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1. A COSMOPOLITE [S. Reynolds Hole] The Sportsman in Ireland. A New Edition with 
illustrations (some in colour) by P. Chenevix Trench. London: Arnold, 1897. Small quarto. pp. 
xvii, 306. Contemporary half red morocco on pebbled cloth boards. Slight wear to corners. All 
edges gilt. A very good copy. €175  

This work contains lively descriptions of travel in search of sport, chiefly angling, in the West of 
Ireland, interspersed with interesting and amusing anecdotes illustrating the character of the people and 
the history of the districts visited. The illustrations admirably catch the spirit of the work, which forms 
one of the most entertaining accounts of sport ever published. 

2. ALLESTREE, Richard. The Whole Duty of Man, Laid down in a Plain and Familiar Way for 
the Use of All, but especially the Meanest Reader. Divided into XVII chapters; one whereof 
being read every Lord’s Day, the whole may be read over thrice in the year. With Private 
Devotions for Several Occasions. Necessary for all families. Dublin: Printed by R. Reilly, For S. 
Hyde, Bookseller, in Dame-Street, 1739. Post octavo. pp. [xviii], 335, [7 (Tables)]. 
Contemporary full calf, title in gilt on modern red morocco label on professionally rebacked  
spine. A very good copy. €475 

 No copy of this edition located on COPAC or WorldCat. Not in NLI. 
Wing 1192B lists the 1699 Dublin edition, printed by John Brocas. 
Sweeney 120 [lists the Brocas printing as extremely rare].  Not in 
Pollard.  
Richard Allestree or Allestry (1621/2-1681) English Royalist 
churchman and Provost of Eton College from 1665. In 1642 he 
joined the king’s army, under Sir John Biron. When the 
parliamentary forces arrived in Oxford, he hid the Christ Church 
valuables, and the soldiers found nothing in the treasury “except a 
single groat and a halter at the bottom of a large iron chest.” 
Allestree escaped severe punishment only because the army hastily 
retreated from the town.   He was present at the Battle of Edgehill in 
October 1642, after which, while hurrying to Oxford to prepare for 
the king’s visit to Christ Church, he was captured by a troop of Lord 
Say’s soldiers from Broughton House, Cambridge, and soon 
afterwards set free on the surrender of the place to the king’s forces. 
In 1643 he was again on military service, performing “all duties of a 
common soldier” and “frequently holding his musket in one hand 
and his book in the other.” At the close of the English Civil War, he 
returned to his studies, took holy orders, was made Censor and 
became a ‘noted tutor’. 
He remained an ardent royalist. He voted for the university decree 

against the Covenant, and, refusing submission to the parliamentary visitors in 1648, he was expelled. 
He found a retreat as chaplain in the house of Francis Newport, later Viscount Newport, in whose 
service he travelled to France. On his return he joined two of his friends, John Dolben and John Fell, 
afterwards respectively Archbishop of York and Bishop of Oxford, and later joined the household of 
Sir Antony Cope of Hanwell, near Banbury. He was now frequently employed in carrying despatches 
between the future Charles II of England and royalist sympathisers.  In May 1659 he brought a 
command from Charles in Brussels, directing Brian Duppa, the Bishop of Salisbury, to summon all 
bishops to consecrate clergymen to various sees “to secure a continuation of the order in the Church of 
England”, then in danger of becoming extinct. 
While returning from one of these missions, in the winter before the Restoration, he was arrested at 
Dover and committed a prisoner at Lambeth Palace, then used as a jail for royalists, but was freed after 
a few weeks at the instance, among others, of Lord Shaftesbury. At the Restoration he became canon of 
Christ Church, D.D. and city lecturer at Oxford. In 1663 he was made chaplain to the king and Regius 
Professor of Divinity. In 1665 he was appointed provost of Eton College, and proved himself a capable 
administrator. 

3. [ANNALS OF INISFALLEN] The Annals of Inisfallen Reproduced in Facsimile from the 
Original Manuscript (Rawlinson B 503) in The Bodleian Library. With a descriptive introduction 
by R.I. Best and Eóin MacNeill. Dublin: R.I.A. 1933. Folio. pp. viii, 29, [1], 58 (of plates). 
Quarter linen on blue paper boards. A very good copy. Very scarce. €385  
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The ‘Annals of Inisfallen’ were compiled on a small island in the lower Lake of Killarney, opposite 
Ross Castle, where the remains of an abbey are still to be found. There is not much known of their 
history until they came into the possession of Sir James Ware (1594-1666). These ‘Annals’, like those 
ascribed to Tighernach are preceded by the brief chronicle of universal history in which the early Irish 
kings make their appearance, and the birth, captivity and escape of St. Patrick are recorded. This is 
followed by the history of Ireland from A.D. 428 and continues down to the year 1326. An English 
translation of portion of the ‘Annals’ was made for the use of Ware, by that well-known Connaught 
antiquary Dubhaltach Mac Fhirbhisigh, a copy of which is preserved in Trinity College. 

4. ANNE, Queen of Great Britain. Manuscript Letter Signed Anne R[egina]. At St. James’s 
November, 8th 1703. One page small quarto.  €1,950 
Her Majty having considered of the Representation made by the House of Commons in Ireland, 
has commanded this answer to be returned. That the first part of it seems to relate to matters past 
in Parliament, and the other part consisting onely of things in generall; Her Majty can give no 
particular answer at present, but will take them into her consideration. On verso: St James’s 8 
Nov 1703 The Queens answer to the Representation. Signed in her own hand, ANNE R.    

 
Anne (1665-1714) was Queen of England, Scotland, and Ireland between 1702 and 1707. On 1 May 
1707, under the Acts of Union, the kingdoms of England and Scotland united as a single sovereign 
state known as Great Britain. She continued to reign as Queen of Great Britain and Ireland until her 
death in 1714. 
Anne was born in the reign of Charles II to his younger brother and heir presumptive, James, whose 
suspected Roman Catholicism was unpopular in England. On Charles’s instructions, Anne and her 
elder sister, Mary, were raised as Anglicans. Mary married their Dutch Protestant cousin, William III of 
Orange, in 1677, and Anne married Prince George of Denmark in 1683. On Charles’s death in 1685, 
James succeeded to the throne, but just three years later he was deposed in the Glorious Revolution of 
1688. Mary and William became joint monarchs. Although the sisters had been close, disagreements 
over Anne’s finances, status, and choice of acquaintances arose shortly after Mary’s accession and they 
became estranged. William and Mary had no children. After Mary’s death in 1694, William reigned 
alone until his own death in 1702, when Anne succeeded him. 
During her reign, Anne favoured moderate Tory politicians, who were more likely to share her 
Anglican religious views than their opponents, the Whigs. The Whigs grew more powerful during the 
course of the War of the Spanish Succession, until 1710 when Anne dismissed many of them from 
office. Her close friendship with Sarah Churchill, Duchess of Marlborough, turned sour as the result of 
political differences. The Duchess took revenge with an unflattering description of the Queen in her 
memoirs, which was widely accepted by historians until Anne was re-assessed in the late 20th century. 
Anne was plagued by ill health throughout her life, and from her thirties she grew increasingly ill and 
obese. Despite seventeen pregnancies, she died without surviving issue and was the last monarch of the 
House of Stuart. Under the Act of Settlement 1701, which excluded all Catholics, she was succeeded 
by her second cousin George I of the House of Hanover. 

5. ANON Collectanea: or, an Assemblage of Anecdotes, Aphorisms and Bon-mots, adapted for 
Instruction and Amusement; selected from the Works of Foreign Authors of Distinguished Merit. 
London: Printed by T. Burton, Little Queen-street. Sold by W. Clarke, No. 38, New Bond-Street; 
R. Floyer, No. 456, Strand, opposite Villiers’- Street; and H.D. Symonds, Pater-Noster-Row 
1802. 12mo. pp. vii, 223 [i.e. 323], [1]. [p.323 misnumbered 223]. Modern quarter brown cloth 
on light blue papered boards, title in gilt on black morocco label. A very good copy. Extremely 
rare. €285  

COPAC with 3 locations only. WorldCat 5. “Women have been defined as the paradise of the eyes, the 
hell of the soul, the purgatory of the purse, and prison of the thoughts.” 
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APPARITION IN COUNTY TIPPERARY 
THE EARLIEST REPORT OF A ‘UFO’ OVER IRISH SKIES 

6. [APPARITION] A True Account of Divers most Strange and Prodigious Apparitions seen in 
the air at Poins-town in the County of Tipperary in Ireland, March the second, 1678/9. Published 
at Dublin, and thence communicated hither. Attested by sixteen persons that were eye-witnesses. 
Licensed, 1679. London: Printed for L.C., 1679. Quarto. pp. 8. Modern half calf on marbled 
boards. Toning to paper. A very good copy. Extremely rare. €1,750 

Sweeney 5172. Wing T 2335B. ESTC R3569 locates only 1 
copy in Ireland. 
This can claim to be one of the earliest reportings of a “UFO” or 
“unidentified flying object” in the skies over Ireland and was 
attested to by “sixteen persons that were eyewitnesses.” In a 
vivid description it tells that “there appeared at a great distance 
in the air ... something like a ship coming towards them; and so 
near to them it came, that they could distinctly perceive the 
masts sails tacklings and men; she then seemed to tack about, 
and sailed with the stern foremost Northwards, upon a dark 
smooth sea, (not seen before) which stretched itself from South-
west to North-west; having seemed thus to sail some few 
minutes, she sunk by degrees into the sea, her stern first, and as 
she sunk, they perceived her men plainly running up the 
tackling, in the fore-part of the ship as it were to save themselves 
from downing”. 
They subsequently told of other apparitions, two ships fighting 
one another, a chariot, a serpent, a bull and a dog all of which 
were observed on “a very clear and very calm evening, no cloud 
seen, no mist, nor any wind stirring”. 
This account was given by Mr C. Hewetson and Mr R. Foster 
who were also spectators who saw the unidentified flying object. 
Other witnesses included: Mr Grace, Lieutenant Dwine, Mr Larkin, etc. 
In the Civil Survey of County Tipperary (1654-1656) Pierce Cantwell was the owner of half a colpe in 
Poinstowne in the parish of Fennor, Barony of Slieveardagh and Compsy. The Survey also states that 
Pierce Cantwell was owner of the lands in fee by descent from his ancestors: “Upon this land stands a 
little castle wanting repaire & one thatcht house noe other impvemt. The other part of Poynstowne 
being a quarter of a colpe in the parish of Kilcowly”. 

QUEEN v. O’CONNELL 
FROM THE LIBRARY OF JOHN DILLON M.P. 

7. ARMSTRONG, John Simpson. & TREVOR, Edward Shirley. Court of the Queen’s 
Bench, Ireland. A Report of the Proceedings on an Indictment for a Conspiracy, in the case of 
The Queen v. Daniel O’Connell, John O’Connell, Thomas Steele, Charles Gavan Duffy, Rev. 
Thomas Tierney, Rev. Peter James Tyrrell, John Gray, and Thomas Matthew Ray, in Michaelmas 
Term, 1843, and Hilary Term, 1844. Dublin: Hodges Smith, 1844. Demy octavo. pp. viii, 24, 25-
120, 25-891. Bound by Des Smith at Antiquarian Bookcrafts in modern half calf on marbled 
boards, title in gilt direct on spine. Previous owner’s signatures on titlepage. From the library of 
John Dillon, Parliamentary M.P. Spine tanned. A very good copy. €295  

“The original intention of the reporters was to have published a full report of the trial, with only short 
notes of the decisions of the court on the several motions made in the course of Michaelmas Term, 
1843. After a considerable part of the work had been printed ... they resolved on publishing a report of 
the arguments and judgments on the preliminary motions. In consequence of this alteration in the 
original plan of the Report, the pages from 25 to 120 are duplicate” - Pref. 
At the Hill of Tara (by tradition the inaugural seat of the High Kings of Ireland), on the feast-day of the 
Assumption, 15 August 1843, O’Connell gathered a crowd estimated in the hostile reporting of The 
Times as close to one million. It took O’Connell’s carriage two hours to proceed through the throng, 
accompanied by a harpist playing Thomas Moore’s “The Harp that once through Tara’s Halls”. 
O’Connell planned to close the campaign on 8 October 1843 with an even larger demonstration at  
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Clontarf, on the outskirts of Dublin. As the site of Brian Boru’s famous 
victory over the Danes in 1014, it resonated with O’Connell’s increasingly 
militant rhetoric: “the time is coming”, he had been telling his supporters, 
when “you may have the alternative to live as slaves or to die as freemen”. 
Beckett suggests “O’Connell mistook the temper of the government”, never 
expecting that “his defiance would be put to the test”. When it was - when 
troops occupied Clontarf - O’Connell submitted at once. He cancelled the 
rally and sent out messengers to turn back the approaching crowds. 
O’Connell was applauded by the Church, his more moderate supporters and 
English sympathisers. But many of the movement rank and file who had 
been fired by his defiant rhetoric were disillusioned. His loss of prestige 
might have been greater had the government not, in turn, overplayed their 
own hand. They sentenced O’Connell and his son John to twelve months 
for conspiracy. 
When released after three months, the charges quashed on appeal to the 
House of Lords, O’Connell was paraded in triumph through Dublin on a 

gilded throne. But, approaching seventy years of age, O’Connell never fully recovered his former 
stature or confidence. Having deprived himself of his most potent weapon, the monster meeting, and 
with his health failing, O’Connell had no plan and ranks of the Repeal Association began to divide. 

8. ARMSTRONG, Robert Bruce. The Irish and Highland Harps. With numerous folding and 
other plates (some coloured). Introduction by Seóirse Bodley. Illustrated with black-and-white 
and colour photographs, drawings and engravings. Shannon: I.U.P. for Captain TM 
MacGlinchey, Publisher, 1969. Royal quarto. pp.vii, xvi, 199. Bound in quarter green morocco 
over pictorial green papered boards, title in gilt on spine. A fine copy. €275  

Robert Bruce Armstrong (1838-1913) was an archaeologist living in Edinburgh, where he also 
practiced music and art. He wrote two volumes on Musical Instruments and for our purposes the most 
important was the first, originally published in 1904. Well illustrated with photographs and his own 
beautiful drawings of the harps, it also includes many accurate measurements of the instruments he 
inspected. An important document of the history of the harp in Ireland. There are detailed descriptions 
of old harps notably the Trinity College Harp and many diagrams and pictures. There are sixteen pages 
of music for the Irish Harp taken mainly from the Bunting Collection. 
The Irish and the Highland Harps remains one of the essential works for the study of these instruments 
and has stood the test of time better than most other contemporary harp related publications. 

9. BARRY, Commandant General Tom. Guerilla Days in Ireland. Cork: The Mercier Press, 
1955. Large post octavo. pp. [xii], 223. Cream papered boards. A very good copy in frayed dust 
jacket. €85  

SIGNED PRESENTATION COPY FROM TOM BARRY AT CROSSBARRY 
10. BARRY, Commandant General Tom. Guerilla Days in Ireland. Cork: Mercier, 1955. Large 
post octavo. pp. [xii], 223. Cream papered boards. Signed presentation copy from the author “To 
my friends / Derick & Mrs. McKenna / with all good wishes / Tom Barry / 13.11.1966 
Crossbarry.” Several newspaper clippings tipped in and loosely inserted, with an original 
photograph of the monument at Crossbarry. A very good copy in repaired dust jacket. €775  

Tom Barry was born in the west of the ‘Rebel County’ in 1897. During the First World War he served 
with the British Army in Mesopotamia. On returning to Ireland in 1919 he became a prominent 
member of the Irish Republican Army, commanding the West Cork unit which he later developed into 
one of the leading Flying Columns of the war. The Column enjoyed remarkable success notably in the 
Kilmichael and Crossbarry ambushes. He opposed the Treaty and supported the Republican side during 
the Civil War. He also served as I.R.A. Chief of Staff in the late thirties. 

On attending the 1966 commemoration at Crossbarry, Tom Barry signed 
and inscribed this copy. The Crossbarry Ambush or Battle of Crossbarry 
occurred on 19 March 1921 and was one of the largest engagements of the 
Irish War of Independence. It took place near the small village of 
Crossbarry in County Cork, about 20 km south-west of Cork city. At 1 a.m. 
on that morning, over 400 British troops left Cork, 200 Ballincollig, 300 
Kinsale, 350 Bandon. Sometime later 120 Auxiliaries left Macroom and 
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other troops left Cork and Clonakilty. About a hundred Irish Republican Army (IRA) volunteers of the 
West Cork Brigade Flying Column, commanded by Tom Barry, escaped an attempt by these British 
troops to encircle them. During the hour-long battle, ten British troops and three IRA volunteers were 
killed. 

11. BATES, David. Logarithmic Tables. Containing the Logarithms of all Numbers from 1 to 
10,000. Together with the Logarithms of the sines and tangents of every degree and minute of the 
quadrant. To which is added a table of natural sines of the same extent, the radius being unity, or 
I. With an abstract of the arithmetic of logarithms, and their application to the general 
mensuration of bodies. To which is also added, an appendix of projectiles in a non-resisting 
medium. Printed for the use of the gentlemen of the Military and Marine Academy, Belmont, 
Summer-hill, Dublin. By David Bates, principal. Dublin: Printed by Robert Rhames, Capel-
street, 1781. Quarto. pp. ccxi, 63, 60, 6 p., [6 (folded leaves of plates)]. Original half calf on 
marbled boards, title in gilt on original red morocco label on rebacked spine. Bookplate of 
Edward Fletcher, Gt. Britain-street, No. 59½, on front pastedown with his signatures on titlepage. 
Extremely rare. €1,450  

COPAC locates 3 copies only. WorldCat 1. ESTC N19061. Volume 2 is dated 1779. Not in NLI. 
THE OLD AND THE NEW TESTAMENT IN IRISH 

12. BEDEL, Doctúr Uilliam. & O’DOMHNUILL, Uilliam. An 
Bíobla Naomhtha. Leabhair an tSean Tiomna, ar na dtarruing on 
Teanguidh Ughdarrach go Gaidhlig tré Chúram agus Saothar. Together 
with: An Tiomna Nuadh air dTíghearna agus Ar Slánuightheora Íosa 
Criosd: Ar na tharruing go fírineach As an nGréigis Ughdarach ... 
Uilliam O’Domhnuill, Aird Easpug Thuaim. London: Printed by R. 
Watts, 1830. 12mo. pp. [vi], 1187, [3], 1191-1574. Contemporary full 
blind-stamped calf, titled in gilt. New endpapers. Wear to extremities, 
inoffensive old waterstain to lower margin of first twenty pages.  A 
very good copy.                                                                                 €375  

JUST PUBLISHED 
13. BENSON, Charles. The Dublin Book Trade 1801-1850. With an editorial preface by David 
Dickson and an updated bibliography. Dublin: Lilliput, 2021. Royal octavo. pp. xvii, [1], 157. 
Blue buckram, titled in gilt. Fine. €35  

“TO BERKELEY, EVERY VIRTUE UNDER HEAV’N” 
14. BERKELEY, George. Alciphron : or, the Minute Philosopher. In seven dialogues. 
Containing an apology for the Christian Religion, against those who are called Free-Thinkers. By 
George Berkeley, D. D. Late Lord Bishop of Cloyne. Dublin: Printed for Thomas Watson, 
Bookseller, at the Poets Heads in Capel-Street, 1755. First Irish edition. Demy octavo. 12mo. pp. 
[12], 370, [2]. With a final advertisement leaf. Contemporary full sprinkled calf, title in gilt on 
red morocco label on spine. Early owner’s signature on titlepage. Light wear to spine ends, 
otherwise a fine copy. €875  

ESTC T129120. 
George Berkeley, (1685-1753), Bishop of Cloyne, was born at Dysert Castle, on the river Nore, about 
two miles from Thomastown, County Kilkenny. He was educated at Kilkenny School, and entered 
Trinity College in 1699. Soon after his entrance into the College, he was regarded as either the greatest 
genius or the greatest dunce in the place. His close friends however regarded him as a prodigy of 
learning and goodness of heart. He became a Fellow in 1707. 
He moved to London in 1713 and joined the circle headed by Swift, Pope and Addison, in the coffee-
houses and drawing-rooms of that city. It was here he began his writings which were to establish him 
as a major European Philosopher. In 1723, Esther Van Homrigh (Swift’s ‘Vanessa’) died and left 
Berkeley, to his astonishment, £4,000, nearly half her property. She had altered her will after her 
quarrel with Swift three years previously. It was his intention to found a college in the Bermudas and in 
1725 Walpole backed the project, and he sailed for the West Indies. He stopped off at Rhode Island, 
never reached the Bermudas, and had his grant withdrawn. 
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The following year he married Anne Foster, daughter of the Speaker of the Irish House of Commons. 
In 1734 he was made Bishop of Cloyne and became absorbed in the state of Ireland’s economy and 
society. In the succeeding years he wrote numerous pamphlets on many subjects from religion to 
politics. Because of ill health he moved to Oxford in 1752 and died there in the following year. The 
most famous tribute had already been paid in a poem by Alexander Pope: ‘To Berkeley, every Virtue 
under Heav’n.’ 
Alciphron, or The Minute Philosopher is a philosophical dialogue wherein Berkeley combated the 
arguments of free-thinkers such as Mandeville and Shaftesbury against the Christian religion. It was 
first published in 1732. The dialogue is primarily between four characters, the free-thinkers Alciphron 
and Lysicles, Berkeley’s spokesman Euphranor, and Crito, who serves as a spokesman for traditional 
Christianity. The mostly-silent narrator of the dialogue is given the name Dion. The work contains two 
especially notable sections: 
Dialogue IV, in which Berkeley presents a novel teleological argument for the existence of God based 
on Berkeley’s theory of visual language, defended in the ‘Essay Toward a New Theory of Vision’ (first 
published in 1709, and included with the first edition of Alciphron). Dialogue VII, in which Berkeley 
presents a novel theory of language which has been compared with the theory of language advocated 
by Ludwig Wittgenstein in his Philosophical Investigation. 
Provenance: From the library of the late Patrick King. 

SIGNED BY SIR DAVID LYNDSAY 
15. BOECE, Hector. Scotorum Historiae a prima gentis origine : cum aliarum & rerum & 
gentium illustratione non vulgari: praemissa epistola nu[n]cupatoria, tabellisq[ue] amplissimis, & 
non poenitenda Isagoge quae ab huius tergo explicabuntur diffusius. [Paris]: Quae omnia 
impressa quidem sunt Iodoci Badii Ascensii typis & opera: impensis autem nobilis & praedocti 
viri Hectoris Boethii Deidonani: a quo sunt & condita & edita [1526 or 1527]. Folio. [42], xxi, 
[1], CCCLXVIII leaves. Later worn full calf, spine worn. From the library of William O’Brien 
Milltown Park Trust, with bookplate, labels and stamp. Extensive early marginalia throughout. 
Right-hand margins of first gathering frayed, minute traces of  old worming to margin. A good 
copy of an extremely rare book with a magnificent provenance. €9,500 

 
Adams B2308. 
No date in imprint - the title-vignette is dated 1520, but only one edition of this work is known, that of 
1527. Title-page red and black, with vignette and woodcut border. Leaf I is a second title-page, with 
same vignette and border, but printed in black only: In hac in Scotorum historiam Isagoge continentur 
... . On top margin in pencil ‘Bibliotheca Guilielmi Powell. Woodcut initials. 
Contents: In hac in Scotorum historiam Isagoge continentur: Tabella literaria in ea contentorum: 
Scotorum Regni descriptio & mores: Regum Britanniae, quae nunc Anglia, series: Regum Scotorum 
Catalogus. 
Hector Boece [1465-1536 - (alternatively spelt Boyce or Boethius)] was born in Dundee and educated 
at Scotland’s first, relatively new, University of St Andrews. Like many of his contemporaries, he 



De Búrca Rare Books 

7 
 

proceeded to the University of Paris where he met Erasmus, with whom he became close friends. After 
a time Boece became Secretary to the Master of Collège de Montaigu, Jan Standonck, and by 1497 he 
had become a professor of philosophy at the university. 
Three years later, in 1500, he left Paris for Aberdeen to become first Principal of the University of 
Aberdeen, newly established under the authority of a Papal bull issued by Pope Alexander VI at the 
request of. James IV of Scotland. The new university was the initiative of William Elphinstone, Bishop 
of Aberdeen, and Boece worked with Elphinstone, who had recruited him, to make it a reality. King’s 
College Aberdeen was modelled on Paris and Orléans, and by 1505 regular lectures were taking place 
there. Boece was installed as the first principal and the establishment included a teacher of philosophy, 
a position continuous with the Regius Chair of Moral Philosophy which still exists. Though a 
philosopher by training, Boece himself gave lectures on divinity and, somewhat unusually, medicine. 
Apart from his work on creating Scotland’s third medieval university, Boece wrote and published two 
books. In 1522 he published the Vitae Episcoporum Murthlacensium et Aberdonensium (Lives of the 
Bishops of Murthlack and Aberdeen). In 1527 he published the book for which he was became known, 
his Historia Gentis Scotorum (History of the Scottish People), only the second scholarly history of the 
Scots to be written, the first having been written by John Mair of St Andrews. 
Being written in a flowing and comparatively easy style, Boece’s History was well received became 
very popular, especially in Europe after its translation from Latin into French, and in Scotland after its 
translation into Scots. By modern standards it is partisan and inaccurate in many respects. Its account 
of Macbeth of Scotland flattered the ancestors of James IV of and maligned the real Macbeth, for 
example. Nevertheless, it was Boece’s version that Holinshed’s incorporated into his Chronicle, and 
thus formed the basis of Shakespeare’s famous play Macbeth. 
At the end of 1534, Hector Boece became Rector of Fyvie in Aberdeenshire. He died in Aberdeen two 
years later at the age of 71. 
Provenance: Sir David Lyndsay of the Mount (c.1490-c.1555; alias Lindsay) was a Scottish herald who 
gained the highest heraldic office of Lyon King of Arms. He remains a well regarded poet whose 
works reflect the spirit of the Renaissance, specifically as a makar. 
He was the son of David Lyndsay, second of the Mount (Fife), and of Garmylton, (Haddingtonshire). 
His place of birth and early education are unknown, but he may have attended the University of St 
Andrews, on the books of which appears an entry “Da Lindesay” for the session 1508-1509. He was 
engaged as a courtier in the Royal Household; first as an equerry, then as an usher (assistant to a head-
tutor) to the future King James V of Scotland. His poems mention that he was involved in the education 
of James V and some contain advice for the young king. 

 
In 1522 he married Janet Douglas, a court seamstress. His first heraldic appointment was as Snowdon 
Herald and in 1529 he was appointed Lord Lyon King of Arms, and knighted. He was engaged in 
diplomatic business (twice on embassies abroad - to the Netherlands and France), and was, in virtue of 
his heraldic office, a general master of ceremonies. After the death of James V, in 1542, Lyndsay 
continued to sit in Parliament of Scotland as commissioner for Cupar, Fife. In 1548 he was member of 
a mission to Denmark which obtained certain privileges for Scottish merchants. There is reason to 
believe that he died in or about 1555. 
In Lyndsay we have the first literary expression in Scotland of the Renaissance. 

IN FINE MULLEN? BINDING 
16. [BOOK OF COMMON PRAYER] The Book of Common Prayer, and Administration of 
the Sacraments, and other Rites and Ceremonies of the Church, according to the use of the 
United Church of England and Ireland: together with the Psalter, or Psalms of David: also, the 
Week’s Preparation for receiving the Lord’s Supper, consisting of Meditations and Morning and 
Evening Prayers. Dublin: Brett Smith, [1820]. Large post octavo. pp. [18], 514, 75, [1]. Bound in 
full straight-grained red morocco in the style of George Mullen. Covers framed by double gilt 
fillets and a greek-key and floral roll; flat spine divided into panels by six wide floral bands, title 
in gilt direct in the second, the remainder tooled in gilt with a floral device; board edges and turn-
ins gilt; splash-marbled endpapers. All edges gilt. A very good copy. Extremely rare. €1,250  

COPAC locates the TCD copy only. This edition not in NLI. 



De Búrca Rare Books 

8 
 

THE MOST BEAUTIFUL BOOK IN THE WORLD 
THE 9TH CENTURY BOOK OF KELLS FINE FACSIMILE EDITION 
“THE WORK OF AN ANGELIC RATHER THAN A HUMAN HAND” 

17. [BOOK OF KELLS] Evangeliorum Quattuor Codex Cenannensis. [with] The Book of Kells 
MS58 Trinity College Library Dublin; Commentary. Two volumes. Lucerne: Faksimile Verlag, 
1990. Large quarto. Number 756 in a Limited Edition of 1480 Facsimile copies with Arabic 
numbering. Large quarto; 340 leaves reproduced by Heinz Bigler Atelier “using a specially 
developed photographic technique and vacuum system for faithful rendering from the original”. 
Full cream kid by Burkhardt Bookbinders with 4 raised bands, fully stitched onto double cords. 
Housed in leather-bound presentation box also by Burkhardt and designed by Ernst Ammering of 
Ried im Innkreis, embellished with silver-plated mountings and gilt embossing; Authentication 
certificate loosely inserted. 
Commentary volume with English text, edited by Peter Fox; quarto pp 383; 111 photographic 
figures in text. Bound in quarter cream kid with black titles to spine; oatmeal cloth-covered 
boards; housed in plain black cloth-covered slipcase. Unobtrusive stamp to Limitation leaf to rear 
and to title page of Commentary: Kindly donated in 2015 to St Mary’s R C Church 
Loughborough by Graham and Mary Embleton. Fine in Fine slipcase together with Fine 
Commentary volume, also in Fine slipcase. A superb copy. €8,850 

 
‘The Book of Kells’ or ‘Codex Cenannensis’ is a manuscript copy of the four gospels in Latin, written 
in Celtic style. Originally it was known as ‘Soisceala Mor Columchille’ or the ‘Great Gospel of 
Columcille’. The book takes its name from the monastery of Kells, County Meath, where it remained 
for centuries. It is the finest example extant of the art of illumination. Giraldus Cambrensis, the 
Norman chronicler, writing in the twelfth century stated: “If you look closely and penetrate the art, you 
will discover such delicate and subtle lines, so closely wrought, so finely curved, so intricately woven 
and so beautifully adorned with colours that are still so fresh, that you will acknowledge that all this is 
the work of an angelic rather than a human hand”, and he concludes “However often and however 
closely I scrutinize it, I am always astounded afresh, and always find more and more to admire in it”. 
The original manuscript was written on vellum which has stood the test of time. ‘The Book of Kells’ on 
offer here is the first complete facsimile limited edition in full colour. Commentary volume edited by 
Peter Fox, Librarian, T.C.D. 
Faithful rendition of the original manuscript MS58 preserved in the Library of Trinity College Dublin. 
The original Celtic gospel with its rich and complex decoration and a wealth of symbolism is widely 
recognised as one of the jewels of medieval book production and this incredibly advanced facsimile 
copy is as close a modern reader may be to handling the real document. 
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18. BOURKE, F.S. A Hand-List of Books on Killarney. Dublin: Printed by R.T. White for the 
Bibliographical Society of Ireland, 1933. pp. 25-34. Stitched wrappers. A very good copy. €35  
19. BOURKE, F.S. The Rebellion of 1803. An essay in Bibliography. Illustrated. Dublin: 
Printed at the Sign of the Three Candles for the Bibliographical Society of Ireland, 1933. pp. 16. 
Stitched wrappers. A very good copy. €75  
20. BOWEN, Desmond. Souperism: Myth or Reality? A study of Catholics and Protestants 
during the Great Famine. Cork: Mercier, 1970. Deny octavo. pp. 256. Mauve paper boards, title 
in gilt on spine. Map of the Dioceses of Killala and Achonry on endpapers. Minor spotting, 
otherwise a very good copy in dust jacket. Rare. €145  

A study of a neglected aspect of Irish social history, the work of the clergy of the Established Church 
during the Great Irish Famine, and their relationship with the Catholic population. It is generally 
believed that the parsons who manned the soup kitchens during the famine gave relief only to those 
Catholics who were willing to attend Protestant services or ‘change over’. Special attention is paid to 
the ultra-Protestant proselytizers who tried to take advantage of the terrible suffering in the west by 
establishing missionary colonies in Dingle, Connemara and Achill, with the hope of initiating a 
‘Second Reformation’ in Ireland. 

21. BOWEN, Desmond. The Protestant Crusade in Ireland 1800-70. A Study of Protestant-
Catholic Relations Between the Act of Union and Disestablishment. Dublin: Gill and Macmillan, 
1978. Demy octavo. First edition. pp. xv, 412. Green papered boards, title in gilt. A very good 
copy in pictorial dust jacket. Very scarce. €75  

A study of Protestant - Catholic relations between the Act of Union and Disestablishment. It traces the 
growth of the Evangelical spirit among Irish Protestant Bishops and the religious controversy that 
followed. 

22. BRADY, William Maziere. Autograph Letter Signed from William Maziere Brady to “Sir”, 
Navan, 9 July [18]67. Private. Four pages octavo. Interesting and important letter.  
During the 1860s William was engaged in thorough research on the transition from the Marian to 
the Elizabethan episcopate and went to Rome, where he became acquainted with Patrick Francis 
Moran, vice-rector of the Irish College, a convinced ultramontanist and later cardinal archbishop 
of Sydney, who assisted him in his research. Brady concluded that no Irish-born catholic bishops 
had converted to Protestantism and thus the claim of the Church of Ireland that it was the ‘true 
catholic church’ with an unbroken episcopal succession was false. He published his findings as 
The alleged conversion of the Irish bishops to the reformed religion, at the accession of Queen 
Elizabeth; and the assumed descent of the present established hierarchy in Ireland from the 
ancient Irish church, disproved (London, 1866). He had prefaced his work by saying that he had 
no intention of undermining the status of the established church, and that he was simply opposed 
to historical misrepresentation. However, with disestablishment in the offing, the work caused a 
sensation: it went through five editions in two years and attracted rebuttals from many protestant 
scholars. To bolster his argument he also published State papers concerning the Irish church in 
the time of Queen Elizabeth (London, 1868). 
This letter deals directly with that controversy. He tells the correspondent that he authorised a 
copy of “the Irish Reformation or alleged conversion of the Irish bishops” to be lent to him. He 
discusses the early editions that were “received in a very unfriendly spirit” and the six or seven 
lengthy pamphlets by Stopford, Archdeacon Lee, Alfred Lee, Dr. Studdert and several other 
writers were launched against him. He mentions “incurring the risk of blame for suppressing the 
truth” in his accounts of the Irish Dioceses, of which an instalment was already published in the 
Cork Records.” He refers to the succession of the Roman Episcopy “and contradicts the theories 
of a host of writers ...” He concludes the there is no impartiality in Dublin “No newspapers 
(except the liberal ones) will review it - No Bookseller will keep it on his shelves - except the 
Catholic ones - Hodges and Figgis, M’Glashan & Fils, McGee and others have declined to aid its 
sale & advertising ... ”  €1,575  

Brady, William Maziere (1825-94), clergyman and historian, was born in Dublin, son of Sir Nicholas 
William Brady, manufacturer of gold and silver lace, of Willow Park and Killiney Park, County 
Dublin, and Catherine Anne Brady, daughter of Peter Jacob Hodgson, comptroller of the customs, 
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Dublin. Educated at TCD, William graduated BA (1848), MA (1853), BD (1858), and DD (1863). In 
1848 he was ordained deacon at St Patrick’s Cathedral, Dublin, and a priest at Lisburn; he held curacies 
at Maynooth (1848), Kilkeedy, Co. Limerick (1849), and St Dolough’s, Dublin (1851). He became 
rector of Farrahy (1851), vicar of Clonfert (1861), and rector of Kilberry, Co. Meath, and served as 
chaplain to the viceroys Clarendon, St Germans, and Carlisle  until he made a speech criticising the 
established church, which led to his omission from the viceregal list in 1864. 
A noted ecclesiastical historian, he was a meticulous scholar and industrious researcher. He contributed 
numerous letters and articles in favour of church disestablishment to contemporary publications, many 
of which appeared in his Essays on the English state church in Ireland (London, 1869). In Some 
remarks on the Irish church bill (London, 1869), he argued that it was ‘shameful and wicked’ that a 
privileged minority, in order to avoid supporting its own clergy, should be “willing to jeopardise the 
English church establishment, to delay the pacification of Ireland, to imperil the union between the two 
countries and to embroil the two branches of the imperial legislature in a dangerous constitutional 
quarrel.”  
His arguments had moved him closer to Rome, and after a further period of research in the Vatican 
archives he resigned his Anglican positions and converted to Roman Catholicism in 1873. A unionist in 
politics, he corresponded with Gladstone, and published a pamphlet, Rome and Fenianism: the pope’s 
anti-Parnellite circular (London, 1883), supporting papal criticisms of the Parnellites. 
He married (1851) Frances O’Reilly of High Park, Dublin. His uncle Sir Maziere Brady was three 
times lord chancellor of Ireland, and another uncle, Francis Tempest Brady, was rector of St Mary’s, 
Clonmel, and chancellor of Lismore. 

23. BROADSIDE BALLADS A Collection of 25 Broadside Ballads: The Irish Rake; Lines 
Written on the Barley Corn; A New Song Call’d Annie Leslie; A New Song Call’d the Girl I Left 
Behind Me; The Church Bill and Downfall of Bribery, compos’d by W. Bennet; A Dialogue 
between a Schoolmaster & Labourer; Shelling Green Peas; Love Your Own Land; The 
Emigrant’s Farewell to Ireland, Air Burns Farewell; A New Song Call’d the Gay Old Hag; An 
Elegy on the Death of the Much Lamented Doctor D.M. O’Brien; A New Song on the Lucky 
Elopement; On the Love of Jesus; A New Song call’d the Bold Rake of Limerick; A New Song 
on the Hiring Fairs of Ulster; The Irish Tenant Farmers Lament from Eviction from his Native 
Home; A New Song call’d the Rake of Limerick; Rights of Man; A Much Admired Song Call’d 
Caroline of Edinborough Town; John O’Dwyer A Glana; A New Song call’d the Barrack Hill of 
Cavan; A New Song call’d William and Jane on the Banks of the Clyde; Lines Written on the 
Illiteration of the Clergy; Garryowen; A New Song on the Races of Roscommon. With woodcut 
illustrations at head. Dublin: P. Brereton, 1 Lr. Exchange St., [c.1865]. Each approx. 11 x 29cm. 
In very good condition. Rare. €950  
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“Popular poetical productions of the nineteenth century ... examples of Irish effusion and foolery. 
Numerous typographical errors.” Broadsides were printed and sold in streets, at fairs and markets from 
the early days of printing, often by ballad singers. These broadsides were printed in Dublin by Peter  
Brereton, probably between 1860s and 1870s. 

JAMES HARDIMAN’S COPY 
24. BUNTING, Edward. A General Collection of the Ancient Irish Music of Ireland, Containing 
a variety of Admired Airs never before published, and also the Compositions of Conolan and 
Carolan. Collected from the Harpers in the different Provinces of Ireland and adapted for the 
Piano Forte. Volume I. With a Prefatory Introduction by Edward Bunting. Dublin: Published and 
Sold at W. Powers Music Ware House, 4 Westmorland Street and at I. Powers Music and 
Instrument Ware House, 34 Strand London [c. 1810?]. Quarto. pp. [2], 3, [1], 32. COPAC locates 
the Oxford University copy.  
Bound with: A New Selection of Most Admired Original Irish Airs. Dublin: Published at Mac 
Lean’s Musical Circulating Library, No. 10, Bachelor’s Walk, no date. pp. 7. Final page with 
some loss to corner affecting text. No copy of this edition located on COPAC or WorldCat. Not 
in NLI. Both bound together in near contemporary marbled boards, titled in ink on paper label on 
upper cover by James Hardiman ‘ Irish Music / By / Edward Bunting. / Vol. I.’ Initialled ‘J.H.’ 
Inscribed on verso of upper cover “This is Edw. Bunting’s first Vol. / It was published in A.D. 
1796. J. Hardiman.” Also with book label of James Hardiman on verso of titlepage. Spine 
rebacked, inner joint strengthened. Extremely rare copy with a magnificent association. In very 
good condition.  €1,375 

 
The ‘General Collection of the Ancient Irish Music of Ireland’ includes 66 songs, without words; titles 
in Gaelic & English. The songs were collected at a meeting of itinerant Irish harpers in Belfast, 12 July 
1792. Engraved throughout. There are selections of songs by  Turlough Carolan,  and Connellan. 
A New Selection of Most Admired Original Irish Airs has 20 songs including: Carolan’s Devotion, 
Granuwail, Whachara wera we, My Love’s the Fairest Creature, The Black Bird, Emon O Knuck, Port 
Gordon, Teagues Ramble, Drimindoo, The Bonny Black Irish Maid, Catleen Tyrill, Gramachree is a 
Sup of Good Drink, The Hare in the Corn, etc. 
Edward Bunting (1773-1843), musician and antiquary, was born at Armagh. His father was a 
Derbyshire engineer who came to Ireland to superintend the works at the Dungannon colliery. His 
mother was a lineal descendant of the Patrick O’Quin of the Hy Niall race, who was killed in arms in 
July 1642. At the age of nine he lost his father, and went to live with his brother in Drogheda. His 
extraordinary talents soon showed themselves, and when only eleven years old he was appointed sub-
organist of a church in Belfast. There he became intimate with the McCracken family, who proved his 
best friends all through life. The boy taught music; and it is related that his ears were occasionally 
boxed by irate young lady pupils, who resented his necessary criticisms upon their performances. As he 
grew older, his attention was mainly directed towards the collection of ancient Irish airs, especially 
after 1792, when there was an assemblage of Irish harpers at Belfast; and his life may be said to have 
been principally devoted to this pursuit, for which he was well qualified, were it not for a spoiled, 
dilatory, wayward, and more or less dissipated disposition. 
Bunting’s publications supplied Thomas Moore with many of the airs for his Melodies. His last 
ambition was, as he himself expressed: “as he was the first to give to the world a regularly arranged 
selection of our national airs, to terminate his labours by leaving behind him a complete, uniform, and, 
he trusts, very nearly perfect collection of Irish music”. He died in Dublin, 21st December 1843, aged 
70, and was buried in the cemetery of Mount-Jerome. Moore, in his Journal, speaks of one volume of 
Bunting’s collection as “a mere mess of trash;” but bears testimony to the good-nature and good sense 
with which Bunting hailed his success, dimming, as it inevitably did, Bunting’s hopes of fame from his 
own collections of Irish music. 
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25. BURKE, Edmund & BURKE, William. An Account of the European Settlements in 
America. In Six Parts. I. A short history of the discovery of that part of the world. II. The 
manners and customs of the original inhabitants. III. Of the Spanish settlements. IV. Of the 
Portuguese. V. Of the French, Dutch, and Danish. VI. Of the English. Each Part contains An 
accurate description of the settlements in it, their extent, climate, productions, trade, genius and 
disposition of their inhabitants: the interests of the several powers of Europe with respect to those 
settlements; and their political and commercial views with regard to each other. The Fifth 
Edition, with Improvements. Two volumes. London: Printed for J. Dodsley, 1770. Demy octavo. 
pp. (1) [viii], xii, 3-324  (2) xii, 308. Contemporary full sprinkled calf, title in gilt on contrasting 
red and blue morocco labels on richly gilt rebacked spines. Signature of John Penrose on 
pastedowns, presentation inscription on front free endpaper. A very good set. €375  

Howes B 974; Clark I page 208; Field page 51; Sabin 9282. First printed in 1757. 
Probably the joint work of Edmund and William Burke; usually attributed to the former, although he 
called himself merely the reviser of his kinsman’s work. Frontispiece map in volume 1. of South 
America and folding map frontispiece of North America in volume 2. 
William Burke (1730-1798), the son of barrister John Burke was born in London. He was admitted to 
Westminster School and elected to Christ Church, Oxford in 1747 where he took the degree of B.C.L. 
in 1755. He and Edmund Burke were travelling companions in 1752, and worked together on the 
‘Account of the European Settlements in America’. 

26. BURKE, Edmund. Reflections on the Revolution in France, and on the Proceedings in 
Certain Societies in London relative to that event. In a Letter intended to have been sent to a 
Gentleman in Paris. Dublin: Printed for W. Watson, T. Cross ... J. Milliken, J. Mehain, 1790. 
Large post octavo. First Dublin edition. pp. iv, 356. Contemporary full calf, title in gilt. Spine 
showing signs of wear. Some underlining, notes in pencil at end. Previous owner’s signature on 
titlepage. A very good copy. €475  

Burke’s magnum opus on the French Revolution went through eleven printings in the first year of 
publication and attest to the influence of this book, in which Burke refutes the allegations of his support 
for the French Revolution, and distinguishes it from legitimate revolutions to restore political 
traditions. In late December 1789, Burke began work on what became the Reflections on the revolution 
in France, his most famous work. Reflections was advertised in the press in February 1790 but was not 
published until 1 November. 
In the meantime tensions were apparent between Burke and those of his party who favoured the French 
revolution. He openly disagreed with Sheridan on the subject in parliament in February. In March, 
when Fox moved the repeal of the test and corporation acts against dissenters, Burke opposed repeal. In 
Reflections, Burke explicitly rejected any comparison of the principles of the ‘glorious revolution’ of 
1688 and the French revolution. He prophesied disaster for France from the repudiation of organic, 
historic institutions in favour of abstract political principles. The book was phenomenally successful 
and was widely praised, especially by his old opponents; George III admired it and Burke was awarded 
an honorary LLD by Dublin University in December 1791. Reflections dominated public debate. 
Presbyterian reformers in Britain, moderate members of the French national assembly, and members of 
Burke’s own party took exception to his sweeping rhetorical assault on the principles of the revolution. 
Thomas Paine’s Rights of man (March 1791) was the most widely read response to Burke’s support of 
monarchy and corporate privilege. Burke’s stance provoked a growing rift in the whig party between 
the aristocratic Whigs led by Portland and the group led by Fox and Sheridan. In May Burke went 
further and in A letter to a Member of the National Assembly (1791) he argued that the revolution 
could only be defeated by a war from outside France to restore the old regime. 

“TO PROMOTE THE DIVISIONS OF THAT UNHAPPY COUNTRY” 
27. BURKE, Edmund. Autograph Letter Signed from Edmund Burke to John King, Under 
Secretary of State. Beaconsfield, January 26, 1792. Two pages quarto. In fine condition. 
Important historical letter on Irish affairs. He refers to his letter “on the Irish Business, in answer 
to Sir Hercules Langrishes, copied” that he is sending to King, but not sending to Mr. Dundas. 
He states that “Without doubt the Irish administration is the best judge of their menaces & 
intrigues, & the whole of their incessant endeavour to promote the divisions of that unhappy 
country, & to prevent its ever being settled upon a solid constitutional basis.” Burke’s support for  
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the causes of the “oppressed majorities”, such as Irish Catholics led him to be at the receiving 
end of hostile criticism from Tories and as a consequence, Burke often became isolated in 
Parliament. He discusses the business of the country “is soon done, if it ... carte blanche to the 
Castle.” He sends his best regards to Mr. [Henry] Dundas and that he has “not the smallest doubt 
of the line of duty to which his good sense & that of the rest of the King’s ministers would lead 
them. I cannot however avoid being of opinion, that in the affairs of a great diversified system of 
Empire, there ought to be one presiding Mind, in one central Council, & that each subordinate 
department ought not of itself so dictate to that council, merely by its authority.” He concludes by 
asking about the Warren Hastings trial. For years, Burke pursued impeachment efforts against 
Warren Hastings, formerly Governor-General of Bengal, that resulted in the trial. Burke was first 
able to delve into the issues surrounding the East India Company when he was appointed 
Chairman of the Commons Select Committee on East Indian Affairs - from that point until the 
end of the trial, India was Burke’s primary concern. “I have now only to remind you that I 
wished to know, whether Mr Hastings trial comes on exactly on the Tuesday to which it is 
adjourned, that is Tuesday night? If Mr Dundas dislikes any conversation with the Chancellor on 
the subject, I shall write myself.”  €4,650  

John King (1759-1830) was Under Secretary of State at the Home Office from 1791, and was briefly a 
Member of Parliament for Enniskillen in 1806. The fifth son of James King Dean of Raphoe and his 
wife Anne Walker, he was educated at Eton and matriculated at Christ Church, Oxford in 1777.  
Henry Dundas, 1st Viscount Melville (1742-1811), was a Scottish advocate and “independent Whig” 
politician. He was the trusted lieutenant of British prime minister William Pitt, and served as Home 
Secretary under him.  
Sir Hercules Langrishe, 1st Baronet of Langrishe (1729-1811) Irish politician  was educated at Trinity 
College, Dublin, graduated B.A. in 1763. He was a commissioner of barracks 1766-74, supervisor of 
accounts 1767-75, commissioner of revenue 1774-1801, and commissioner of excise 1780-1801. After 
the Act of Union 1800 he played no further role in politics. 
He was first elected to represent Knocktopher in the Irish House of Commons in May 1761, and sat 
until he resigned his seat in March 1800. He was strongly attached to the “unreformed” Parliament, but 
also supported Henry Grattan in his move to make it genuinely independent of the British Parliament. 
He was a strong supporter of relaxation of the Penal Laws against Catholics, and was the one of the 
principal sponsors of the Catholic Relief Act 1793. His views are said to have been influenced by his 
lifelong friendship with Edmund Burke, who wrote an open “Letter to Sir H. Langrishe” in 1792, 
encouraging his efforts to secure relief for Catholics from the rigours of the Penal Laws. 
Together with an engraving of Edmund Burke by S. Freeman, Published by Macgregor, Polson & Co., 
Dublin. 140 x 220mm. Lightly foxed. 
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28. BURKE, Oliver J. Anecdotes of the Connaught Circuit. From its foundation in 1604 to close 
upon the present time. With the names of the Connaught Circuit Barristers from 1604 to the 
present time. Dublin: Hodges, Figgis, 1885. Demy octavo. pp. xxiv, 357. Mauve faded cloth, 
titled in gilt. With the armorial bookplate of J. Standish Wolfe on the front pastedown. 
Photograph of James Robinson as frontispiece. Fading and wear to spine. A good copy. 
Exceedingly rare. €365  

COPAC locates 7 copies only. 
Oliver Joseph Burke (1825-1889) was an Irish barrister and historian. Born at Ower, Headford, County 
Galway, he was educated at Trinity College, Dublin, graduating with a B.A. in 1854, the same year he 
was called to the Irish Bar. He was a member of the Connaught Circuit. 

29. BURKE, Sir Bernard. A Genealogical and Heraldic History of the Landed Gentry of Ireland 
[1904]. Edited by Ashworth P. Burke. London: Harrison, 1904. Tenth edition. Imperial octavo. 
pp. vi, 673, 16 (Harrison’s publications). Title printed in red and black. Red cloth over bevelled 
boards, titled in gilt. Spine professionally rebacked with original backstrip laid on. Armorial 
bookplate of Hamilton J. Bunbury on front pastedown. Royal Cypher on upper cover. A very 
good copy. €250  

RARE BINDING BY COLLINS OF DUBLIN 
30. BUTLER, Rev. Alban. The Lives of the Fathers, Martyrs and 
other principal Saints. Compiled from Original Muniments and 
Other Authentic Records. Edited by the Rev. F. C. Husenbeth. Two 
volumes. London: Henry. Dublin: 17 Summerhill,  [1857-1860]. 
Royal octavo.  Bound by J. Collins, Binder, 32 Temple Bar, Dublin, 
[their engraved label on front pastedowns], in contemporary full 
purple morocco, covers framed with a wide gilt floral border of 
Shamrocks, roses and thistles, enclosing a blind acanthus panel. 
Spine divided into five panels by four thick raised bands, title and 
volume number in gilt direct in the second and fourth, the remainder 
tooled in gilt to a floral centre-and-corner design; board edges and 
turn-ins gilt; patterned splash-marbled endpapers. All edges gilt. 
Sold as a binding. A rare binding from this firm.                      €375  

Alban Butler (1710-1773) English Roman Catholic priest and hagiographer was born at Appletree, 
Northamptonshire, England. He shares with the venerable Bishop Challoner the reputation of being one 
of the two most prominent Catholic students during the first half of the dreary eighteenth century, when 
the prospects of English Catholics were at their lowest. Butler’s great work, ‘The Lives of the Fathers, 
Martyrs and Other Principal Saints’ (“Butler’s Lives”), the result of thirty years study, was first 
published in four volumes in London, 1756-1759. 

31. BYRNE, Fanny. Ed. by. Memoirs of Miles Byrne Chef de 
Bataillon in the Service of France. Three volumes. Paris & New 
York: Gustave Bossange, 1863. Large post octavo. First edition. pp. 
(1) 391, 1 (2) 242, 1 (3) 356. Contemporary half calf over pebbled 
cloth boards, title and volume number in gilt on contrasting red and 
brown morocco labels in second and third panels of elaborately gilt 
decorated spines; blue, green and gold marbled endpapers; red and 
gold endbands. Some mild foxing to endpapers and faint rubbing. A 
near fine set.                                                                             €1,450  
COPAC with 5 locations only. WorldCat 3. 
Myles Byrne was born at Monaseed, County Wexford in 1780. As a 
young man he enrolled as a United Irishman, joined the insurgent force 
under Fr. John Murphy and fought bravely at Oulart, Enniscorthy, Clough, 
Arklow and Vinegar Hill where they were well outnumbered by General 
Lake’s forces. Byrne tells us “I had seen many combats and battles, but I 
never before witnessed such a display of bravery and intrepidity as was 
shown along our line.” He later was engaged in some skirmishes with the 
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troops and joined Michael Dwyer and General Holt in the glens of Wicklow. Escaping to Dublin he 
was employed by his brother, and in the spring of 1803 was introduced to Robert Emmet. After the 
abortive rebellion he was asked by Emmet to go to France and seek assistance, but any hopes of French 
intervention were unfounded in the wake of the Humbert Expedition. He entered the French army, 
served with distinction and rose to the rank of Chef-de-Bataillon. His ‘Memoirs which were edited by 
his wife are of two-fold interest, depicting Byrne as the successful Irish insurgent and as a ‘Wild Goose 
or a professional soldier in the Irish Legion of the Grand Army. They are full of interesting particulars 
and biographical notices.’ 

32. BYRNE, Matthew J. Ireland Under Elizabeth. Chapters towards A History of Ireland in the 
Reign of Elizabeth. Being a portion of the history of Catholic Ireland by Don Philip O’Sullivan 
Bear. Translated from the original Latin. With John Norden’s large map of Ireland 1609-1611 in 
colour, depicting Clan locations, rivers, mountains, castles, etc. Dublin: Sealy, Bryers & Walker, 
1903. Large post octavo. pp. xxviii, 212, [3 (List of Subscribers)]. Bound by Browne and Nolan 
Bookbinders with their ticket on front pastedown in half calf over pebbled cloth boards, title in 
gilt on olive-green morocco label on spine, badge of Maynooth College on upper cover; comb-
marbled endpapers. All edges marbled. A very good copy. Rare with map. €145  
33. CAIRD, James. The Plantation Scheme; or, The West of Ireland as a Field for Investment. 
With folding map of Ireland and plan of farm buildings. Edinburgh: Blackwood, 1850. Demy 
octavo. First edition. pp. vii, 191, 4, 4 (publisher’s lists). Blind-stamped cloth, title in gilt on 
spine. A very good copy. Very scarce. €275  

James Caird was the author of many works on farming topics. He was commissioned by Sir Robert 
Peel to report to the government in 1846 on the state of agriculture in Ireland. In this work, he 
concentrates on descriptions of farming practice, costs and conditions, especially on large estates. He 
was less interested in urban areas. In Mayo he visits the Spencer Lindsay demesne at Hollymount, he 
examines the farms of Cloonagashel and Gallowshill, a portion of Lord Lucan’s estate, in the 
neighbourhood of Ballinrobe, where “A considerable part of both these farms, which are 2000 acres in 
extent, is under tillage.” Accompanied by Mr Elwood he makes his way to Castlebar passing near Lord 
Oranmore’s at Castlemagarret, a fine wooded demesne of 900 acres, all in grass: “Around Castlebar, 
Lord Lucan is taking all the lands into his own hands. I walked over great part of his farms, and found 
them well managed ... he has built a new and very handsome and commodious farm-steading here, with 
threshing-mill, flax-scutching apparatus, bone-crushing machinery, &c. ... a dairy of upwards of 100 
milk-cows forms part of the establishment; and cheeses, on the Cheshire plan, are made of good 
quality, all of which find a ready market at 6d. per lb. at the dairy.” He visited the union work-house at 
Castlebar and was taken around the whole establishment by the chairman of the paid guardians: “The 
gate was surrounded by a crowd of applicants for admission, in which every misery of every kind was 
represented. The annual rental of the land which it embraces is £49,988. The estimated expenditure for 
the poor ...  for the last 12 months, was over £31,068 ... the gross debt amounted, on 25th March 
[1850], to £60,815. The appearance of the inmates in the day rooms was listless and indifferent, and 
troops of children were being marched about the grounds for exercise.” This scene could be replicated 
throughout the country in the wake of the Irish famine. The last three chapters are given over to a 
discussion on agricultural methods and their improvement. 

34. [CANNON, Richard] Historical Record of the Sixth or The 
Inniskilling Regiment of Dragoons: containing an account of The 
Formation of the Regiment in 1689, and of its Subsequent Services 
to 1843. Illustrated with a coloured plate, portraits and maps. 
London: John W. Parker, West Strand, 1843. Demy octavo. pp. viii, 
viii, 9-116. Publisher’s blind-stamped red cloth, titled in gilt. Upper 
joint starting but very firm. List of Historical Records laid on front 
pastedown. A very good. Very scarce.                                      €285  

No copy located on COPAC. WorldCat 1. 
An Account of the Services of the Regiment from the period of its 
Formation at the Revolution, in 1688, and during the War in Ireland, 
under the command of King William III; Battle of the Boyne - Athlone - 
Aughrim - Limerick; During the War in Flanders, from 1742 to 1748, 
under King George II; In Germany during the Seven Years’ War, from  
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1757 to 1763, under Prince Ferdinand of Brunswick; In the War in Flanders under His Royal Highness 
the Duke of York, in 1793 and 1794; And at the memorable Battle of Waterloo in 1815, under Field-
Marshal the Duke of Wellington. 
Illustrated with coloured plates of the Guidons, and of the uniform in 1742, 1825 and 1843. 

35. CAREY, Mathew. Autograph receipt from John Ross, Esq. for nine shillings, dated Sept. 10, 
1789. Being the subscription for the Sixth volume of the American Museum. Signed by Mathew 
Carey. Mounted on card.  €875 

A major figure in the fields of literature, religion, and economics in the post Revolution America, has 
often been overlooked and forgotten. That figure is Mathew Carey, an Irish Catholic immigrant who 
helped shape the intellectual landscape of Philadelphia. Carey was born in Dublin into a middle-class 
family in 1760. He entered the bookselling and printing business in 1775, and when still only seventeen 
published a pamphlet criticizing dueling. He followed this with a work criticizing the severity of the 
Irish penal code, and another criticizing Parliament. As a result, the British House of Commons 
threatened him with prosecution. In 1781 Carey fled to Paris as a political refugee. There he met 
Benjamin Franklin, the ambassador representing the American Revolutionary forces, which achieved 
independence that year. Franklin took Carey to work in his printing office in Passy. 
Carey worked for Franklin for a year before returning to Ireland, where he edited two Irish nationalist 
newspapers, The Freeman’s Journal and The Volunteer’s Journal. To avoid imprisonment and 
prosecution by the British, Carey dressed as a woman and gained passage on a ship to emigrate to the 
newly independent United States in September 1784. 
Upon Carey’s arrival in Philadelphia, he found that Franklin had recommended him to Gilbert du 
Motier, Marquis de Lafayette, who gave him $400 to establish himself. He used this money to set up a 
new publishing business and a book shop. Carey printed the first American version of the Douay-
Rheims Bible in 48 weekly installments; this Roman Catholic edition is popularly known as the Carey 
Bible. In 1794-1796, he published America’s first atlases. 

36. [CARICATURES] Five Caricatures. The Antikamnia Calendar 1897. Five coloured 
lithographed plates, signed L. Crusius. Expert Testimony; The Diagnosis; ‘Tis The Genuine; A 
Withered Blossom; An Opening Bud. Published 1897 by the Antikamnia Chemical Co., St. 
Louis, Mo. Each caricature 254 x 178mm. G.H. Buek, Lithographers New York. Text on verso. 
Some fraying to some edges, and pin-holed on top. Attractive and scarce item.  €385  
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37. CAULFIELD, Richard. Ed. by. The Council Book of the Corporation of Kinsale, from 
1652 to 1800. Illustrated with a folding map of the ‘Haven and River of Kinsale’, Seals of the 
Corporation and other illustrations. Edited from the original, with Annals and Appendices 
compiled from Public and Private Records. Guildford: Billing, 1879. Small quarto. pp. cii, 447. 
Original brown cloth, titled in gilt on upper cover and spine. Previous owner’s signature on 
titlepage. Recased, new endpapers. A very good copy. Rare. €385  
38. CHICHESTER, Arthur. Arthur Chichester. Manuscript Letter in secretary’s hand, signed 
by Chichester. Dated at the Castle of Dublin, the third of July, 1605. Two page quarto, written on 
one side. In very good condition. Chichester refers to a warrant from the late Lord Deputy 
directed to Sir William Taffe, Knight of the county of Limerick “in the behalfe of Mr Andrews, 
Deane of Limerick to put him into the possession of Browry [Bruree, Co. Limerick] in the said 
county with the profitts thereof as parcell of the deanry and him to manteine in the same till it 
were evicted from him by course of law.” There was a complaint made to the Council by 
Andrews that the second justice of Munster, Robert Marshall “doth hinder the tenants and 
ffarmoures of the said Browry from satisfying the said Mr Deane for the fruits of the last yeere 
and doth threaten to put him out of possession of the said fruits this yeere ...” The Lord Deputy 
issues this warrant ... Sir Randle Manwaring, High Sheriff of Limerick to maintain Deane 
Andrews in his possession “of the premisses untill it be evicted from him by due course of law 
and hereof faile you not and this shalbe your sufficient warrant and discharge.” Geven at his 
ma—tie’s Castle of Dublin the third of July 1605. To our well beloved Sir Randoll Manwaring, 
kinge’s high sheriffe of the County of Limerick. On verso: Warrante to the Sheriffe for the 
maintenance of possession of Browry to the Deane of Limerick. An important and unique 
historical document.  €2,650 

 
Arthur Chichester (1563-1625) was born at Raleigh in England. He fled to Ireland having been accused 
of robbery and was Captain of one of Drake’s vessels in his last voyage to the West Indies. Knighted 
for the second time in 1595, according to Lodge: “for his skill in the wars in this kingdom [Ireland], 
where his service in the reduction of the Irish to due obedience was so manifest, that he was effectually 
assistant to plough and break up that barbarous nation by conquest, and then sow it with seeds of 
civility”. In 1604 he was appointed Lord Deputy and was instrumental in encouraging the Ulster 
plantation after the Flight of the Earls in 1607. For his trouble Sir Arthur was granted Inishowen and 
created Baron Chichester of Belfast in 1612: “Manors of 1000, 1500, and 3000 acres were offered to 
such English and Scottish as should undertake to plant their lots with British Protestants, and engage to 
allow no Irish to dwell upon them”. In the same year he summoned the first parliament that had been 
held in Ireland for twenty-seven years, establishing a Protestant majority. The harp was first marshalled 
with the arms of England on the Irish coinage, while he was Lord Deputy in 1614. He died in London 
after returning from a mission to Europe and was buried in the Church of St. Nicholas, where a 
monument has been erected to his memory. His brother John, Governor of Carrickfergus, was taken 
prisoner and beheaded in 1597 by the MacDonnells of Antrim. 
Sir Faithful Fortescue said of Chichester: “He was one so far from ambition and covetousness that he 
neither by friends nor of himself, moved for advancement, military or civil, but still it was conferred on 
him unsought ... He was not a very good orator, but had a singular good expression with his pen - 
sublime and succinct, according to the subject whereof he wrote, and the person to whom”. 
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George Andrews (c.1575-1648), Protestant bishop of Ferns and Leighlin, was born at Daventry, 
England, educated at Magdalen College, Oxford where he graduated. He was ordained in 1596. 
Between 1603 and 1635 he was dean of Limerick and Precentor of St Patrick’s cathedral, Dublin, also 
holding many other positions including, vicar of Bruree, Co. Limerick (1609-34). He published A 
quaternion of sermons preached in Ireland in the summer season 1624 (Dublin, 1625, reprinted 1684). 
A Calvinist, associated with Primate James Ussher, he fell foul of the policy of the lord deputy, 
Thomas Wentworth, and Bishop John Bramhall of harmonising the doctrine and discipline of the 
Churches of Ireland and England. 
In 1634 he led the opposition in Convocation’s lower house to the introduction of the thirty-nine 
articles and chaired a committee that recommended a much modified version for Ireland of the English 
canons of 1604. For this he was berated by Wentworth (‘not a dean of Limerick but Ananias had sat in 
the chair of that committee … with all the fraternities and conventicles of Amsterdam’); and, as 
punishment, was appointed to the impoverished see of Ferns. After the outbreak of the 1641 rebellion 
he fled to England, where he died 28 October 1648 and was buried in St Clement Danes church. 
He married Eleanor, daughter of John Ryder, bishop of Killaloe. They had two daughters, Jane and 
Eleanor. 

39. CHICHESTER, Arthur. Arthur Chichester. Manuscript Letter in secretary’s hand, signed 
by Chichester to the Countess of Warwick (Lady Frances Anne Hatton). Dated at Hollbourne, the 
12th of August 1623. Two page small folio, written on one side. In very good condition. 
Chichester states that he has just returned from the Court and found her ladyship’s letter. She is 
in great distress because of her husband who is due to engage in a duel with Lord Cavendish. She 
is afraid for his life and eager to prevent this nightmare from happening. Sir Dudley Carleton, 
Ambassador at the Hague has enquired of noble friends about the Earl of Warwick and has learnt 
that he has gone from Brussels to England hidden in a small boat laden with salt: “I likewise 
received the declaration made by Sr Dudley Carleton, Embassador att the Hage of his receite of 
the lords’ letters and seuerall others from me written to prevent the meetinge of the Earle and 
Lord Cavendish and of his care and directions geven for the daye of their duell; of wch and the 
waye the Earle tooke to gett into the Netherlands ... that the kinge required him to make his 
retourne home, and thinkes he is upon his waye heyther ... when he comes I wish his lordship to 
repayre to his owne house, and by some of his friends to make knowne his beinge ther unto the 
Earle Marshall ... for the kinge expects information from his lordship before his majestie will 
geue further directions concerninge the Earle, or the L[ord] Cavendish ... With my best wishes I 
kisse your fayre hands, and am Your Ladiships humble and faythfull Servant, Arthur Chichester. 
Address panel on verso: To the right Honorable and most Wourthy Lady the Countesse of 
Warwicke. With wax seal. In pencil Duke of Manchester Papers 160. Neat stamp of Public 
Record Office.  €2,450 

 
Lady Frances Anne Hatton of Warwick was born in Holborn circa July 1590, she died on November 
21, 1623. She was the first wife of Robert Rich, 2nd Earl of Warwick. 
Robert Rich, 2nd Earl of Warwick (1587-1658) Puritan nobleman involved in colonial ventures and 
privateering, he served as Lord High Admiral of Parliament’s navy during the civil wars. Rich was 
born around June 1587 at Leighs Priory in Essex. He was knighted at the coronation of King James I in 
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July 1603 and succeeded as the second Earl of Warwick in March 1619. His inheritance made him one 
of the most powerful landowners in the kingdom, with extensive estates in Essex and property in 
London. During the 1620s and ‘30s, Warwick was active in colonial ventures in New England and the 
West Indies.  
Dudley Carleton, 1st Viscount Dorchester (1573-1632) English art collector, diplomat and Secretary of 
State. He was educated at Westminster School and Christ Church, Oxford, where he graduated in 1600. 
After graduating he took employment on diplomatic missions at Ostend, Paris and The Hague. A keen 
art collector, he exchanged marbles for paintings with Rubens, served as an intermediary for collectors 
like Lord Somerset, Lord Pembroke, Lord Buckingham and sent Lord Arundel paintings by Daniel 
Mytens and Gerard van Honthorst. 
George Calvert (1617-25), 1st Baron Baltimore, also called  Sir George Calvert, was an English 
statesman who projected the founding of the North American province of Maryland, in an effort to find 
a sanctuary for practicing Roman Catholics. Educated at Trinity College, Oxford, Calvert became 
secretary to Robert Cecil, afterward Earl of Salisbury. He served in the House of Commons from 1609 
to 1621. In 1625, after he had declared himself a Roman Catholic, Calvert gave up his office, was 
created Baron Baltimore in the Irish peerage, and received a grant of large estates in Ireland. 
The Duke of Manchester gifted his papers to the Public Record Office but withdrew them, put them up 
for auction in a desperate bid for funds to maintain the estate. 

40. CHILDERS, Erskine. The Riddle of the Sands. A Record of Secret Service. With maps. 
London: Thomas Nelson, n.d. Foolscap octavo. pp. 382. Blue faded cloth, title in blue on upper 
cover and in white (recent) on spine. Previous owner’s signature on front free endpaper. A good 
copy. €65  
41. [A CHRISTIAN BROTHER] Flowers from Many Gardens. A New Anthology. Senior 
Book. Dublin: M.H. Gill, n.d. (c.1935). pp. 300. Decorated faded tan cloth, with minor wear to 
head and tail of spine, otherwise a very good copy. Recased. Very scarce. €75  

RELIEF FOR POST-FAMINE GALWAY 
42. [CLANRICARDE] Autograph Letter Signed from the Earl of Clanricarde [John Smith de 
Burgh, 11th Earl of Clanricarde, (1720-1782)] to James ? on Portumna Castle headed paper, 
dated January 24th 1869. Three pages octavo. Important historical letter on relief of distress in 
post-famine Galway.  
Discusses a letter relative to the Irish Railway: “which I thought it my duty to write to The 
Times. I have no books of reference here to ascertain the precise date of Lord George Bentinck 
proposal on that subject: But I am nearly certain that it was in 1848 that ... a scheme for relieving 
the distress then prevailing in Ireland, and for the permanent improvement of that Country, by an 
advance of sixteen millions to construct  lines of Railways to the principal districts of the County. 
I think the proposal would have been adopted, if it could have afforded immediate relief to the 
population, from the famine. But naturally the destitution & starvation were most tenable in 
districts where Railways were least required. Therefore the project did not meet the pressing 
urgency of the moment.” Small rear to fold, otherwise in very good condition.  €1,250 

 
Clanricarde correspondence is of the utmost rarity as the last Earl, rather than leave the archive to the 
state, ordered his stewart to burn all the documents and rentals of the vast Clanricarde estate at 
Portumna. 
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43. [CLONCURRY, Valentine Lord] Personal Recollections of 
The Life and Times, with Extracts from the Correspondence of 
Valentine Lord Cloncurry. Dublin: McGlashan. London: Orr, 1849. 
pp. xi, [1], 510, [1 (errata)]. Octavo. Bound by Des Smith at 
Antiquarian Bookcrafts in modern half calf on marbled boards, title 
in gilt on brown morocco label on spine. Cloncurry armorial device 
from original cloth binding tipped in on lower pastedown. A very 
good copy.                                                                                €165  

Valentine Brown Lawless, 2nd Baron Cloncurry (1773-1853), was an 
Irish peer, politician and landowner. In the 1790s he was an emissary in 
radical and reform circles in London for the Society of United Irishmen, 
and was twice detained on suspicion of sedition. He gained notoriety for 
his celebrated lawsuit for adultery against his former friend Sir John 
Piers, who had seduced Cloncurry’s first wife, Elizabeth Georgiana 
Morgan. He took up residence at Lyons Hill, Ardclough, County 
Kildare, and commensurate with his status as an Anglo-Irish lord, 
reconciled to the Dublin authorities after his politically turbulent youth, 
served as a Viceregal advisor and eventually gained a British peerage. 

44. COLEMAN, J.C. The Caves of Ireland. With illustrations and map. Tralee: Anvil Books, 
May 1965. Quarto. pp. 88 (double column). Pictorial wrappers. A very good copy. Scarce. €65  

The first complete survey of the caves, underground streams and other speleological phenomena in the 
limestone area of Ireland. The book describes nearly 300 Irish caves. 

45. [COLLINS, Michael] Catalogue of Gift Sale. Irish National Aid and Volunteers’ 
Dependents Fund to be held in the Mansion House, Dublin on Friday and Saturday, 29th and 21st 
April [1917]. Commencing at Twelve o’clock each day. Dublin: Warren, [1917]. pp. 25. Printed 
wraps. Very good. Very rare. €1,250  

Copac locates only TCD copy. 
The cruelties of General Maxwell, the executions of fifteen and the sentencing of one hundred and 
twenty-two men and one women to penal servitude in English prisons fuelled national sentiment. 
Immediately after the executions, two national organisation came into being to provide for the 
dependants of those killed or imprisoned. The two organisations - the Irish National Aid Association 
and the Irish Volunteers Dependant’s Fund - were amalgamated into the National Aid Association. A 
post as paid-secretary of this Association became vacant on the resignation of Joe McGrath, Michael 
Collins was appointed to the post. 
The aims of the association were “To make adequate provisions for the families and dependants of the 
men who were executed, of those who fell in action, and of those who were sentenced to penal-
servitude in connection with the insurrection of Easter 1916 and in addition to provide for the 
necessities of those others who suffered”. 
The Committee appealed for gifts of rare Irish books, manuscripts, autographs, prints, pictures, antique 
silver, china, old Waterford glass, jewellery, and curios of any description, especially anything of Irish 
literary, historical or antiquarian interest. The result was astonishing as we can see in this catalogue: 
Sixteenth century ancient Irish Rosary; De Valera’s Pocket Flask; Gerald Griffin’s Writing Desk; Dun 
Emer Rug; Block on which Robert Emmet was Beheaded; Robert Emmet’s Wallet; Death Mask of 
Edmund Burke; Piece of Lord Edward Fitzgerald’s Coffin; Major Sirr’s Sword; James Connolly’s 
gloves; Jack B. Yeats Drawings; Sketches by Augustus John; Paintings by Lavery and Orpen; 
Lithographs by AE and James Stephens; Signed Copies of the Works of W.B. Yeats, John M. Synge, 
Douglas Hyde and John Mitchel; Signed items by Joseph Plunkett, Padraic Pearse, etc. The donors 
includes: Ella Young; Susan Mitchell; Mrs. Weddall; Mrs. Darrell Figgis; Mrs. Eamonn Ceannt; Mrs. 
Connolly; Mrs. Mallin; Dun Emer Guild; Mme. O’Rahilly; Miss K. MacDermott; Mrs. Hone; Misses 
Lavery; Mrs. Hegarty; Mrs. Pearse; Helen Laird, etc. 

46. [COLLINS, Michael, DE VALERA, Eamon & OTHERS]. Irish Leaders. A coloured 
poster print showing a portrait of President De Valera (in centre), flanked by portraits of Arthur 
Griffith T.D., Michael Collins T.D., Sean McKeon, T.D., Commandant, I.R.A. [The Blacksmith 
of Ballinalee], and Richard Mulcahy, T.D., Chief-of-Staff, I.R.A., over a sepia background with 
draped Irish flag within a Celtic border. Dublin: O’Loughlin, Murphy & Boland Ltd., n.d., circa 
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1919, image 36 x 37cms. Strongly mounted on backing board behind double green window 
mount and clear mylar.  Attractive and exceedingly rare.  €865  

    
See items 46 & 47. 

47. [COLLINS, Michael. De VALERA, Eamon & GRIFFITH, Arthur] Irish Leaders.  An 
intriguing poster print, with a composition of photographs of Éamon De Valera (upper centre, in 
bow tie), Michael Collins and Arthur Griffith (left and right below), with a reproduction of the 
signature page of the Anglo-Irish Treaty of 1921, all within a green decorative border. No printer, 
no date [evidently 1921-1922], no title heading. Dimensions 44.5 x 30.5cms. Glazed and framed 
in gilt with a cream window mount, faint horizontal fold mark, else a fine copy.  €950  

A curious choice of photographs. Collins and Griffith supported the Treaty, while De Valera opposed it 
as soon as the terms were known. Perhaps it was intended to carry a headline such as ‘The Treaty 
Debate’, though no such heading is present. It is in any case exceedingly rare. 

48. COLUM, Padraic. My Irish Year. With 15 illustrations. London: 
Mills, 1912. Large post octavo. pp. ix, 286, 32 (advertisement). Purple 
cloth, titled in gilt. Occasional spotting. A very good copy.                €175  
Three of the illustrations are by Jack B. Yeats, including ‘A Summer Night in 
Ballycastle, County Mayo. 
49. COLUM, Padraic. Et al. Eyes of Youth. A book of verse by Padraic 
Colum, Shane Leslie, Viola Meynell, Ruth Lindsay, Hugh Austin, Judith 
Lytton, Olivia Meynell, Maurice Healy, Monica Saleeby & Francis 
Meynell. With four early poems by Francis Thompson and a Foreword by 
G. K. Chesterton. London: Herbert & Daniel, Maddox Street, 1911. Second 
edition. Crown octavo. pp. xvi, 96. Title printed in red and black. Quarter 

cloth on grey papered boards, title on printed label on upper cover. Limited to 500 unnumbered 
copies. Inscribed and signed by Padraic Colum “To my ancient aunt from her / ancient nephew. / 
28.11.11. / Maurice F. Healy.” A very good copy. €125  

Maurice F. Healy BL, MC (1887-1943) was an Irish lawyer and author, who is best remembered for his 
legal memoir The Old Munster Circuit. 
He was born in Cork, son of the well-known solicitor Maurice Healy and nephew of Timothy Michael 
Healy, the first Governor-General of the Irish Free State. His mother was a sister of A.M. Sullivan, 
who was the last barrister to hold the title Serjeant, and was noted for his unsuccessful defence of 
Roger Casement. Timothy Sullivan, the second Chief Justice of Ireland, was a cousin of Maurice, as 
was Kevin O’Higgins, a leading figure in the early Irish Free State Government. 
Maurice was educated at Clongowes Wood College and University College Dublin. He was called to 
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the Irish Bar in 1910, and to the English Bar in 1914 and saw action in the First World War on the 
Western Front and at Gallipoli. He received the MC in 1919 after serving in France and also in 
Germany during the immediate post-war occupation. 
Maurice at one point stood for Parliament as a candidate for West Waterford. After the Irish War of 
Independence, while several of his close relatives became prominent political figures in the Irish Free 
State, he chose to practice at the English Bar. While he would have been happy enough to see Ireland 
gain Home Rule by peaceful means, he had a horror of revolutionary violence (although he also 
denounced the crimes committed by the Black and Tans) and he seems to have found life in the new 
State uncongenial. He was made King’s Counsel in 1931. He became Recorder of Coventry in 1941; it 
was suggested this might be the prelude to a High Court judgeship, but any such hope was cut short by 
his premature death. 
He wrote celebrated books on wine - Claret and the White Wines of Bordeaux (1934), and Stay me 
with Flagons (1940). He also wrote poetry, mostly light and humorous. His most famous work is The 
Old Munster Circuit (1939) an affectionate and nostalgic portrait of life at the Irish Bar, especially on 
the Munster (Southern) Circuit between 1900 and 1920. The book was an instant success; the Spectator 
called it “Entirely delightful to read” and it has retained its popularity ever since. 
With André Simon (who referred to Healy as ‘my dearly beloved disciple’) and others he founded the 
Saintsbury Club in 1931, which still meets today, reportedly stating that it should be created `to 
perpetuate and honour his name’ (Professor George Saintsbury). 
A legendary wit and conversationalist, Healy also made a number of celebrated BBC broadcasts during 
the war years. 

50. COMERFORD, R.V. Charles J. Kickham. A study in Irish nationalism and literature. 
Illustrated. Dublin: Wolfhound Press, 1979. Large post octavo. pp. 255. Blue arlen, titled in gilt. 
Signed presentation copy from the author. A very good copy in dust jacket. €65  
51. COMERFORD, R.V. The Fenians in Context. Irish Politics and Society 1848-82. 
Illustrated. Dublin: Wolfhound, 1985. Large post octavo. pp. 272. Brown paper boards, titled in 
gilt. Signed by the author and dated March ‘85. A very good copy in pictorial dust jacket. €135  
52. COMYN, David. Irish Illustrations to Shakespeare being Notes on his References to Ireland. 
Reprinted from the “Weekly Freeman.” Dublin: The Freeman’s Journal, 1894. Foolscap quarto. 
pp. iv, 32 (double column). Modern marbled wrappers. Occasional mild foxing. A very good 
copy. Extremely rare. €385  

COPAC locates the QUB, TCD and BL copies only. 
David Comyn, Gaelic scholar, born in Clare in 1853, was the first editor of the ‘Gaelic Journal’, 
founded in 1882. His principal contributions to the language movement consisted of publications such 
as Irish illustrations to Shakespeare (1894), the unpublished poems of Peadar Ó Doirnín in Irisleabhar 
na Gaedhilge (1895-6), and the first volume (1902) of his translation of Foras Feasa ar Éirinn by 
Geoffrey Keating for the Irish Texts Society. 

53. CONCANNON, Mrs. Thomas. Saint Patrick His Life and Mission. With illustrations and 
map. Dublin & Cork: Talbot Press, [1931]. pp. xxxiv, 260. Blue cloth, title in gilt on spine and 
upper cover with Celtic cross blind-stamped. A near fine copy in very good dust jacket. Not 
priced clipped. €75  

This book is written more for the general reader than for the expert student of history. In Dr. 
Concannon’s graphic style a vivid picture of the Saint, of the Man, of his Work, and of his Times is 
given, and, while the most recent discoveries in Patrician literature are closely examined, some new 
and interesting theories are discussed in the light of extensive reading and ripe scholarship. A standard 
work on Irish hagiology which cannot be overlooked. 

PRESENTATION COPY SIGNED FROM WILLIAM O’BRIEN 
54. CONNOLLY, James. Labour in Ireland. Labour in Irish History. The Re-Conquest of 
Ireland. With an introduction by Robert Lynd. Dublin: Maunsel and Roberts, 1922. Crown 
octavo. pp. xxxviii, 346. Blue buckram, titled in gilt on spine. Signed presentation copy from 
William O’Brien to F.J. Kelly. A very good copy. €375  

“James Connolly is Ireland’s first Socialist martyr … Of all the leaders in the Insurrection of Easter 
Monday, 1916, he was most in the tradition of Wolfe Tone … One does not need to accept the point-
of-view of the insurgent leaders in order to realise the value of Connolly’s work as a Socialist historian 
and propagandist. Syndicalist, incendiary, agitator - call him what you will: it still remains true that his  
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was the most vital democratic mind in the Ireland of his day” - 
Robert Lynd. 
William O’Brien, trade union pioneer and politician, was a close 
friend of James Connolly and Jim Larkin. He helped to establish 
the Irish Transport and General Workers Union in 1909. A full-
time official, he was General Secretary for twenty-two years, 
until his retirement, and President, Irish Trade Union Congress 
1913, 1914, 1925 and 1941. 

55. [CORK INDUSTRIAL EXHIBITION] Cork Industrial Exhibition, 1883. Report of 
Executive Committee, awards of Jurors, and Statement of Accounts. Cork: Purcell and Company, 
Publishers, Patrick Street, 1886. Crown octavo. pp. [6], [1] 2-446, [8]. Green cloth with elaborate 
Celtic design in gilt on upper cover, title in gilt on spine. Some inoffensive spotting and minor 
wear to extremities. A very good copy. Very rare. €365  

COPAC locates only 2 copies. 
“Before our paper reaches the hands of our readers, this Exhibition 
will have been opened in due form by the Lord-Lieutenant, and the 
good citizens of the ‘beautiful city,’ as it is called par excellence, with 
many a stranger from the surrounding districts will be crowding its 
hills; upwards of 4,000 season tickets having been sold within four 
days … The Exhibition Building, filled with the various objects of art 
and industry, now presents a brilliant coup d’oeil. The splendid arch 
of the dome, with its moulded cornice, adorned with shields and 
banners, supported on retiring columns backed with crimson drapery, 
overshadows a lengthened perspective of beautiful statuary, gems of 
art, gushing fountains, and gorgeous fabrics, whose converging lines 
from floor, wall, and ceiling meet and concentrate on a magnificent 
organ. 
At the rear of the Exhibition Buildings, and adjoining the southern 
street, are the Banquet-hall, the reception-room, &c. The Banquet-
hall, which is capable of entertaining five hundred persons, is 90 feet 
by 70 feet, and 40 feet high, beautifully decorated, and having nine 

splendid glass lustres to be lighted with gas … Cork is like a bee-hive-full of life, expectation, energy, 
bustle, and business; a great impetus has been given to trade; human industry is awake and active.” 
[‘Illustrated London News’] 
Includes a 15 page list of subscribers. The President was the Right Honorable The Earl of Bandon; 
Chairman D. J. Galvin, Mayor of Cork; Vice Chairman Sir George St. John Colthurst, William Shaw 
and Timothy Mahony. 

56. [CORK’S FIGHTING STORY] Rebel Cork’s Fighting Story from 1916 to the Truce with 
Britain. Illustrated. Tralee: Kerryman, n.d. (c.1947). pp. 208. Pictorial wrappers. A very good  
copy. €85  

A VERY BROTH OF A BOOK 
57. CROSS, Eric. The Tailor and Ansty. With an introduction by Frank O’Connor and eight 
woodcuts by Robert Gibbings. London: Chapman, 1964. Demy octavo. Second edition. pp. 224. 
Blue cloth, title in gilt on spine. A very good copy in frayed dust jacket. €65  

This book was first published in 1942; it had the curious distinction of being the first book to be 
‘unbanned’ by the Irish Government. The circumstance of its banning (for indecency, unbelievably) are 
described in Frank O’Connor’s new introduction.  

58. CUSACK, Cyril. ‘Between the Acts’ and other poems. Gerrards Cross: Colin Smythe, 1990. 
Demy octavo. pp. 80. Printed green wrappers. Signed by the author. In very good condition. €45  
59. [DAIL EIREANN] Commemorative Poster of the First Dail Eireann, 1919. In the centre an 
illustration of the members, in the Mansion House, surrounded by medallion portraits of them all, 
within a Celtic border. With the arms of the Four Provinces and the City of Dublin also depicted. 
Dublin, MacLiam Eartnaill, 1919. 50 x 63cms. Framed and glazed. Fine. Very rare.  €1,250  

The formal opening of the first Dáil Éireann took place in the Mansion House, Dublin, on 21st January 
1919. Of the Dáil’s 69 elected deputies, 27 attended the first meeting, while the remaining 42 were  
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absent, in most cases due to imprisonment. Cathal Brugha was declared acting President in the absence 
of Éamon de Valera, President of Sinn Féin, who was in Lincoln Prison. Those present at the opening 
session approved the Constitution, the Declaration of Independence, and the Democratic Programme. 
The total attendance was in the region of 2,000, with a large proportion of the attendees being 
journalists. Dáil Éireann was banned by the British government in September 1919, and from that point 
onward its ministers and officials suffered increased harassment, with the resulting need to move 
premises on a regular basis. As a consequence, there was very little legislative activity, although there 
were notable successes in other areas, such as the collection of £370,000 through the Dáil Éireann 
National Loan. 
The opening of Dáil Éireann took place against a background of increasing violence in Ireland between 
nationalists and British forces. On the same day as the first meeting of the Dáil, 21st January 1919, nine 
Volunteers from the 3rd Tipperary Brigade carried out an ambush at Soloheadbeg, County  Tipperary. 
In retrospect, the ambush at Soloheadbeg would be seen as the first engagement of the War of 
Independence. 

60. DALLAS, Anne Briscoe. Incidents in the Life and Ministry of the Rev. R.C. Dallas, A.M., 
Rector of Wonston; Chaplain to the Right Reverend Dr. Sumner, Lord Bishop of Winchester; and 
Honorary Secretary to the Society for Irish Church Missions to the Roman Catholics. By his 
widow. London: James Nisbet & Co., 1873. Crown octavo. Third edition. pp. viii, 595, [1]. 
Brown cloth, title in gilt on worn spine. Name clipped from half title. A very good copy. 
Extremely rare. €375  

COPAC locates 2 copies only. WorldCat 1. 
Alexander Robert Charles Dallas (1791-1869) author, Church of England minister and Rector of 
Wonston in Hampshire from 1828 to 1869, a member of the family that descended from James Dallas 
of Rosshire in Scotland. 
He began his mission to Ireland in 1843 and he famously established the controversial Irish Church 
Missions to Roman Catholics on 28 March 1849, which set up a number of Churches, schools, 
missions and orphanages. Officially he held the post Honorary Secretary of the Irish Church Missions. 
During a visit to Ireland in 1840, the Rev. Alexander R.C. Dallas came into contact with Irish ultra-
Protestantism and through Arthur Guinness was introduced to many influential people who persuaded 
him to remain in Ireland, where he won much support from Protestant landlords in Connacht. 
Castelkerke, on the western shores of Loch Corrib, was the first permanent settlement chosen by Dallas 
in his Connaught Protestant Missionary ‘war’ against the Romish Clergy. Its founding was 
accompanied on the 16th January, 1846 by the posting from England of 23,000 letters individually 
addressed to Roman Catholics throughout Ireland. Each envelope contained four tracts of proselytizing 
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propaganda. This episode, unique in the annals of Irish postal history was made possible by the Penny 
Post. The Hill of Doon station in the Maam Valley preceded the larger one at Clifden by approximately 
one year and by April 1847 could boast 163 children attending the day-school, and 43 at the night 
class. In all he established twenty-five churches, eight parsonages and thirty school-houses, attracting 
the hostility of the more moderate Protestant clergy, and of Fr. Patrick Lavelle and the ‘Lion of the 
Fold of Juda’, Archbishop John MacHale of Tuam. During the Great Famine of 1845-47 he favoured 
spiritual rather than material assistance, and claimed the misery of the people offered an ideal 
opportunity to win them over. 

61. D’ALTON, John. The Memoirs of the Archbishops of Dublin. Dublin: Hodges and Smith, 
College-Green, 1838. First edition. pp. xii (includes 8 page list of subscribers), 492. 
Contemporary half calf on marbled boards, title in gilt on red morocco label on spine. Green 
cloth, title in gilt on spine. A very good copy. €75  
62. D’ALTON, Right Rev. Monsignor. History of the Archdiocese of Tuam. With folding map 
of the diocese, and illustrations. Two volumes. Dublin: The Phoenix Publishing Company, 1928. 
pp. (1) xv, 388, (2) xi, 379. Green cloth, title in blind on upper cover and in gilt on spines. Top 
edge gilt. A very good set. Very scarce. €475  

The contents includes chapters on: Pre-Christian Times; The Introduction of Christianity; Early 
Christian Times; During the Danish Wars; The First Archbishops; Tuam in the Thirteenth Century; 
Irish and Anglo-Irish; The Fifteenth Century; The Reformation Period; Troubled Times; The 
Suppressed Religious Houses; Under the Stuarts; O’Queely and De Burgo; The Penal Times; The 
Dawn of Toleration; The Union Period; The Nineteenth Century; John McHale; The Famine and After; 
Proselytism and Evictions; The Closing Years; The New Regime; The Twentieth Century; The Chapter 
of Tuam; The Deanery of Ballinrobe; The Deanery of Castlebar; The Deanery of Claremorris; The 
Deanery of Clifden; The Deanery of Tuam; The Deanery of Westport; Writers of the Archdiocese. 

 
63. DARGAN, William. Autograph Letter Signed from William Dargan, 8 Lower Merrion 
Street, Dublin, to Lord Cloncurry, dated April 11th. 1831. One page quarto. In this letter he is 
seeking payment for “work executed on Kilbeggan Canal ...” Together with an engraving of 
William Dargan after George F. Mulvany. W. J. Edwards, sculpt. 152 x 230mm. In very good 
condition.  €485  

William Dargan (1799-1867), contractor and financier, was a native of 
County Carlow. After leaving school he worked for a time in a 
surveyor’s office. Dargan served under Thomas Telford constructing the 
Holyhead railroad and on its completion he returned to Ireland and 
became contractor on the railway from Dublin to Kingstown, the first 
line to be laid in Ireland, and was responsible for the construction of 
about 1,000 miles of the country’s main railroads, and canals, amassing 
a fortune in the process. 
In 1853 Dargan planned and carried out the Dublin Exhibition with 
donations amounting to £100,000. He ultimately lost £20,000 on this 
venture. During her visit to the exhibition. Queen Victoria called on 
Dargan and his wife at their residence ‘Dargan Villa’, Mount Anville, 
and offered him a baronetcy which he refused. In 1886, he was severely 
injured in a horse riding accident and overstrained by numerous 

financial undertakings was declared bankrupt and died in penurious circumstances. 
64. DE BURGH, U.H. Hussey. The Landowners of Ireland. An Alphabetical List of the Owners 
of Estates of 500 Acres or £500 Valuation and upwards, in Ireland, with the Acreage and 
Valuation in each County. And also containing a brief notice of the Education and official 
appointments of each person, to which are added his town and country addresses and clubs. 
Dublin: Hodges, Foster, and Figgis, 1878. Demy octavo. pp. xxviii, 486. Original red cloth, title 
in gilt on rebacked spine. Paper repair to foredge of one leaf. A very good copy. Rare. €225  

COPAC locates 3 copies only. WorldCat 3. 
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Ulysses Hubert Hussey de Burgh was born in 1850, son of Walter Hussey de Burgh and Hester 
McClintock. He lived in 1862 at Donore House, County Kildare. 
In addition to the name of the landowner, the county in which land is held, the extent of land held and 
valuations thereon, Hussey also provides some interesting biographical information on a large 
proportion of the landowners noted, which must have originated with the landowners themselves. This 
information is predominantly biographical in nature and includes government appointments, 
gentlemen’s clubs, marriage details, addresses, family seat and so on. 

THE MARQUESS OF SLIGO’S LARGE PAPER COPY 
65. DE BURGH, Ulick Marquis of Clanricarde. The Memoirs and Letters of Ulick, Marquis of 
Clanricarde, and Earl of Saint Albans; Lord-Lieutenant of Ireland, and Commander in Chief of 
the Forces of King Charles the First in that kingdom, during the Rebellion. Governor of the 
County and Town of Galway, Lord Lieutenant of the County of Kent, and Privy Counsellor in 
England and Ireland. Printed from an authentic manuscript, and now first published by the 
present Earl of Clanricarde. London: Printed by J. Hughs, near Lincoln’s-Inn-Fields: for R. and J. 
Dodsley, at Tully’s Head in Pall-mall, 1757. Folio. Large paper copy (31 x 47cm) pp. xx, 443, 
[1], 65, [1]. Contemporary full calf, covers framed by double gilt fillets. Spine divided into eight 
compartments by seven wide gilt raised bands, title in gilt on red morocco label in the second, the 
remainder tooled in gilt to a centre-and-corner design; board edges gilt; cream endpapers; red and 
gold endbands. Armorial bookplate of Ulick 6th. Marquess of Sligo and Agatha his wife on front 
pastedown. All edges sprinkled. Spine and corners professionally rebacked. Inscription on 
pastedown, dated 1923. A fine copy. €2,650  

Descended from the Norman de Burgos, who in the 13th century became ‘Hibernos ipsis Hiberniores’ - 
‘More Irish than the Irish themselves’, Ulick Bourke [de Burgh] 5th Earl and Marquis of Clanricarde, 
was born in London in 1604 son of Richard, 4th Earl of Clanricarde, known as ‘Richard of Kinsale’. 
Ulick sat in Parliament in 1639-40 and attended Charles I, on his Scottish Campaign. The following 
year saw the outbreak in Ireland of the bloody Rebellion of 1641, in which Ulick and his Mayo 
kinsmen played an active role on the Royalist side. As Governor of the Town and County of Galway he 
did his utmost to keep the peace. He was made Lord Lieutenant of Ireland in 1650 by James Butler, 
12th Earl and Duke of Ormond, who resigned the post after his vain attempts to unite the Irish and 
Anglo-Irish forces in a combined army to rid Ireland of Cromwell, who had landed at Dublin in August 
of the same year. Like his predecessor, Ulick did not have much success in his new office, and after the 
surrender of Galway to the Parliamentary Forces under Ludlow in 1652, Ulick was relieved of his 
office. His massive Galway estate was confiscated but he was allowed to return to his English home at 
Somerhill in Kent where he died in 1657. The Irish estates however were restored to the Clanricardes 
after the Restoration. His memoirs give us a valuable first-hand account of that turbulent period in Irish 
history and were published and edited by the 11th Earl. 
Contents: Part I. Letters and papers, October, 1641 to August, 1643. With an introduction on the 
Clanricarde pedigree. Part II. Letters and papers, February, 1650 to August, 1652. 
Provenance: Westport House copy with the armorial of Ulick 6th. Marquess of Sligo and Agatha his 
wife on front pastedown. The Sligos inherited the title Earl of Clanricarde title in 1916 on the death of 
Hubert George de Burgh-Canning, 2nd Marquess of Clanricarde. They did not inherit the vast wealth 
that went with it and they were furious. Clanricarde’s vast fortune devolved upon his sister’s grandson, 
Henry, Viscount Lascelles, who in 1919 went on to marry Mary, Princess Royal. 

66. DELANY, Mrs. Letters from Mrs. Delany (widow of Doctor Patrick Delany) to Mrs. 
Frances Hamilton, from the year 1779, to the year 1788; Comprising Many Unpublished and 
Interesting Anecdotes of Their Late Majesties and the Royal Family. Portrait frontispiece of Mrs. 
Mary Delany. London: Printed for Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme and Brown, Paternoster-Row, 
1821. Crown octavo. Third edition. pp. xxiii, [1], 106, [2 (unnumbered leaves of plates: facsimile 
of letter and portrait). Original grey boards, spine professionally rebacked with new printed 
letterpiece. A very good copy. €185  

COPAC locates 5 copies only. 
Mary Delany (née Granville, earlier Mrs. Pendarves), one of the most remarkable personalities of the 
eighteenth century, was born in Wiltshire in 1700, and brought up at Longleat House. At eighteen, she 
was unwillingly married to an elderly Cornish squire, and on his death in 1724 she went to live with the 
Stanleys, Earls of Derby. In 1731-3 she made a journey to Ireland and began the correspondence with 
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her sister Anne Dewes. She returned to Ireland following her marriage to Rev. Patrick Delany 
(biographer of Swift) in 1743 and settled at his home, Delville in Glasnevin.  
Delany knew many of the leading cultural figures of the eighteenth century, including Handel, and 
Swift. She was memorialized by Fanny Burney and Edmund Burke, who stated that Mary was: “the 
highest bred woman in the world, and the woman of fashion of all ages.” 

67. DIXON, E. Ed. by. Fairy Tales from the Arabian Nights. First Series. Illustrated by J.D. 
Batten. London: Dent, 1893. Small quarto. First edition thus. pp. [vi], 267, [7 (leaves of plates)]. 
Title printed in brown and red. Patterened olive-green gilt decorated cloth over marbled boards; 
floral endpapers. All edges gilt. A very good copy. €375  

COPAC locates 9 copies only. 

 
68. DIXON, E. Edited by. More Fairy Tales from the Arabian Nights. Illustrated by J.D. Batten. 
London: Dent, 1895. Small quarto. First edition thus. pp. [vi], 256, [5 (leaves of plates)]. Title 
printed in brown and red. Tissue guards to plates. Patterened olive-green gilt decorated cloth over 
marbled boards; floral endpapers. All edges gilt. A very good copy. €385  

HAND-COLOURED LIMITED TO 30 COPIES ONLY 
69. DOLMEN STANIHURST. The Commodities of Aqua Vitae Described by Richard 
Stanihurst, & here delineated by Bridget Swinton. Edited by Laurence Ryan. Dublin: Printed & 
Published by The Dolmen Press, 1954. Medium octavo. pp. [8]. Original quarter linen on modern 
grey marbled boards. Edition limited to 30 hand-coloured numbered copies [No. 29]. 
Professionally conserved, traces of mild old staining, paper restoration to fore-margins. A near 
fine copy. Extremely rare. €1,250  

Miller 15. See illustration below. 
Early description of Irish whiskey. The exuberance of Stanihurst’s writing is echoed in the vigorous 
linocuts made by Bridget Swinton. This is particularly evident in this hand-coloured copy. 
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70. DONLEAVY, J.P. The Ginger Man. Paris: The Olympia Press, 1955. Foolscap octavo. First 
Edition, first printing, with the correct issue points: “Special volume Francs : 1.500” printed at 
foot of back wrapper; no green, cross and arrowhead border around the titlepage. Original green 
and white wrappers, with a couple of very light wrinkles to the spine. A Fine copy. €950  

Donleavy’s first novel, originally banned as obscene in the USA and Ireland. In 1998 it was voted one 
of the 100 Best Novels of the 20th Century by the Modern Library. See illustration above. 

71. DONOUGHMORE, Richard Earl of. The Substance of the Speech of the Earl of 
Donoughmore, on the 21st of April, 1812 ; upon his motion for taking into consideration the 
Roman Catholic Petitions. Some observations with which his Lordship accompanied their 
presentation to the house, on Monday, 20th April, 1812. Together with the general petition of the 
Roman Catholics - the state of the division - and the names of the minority. London: Printed [by 
W. Flint] for James Ridgway, 170, Piccadilly, Opposite Bond-Street, 1812. Large post octavo. 
pp. 72. Contemporary half red morocco over papered boards, title in gilt direct on spine. With 
bequest label on front pastedown ‘This Book was left to Lord Donoughmore by Mrs. Margaret 
Hely-Hutchinson, the daughter-in-law of the Honble. Christopher Hely-Hutchinson, son of the 
first Lady Donoughmore and of the Rt. Honble. John Hely-Hutchinson. Mrs. Hely-Hutchinson 
died at Brighton on the 5th of May, 1909’. Minor light spotting to endpapers. In near fine 
condition. €375  

COPAC locates 3 copies only. WorldCat 2. 
Provenance: From the library of the late Patrick King. 

72. DONOVAN, Daniel. Sketches in Carbery, County Cork. Its Antiquities, History, Legends, 
and Topography. New edition. Dublin: McGlashan & Gill, 1876. First edition. Foolscap octavo. 
pp. xv, 244. Original green pebbled cloth, gilt harp surrounded by a garland of shamrocks on 
upper cover, title in gilt on spine, ticket of Galwey Bookbinders on lower pastedown. Minor wear 
to extremities. A very good copy. Very scarce. €225  

With chapters on: Carbery, its Ancient History; The Old Milesian Families - Mac Carthy Reagh; 
Baltimore - Migration of the O’Driscolls to Spain; Sherkin Castle Surrendered to Captain Harvey A.D. 
1601, after Battle of Kinsale; Cape Clear - General View of the Island - History of St. Kieran; The 
O’Driscoll Pedigree; Coast Line from Lough Hyne to Castlehaven - Tithe Rights - Naval Engagement 
in Castletownshend Harbour - Battle of Kinsale Departure of O’Donnell; The O’Donovans of Moyross; 
Glandore - Fairy Legend about the Princess Cleena - the Fisheries; Rosscarbery, Great Seat of Sanctity 
and Learning in Former Times, etc. 

WILDEST AND MOST FASCINATING 
SAGA OF THE ENTIRE CELTIC WORLD 

73. DUNN, Joseph. The Ancient Irish Epic Tale Táin Bó Cúalnge “The Cualnge Cattle-raid”. 
Now for the first time done entire into English out of the Irish of the Book of Leinster and Allied 
Manuscripts. With two pages in facsimile of the manuscripts. London: Nutt, 1914. Royal octavo. 
pp. xxxvi, 382. Original green cloth, title in black on upper cover and in gilt on spine. Light 
browning to titlepage. Bookplate of E. A. Neary on front pastedown and neat blind ex libris of St. 
Mary’s, Kilsooskey on half-title. A very good copy. €345  

The Cúalnge Cattle-raid is the wildest and most fascinating saga tale of the entire Celtic world and also 
one of the most precious monuments of the world’s literature. Its importance lies in its poetic worth 
and for the light it throws on the life of the people from whom it originated and that of their ancestors 
centuries earlier. The Cattle Drive of Cooley – is the central story in the great old-Irish saga-cycle 
featuring the Sons of Usnech, Cuchulain, Ferdia, Maeve and the rival bulls of Connaught and Ulster, 
culminating in the ‘battle of the bulls’. 

74. EASTER 1916. The Seven Signatories of the Easter Proclamation. While Ireland holds these 
graves Ireland unfree shall never be at peace. Monochrome print, image circa 25.5 x 35.5cms, 
verso blank, signed in plate Sean Mac Murchadha 1922. Showing portraits of the seven 
signatories with Pearse at centre, with a background of fruiting vines. Fine copy, strongly 
mounted on backing board behind double black window mount and clear mylar. Rare.  €675  
75. EDWARDS, Anthony. Edwards’ Cork Remembrancer; or, Tablet of Memory. Enumerating 
every remarkable circumstance that has happened in the City and County of Cork, and in the 
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Kingdom at large. Including all the memorable events in Great Britain; with an account of all the 
battles by sea and land in the present century. Also, the remarkable earthquakes, famines, 
inundations, storms, frosts, fires, and all other accidents of moment, in every quarter of the globe, 
from the earliest period, to the year 1792. Cork: By A. Edwards, Printer, Bookseller, and 
Stationer, Castle-Street, 1792. Foolscap octavo. pp. iv, 301, 8 (Catalogue). Modern quarter calf 
over marbled boards, title in gilt on red morocco label on spine. A fine copy. Scarce. €375  
76. [EMMET & DEVLIN] Two Photographic Postcards of Robert Emmet and Anne Devlin. 
Published by J.J. O’Reilly, St. Thomas Terrace, Dublin. No date. In fine condition.  €75  

Anne Devlin (1780 -1851) was an Irish republican famous for her involvement with the United 
Irishmen, and enduring terrible conditions, as well as torture, when imprisoned by the British 
authorities. She acted in the nominal unpaid role of housekeeper but was really a co-conspirator of 
Robert Emmet and was also a cousin of two leading United Irish rebels, Michael Dwyer and Arthur 
Devlin. 

77. [EMMET, Robert] The Life, Trial and Conversations of Robert Emmet, Esq., Leader of the 
Irish Insurrection of 1803; also, the Celebrated Speech made by him on that occasion. Engraved 
frontispiece of Emmet. Manchester: Printed and sold by J. Doherty ... And All Booksellers, 1836. 
Post octavo. pp. [6], 100. Original blue papered boards, spine rebacked. A very good copy. €365  

COPAC locates 7 copies only. Goldsmiths’-Kress no. 29714. 
Robert Emmet, patriot, was born in Dublin in 1778. Educated at T.C.D. where he took a prominent part 
in the Historical Society’s debates, and was a friend of Thomas Moore. He travelled to the Continent, 
where he interviewed Napoleon. On returning home he prepared plans for an insurrection which broke 
out on the 23rd July, 1803, taking the authorities by surprise. Disappointed of promised help, and 
horrified at the action of his followers in killing Lord Kilwarden, he retired to Rathfarnham where he 
was protected by his housekeeper, Anne Devlin. He would not leave Dublin until he had met his 
fiancée, Sarah Curran, whose father, John Philpot Curran, detested Emmet. He was captured at 
Harold’s Cross and was tried before Lord Norbury. Emmet’s speech from the dock became one of the 
most celebrated patriotic orations of all time, eloquently delivered on the day before his execution 
which took on the 20th September, 1803. 
“Yes, my lords, a man who does not wish to have his epitaph written until his country is liberated, will 
not leave a weapon in the power of envy; nor a pretence to impeach the probity which he means to 
preserve even in the grave to which tyranny consigns him ... Let no man dare, when I am dead, to 
charge me with dishonour; let no man attaint my memory by believing that I could have engaged in any 
cause but that of my country’s liberty and independence ... when my country takes her place among the 
nations of the earth, then, and not till then let my epitaph be written” - Emmet’s eloquent oration on the 
day before he was executed for high treason. 

78. ERVINE, St. John. Three important and interesting typed letters signed from St. John 
Ervine to “My Dear Jones”. Three and a half pages quarto. 
(a) One page quarto on Bovey House, Beer, Honey Ditches, Seaton, Devon, dated 23rd March, 
1943. It refers to George Bernard Shaw and his wife, Charlotte. “I have immense personal 
affection for him and Charlotte, and am always eager to hear how they are. I haven’t seen either 
of them since the outbreak of the war, though I hear from G.B.S. occasionally.” He mentions 
their duel that left no ill-feeling: “Why should it have left any? Please believe that I’m like the 
Irish tenant who, with a fellow-murderer, was waiting behind a hedge for his landlord. Long after 
the hour at which the landlord should have reached the spot and been duly assassinated, he failed 
to turn up. One of the murderers turned to the other and remarked. ‘I hope nothing’s happened to 
the poor man!’ In those days, murder was committed on principle. There was no personal feeling 
in it. It was entirely without prejudice ... The Irish always give their victims a very nice funeral.” 
(b) One and a half page quarto. On The Observer headed paper (crossed out) Beach House Hotel, 
Beer, Devon, dated 15th July, 1943. Refers to a new Commonwealth, League of Nations, Hitler, 
Eire and the Commonwealth. My dear Jones: “The League of Nations, although I gave it support, 
seemed to me to suffer from a fatal efect: its inability to enforce its opinions; and it was obvious 
that the world wanted something more substantial than a traffic cop.” He views it as ‘Hitler’s 
scheme for a Germanised Europe,” and it is not a new idea as Philip II of Spain, Louis XIV, and 
Napoleon Bonaparte were on that tract. He continues with his antipathy to his nearest neighbour  
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“The Eirean situation is preposterous. An association is impossible where one of the parties 
agrees to take its share of the gains, whatever they may be, but refuses to share in the losses ... 
Eires demand seems to be for a super-Debenture. There is only one fact which impresses a 
Southern Irishman; a concrete fact. He must have experience of a thing before he can understand 
or appreciate it. Abstractions are outside his imagination. He will never understand the value to 
him of membership of the British Commonwealth until he has lost it. I doubt in Eire, in the 
future, will have the strategic importance to us that it has now, that it had in greater degree in 
other days.” He concludes by discussing the ports, that Donegal should have been annexed in 
pre-Boundary days “If we had Lough Swilly, it would not matter much now that we haven’t the 
rest of the ports, though we could do well with Queenstown or, as it is now called, Cobh ... But 
I’ll hold on to my own territory, Ulster, like grim death.” The last line in manuscript “G.B.S. is 
87 to-day!” 
(c) One page quarto. On Ministry of Information, East Devon District, Honey Ditches, Seaton, 
Devon, dated 12th October, 1944. Discusses his trip by motoring to Taunton and taking a train to 
Bristol, his cold, and books he has read recently. “I’ve just read ‘Everybody’s Political What’s 
What and found it full of fine writing and fallacies, and, of course, wisdom. If I am able to write 
at all, at 89, I shall feel fervent. Ibsen, in his old age, was reduced to making pot hooks, But 
here’s G.B.S., on the verge of ninety, writing as if he were about to celebrate his thirty-fifth 
birthday.”  €2,250  

St John Greer Ervine (1883-1971) was an Irish biographer, novelist, critic, dramatist, and theatre 
manager. He was the most prominent Ulster writer of the early twentieth century and a major Irish 
dramatist whose work influenced the plays of W.B. Yeats and Sean O’Casey. ‘The Wayward Man’ was 
among the first novels to explore the character, and conflicts, of Belfast. Ervine was born as John Greer 
Irvine in Ballymacarrett in east Belfast, in the shadow of the shipyards, to deaf-mute parents. Every 
member of his family had been born in County Down for 300 years. His father, a printer, died soon 
after his birth and the family moved in with Ervine’s grandmother who ran a small shop. Ervine 
became an insurance clerk in a Belfast office at the age of 17 and shortly after he moved to London. 
In London Ervine met George Bernard Shaw and began to write journalism as well as his first plays, 
adopting the name St John Ervine “as more fitting for his ambitions”. His first full-length play, ‘Mixed 
Marriage,’ was produced by Dublin’s Abbey Theatre in 1911. It had several runs as one of the Abbey’s 
most profitable plays. W.B. Yeats praised Ervine’s plays for depicting the real life experienced by the 
people of the north of Ireland as Synge’s work had done for those of the west of Ireland. 
In June 1913, Ervine was standing beside Emily Davison at The Derby and witnessed her being fatally 
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injured by King George V’s horse. 
In 1915 W.B. Yeats appointed Ervine as the Abbey’s general manager.  Ervine’s tenure was a 
commercial success. The production of several successful comedies restored the theatre’s finances. But 
Ervine’s demands on the actors, combined with his outrage at the Easter Rising of 1916, led to open 
conflict. Ervine resigned from the Abbey in 1916 and enlisted in the Household Battalion. On 1 
January 1917 he was commissioned as a temporary second lieutenant in the second reserve of the 
Royal Dublin Fusiliers, and was transferred to a regular battalion on 1 August 1917. After being 
wounded in Flanders one of his legs had to be amputated. He was promoted to lieutenant on 1 February 
1919 and relinquished his commission due to his wounds on 5 December 1919. 
Through the 1920s and 1930s Ervine wrote drawing-room comedies that were box-office successes, 
several had West End runs of up to two years. In 1936 Ervine’s Boyd’s Shop, “the play that defined 
Northern Irish drama for decades”, was produced. Arnold Bennett hailed him as a playwright 
“unequalled” in England, with plays that “combined great skill, fine ideals, and perfect sincerity with 
immense popular success”. Ervine was also a theatre reviewer for The Observer. 
Alongside his plays Ervine wrote a number of novels and several major biographies, including of the 
Unionist leaders Craigavon and Carson, of William Booth, of Oscar Wilde and of George Bernard 
Shaw. Bernard Shaw: His Life, Work, and Friends (1956) was awarded the James Tait Black Memorial 
Prize in 1956. 
Explaining the determination of his character Robert “Darkie” Dunwoody in his novel, The Wayward 
Man, to leave the city despite the ties that bind him, Ervine wrote “I have never met anyone who was 
not depressed by Belfast”.  Sean O’Faolain accounted Ervine “the only Belfast writer who has tried at 
all to bottle the ‘realism’ of the city”. He suggested, however, that, “lacking poetry”, Ervine “only 
succeeded in making it taste like reboiled mutton gone cold”. 
By the 1940s St John Ervine was Northern Ireland’s leading writer but also a controversial figure with 
“a remarkable antipathy to southern Ireland”. He died in 1971. 

79. FAHY, Francis A. The Ould Plaid Shawl and Other Songs. With an introduction by P.S. 
O’Hegarty. Portrait frontispiece. Dublin: Published at the Sign of the Three Candles, 1949. pp. 
xii, 98. Pictorial stiff wrappers, title in green on upper cover. Ex libris with blind stamp and 
library label on lower cover. A good copy. Rare. €125  

De Burca 177. 
Who that ever lived in, or ever loved Ireland can resist the appeal 
of ‘Little Mary Cassidy’, ‘The Thief of the World’ or ‘The Ould 
Plaid Shawl’. Francis Fahy was born ‘not far from old Kinvara’ 
and though much of his life was spent in exile in England, 
Kinvara was forever in his heart. His songs have cheered many 
an exile, brought tears to longing eyes, and guided many a 
wanderer home. 

RARE SURVIVAL OF THE FAMINE IN CORK 
80. [FAMINE VOUCHER] Voucher Central Soup Depot, Harpur’s Lane, Cork for ‘One Quart’. 
D. Donegan, W.D. Bourke, Secretary. 72 x 38mm. In good condition. A remarkable survival of 
the Great Hunger. €1,750  

During the mid-nineteenth century Harpur’s 
Lane gained notoriety as the site of a soup 
kitchen during the Great Irish Famine. The 
name first appears on a Smith’s map of 
1750 as Harper’s Lane and it keeps that 
name until the twentieth century.  
By the end of the summer of 1846, there 
was optimism that the harvest was going to 
be better and discussion began on how to 
disband relief schemes. Disaster occurred 
though as the harvest failed. This coupled 
with problems in the escalating price of Indian meal and delays in documentation in work schemes 
brought the social crisis into a worse situation. 
Reports of deprivation in County areas became more alarming each day and country people continued 
to pour into the city to inhabit the lanes and alleys. This in turn placed increased pressure on the limited 
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resources available in the city. In November 1846, city officials recorded 5,000 half starved 
impoverished people begging on the streets. As the winter progressed, discussion began on establishing 
soup kitchens. The Society of Friends had applied for permission to use part of the North Main Street 
market for such a project. The preference by the Cork Relief Committee was that soup Kitchens should 
be run by local parish committees. By mid December, the Cork Relief Committee had established the 
Southern and Central Soup Depot Committee who had set up two soup outlets. By the end of 
December, five soup depots were operating. These included Shandon (capacity of 400 gallons), 
Blackpool (200 gallons), Harpur’s Lane (200 gallons), Adelaide Street (200 gallons). The soup 
comprised of boiled oatmeal, rice, coarse beef, turnips, chilli pods (peppers), leeks and celery. 
The winter and spring of 1846-47 witnessed the utmost distress in Cork and elsewhere in Ireland. This 
was a period of extreme and debilitating food shortages, spiralling food prices, food stealing and food 
riots, and a grossly inadequate public works relief programme. 
In just one week in February 1847, 49 residents of Cork Workhouse died of hunger and dysentery. 
Visitors to the city recorded their shock at the sight of the dead and dying in doorways and ‘ragged 
spectres’ of people begging in the streets. “I saw hovels crowded with the sick and the dying in every 
doorway.” 
The resident population of Cork City was augmented by starving people from the county and further 
afield who swarmed into the city in search of assistance, “walking masses of filth, vermin and 
sickness”, as the Cork Constitution described them on April 24, 1847. 
The quart is a unit of volume equal to a quarter gallon. 

81. FEEHAN, Sean. The Scenery and Character of Cork. Text by Sean Feehan. Illustrated by 
Gladys Leach. Foreword by Jack Lynch. Researched by Chris Coughlan. Cork: The Fercor Press, 
1974. Oblong quarto. pp. 83. Maroon arlen, lettered in gilt. A very good copy. Scarce. €165  

Places illustrated includes: Blackrock Castle, The Maltings, Provincial Bank South Mall, St. Vincents 
Church Sunday’s Well, City Hall , Winter’s Hill, Roman Walk and Quarry Lane, Griffith’s Bridge and 
Shandon Street,  Waterworks, Courthouse, UCC, The Honan Chapel, St. Finbarre’s Cathedral, Fota, 
Savoy Cinema in Patrick Street, Red Abbey, etc. 

BOUND BY DAY OF LONDON 
WITH DRAWINGS BY MARGARET STOKES 

82. FERGUSON, Samuel. The Cromlech on Howth. A Poem. With illuminations from the Book 
of Kells & of Durrow, and drawings from nature by MS [Margaret Stokes]. With notes on Celtic 
ornamental art, revised by George Petrie. London: Day & Son, 1861. Royal quarto. Bound in full 
cloth gilt by Day & Son with their ticket on the front pastedown (green rectangular engraved 
label: Bound by / Day & Son / Lithographers to the Queen / & H.R.H.P. of Wales / 4 Gate Street, 
Lincoln’s Inn). The covers blocked in gilt and blind with a border of solid and broken fillets, a 
geometrical pattern of triangles and a medallion in the corners, enclosing an inner panel with 
Celtic interlacing knotwork. Smooth spine with title in gilt; yellow endbands. All edges gilt. 
Usual foxing. A very good copy. €875  

Sir Samuel Ferguson, poet and antiquary, was born in Belfast in 1810. Educated at T.C.D. and called to 
the Bar in 1838, he obtained some practice on the north-east circuit. In 1867 he was appointed deputy-
keeper of the Public Records of Ireland. He thoroughly reorganised the department and for this was 
knighted. A great lover of Ireland, he wrote numerous poems and historical papers of great merit. 
A magnificent publication with the title printed in red and black and fine colour reproductions from the 
great masterpieces of Celtic art, along with seven coloured plates by Margaret Stokes (with usual light 
foxing) of the scenic beauty around Howth: The Cromlech; The Cliff; The Cairn; The Isthmus; Scene 
of the Battle of Clontarf; Rath at Garva, and Aideen’s Dell. Splendid example of Celtic revival style. 

83. [FINE ART GALLERY] Cárta Posta. Leabharlann Náisiúnta na hÉireann. Six postcards; 
The Building of Noah’s Ark, by Adam Ó Cianain, 14th cent. (Phillipps MS 8214); Bretha 
Crólige (Sick-Maintenance) 15th cent. (Phillipps MS 10297); Martyrology of Oengus 15th cent. 
(Phillipps MS 10297); Quit-claim of Walter Dovedale, Dundalk. A.D. 1330 (Blundell Gift); The 
first known map of the British Isles, drawn before 150 A.D. from the first correctly dated edition 
of Ptolemy; Earliest Irish Almanack 1612 (Dix Coll.). Dublin: Fine Art Gallery, E.W. Howe, 
Printseller and Picture Frame Maker, 30 Nassau Street, n.d. (1930s). In original worn envelope. 
In fine condition. Extremely rare. €385  

E.W. Howe was a Member of the Fine Art Trade Guild. 
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84. FIRST DAIL. Dáil Éireann Tuesday 
21st January, 1919. A commemorative 
poster with a reproduced photograph (by 
Keogh Bros.) of the First Dail in session in 
Dublin’s Mansion House, over lists in Irish 
and English of the members present, those 
absent sick, otherwise absent, and those ‘fé 
ghlas ag Gallaibh’ (in detention by the 
foreigner), deported, or in America.  Dublin: 
W. Hartnell, n.d. [1919]. Circa 46.5 x 
33cms, verso blank, strongly mounted on 
backing board behind double cream window 
mount and clear mylar. An exceptionally 
scarce and important item, recording a major 
step forward in Ireland’s long journey 
towards independence.                        €1,275  
The First Dáil (Irish: An Chéad Dáil) was Dáil 
Éireann as it convened from 1919 to 1921. It 
was the first meeting of the parliament of the 
revolutionary Irish Republic. In the December 
1918 election to the Parliament of the United 
Kingdom, the Irish republican party Sinn Féin 
won a landslide victory in Ireland. In line with 
their manifesto, its MPs refused to take their 
seats in Westminster, and on 21 January 1919 
they founded a separate parliament in Dublin 

called Dáil Éireann (“Assembly of Ireland”). They declared Irish independence, ratifying the 
Proclamation of the Irish Republic that had been issued in the 1916 Easter Rising, and adopted a 
provisional constitution. 
Its first meeting happened on the same day as one of the first engagements of what became the Irish 
War of Independence. Although the Dáil had not authorised any armed action, it became a “symbol of 
popular resistance and a source of legitimacy for fighting men in the guerrilla war that developed”. 
The Dáil was outlawed by the British government in September 1919, and thereafter it met in secret. 
The First Dáil met 21 times, it created the beginnings of an independent Irish government and state 
apparatus. Following the May 1921 elections, the First Dáil was succeeded by the Second Dáil of 
1921-1922. 

85. FLOOD, W.H. Grattan. A History of Irish Music. With list of subscribers. Dublin: Browne 
and Nolan Limited, 1905. First edition. Crown octavo. pp. xv, 357. Blue cloth, gilt device and 
title in gilt on upper cover and spine. Minor foxing to prelims, otherwise a very good copy. €95  

This work examines the growth of Irish music from bardic times to the nineteenth century. It describes: 
Irish Church Music; Ancient Irish Musical Instruments including the Irish Harp; Irish Pipers of the 
Eighteenth Century; The Historical Role of Harp Festivals and Harp Societies, etc. 

86. FOSTER, Thomas Campbell. Letters on the Condition of the People of Ireland. With a 
folding itinerary map. London: Chapman & Hall, 1846. pp. xxvii, [1], 771. Demy octavo. 
Publisher’s blind-stamped green cloth, title in gilt on professionally rebacked spine. New 
endpapers. A very good. Very scarce. €475  

Woods 115. 
Thomas Campbell Foster, barrister and legal writer, son of John Foster of Leeds, was born in 1813, and 
was called to the bar in 1846. The letters which form this book were written during a tour of Ireland 
between a five months tour from August, 1845, to January, 1846. The author was commissioned by 
‘The Times’ to report on the true condition of the Irish people during the Great Famine and he travelled 
extensively throughout the country, reporting on the distress and misery of the peasantry. He was 
attacked by Daniel O’Connell in Kerry, who called him “a scoundrel and liar”, and a “gutter 
commissioner”. Foster, in his defence stated: “I saw Mr. O’Connell’s estate; when I saw that 
gentleman’s tenants and their neglected wretchedness, were there not many reasons for selecting him as 
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a sample of Kerry landlords? Was he not perpetually reviling other landlords, and holding himself out 
as ‘the very pink of perfection?’ Was he not a public man, on whom the public eye was fixed, and 
withal esteemed a ‘patriot?’ And yet the wretched beings then before me were his tenants”. 
Foster blames unemployment and absenteeism as the main causes of disturbances and distress in 
Ireland. This work is one of the most important sources of information about Famine conditions. We 
should not forget that the Great Famine itself was not a matter of a week or two, or a month or two, or 
even a year or two. It started in 1845, with a partial failure of the potato crop, followed in ‘46 by an 
almost complete failure, but worse was to follow in ‘Black ‘47’, when the stamina of the people and 
the resources for relief were all but exhausted - so much so that the people had not even the energy to 
rise in revolt against the calamity that had overtaken them. 
There is also mention of absentee landlords, the Molly Maguires’ and tenant rights. He proposes land 
reform but opposes Repeal and contrasts east Ulster prosperity with Kerry poverty. 

WITH EXTRA MASONIC MEMORABILIA 
87. [FREEMASONRY] The Constitution of Freemasonry; or, Ahiman Rezon: to which are 
added, Certain Lectures, Charges, and a Masonic Ritual. Dublin: Printed by Brother William 
Underwood, Eden-Quay, 1839. Large post octavo. pp. xii, 108, [4], 11. Contemporary half green 
morocco on marbled boards, title in gilt on maroon morocco letterpiece. Bookplate of A.M. 
Broadley on blank facing titlepage. Signature of Walter Lawrence, Lisreaghan, dated June 1844 
on titlepage. A very good and a very interesting copy with extra Masonic memorabilia. €675  

Bound with groups of blank leaves inserted. Various ephemera items added together with manuscript 
notes. Two statements of the principles of Freemasonry tipped onto front pastedown along with Rules 
Regulations and Bye-laws of the Kilwinning Chapter (1845) and an attractive plan of the Freemasons’ 
Hall, College Green. Following the titlepage are two cuttings from booksellers catalogues. On the rear 
pastedown a manuscript quotation in French and a newspaper cutting laid down. Part title to ‘The 
Masonic Ritualist and Lecturer’ gives Archdeacon Walter Bishop Mant as the author. 

88. GALLOGLY, Rev. John. The History of St. Patrick’s Cathedral, Armagh. With a short 
reference to the state of religion in Ulster previous to and since its erection. Illustrated. Dublin: 
Gill, 1880. Crown octavo. pp. xvi, 156. Brown pebbled cloth, St. Patrick in gilt on upper cover, 
title in gilt on spine. Previous owner’s signature on titlepage. A very good copy. Scarce. €95  

Three plates: Facing p. 1 - The Cathedral as originally designed by Mr Duff, Architect, Newry; Facing 
p. 45 - The Cathedral as Finished by Mr J.J. McCarthy, Architect, Dublin; Facing p. 141 - Fac-Simile 
of the last of the crosses, pulled down by the Orangemen in 1813, from Stewart’s History of Armagh. 
Work devotes chapters to the various Archbishops of Armagh who were involved in the construction of 
the cathedral - Crolly, Cullen, Dixon, Kieran & M’Gettigan. While the table of Contents indicates that 
the final two chapters in the book deal with the ‘consecration’ and ‘Catholicity in Ulster previous to, 
and since the Primacy of Dr Crolly’ there are no such chapter headings in the text but are incorporated 
in the chapter on Dr. M’Gettigan during whose Primacy the Cathedral was consecrated. 

 
See items 87, 88 & 89. 

89. GAUGHAN, J. Anthony. The Knights of Glin. A Geraldine Family. With map, folding 
genealogical tables, maps and other illustrations. Dublin: Kingdom Books, 1978. Medium 
octavo. pp. 222. Green cloth, title in gilt on spine. A fine copy in a very good d.j. €225  
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The Fitzgeralds, Knights of Glin, are a branch of the Desmond Geraldines who dominated much of 
Munster up to the latter part of the sixteenth century. They have been associated with the same corner 
of West Limerick from 1260 to the present day. 

90. GIBSON, Rev. C.B. The History of the County and City of Cork. Two volumes. With map. 
Cork: Fercor, 1974. Demy octavo. pp. (1) viii, 424, (2) x, 540. Green papered boards, titled in 
gilt. Edition limited to 400 copies. A very good set. €165  
91. GIBSON, Rev. Charles B. Historical Portraits of Irish Chieftains and Anglo-Norman 
Knights. London: Longmans, Green, and Co., 1871. pp. 416, 4 (list of subscribers), 24 
(publisher’s list). Green blind-stamped cloth over bevelled boards, title in gilt on spine. A very 
good copy. Very scarce. €275  

With chapters on: Malachy and Brian Boroimhe; The Danes or Ostmen; Diarmaid and Dervorgilla; 
Henry II and his designs on Ireland; Diarmaid King of Leinster returns to Ireland; The arrival of the 
Normans; A Battle with the Prince of Ossory; Maurice Prendergast is jealous; Maurice Fitzgerald at 
Wexford; the coming of Strongbow; Dublin besieged by O’Conor; The Synod of Cashel; Tiernan 
O’Rourke; William FitzAldelm and John de Courcy - Sir Tristram Amoricus - Howth Harbour; Hugh 
de Lacy; Richard de Burgo - his great possessions and power in Connaught, etc. 

SIGNED COPY 
92. GOGARTY, Oliver St. John. I Follow Saint Patrick. Illustrated by Bip Pares. London: Rich 
& Cowan, 1938. First edition. Demy octavo. pp. xi, 336. Blue cloth, titled in light blue. Signed 
by Gogarty for Myles Dillon on half-title. Loosely inserted is a four-line poem in Latin written in 
green ink. A very good copy in frayed and browned dust jacket. €375  

SIGNED PRESENTATION COPY WITH CORRECTIONS BY GOGARTY 
93. GOGARTY, Oliver St. John. Others to Adorn. Preface by W.B. Yeats. Forewords by A.E. 
and Horace Reynolds. London: Rich & Cowen, 1938. First edition. Demy octavo. pp. xxxviii, 
185. Blue cloth, title in gilt on spine. Signed presentation copy from the author to Myles Dillon, 
with a quotation in Greek. With corrections by the author on pages 26, 54, 61, & 74. Some 
spotting. A fine copy in lightly foxed printed dust jacket. €275  

SIGNED AND INSCRIBED COPY 
94. GOGARTY, Oliver St. John. Perennial. Volume One Distinguished Poets Series of 
Contemporary Poetry. Edited by Mary Owings Miller. Photograph of a bronze of Gogarty 
frontispiece. Baltimore, Maryland: Published by Contemporary Poetry, 1944. Large post octavo. 
pp. 48. Green cloth, titled in gilt. Signed and inscribed to Myles Dillon “With all my love” dated 
27.XI. ‘44. A fine copy in frayed dust jacket. €265  

“THERE IS SURE TO BE A REBELLION AGAINST DE VALERA” 
95. GOGARTY, Oliver St. John. It Isn’t This Time of Year At All! London: Macgibbon & 
Kee, 1954. Demy octavo. First English edition. pp. 224. Red cloth, titled in gilt. Signed 
presentation copy from the author to Myles Dillon. Author’s complimentary slip loosely inserted. 
Also loosely inserted are 5 interesting and important autograph and typed letters signed form 
Gogarty to Myles Dillon. A very good copy in lightly frayed dust jacket. €1,650  

Autograph letters signed from Gogarty in the U.S. various dates and places, 1940s to Myles Dillon. He 
mentions his new book ‘Going Native’ and wonders if Myles’s Faculty could “arrange that I produce a 
lecture.” In the second letter he relates he will be glad to appear on the 20th and to talk on Dublin: 
“Where Literature is made on the 21st.” In the third discusses his fees for his lecture tour, extending his 
Visa “Then too, I did not want the awful hard work that Colston Leigh put on me. I could not fulfil my 
book contract with Lippincott if I had to spend my time on the road ... .” He relates that he is writing an 
elegy or panegyric on Yeats “which I hope to have finished soon. This country has not the 
contemplative background for poetry.” He tells Myles “You are lucky to be out of Ireland for one 
generation at least. There is sure to be a rebellion against De Valera when the war is over and the 
patriots have the stage all to themselves. The country must be full of arms.” He lacerates Miss Purser, 
Lady Hemphill and Lady Fingall.  In the final letter he gives a good account of Hitler and the war; a 
talk on A.E. and suggests “that Yale appoints a Professor of Celtic ... The flower of the water lily is 
about to wither from acid in the stream.” 
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              IN SUPERB LONDON BINDING 
96. GOLDSMITH, Oliver. The Vicar of Wakefield. 
Illustrated by Arthur Rackham. London: Harrap, 1929. First 
trade edition in the publisher’s special deluxe binding. Quarto. 
Bound in full Persian crushed olive morocco. Upper cover 
framed by double gilt fillets enclosing onlay pictorial 
decoration based on Rackham’s frontispiece, entitled ‘An 
epitaph for my wife’, a scene from the drawing-room outlined 
in gilt with the Vicar and his wife depicted in various coloured 
onlays. Smooth spine with title and author in gilt direct; 
pictorial endpapers. Top edge gilt. A fine copy.               €950  
Latimore & Haskell p. 65; Riall p. 170. 
With colour frontispiece and twelve full page color plates, twenty-
two black and white line drawings in the text, by Rackham. 
97. GONNE, Maud. Silver medal awarded to Maud Gonne 
for her German Basset ‘Snake’ at the Paris Dog Show -  
Exposition Canine Paris 1897. Obverse Artemis of the 
Wildland, Mistress of Animals, mounted in a suspension ring. 
44mm diameter. On fine condition.                                   €875  

 
Maud Gonne was born on December 21, 1866 near Farnham, Surrey, England. She founded the Irish 
Nationalist group, The Daughters of Ireland. She had a relationship with poet, William Butler Yeats 
and was the inspiration for some of his poems. In 1903, she married Major John MacBride and the 
couple’s son, Sean MacBride, was awarded the Nobel Peace Prize in 1974. 

98. [GRIFFITH, Arthur] Arthur Griffith. A Study of the Founder of Sinn Féin. Dublin: Cahill, 
n.d. (c. 1917). Octavo. Pictorial stapled wrappers, with portrait of Griffith on upper cover. 
Inoffensive waterstain to part of cover. Staples rusty. A very good copy. €295  

COPAC locates the NLS copy only. Carty 831. 
Griffith sought to divert the Irish from their parliamentary attempt to win self-government through 
legislative action. Instead, he urged passive resistance as the way to achieve Home Rule. Irishmen were 
to refuse to pay British taxes, while Irish members of parliament were to stay away from Westminster 
and to sit in Ireland as a national council. This policy of ‘abstention’ was fundamental to the first Dáil 
Éireann, elected in 1918. 

99. GRIFFITH, Arthur. The Resurrection of Hungary: A Parallel for Ireland. With appendices 
on Pitt’s Policy and Sinn Féin. Illustrated. Dublin: Whelan and Son, 1918. Third edition. Crown 
octavo. pp. xxxii, 170. Blue cloth, title in black on upper cover and on spine. Printer’s name on 
front pastedown. Spine faded, otherwise a very good copy. See illustration below. €75  

EDITION LIMITED TO 250 COPIES ONLY 
100. GRIMBLE, Augustus. The Salmon Rivers of Ireland. With fifty-five illustrations from 
photographs and two maps. Two volumes. London: Kegan Paul, Trench, Trubner, 1903. Quarto. 
pp. (1) xv, 262, (2) xii, 272. Quarter vellum on grey papered boards, title printed on new paper 
labels on spine. Traces of very mild water staining. Edition limited to 250 copies. Top edge gilt. 
A superb set. Very scarce. €685  

COPAC locates 5 copies only. 
Hampton’s Angling Bibliography (2008) p.125.  Bibliotheca Salmo Salar 44. 
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Prepared with the benefit of a professional surveyor’s eye Augustus Grimble’s Salmon Rivers of 
Ireland  is of seminal importance to the study of both the nature and extent of the Irish inland salmon 
fisheries. Proprietors, historical catches, ghillies, tackle makers, and the extent of the major fisheries 
are all discussed and given in order of province, together with opening seasons and the best methods of 
fishing. An important work issued at a time when the Irish salmon fisheries were at their zenith and 
before the decline subsequent to the introduction of hydro-electric schemes. The inserted publisher’s 
slip dated Nov. 1902 records the late publication: ‘due to the entire destruction by fire of the sheets, 
type, and blocks on the eve of publication in August’. Augustus Grimble (1840-1925),was the 
proprietor of a shooting and estate agency. 

101. [GUINNESS] Guide to St. James’s Gate Brewery. Illustrated. Dublin: Arthur Guinness, 
1928. Quarto. pp. 107. Brown papered boards printed in black. Spine repaired, new endpapers. A 
very good copy. €125  

St. James’s Gate Brewery was founded in 1759 in Dublin, by Arthur Guinness. Originally leased in 
1759 to Arthur Guinness at £45 per year for 9,000 years, the St. James’s Gate area has been the home 
of Guinness ever since. It became the largest brewery in Ireland in 1838, and the largest in the world by 
1886, with an annual output of 1.2 million barrels. See illustration below. 

 
See items 99, 101 & 103. 

102. HAGGARD, Sir H. Rider. Máire .í. Marie. Sir H. Rider Haggard do sgríobh i mBéarla. 
Niall Ó Domhnaill d’aistrigh go Gaedhilg. Baile Átha Cliath; Oifig Díolta Foillseacháin, 1935. 
Demy octavo. An chéad chló. pp. 400. Blue papered boards, titled in black. A very good copy in 
frayed pictorial dust jacket. €95  
103. HALL, Mr. & Mrs. S.C. A Week at Killarney. Illustrated with eight steel engravings from 
drawings by T. Creswick and W.H. Bartlett, four maps and numerous engravings on wood. 
London: Jeremiah How, 1843. pp. [1], 208. Olive-green cloth, title in gilt on spine and on upper 
cover within a gilt garland of shamrocks. Very occasional sporadic mild foxing. All edges 
marbled. A fine copy. See illustration above. €295  
104. HANCOCK, Thomas. The Principles of Peace exemplified in the Conduct of the Society 
of Friends in Ireland, during the Rebellion of the Year 1798, with some Preliminary and 
Concluding Observations. By Thomas Hancock, M.D. In three parts. Stereotype edition. London: 
Printed by R. Clay, Bread-street-hill. Sold by Thomas Ward & Co. Paternoster Row, 1838. Demy 
octavo. pp. vii, [1], 44, 44, 39, [1]. Recent green cloth, title in gilt on red morocco label on spine. 
A very good copy. Extremely rare. €165  

COPAC locates 6 copies only. 
Thomas Hancock was born in 1783 to Quaker parents in the south of County Antrim.  He was educated 
at Ackford, Yorkshire, was apprenticed to a surgeon at Waterford, and graduated M.D. at Edinburgh 26 
June 1809. His thesis was “De Morbis Epidemicis”, a subject in which he was interested throughout his 
life. He became a licentiate of the College of Physicians of London 26 June 1809, and began practice in 
London, living in Finsbury Square. He attained considerable practice, and was elected physician to the 
City and Finsbury dispensaries. In 1810 he contributed some articles on lunatic asylums to the ‘Belfast 
Monthly Magazine.’ 
His first publications were poetical works published anonymously: “An Elegy Supposed to be Written 
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on a Field of Battle”, 1818, and “The Law of Mercy: A poetical essay on the punishment of death”. 
He was an admirer of Locke, and prized very highly a beautiful little manuscript in Locke’s 
handwriting which he possessed. He edited in 1828 ‘Discourses’, translated from Nicole’s ‘Essays by 
John Locke.’ 
This edition is in three parts, each with separate dated titlepage, pagination and register. 
At head of all titles “Tract no. IX. Part I. [-III.] of the Society for the Promotion of Permanent and 
Universal Peace”. At foot of all titlepages: [Fourpence.]. Includes bibliographical footnotes. 

105. HAND, G. J. English Law in Ireland 1290-1324. Cambridge: Cambridge University Press, 
1967. Demy octavo. pp. xii, 280. Blue buckram, titled in gilt. Avery good copy. €95  

Contents: The First Century of English Law in Ireland; Governors of a Troubled Lordship; The First 
Century of English Law in Ireland; Governors of a Troubled Lordship; The Justiciar’s Court; The 
Dublin Bench and the Exchequer; The General Eyre and other Commissions; Liberties and Franchises; 
The Irish Jurisdiction of English Courts; Statutes; The Custom of the Land of Ireland; The Status of the 
Native Irish at English Law; Una et eadem Lex: The Place of Law in the History of the Lordship; The 
Justices Itinerant, 1248 to 1269; Examples of the writ procedendo ad judicium, with clause si 
difficultas; List of Justiciary Rolls, Edward I-II; Sessions of the Justiciar’s Court during the 
Lieutenancy of Roger Mortimer, 1317-18; Analyses of Justiciary Rolls, etc. 

106. HARRIS, Walter. Hibernica: Or, some Antient Pieces relating to Ireland. Part I, 
Containing, I. The History of Ireland by Maurice Regan, servant and interpreter to Dermod Mac-
Murrough, King of Leinster, translated from the Irish into French, and from thence into English 
by Sir George Carew, Lord President of Munster. To which are added, Notes to illustrate some 
dark passages therein. II. The story of King Richard II. his last being in Ireland, written by a 
French gentleman, who accompanied the King in that voyage, to his leaving Ireland in 1399; and 
translated into English by the said Sir George Carew. III. The voyage of Sir Richard Edgecombe, 
sent by King Henry VII. into Ireland in 1488 to take new oaths of allegiance from the nobility 
and others, who had declared for (the then Pretender) Lambert Simnell. IV. A breviate of the 
getting of Ireland, and of the decaie of the same. Written by Patrick Finglass, first Chief Baron, 
and afterwards Chief Justice of Ireland in the Reign of King Henry VIII. V. A Project of King 
James I. for the division and plantation of the six escheated counties of Ulster with British and 
Scottish undertakers, servitors and natives. VI. Orders and conditions to be observed by the 
undertakers, &c. of the said plantation. VII. A commission of inquiry in order to the 
establishment of the said plantation. VIII. Instructions to the said commissioners. IX. A survey of 
the said six escheated counties after the settlement of the said plantation, by Nicholas Pynnar, 
Esq. X. A Letter from Sir Thomas Philips to King Charles I. concerning the defects of the 
Londoners in their plantation. To which is added XI. An essay on the defects in the histories of 
Ireland, and remedies proposed for the improvement thereof. In a letter to the Right Honourable 
the Lord Newport, Lord Chancellor of Ireland, and President of the Physico-Historical Society 
established in Dublin. 
Part II or, Two Treatises relating to Ireland Containing, I. A Declaration setting forth how, and 
by what Means, the Laws and Statutes of England, from Time to Time, came to be of force in 
Ireland; said to be written by Sir Richard Bolton, Lord Chancellor of Ireland. II. The Answer of 
Sir Samuel Mayart, Serjeant at Law, and second Judge of the Common-Pleas in Ireland, to a 
Book intitled, A Declaration setting forth how, and by what Means, The Laws, and Statutes of 
England, from Time to Time, came to be of force in Ireland. Now first published from two 
Manuscripts formerly in the Possession of the late Walter Harris, Esq; To which is prefixed, a 
Preface, shewing the Occasion of writing, the said Treatises, and the Proceedings of the two  
Houses of Parliament thereupon. Part I. Hibernica: or, Some antient pieces relating to Ireland : 
Part I. Containing, I. The History of Ireland by Maurice Regan, servant and interpreter to 
Dermod Mac-Murrough, King of Leinster, translated from the Irish into French, and from thence 
into English by Sir George Carew, Lord President of Munster. To which are added, Notes to 
illustrate some dark passages therein. II. The story of King Richard II. his last being in Ireland, 
written by a French gentleman, who accompanied the King in that voyage, to his leaving Ireland 
in 1399; and translated into English by the said Sir George Carew. III. The voyage of Sir Richard  
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Edgecombe, sent by King Henry VII. into Ireland in 1488 to take 
new oaths of allegiance from the nobility and others, who had 
declared for (the then Pretender) Lambert Simnell. IV. A breviate 
of the getting of Ireland, and of the decaie of the same. Written by 
Patrick Finglass, first Chief Baron, and afterwards Chief Justice of 
Ireland in the Reign of King Henry VIII. V. A Project of King 
James I. for the division and plantation of the six escheated 
counties of Ulster with British and Scottish undertakers, servitors 
and natives. VI. Orders and conditions to be observed by the 
undertakers, &c. of the said plantation. VII. A commission of 
inquiry in order to the establishment of the said plantation. VIII. 
Instructions to the said commissioners. IX. A survey of the said six 
escheated counties after the settlement of the said plantation, by 
Nicholas Pynnar, Esq. X. A Letter from Sir Thomas Philips to King 
Charles I. concerning the defects of the Londoners in their 
plantation. To which is added XI. An essay on the defects in the 
histories of Ireland, and remedies proposed for the improvement 
thereof. In a letter to the Right Honourable the Lord Newport, Lord 
Chancellor of Ireland, and President of the Physico-Historical Society established in Dublin. 
Dublin: Printed for John Milliken, at (No. 10) in Skinner-Row, 1770. pp. [8], 9-287, [1], 231. 
Separate titlepage for both Parts. Contemporary full calf. Spine professionally rebacked, title in 
gilt on maroon morocco letterpiece. Spine evenly faded. Owner’s signature on titlepage. A very 
good copy. €485  

ESTC T154459. Gilbert 353. Bradshaw 1959. 
Walter Harris, LL.D., one of Ireland’s most distinguished antiquarians, editor of Sir James Ware’s 
works, was born at Mountmellick in the late seventeenth century. Although expelled from Trinity 
College in early life for participation in a riot, the degree of LL.D. was afterwards conferred on him for 
his services to Irish historical research and archaeology. He married Elizabeth, a great-granddaughter 
of Sir James Ware, thereby inheriting his valuable collection of manuscripts. 
Harris edits in part I eleven interesting and important historical tracts on a wide range of topics - 
Maurice Regan’s ‘History of Ireland’; Richard II’s voyage to Ireland in 1399, written by a Frenchman 
who accompanied him; King James I’s project for the Plantation of Ulster; Pynnar’s Survey of the 
Escheated Counties, etc. Part II contains two tracts on the Laws of England to be introduced into 
Ireland. This work is complete although Part II is bound before Part I. 

SIGNED AND INSCRIBED BY MICHAEL HARTNETT 
107. HARTNETT, Michael. Anatomy of a Cliché. Dublin: The Dolmen Press, Poetry Ireland 
Editions, 1968. Large post octavo. First edition. pp. 26. White card, title and harpist in black. 
Inscribed and signed by Michael Hartnett on half-title. A fine copy in illustrated wrapper. €495  

Miller 125. 
This is his first collection of poetry published by Liam Miller at the Dolmen Press. 
Michael Hartnett was born in Newcastle West, Co. Limerick, in 1941. His poems were first published 
in Poetry Ireland and Arena. In 1968 the Dolmen Press issued a collection of his love poems entitled 
Anatomy of a Cliché; in 1969 New Writers’ Press brought out his translation of the Old Irish Hag of 
Beare; and in 1970 New Writers’ Press published his Selected Poems which was widely acclaimed as 
one of the finest books of poems to be published in Ireland for years. Michael Hartnett lived mostly. 

LIMITED EDITION OF 100 COPIES 
108. HARTNETT, Michael. The Hag of Beare. A Rendition of the Old Irish. Dublin: New 
Writers’ Press, and Printed by Hand by Michael Smith, 1969. Royal octavo. First edition, first 
printing. pp. 12. Printed in black and blue.  Tan printed wrappers with flaps. Published as a 
limited edition of 100 numbered copies [No. 22]. A fine copy. €495  
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LIMITED EDITION SIGNED BY 

MUNSTER’S DE FACTO POET LAUREATE 

 
109. HARTNETT, Michael. Tao a Version of the Chinese classic of the Sixth Century B.C. 
Dublin: New Writers’ Press, and Printed for the Publisher by The Dorset Press, Dublin, 1971. 
First edition, first printing. pp. 20. Quarter vellum on black papered boards. Published as a 
limited hardcover edition of 500 copies which were unsigned - this copy was subsequently 
signed. A fine copy in fine dust jacket. €395  

First printed in ‘Arena’ in 1964. Loosely inserted is a programme for Michael Hartnett reading ‘Tao a 
Version of the Chinese’ at the Peacock Theatre, Monday, 14th February, 1972. 

 
110. HARTNETT, Michael. A Farewell to English and other poems. Dublin: Gallery Press, 
1975. Demy octavo. First edition. pp. 35. Green cloth, titled in gilt. Signed by the author on 
titlepage. A fine copy in fine pictorial dust jacket. €350  

Cover artwork by Michael Kane. 
111. HARTNETT, Michael. Poems in English. Dublin: Dolmen Press, 1977. First edition. 
Demy octavo. pp. 80 pages. Blue green boards with gilt lettering on spine. A fine copy in a very 
good dust jacket. €150  

Distributed by Humanities Press in North America. 
112. HAY, Edward. History of the Irish Insurrection of 1798, giving an authentic account of the 
various battles fought between the insurgents and the King’s army, and a genuine history of 
transactions preceding that event. New York: John Kenedy, 1846. pp. 422. Crown octavo. Light 
brown and foxing. Modern half green morocco, title on red morocco label. A good copy. 
Extremely rare. €145  

No copy located on COPAC. Not in NLI. 
Hay’s book was first published in 1803 and was one of the first accounts of the Rebellion. It was 
reprinted many times, most of these reprints omit Hay’s 1803 Introduction and Appendix, which are in 
this edition. 
The appendix contains the speech of Edward Sweetman, Captain of a late independent company, at a 
meeting of the freeholders of the County of Wexford. Together with: Authentic Detail of the 
extravagant and inconsistent conduct of Sir Richard Musgrave, Baronet; with a full refutation of his 
slander against Edward Hay. Together with: Extract from the account of the population of Ireland 
[County Wexford] as taken in the year 1788, by G.P. Bushe. With folding sheet ‘Analysis of a 
statistical account of a parish’ as proposed by the Royal Irish Academy. 
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RARE FIRST EDITION 
INTRODUCTION BY PROFESSOR EOIN MACNEILL 

113. HAYES-McCOY, Gerard A. Scots Mercenary Forces in Ireland (1565-1603). An account 
of their service during that period, of the reaction of their activities on Scottish affairs, and of the 
effect of their presence in Ireland, together with an examination of the Gallóglaigh or Galloglas. 
With maps, illustrations and genealogies of the MacSweeneys, Clan Donald and the O’Neills of 
Tír Eoghain. Dublin & London: Burns Oates & Washbourne, 1937. Large post octavo. First 
edition. pp. xxi, 391. Green cloth, titled in gilt. Signed presentation copy from the author to the 
Galway historian, M. Donovan O’Sullivan: “with most sincere thanks for her assistance and 
encouragement.” Top edge green. A fine copy in very good dust jacket. Rare first edition. €285  

The MacLiam Iochtar Bourkes of County Mayo first brought over from Scotland MacDonnell 
galloglasses at the close of the fourteenth century. This is undoubtedly the standard authoritative work 
on the history of Scottish mercenary forces, the Galloglas, in Irish Gallóglaigh (foreign warrior), which 
came from the Out-Isles and the West Highlands of Scotland to fight for the Irish Chieftains from the 
fourteenth to the latter half of the sixteenth century. 
They were a force to be reckoned with. An English writer of the period described them as follows: 
“The galloglasses are picked and selected men of great and mighty bodies, cruel, without compassion. 
The greatest force of the battle consisteth in their choosing rather to die than to yield, so that when it 
cometh to handy blows, they are quickly slain or win the field. They are armed with a shirt of mail, a 
skull, and a skeine. The weapon they most use is a battle-axe, or halberd, six foot long, the blade 
wherof is somewhat like a shoemaker’s knife, and without pike; the stroke wherof is deadly”. 

114. HAYWARD, Richard. Where the River Shannon Flows. With illustrations from 
Photographs by Louis Morrison and folding map of the Shannon from its source to the sea. 
Dundalk: Dundalgan Press, [1950]. pp. 331. Grey linen, title in green on spine. Light spotting to 
edges. A very good copy in frayed dust jacket. Rare. €65  

The author along with two friends journeyed the whole length of the Shannon River, from its source 
Slieve Cuilcach in County Cavan to its majestic estuary. Along the way he lingers to investigate 
legends, to authenticate history, and to indulge his genius for making friends with the people of farm 
and village and town. This work is further enhanced with a large coloured folding map. 

THE RAREST OF HAYWARD’S BOOKS 
115. HAYWARD, Richard. This is Ireland: Mayo, Sligo, Leitrim & Roscommon. Illustrated 
with pencil drawings throughout by Raymond Piper. Map of the four counties on endpapers. 
London: Barker, 1955. Demy octavo. pp. 224. Printed grey cloth, titled in gilt, with the arms of 
Connaught blind-stamped on upper cover. A fine copy in original frayed dust jacket. €65 

 
Dedicated to Gene Tunney stalwart and worthy son of America and of Mayo. This was the fourth of a 
series of books on the Four Provinces and awaiting admirers were delighted with this publication of 
some of the most attractive counties of Ireland with Raymond Piper’s fine drawings. 

116. HEANEY, Seamus & JANÁČEK, Leoš. The Diary of One Who Vanished. London: Faber 
& Faber, 1999. Demy octavo. First edition. pp. [32]. Stapled card wrappers. A virtually fine copy 
in printed dust wrapper. €45  

The poems were written and published anonymously by Czech writer Ozef Kalda and then set into a 
song cycle by Czech composer and folklorist Leoš Janáček, ‘Diary of One Who Vanished’ (1917), in 
his local paper. They tell the story of a man who abandons his home because of his sexual infatuation 
with a gypsy. These new English versions by Seamus Heaney were commissioned by English National 
Opera for a series of international performances, opening in Dublin in October 1999. 
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117. HEANEY, Seamus. A Boy Driving his Father to Confession. Farnham: The Sceptre Press, 
1970. Slim octavo. pp. [10]. Edition limited to 150 copies, this is No. 130. Stapled white card 
covers. Ornament on title-page. A fine copy. €1,250  

The poem was written in 1965. It was first published in ‘Phoenix’, March 1967 and is reprinted here 
with revisions. Brandes & Durkan A7. See illustration above. 

118. [HEANEY, Seamus] St. Stephen’s. Literature and Opinions. U.C.D. No. 11. Writer at 
Work. Seamus Heaney. Dublin: U.C.D., 1967. Demy octavo. pp. 40. Pictorial stapled wrappers. 
A good copy. Rare. €98  

Brandes & Durkan C76. 
Includes a poem by Heaney ‘The Forge’ and an essay by him. Also with contributions by modern Irish 
poets. 

119. HEANEY, Seamus. Death of a Naturalist. London: Faber and Faber, 1966. Demy octavo. 
First edition, third impression, published in the same year as the first. pp. 57. Blue-green cloth, 
title in gilt on spine. Jacket not price-clipped. Original dust jacket with a few nicks, otherwise a 
fine copy in near fine dust jacket.  €375  

Seamus Heaney (1939-2013), Nobel Laureate, poet, essayist and playwright, born in County Derry and 
brought up on a small farm between Toomebridge and Castledawson. After graduation from Queen’s 
University, Belfast he taught for a year at St. Thomas’s Intermediate School in that city, where Michael 
MacLaverty, the headmaster, encouraged his writing; he then became a lecturer at St. Joseph’s Teacher 
Training College. While there he participated in the poetry group organised by Philip Hobsbaum at 
QUB, where he was appointed to the English Department in 1966.  
The Death of a Naturalist is the first regularly published book by the Nobel Prize-winning poet. It 
consists of 34 short poems and is largely concerned with childhood experiences and the formulation of 
adult identities, family relationships, and rural life. The collection begins with one of Heaney’s best-
known poems, “Digging”, and includes the acclaimed “Death of a Naturalist”. 

SIGNED INSCRIBED COPY 
120. HEANEY, Seamus. Death of a Naturalist. London: Faber and Faber, 1966. First edition 
third impression. pp. 57. Blue-green cloth, title in gilt along spine. Signed and inscribed by 
Seamus Heaney on front endpaper “With good memories of / Oxford / Seamus Heaney, / 27th 
March 1968.” Previous owner’s signature. Original dust jacket with a few nicks, otherwise a fine 
copy in near fine dust jacket. €1,350  

Brandes and Durkan A2a. See illustration above. 
The author’s first commercially published work which earned Heaney the E.C. Gregory, the 
Cholmondeley and the Somerset Maugham awards as well as the Geoffrey Faber Memorial Prize. It is 
now recognised as one of the most significant collections of poetry in modern times. 
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SIGNED BY SEAMUS HEANEY 
121. HEANEY, Seamus. Door into the Dark. London: Faber and  Faber, 1969. First edition, 
second printing. pp. 56. Black linen, title in gilt on spine. Signed by Heaney and dated at 
Thornbury, 1973. Bookplate of Bill Pickard on front pastedown. A fine copy in very good price-
clipped dust jacket. €1,350  

Brandes and Durkan A5. See illustration above. 
“Heaney still has the gift of finding a new and consummate phrase to evoke physical qualities, and 
when these take on a symbolic resonance the result is superb ... the collection as a whole is a splendid 
achievement, confirming Heaney’s reputation as one of the best of the younger poets on either side of 
the Irish sea” Richard Kell in the Guardian. 
Interesting notes on final leaf, presumably by an academic “America has direction without depth; 
Ireland has depth without direction.” 
Includes the poem ‘Requiem for the Croppies’:  
“The Pockets of our great coats full of barley  
No kitchens on the run, no striking camp 
We moved thick and sudden in our country 
The priest lay behind ditches with the tramp 
A people, hardly marching - on the hike   
We found new tactics happening each day: 
We’d cut through reins and rider with a pike 
And stampede cattle into infantry 
Then retreat through hedges where cavalry must be thrown 
Until, on Vinegar Hill, the fatal conclave 
Terraced thousands died, shaking scythes at cannon 
The hillside blushed, soaked in our broken wave 
They buried us without shroud or coffin  
And in August the barley grew up out of the grave” 

SIGNED BY SEAMUS HEANEY 
122. HEANEY, Seamus. Field Work. London: Faber and Faber, 1979. Demy octavo. First 
edition, first impression. pp. 64. Purple papered boards, titled in gilt. Signed by Seamus Heaney 
on titlepage. A fine copy in fine dust jacket with usual fading to spine. Price-clipped. €675  

In ‘Field Work’ (1979), many of the poems are elegiac, dealing with the personal loss of friends and 
members of the community in Co. Derry during the period of extreme violence following Bloody 
Sunday in January 1972. 

SIGNED LIMITED EDITION 
123. HEANEY, Seamus. Poems and a Memoir. Selected and illustrated by Henry Pearson with 
an introduction by Thomas Flanagan and a preface by Seamus Heaney. New York: Limited 
Editions Club, 1982. First edition. Imperial octavo. pp. xviii, 153. Limited edition, signed by 
Seamus Heaney, Henry Pearson, and Thomas Flanagan. Bound in full brown morocco. Upper 
cover tooled in blind with an Ogham design, title in gilt on spine. Top edge gilt. Spine evenly 
faded. A fine copy in slipcase. €950  

A most attractive production, hard to find in spite of the large edition. 
Seamus Heaney (1939-2013), Nobel Laureate, poet, essayist and playwright, born in County Derry and 
brought up on a small farm between Toomebridge and Castledawson. After graduation from Queen’s 
University, Belfast he taught for a year at St. Thomas’s Intermediate School in that city, where Michael 
MacLaverty, the headmaster, encouraged his writing; he then became a lecturer at St. Joseph’s Teacher 
Training College. While there he participated in the poetry group organised by Philip Hobsbaum at 
QUB, where he was appointed to the English Department in 1966. 

FIELD DAY PAMPHLET NUMBER 2 
124. HEANEY, Seamus. An Open Letter. Derry: Field Day, 1983. First edition. pp. 14, 20, 14. 
Stapled printed stiff light buff wrappers. A fine copy. €65  

Brandes & Durkan A33. 
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INSCRIBED AND SIGNED BY SEAMUS HEANEY 
125. HEANEY, Seamus. The Government of the Tongue. The 1986 T.S. Eliot Memorial 
Lectures and Other Critical Writings. London: Faber & Faber, 1988. Demy octavo. First edition. 
pp. xxiii, 172. Red papered boards, title in silver on spine. Inscribed and signed by Seamus 
Heaney for Robert Hamlin, dated 16 September, 1988. A fine copy in fine dust jacket. €495  

In 1981 Heaney accepted a post as Visiting Professor at Harvard where in 1984, he was elected 
Boylston Professor of Rhetoric and Poetry. The T.S. Eliot Memorial Lectures at Canterbury in 1986 
were published with other critical writings as ‘The Government of the Tongue’ (1988) - a title which 
underlines Heaney’s conviction that poetry is a form of responsible government. 

SIGNED FIRST EDITION 
126. HEANEY, Seamus. The Redress of Poetry. Oxford Lectures. London: Faber and Faber, 
1995. First edition. pp. xviii, 213. Grey papered boards, title in white on spine. Signed by Heaney 
on front free endpaper. A fine copy in near fine dust jacket. €675  

SIGNED BY SEAMUS HEANEY 
127. HEANEY, Seamus. Electric Light. London: Faber and Faber, 2001. First edition. pp. [x], 
81. Black papered boards, titled in white along spine. Signed by Seamus Heaney on titlepage. A 
fine copy in fine dust jacket. €545  

SIGNED FIRST EDITION 
128. HEANEY, Seamus. District and Circle. London: Faber and Faber, 2006. pp. [ix], 113. First 
edition. Green papered boards, title in gilt along spine. Signed by Seamus Heaney on titlepage. A 
fine copy in fine dust jacket. €475  

SIGNED BY SEAMUS HEANEY 
129. HEANEY, Seamus. Human Chain. London: Faber and Faber, 2010. pp. [8], 85. First 
edition. Brown  papered boards, title in gilt on spine. Signed presentation copy from Seamus 
Heaney to Mayor Sessoms. A fine copy in fine dust jacket. €850  
130. HENNESSY, William M. Ed. by. Chronicum Scotorum. A Chronicle of Irish Affairs, from 
the earliest times to A.D. 1135. With a supplement containing the events from 1141 to 1150. One 
coloured folding plate. London: Longmans, 1866. Royal octavo. pp. lvii, 419, 16. Modern brown 
buckram, title in gilt direct on spine. Library label on front pastedown. A fine copy. €265  

Written by Dubhaltach Mac Fhirbhisigh (1585-1666) of that celebrated learned family who were 
historians and antiquarians of Hy Fiachrach in north Connaught. Dubhaltach was educated at Redwood 
by the MacEgans and was a contemporary of Roderic O’Flaherty and Dr. John Lynch. He was 
employed by Ware who was indebted to him for much of the information which enabled him [Ware] to 
acquire his place as the distinguished Irish scholar of the seventeenth century. For his services Ware 
never credited this celebrated Irish antiquary who, for his massive contribution to our history, 
genealogy and literature surely deserves a place in the ranks of our greatest Celtic scholars. [See our 
edition of The Great Book of Irish Genealogies in our publications section]. 

131. HICKSON, Mary Agnes. Selections from Old Kerry Records, Historical and Genealogical. 
With introductory memoir, notes, and appendix. London, Watson, 1872. Crown octavo. pp. viii, 
337. Contemporary half morocco over cloth boards, titled in gilt. Previous owners’ signatures 
(Richard W. Colles and F. Dennehy) on half-title and titlepage. Fine copy. Extremely rare. €775  

COPAC locates 3 copies only. 
Mary Agnes Hickson (1826-99), antiquarian, was born in County Kerry, possibly in Tralee, where her 
father, John James Hickson, practised as a solicitor. Her mother was probably Sarah Hickson, née Day. 
Interested in the history of her native Kerry, she became well known for her regular contributions on 
‘Old Kerry Records’ to the Kerry Evening Post, selections from which were published in 1872 and 
1874 as Selections from old Kerry records.  
With chapters on: The Blennerhassett Pedigree; The Antiquities of Tralee; The Last Geraldyn Chief of 
Tralee Castle; The Black Earl’s Raid; Tralee of the Dennys; Dingle of the Husseys; Caoine of the 
Knight of Kerry; Castle Magne and its Constables; The Forfeitures of 1688; List of Estates sold to the 
Hollow Sword Blade Company; List of Corcaguiny Lands Forfeited by the Rices; List of Claims on 
Forfeited Lands; The Kerry Men of the Brigade, etc. See illustration below. 
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See items 130, 131, 132 & 136. 

132. HICKSON, Mary Agnes. Selections from Old Kerry Records, Historical and Genealogical. 
With introductory memoir, notes, and appendix. With three folding maps. Second series. London, 
Watson, 1874. Crown octavo. pp. xii, 323, + note. Title within a red ruled border. Contemporary 
half morocco over cloth boards, titled in gilt. Previous owners’ signatures (Richard W. Colles 
and F. Dennehy) on half-title and titlepage. A fine copy. Extremely  rare. €775  

With chapters on: The Crosbie Mss.; Certificates of Persons ordered to Transplant from Kerry in 1653; 
List of the Papist Proprietors; Notes on Forfeited Lands; The Danish Silver Robbery; Kerry in the 
Eighteenth Century; Genealogical Notices; The Knights of Kerry; Exchequer Records; The Lords of 
Kerry, etc. See illustration above. 

GEORGE III’S COPY 
133. HILTON, Walter. The Scale (or, Ladder) of Perfection, written by Walter Hilton, a 
Carthusian, famous in the Reigne of Henry the 6th. Printed first in the yeare 1494, and dedicated 
to the devout Lady Margaret, mother to Henry the 7th. By the changing of some antiquated 
words, rendered more intelligible. [By A. Baker and Cressy]. London: Printed by T.R. and are to 
be sold neer the little North door of St. Pauls, 1659. pp. [16], 312. Contemporary full calf. From 
the library of King George III with his crowned monogram in gilt on both covers between two 
religious emblems, with the names John and Mary above and below. Spine professionally 
rebacked preserving original backstrip. Corners bumped and worn, occasional light foxing, 
otherwise a very good copy. €375  

The author flourished in the 14th century and died in 1396. He was a Canon of the house of Augustians 
at Thurgarton in Nothingham Shire. 
In this edition, the imprint is printed in three lines. Variant with titlepage which reads only: “The scale 
(or ladder) of perfection, written by Walter Hilton.” 

SIGNED BY EDWARDS, MacLIAMMÓIR, THE LONGFORDS ET ALIA 
134. HOBSON, Bulmer. Ed. by. The Gate Theatre Dublin. Profusely illustrated with coloured 
and black and white plates. Dublin: The Gate Theatre, 1934. Demy quarto. pp. 140, + erratum. 
Edition limited to 650 copies (No. 450). Quarter linen on gold papered boards, title in red along 
spine. With printed label to upper cover (usually missing). Signed by Hilton Edwards, Michéal 
MacLiammóir, Coralie Carmichael, Meriel Moore, Diana Vernon, Pronnsias O hAodha, 
Longphort, Caitríona Longphort. A fine copy. Exceedingly rare in dust jacket. €675  

Enclosed is a press release from the Arts Council, dated 10th November, 1982, announcing new 
Directors to the Gate Theatre - Mary Finan, M.M. Kos, and Kevin McHugh. With list of existing 
directors in manuscript. 

135. [HOME RULE] Postcard. Home Rule Demonstration, Dublin, 31st March, 1912. Mr. 
Dillon, M.P., addressing the Assembly - No. 2 Platform. By Keogh Bros. Dublin & Belfast: 
Published by Eason & Son, 1912. 138 x 87mm. In very good condition. Rare. €125  



De Búrca Rare Books 

46 
 

This card depicts John Dillon addressing a monster meeting of 200,000 people in favour of Home Rule 
at the GPO in O’Connell Street, Dublin. Other speakers included John Redmond, Eoin MacNeill, 
Patrick Pearse, and Tim Healy. 
John Dillon was the last Chairman of the Irish Party, and the last ex- Parnellite active in Irish politics. 
A supporter of Michael Davitt and the Land League, he supported the Home Rule Bill of 1912, 
opposed conscription, and condemned the 1916 executions in the strongest terms (“You have let Hell 
loose in Ireland”, he wrote to Lloyd George). He was committed to achieving Home Rule by 
constitutional means, but found his position undermined by British policy in Ireland. In March 1918 he 
succeeded John Redmond as Irish Party leader, but in the General Election of that year his party was 
wiped out by Sinn Féin, and he lost his own seat in Mayo to Eamon de Valera. 

136. [HOME RULE] Postcard. Ireland a Nation. Home Rule Heroes. Behind this Statesman 
Leader [Redmond], true and grand, you’ll find that faithful, patriotic band of heroes, who have 
lived to make our land A Nation. Lift-up portrait of John Redmond with pull-out portraits of 
Gladstone, Parnell, Asquith, Devlin and Dillon. With a verse of ‘A Nation Once Again.’ 
Published by Valentine. (c.1916). Stamped card addressed to Hugh Kennedy, Esq., Waterloo 
Place, Dublin. [Later Chief Justice in independent Ireland]  €85  

THE CASTLECOOLE COPY 
137. [HOUSE OF ORANGE] The Lives of the 
Princes of the Illustrious House of Orange, 
Continued down to the Present Time. Collected 
from the best Authorities, both Printed and 
Manuscript. Illustrated with Copper Plates and a 
Genealogical Table. London: Printed for W. 
Mears, at the Lamb on Ludgate-Hill, 1734. Crown 
octavo. pp. [v], iv, [ii], 224. Contemporary full 
sprinkled calf, title in gilt on original red morocco 
label on professionally rebacked spine. Signature 
of Cecil L. Corry, Castlecoole on front free 
endpaper. Internally a very good copy. Rare in 
commerce.                                                       €475  

Provenance: From the library of Cecil Lowry-Corry, 6th Earl Belmore (1873-1949). Educated at 
Wellington College he held the offices of Justice of the Peace for County Tyrone and County 
Fermanagh, Deputy Lieutenant of County Fermanagh, High Sheriff of County Tyrone (1916) and High 
Sheriff of County Fermanagh (1922). He was also chairman of Fermanagh County Council from 1943 
and then of Enniskillen Regional District Council. He was also a member of the General Synod of the 
Church of Ireland and honorary secretary of the Clogher Diocesan Fund. He succeeded to the title in 
1948 on the death of his brother and died just over a year later aged 76. 

138. HOWARD, J.J. & CRISP, F.A. Ed. by. Visitation of Ireland. Six volumes. Illustrated with 
portraits and coats of arms of the numerous families. London: Privately Printed at the Grove Park 
Press, 1897/1918. Small folio. Edition limited to 250 sets, signed by Fred Crisp. Original quarter 
full vellum on blue linen boards, titled in gilt on spines. Top edge gilt. A very good set. Complete 
sets are rare. €1,650 

 With historical and genealogical notices of 169 Irish 
families, including: Earl of Belmore; Bowen-Colthurst of 
Oakgrove and Dripsey Castle, County Cork; Burke of Elm 
Hall, County Tipperary; Burtchell of Brandondale; Cooke-
Trench of Millicent; Cooper of Cooper Hill; Dreyer; 
Gillman of Clonteadmore; Green of Greenville; Greer of 
Sea Park; Hore of Pole Hore; Jackson of Tighnabruaich; 
Lowry of Pomeroy; MacPherson of Londonderry; Massy-
Westropp of Attyflyn; O’Callaghan-Westropp of Maryfort; 
Paterson of Swillymount; Viscount Powerscourt; Roberts of 
Cork; (these are but a few of the families dealt with in the 
first volume). 
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BOUND BY GALWEY FOR THE EARL OF HOWTH 
IN FINE BINDING WITH FORE-EDGE PAINTING OF THE CURRAGH 

139. [HUNTER, Robert] The Racing Calendar 
for the Year 1864. Volume the seventy-five. 
Dublin: Printed for the Proprietor by Robert 
Carrick, and Sold at the Publisher’s Office, No. 
2, Margaret Place (Mountjoy Square), 1864. 
12mo. pp. lxxi, [1],  374.  Bound by Galwey 
Binder, Dublin (name in gilt on upper turn-in) in 
contemporary full navy morocco elaborately 
tooled in gilt. Earl of Howth / Stewart / of the 
Turf Club, in gilt on upper cover. Spine with six 
panels, title and year in gilt direct in second and 
third, the remainder tooled in gilt to a centre-and-
corner design; turn-ins gilt; green and gold 
endbands; cream endpapers; foredge painting of 
a horse at winning post, presumably at the 
Curragh. Light wear to spine ends and small 
piece of leather missing at heel. All edges gilt. A 
near fine copy of a rare Galwey binding. No copy 
located on COPAC. Containing an account of Plates to 
be run, Colours, List of Steeplechases throughout 

Ireland, Running Horses and Owners, Winners, Stakes, Mares and Stallions, and a ten page list of 
subscribers.                     €1,250 

140. HYDE, Douglas. The Three Sorrows of Story-telling and Ballads of St. Columkille. 
London: T. Fisher Unwin, 1895. Foolscap octavo. pp. viii, 166, 2. Green buckram, title in gilt 
along spine. Original printed upper wrapper bound in. A very good copy. Scarce. €95  

“The first of the following poems, “Déirdre,” was written (successfully) for the Vice-Chancellor’s prize 
in Dublin University in 1887, about which time, being enamoured of the subject, I also tried to turn the 
other two “Sorrows of Story-telling” into orthodox English Iambics. They would, however, never have 
seen the light at least not in this shape-had they not, in Mr. Fisher Unwin’s absence, been sent to press 
in mistake for a volume of the New Irish Library. Hence their appearance now. I have subjoined to 
them a few, ballads on St. Columkille, founded on the Latin of Adamnan, or translated from the Irish. 
The difference between the epic wholeness of Pagan romance and the fragmentary nature of early 
Christian story is very obvious to every student of Irish literature, and these few pieces, despite their 
conventional English treatment, may, I think, be regarded as, in this respect at least, fairly typical.” - 
Douglas Hyde. 

141. AN CRAOIBHÍN AOIBHINN. Sgéuluidhe Fíor na Seachtmhaine. Seacht sgéalta ó bhéal 
na ndaoine. Baile Átha Cliath: Gill agus a Mhac, 1911. First edition. 16mo. Printed red wrappers. 
Repair to spine. Additions in pencil. Neat library stamp on half-title. A very good copy. €275  

Douglas Hyde tells us in the preface “It was in the year 1896 that I got them [stories] from Proinsias Ó 
Conchúir [Francis O Connor] who was at that time in the Poorhouse in Athlone.  He told me that he 
himself had heard them from a man named Abhaistín Ó Cathasaigh [Austin Casey], a man who came 
from a place in County Sligo called Carrigeenroe. Six of these stories I did not change in any way, 
apart from slightly tidying up the language here and there.  But I had to delete the seventh story 
entirely.  It was about a priest who was killed by a bad man and was not a nice story - not appropriate 
for this book.  I therefore replaced it with another story (‘The Tale of the Second Night’).  I myself 
wrote part of this story from the telling of Mártan Rua Ó Giollarnáth [Red Martin Forde] from near 
Monivea in County Galway, and another part from a stone-mason, whose name I do not have, from the 
same county.  My friend C.M. Hodgson wrote the remainder from the telling of Séamas Mac Donncha 
[James MacDonagh] from near Oughterard in Conamara.  ‘The Tale of the Second Night’, the story of 
Gobán, therefore, does not come from O Connor or Casey, but it is a tale that is well known throughout 
Ireland, and it is right that the young generation should be familiar with it; that is why I have inserted it 
in place of the inappropriate tale.” 
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SIGNED PRESENTATION COPY FROM AN CRAOIBHÍN TO GEORGE SIGERSON 
142. HYDE, Douglas (An Craoibhín). Amhráin Chúige Chonnacht. An Leath-Rann. Baile Átha 
Cliath: Mártan Lester, Tta., n.d. (c.1922). pp. 79, [1]. Blue papered boards, title in blue on upper 
cover and spine. Signed presentation copy from An Craoibhín to George Sigerson, December, 
1922. Some browning to endpapers, occasional mild foxing. A very good copy in rare dust 
jacket. Scarce in original grey boards. €465  

A tribute in Irish to George Sigerson (1836-1925), the man who composed ‘The Mountains of 
Pomeroy’, ‘The Enniskillen Dragoon’, etc.   
     ‘To the faithful Gall-Gael, 
     George Sigerson, professor, etc. 
     His like as a man of knowledge is not known to us in Ireland.’ 
     With blessing and gratitude from An Craoibhín , 
     December (or Christmas) 1922. 
‘Gall-Ghaedheal’ can be translated in a number of ways, but here it is clearly a play on words by Hyde, 
echoing the title of Sigerson’s most famous book, Bards of the Gael and Gall (1897), which he 
dedicated to Charles Gavan Duffy, a representative of the Gael, and Douglas Hyde, a descendant of the 
Gall.  In fact, Sigerson was proud to call himself a Gall-Gael (a Viking/Norse Gael) in the earliest 
meaning of the word, as the surname is of Norse origin (Sigurd-son). 
Irish proverbs, in Irish with English translation on opposite pages. Dedicated to his friend, John Quinn. 

143. [IRISH GENEALOGIST] The Irish Genealogist. Official Organ of the Irish Genealogical 
Research Society. Vol.1 No.1, 1937 to Vol.12 No. 4, 2009. Eighty issues. Complete run (to 2009) 
in original parts as issued including two volumes of indices. London & Gillingham: 1937/2009. 
Quarto. Yellow printed wrappers. A very good to fine set. €2,350  

The destruction in 1922 of the records deposited in the Four Courts, Dublin had rendered exceedingly 
difficult the task of tracing the descent of Irish families. Since that appalling event, great efforts were 
made by those interested in Irish genealogy to fill this gap by collecting copies of abstracts of Wills, 
Parochial Records, Chancery Proceedings and other documents known to have been made before the 
originals were destroyed. At a meeting held in the office of York Herald at the College of Arms, 
London, on September 13th, 1936, it was decided to found the ‘Irish Genealogical Research Society’, 
devoted exclusively to Irish family history and genealogy. The Society has remained in existence and 
still flourishes, having a wide appeal to those of Irish descent throughout the world. 
It is widely recognised as a forerunner in the field of Irish genealogy and for making a unique scholarly 
contribution to Irish genealogical studies for over 70 years. 

PASSED BY THE PRESS CENSOR 
144. [IRISH REBELLION] A Record of the Irish Rebellion of 1916. With illustrations, 
including portraits, facsimiles and maps. Dublin: Office of “Irish Life”, n.d. [1916]. Folio. pp. 
[vi], 56, [iv]. Modern cloth with original pictorial wrapper bound in. Very good copy. Rare. €145  
145. IRISH REBELLION, 1916. The Principal Leaders of the Irish Rebellion, 1916. Poster 
print showing photographs of the seven signatories of the Proclamation together with Con 
Colbert, Edward Daly, Countess Markiewicz and M. O’Hanrahan (all executed except the 
Countess), with their names and sentences, within a green border, image circa 44.5 x 30cms, 
verso blank, strongly mounted on backing board behind double green window mount and clear 
mylar. Fine.  Very scarce.  €485  

Constance de Markievicz is remembered as the wildest and best loved of the Irish rebels. She inspired 
Eamon de Valera to comment “women are at once the boldest and most unmanageable 
revolutionaries”. See illustration below. 

146. [IRISH TOURIST] The Tourists’ Illustrated Hand-Book for Ireland, 1859. Seventh year’s 
edition. 100 original illustrations by Mahony. London: Published by W. Smith. Dublin: 
M’Glashan & Gill ... for the Railway Company’s party to the Tourist Ticket System and for the 
Galway and American Line of Steam Packets, 1859. Crown octavo. pp. 32 (adverts), [2], xv, [1], 
258, [4 (index)], + adverts. Original publisher’s cloth. Upper cover  decorative to a gilt design 
with shamrocks, harp, round tower, steam engine, packet. Spine professionally rebacked, title in 
gilt direct. A fine copy. Scarce. See illustration below. €265 
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See items 145, 146 &147. 

147. JAMES I. King of Scotland. The Works of James I, King of Scotland. Containing The 
King’s Quair, Christis Kirk of the Grene, and Peblis to the Play. Perth: Printed by R. Morison, 
Junior, for R. Morison and Son, Booksellers; and Sold by G. G. J. and J. Robinson, Paternoster-
Row, London, 1786. 12mo. pp. [iv], iv, [6], 121, [2(leaves of plates)]. Later half calf over 
marbled boards, titled in gilt. Joints starting, but firm. A very good copy. €125  

The Scottish poets. Morison’s edition. Pages 95 and 100 misnumbered 96 and 99. Pages 113-121 
contain two ancient Scottish poems, commonly ascribed to King James, V, viz. ‘The Gaberlunzie-man’ 
and ‘The Jollie beggar’. 
Each item with divisional title page. See illustration above. 

RARE SIGNED LETTER FROM JAMES II 
ON IRISH MISSIONARIES AT THE IRISH COLLEGE IN PARIS 

 
148. JAMES II, King. Manuscript Letter in Secretary’s hand, from the exiled King James II in 
French at St Germain-en-Laye, Paris, the fourth of June, 1697. Signed by him. One page quarto 
to Mon Cousin L’Archeveque de Paris. Dux et Pair de France. With wax seal. He refers to his 
cousin’s zeal for the true religion “causes you to seize with pleasure all opportunities to 
contribute to its propagation ...” He wishes that he will grant to the community of Irish 
Ecclesiastics and Students “which the late Abbe Bailly maintained in Paris, the protection which 
it needs; since it is an establishment which has until now served to form good missionaries for 
Ireland, which needs them at this time more than ever ...” He mentions “His Excellency Nolan, 
Priest Graduate of the Sorbonne and Superior of that Community, who will give you our letter, 
will give you more detailed information on the state in which it finds itself and its necessities: 
We will be particularly obliged to you for your charitable consideration towards it ...” He signs 
off “On this, my Cousin, we pray God that He keep you in His holy and merited protection.” 
Given at St. Germain-en-Laye, the fourth of June, 1697. Signed ‘Jacques R’  €2,850  

James II and VII (1633-1701) was King of England and Ireland as James II, and King of Scotland as 
James VII, from 6 February 1685 until he was deposed in the Glorious Revolution of 1688. He was the 
last Catholic monarch of England, Scotland, and Ireland; his reign is now remembered primarily for 
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struggles over religious tolerance. However, it also involved the principles of absolutism and divine 
right of kings, and his deposition ended a century of political and civil strife by confirming the primacy 
of Parliament over the Crown. 
James inherited the thrones of England, Ireland, & Scotland from his elder brother Charles II with 
widespread support in all three countries, largely based on the principles of divine right or birth. 
Tolerance for his personal Catholicism did not apply to it in general and when the English and Scottish 
Parliaments refused to pass his measures, James attempted to impose them by decree; it was a political 
principle, rather than a religious one, that ultimately led to his removal. 
In June 1688, two events turned dissent into a crisis; the first June was the birth of James’s son and heir 
James Francis Edward, threatening to create a Roman Catholic dynasty and excluding his Anglican 
daughter Mary and her Protestant husband William III of Orange. The second was the prosecution of 
the Seven Bishops for seditious libel; this was viewed as an assault on the Church of England and their 
acquittal on 30 June destroyed his political authority in England. Anti-Catholic riots in England & 
Scotland now made it seem that only his removal from the throne could prevent a civil war. 
Leading members of the English political class invited William of Orange to assume the English 
throne; after he landed in Brixham on 5 November 1688, James’s army deserted, and he went into exile 
in France on 23 December. In February 1689, a special Convention Parliament held that the king had 
“vacated” the English throne and installed William and Mary as joint monarchs, establishing the 
principle that sovereignty derived from Parliament, not birth. James landed in Ireland on 14 March 
1689 in an attempt to recover his kingdoms but, despite a simultaneous rising in Scotland, in April a 
Scottish Convention followed that of England by finding that James had “forfeited” the throne and 
offered it to William and Mary. After his defeat at the Battle of the Boyne in July 1690, James returned 
to France, where he spent the rest of his life in exile at Saint-Germain, protected by Louis XIV. Often 
portrayed by his opponents as an absolutist tyrant, since the 20th century some historians have praised 
him for advocating religious tolerance, while more recent scholarship has attempted to find a middle 
ground between those views. 
Louis-Antoine de Noailles (1651-1729), second son of Anne, 1st Duc de Noailles, French bishop and 
cardinal was born at the Château of Teyssiére in Auvergne, France to Anne, 1st Duc de Noailles and 
captain- general of Roussillon, and his wife, Louise Boyer, a former lady-in-waiting to Queen Anne of 
Austria. Noailles received his doctorate in theology from the Sorbonne in 1676. He was appointed 
bishop of Cahors in 1679 but served only briefly before Pope Innocent XI ordered him transferred in 
1680 to head the diocese of Châlons-sur-Marne, which made him a peer of France. In 1695, in 
recognition of Noailles’s family connections, King Louis XIV made him archbishop of Paris and Duke 
of Saint-Cloud, and in 1700 Pope Innocent XII made him a cardinal. 
The religious persecution under Elizabeth and James I lead to the suppression of the monastic schools 
in Ireland in which the clergy for the most part received their education. It became necessary, therefore, 
to seek education abroad, and many colleges for the training of the secular clergy were founded on the 
continent, at Rome, in Spain and Portugal, in Belgium, and in France.[ 
The Irish College in Paris was founded by the Reverend John Lee, an Irish priest who came to Paris, in 
1578. He became the first rector of the College about 1605, and it survives to this day as an Irish 
Cultural Centre. 

149. [JARDINE, Alexander] Letters from Barbary, France, Spain, Portugal, &c. By an English 
Officer. Two volumes in one. Dublin: Printed for Messrs. H. Chamberlaine, P. Byrne, J. Moore, 
and Gruebert and M’Allister, 1789. Crown octavo.  pp. [4], xvi, 283, [1], 299, [1]. Full sprinkled 
calf, gilt banded spine, title in gilt on red morocco label. Armorial bookplate of John 
Montgomery, Ballyleck, Monaghan, on front pastedown. Surface wear to upper cover, minor 
wear to spine ends, otherwise a very good fresh copy. €475  

ESTC T121089.  
No collation is provided by ESTC or NLI. This copy does not have a titlepage to the second volume, 
usual practice for Irish editions issued two volumes in one. 

150. JOYCE, James. Pomes Penyeach. London: Faber & Faber, February, 1939. 16mo. pp. 22. 
White card stitched, in printed green dust wrapper. Label of Shakespeare and Company / Sylvia 
Beach / Paris on inside lower cover. Lightly suntanned. A near fine copy. €95  

Slocum & Cahoon A28  
Printed in Glasgow by R. MacLehose. Pomes Penyeach contains thirteen poems, beneath each poem is 
printed in italics the place and year of composition. 
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151. JOYCE, P.W. Old Celtic Romances. Translated from the Gaelic. Dublin: Talbot Press, 
1966. Crown octavo. pp. xvi, 319. Green faded cloth, titled in gilt. A very good copy in dust 
jacket. €50  

The Children of Lir; The Children of Turenn; The Children of Usna; Connla of the Golden Hair; The 
Voyage of Maildun; The Fairy Palace of the Quicken Trees; The Gilla Dacker; Dermot and Grania; 
The Chase of Slieve Fuad; Oisin in Tirnanoge; The Voyage of the Sons of O’Corra, etc. etc. This was 
the first collection of old Gaelic prose romances ever published in fair English translation. Of this work 
Dr. Garnett says: “It is the most exquisitely charming of all modern versions of ancient legend”. 

PHILIPS’ ATLAS AND GEOGRAPHY 
152. [JOYCE, P.W.] Atlas & Geography of Ireland, A Description of the Country, and of the 
Several Counties by P.W. Joyce. With thirty-three coloured maps by John Bartholomew. 
London: George Philip & Son, n.d. (c.1883). Quarto. pp. [iv], 56, 28 (index). Green cloth, titled 
in gilt. A very good copy. Scarce. €365 

 
COPAC with 3 locations only. 
Depicted are the baronies in different colours, towns, villages, roads, railways, canals, mountains, 
rivers, lakes, bays, headlands and islands. With a detailed general description of Ireland by P.W. Joyce 
on the situation, size and population, surface, mountains, coastline and headlands, islands and 
peninsulas, rivers, lakes, bogs, minerals, climate, canals, ancient divisions, antiquities and legends of 
the early colonies. 

153. KAVANAGH, Patrick. Collected Poems. New York: Devin-Adair, 1964. Royal octavo. 
First U.S. edition. pp. xv, [1], 202. Quarter black buckram on brown cloth boards, titled in gilt. A 
fine copy in lightly-frayed dust jacket. €150  
154. KAVANAGH, Patrick. Ed. by. Kavanagh’s Weekly. A Journal of Literature and Politics. 
Vol. 1.; No. 1. Saturday, April 12, 1952. First issue. To. Vol. 1. No. 12. Saturday, June 28, 1952. 
Twelve issues. With: The 13th and final issue in superior facsimile. Dublin: Printed for the 
publisher, Peter Kavanagh, 62 Pembroke Road, Dublin, by The Fleet Printing Co., Ltd., 6 Eccles 
Place, 1952. Quarto. Exceedingly rare. Occasional mild foxing. In very good condition. 
Extremely rare. €2,850 

In 1952, Ireland witnessed the publication of a unique and 
extraordinary magazine called Kavanagh’s Weekly, a Journal of 
Literature and Politics.  
Patrick Kavanagh contributed most of the articles and some poems, 
using numerous pseudonyms. Designed, published and distributed 
by his brother Peter, who wrote a number of articles either 
anonymously or under the pen-name John J. Flanagan. It was 
vehemently opposed to the contemporary Fianna Fail Government 
and highly critical of the economic and cultural achievements since 
the foundation of the Irish State. It failed to attract advertisers and in 
the penultimate issue it published an ultimatum that unless a 
donation of one thousand pounds were made to it, they would cease 
publication. 
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EXCEEDINGLY RARE DUBLIN EDITION 
155. KEATING, Jeoffry. D.D. A General History of Ireland. Containing I. A full and impartial 
Account of the original of that Kingdom; With the Lives, and Reigns of an Hundred and Seventy 
Four Succeeding Monarchs of the Milesian Race. II. The Original of the Gadelians, Their Travels 
into Spain, and from thence into Ireland. III. A succinct Account of the Reigns of all the Kings of 
Ireland, with several Attempts and Invasions upon that Island. IV. Of the frequent Assistance the 
Irish afforded the Scots against their Enemies the Romans and Britons, particularly their obliging 
the Britons to make a Ditch from Sea to Sea, between England and Scotland, to guard themselves 
from the Surprize and frequent Incursions of the Scots and Irish. V. A genuine Description of the 
Courage and Liberality of the Ancient Irish, their severe Laws to preserve their Records and 
Antiquities, and the Punishments inflicted upon those Antiquaries who presumed to vary from 
the Truth; with an Account of the Laws and Customs of the Irish, and their Royal Assemblies at 
Tara, &c. VI. A Relation of the long and bloody Wars of the Irish against the Danes whose Yoke 
was at last threw off, and restored Liberty to their Country, which they preserved till the Arrival 
of Henry II King of England. Faithfully translated from the original Irish language, with many 
curious Amendments taken from the Psalters of Tara and Cashel, and other authentick Records 
by Dermod O’Connor, Esq. Antiquary of the kingdom of Ireland. With many improvements 
taken from the Psalters of Tara and Cashel. Illustrated with frontispiece of Brian Boiroimhe and 
vignettes. With list of subscribers and their Coats of Arms. Two parts in one. Dublin: Printed by 
James Carson, 1723. First Dublin edition. Folio. pp. [4], iv, xix, [22], 159, [1], 122, 14. Final leaf 
with O’Brien pedigree and bookseller’s advertisement bound in before preface. With seven plates 
of coats-of-arms (6 called for). Near contemporary full sprinkled calf, some rubbing, corners a 
little bumped, traces of old damp stain, fraying to margin of a few leaves, lacks letterpiece. A 
very good copy of the extremely rare Dublin printing. €1,650  

COPAC locates 3 copies only. WorldCat 1. ESTC T121242. See illustration on inside cover. 
Geoffrey Keating was born c.1570 in Burges, County Tipperary, the offspring (as he himself reminds 
us) of the ‘Sean Ghaill’, or Old Foreigners (Normans). He was educated at a local bardic school and he 
takes care to inform us, that he was at an early age sent to be educated for the priesthood at Bordeaux. 
There in the cloisters of the Seminary his young heart was aching with accounts from his native land of 
robbery, plunder, and confiscation, as chieftain after chieftain was driven from his home and 
patrimony. Doubtless this inspired his lovely exile poem ‘Beannacht leat a sgríbhinn’. 
Returning to Ireland around 1610, Keating, now a Doctor of Divinity, was appointed to a church near 
to his birthplace. He became known as a great orator and his fame as a preacher soon drew great 
crowds together. Amongst those who arrived one day, unluckily for Keating, was a damsel of dubious 
morals, intimately known to the President of Munster, and it so happened the subject of the preacher’s 
sermon that very day. All eyes were directed against her, and she, returning aggrieved and furious, 
instigated the President to at once put the anti-Popery laws in execution against Keating, who had to 
take refuge in the Glen of Aherlow. It was while in hiding that he began his famous ‘Foras Feasa ar 
Éirinn’ - ‘Groundwork of the Knowledge of Ireland’, gathering most of his research from manuscript 
sources which were held by the gentry. He is also known to have gone about Ireland in disguise 
collecting his materials, and apparently he met Michael O’Clery, Chief of the Four Masters, on his 
travels.  
In the Northern Half of our Kingdom, he was refused aid by the custodians of documents who feared 
that a Munsterman would not do justice to ‘Leath-Cuinn’. Was this unhappy prejudice one of the fruits 
of the Contention of the Bards?. The history, begun in 1629, was completed in 1634 by which time he 
was parish priest in Cappoquin. It was not published however for almost a century and O’Connor’s 
translation was not well received at the time. Our account of Ireland down to the Anglo-Norman 
Invasion corresponds to the scope of Keating’s work. If, the story of the Old and Middle Irish periods 
never was forgotten by the Gaelic generations, Keating’s vivid narrative may be thanked. He gave the 
story of ancient Ireland the form in which it survived when the schools were overthrown and the 
tradition like Keating himself, was outlawed and fugitive. He wrote he tells us, lest “so honourable a 
land as Eire, and kindreds so noble as those who had inherited it, should pass away (dhul i mbathadh) 
without mention or report of them”. 
Of the prose writers of the seventeenth century Dr. Douglas Hyde states: “of these men, Keating, as a 
prose writer, was the greatest. He was a man of literature, a poet, professor, theologian, and historian, 
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in one. He brought the art of writing limpid Irish to its highest perfection”. 
The list of subscribers to this, the first Dublin edition includes: Henry Bourke Esq., Theobald Bourk 
Jun. Esq., Sir Richard Cox, Captain Robert Cusack, Henry Colley Esq., Cornelius O’Callohan Esq., 
Bryan OConnor, Sir Luke Comerford, Jermiah Donovan Esq., Darby Dugan, Eliphal Dobson, James 
Doyle, Revd. Patrick Delany (6 Books), Pat Dempsey of Kilmurry, Edward Denny Esq., Nicholas 
Drumgoole, Merchant in Newry, Collonel John Eyre of Eyre’s-Court, John Ewing, Terence Egan, Lady 
Dorothy Forbes, Captain Edward Forde, Robert Fox Esq., Sir Arthur Gore, Gilbert Gunning, Thomas 
Griffith Dep. Master of the Revels, Thomas Gavin Merchant, Toby Hall, Rev. Michael Hartlibb, John 
Hyde, Michael Hewetson, John, Rice, Conway, and Arthur Blenner Hasset, Theophilus Jones, Thomas 
Judge Esq., Richard Jacob, Revd. John Kearny (Obama’s ancestor), Edward Loftus, Joseph Leathly, 
Lewis Moore of Ballyna, Alexander MacNaughten M.D., Sir James McDonnell, Justin Mac Carty Esq., 
Sir Richard Mead, Florence Mac Carthy, Collonel Henry Monro, Edward Murphy, Sir Constantine 
Phipps, Michael O Phelan, Sir John Rawdon, John Redgeway, Jer. Ryan of Dunganmore Esq., Owen 
Sweeny, Richard Tighe Esq., Peter Tomey, William Taaffe, Henry Ware, Edward Worth M.D., Revd. 
James Walsh, Samuel Watson, etc. 

156. KETTLE, T.M. The Day’s Burden: Studies, Literary and Political. Dublin: Maunsell, 1910.  
Foolscap octavo. pp. ix, [3], 166. Blue cloth, titled in gilt. Previous owner’s signature on front 
free endpaper. A very good copy. €95  

As G. K. Chesterton surmised, “Thomas Michael Kettle was perhaps the greatest example of that 
greatness of spirit which was so ill rewarded on both sides of the channel [...] He was a wit, a scholar, 
an orator, a man ambitious in all the arts of peace; and he fell fighting the barbarians because he was 
too good a European to use the barbarians against England, as England a hundred years before has used 
the barbarians against Ireland.” 

157. KING, William. The State of the Protestants of Ireland Under the late King James’s 
Government; in which Their Carriage towards him is justified, and the absolute Necessity of their 
endeavouring to be freed from his Government, and of submitting to their present Majesties is 
demonstrated. Cork: Printed by Phineas Bagnell and Comp. in Castle-Street, 1768. pp. xxvi, [2], 
500. Contemporary full calf, title in gilt on blue morocco label on spine. Armorial bookplate of 
Richard Meade, Ballymartle on front pastedown. Minor surface wear to heel of spine. A fine 
fresh copy. Rare. €575  

ESTC T133424. 
King argues: “the absolute necessity of their endeavouring to be freed from his Government, and of 
submitting to their present Majesties” in a book, a copy of which was found in virtually every 18th 
century house library throughout the length and breadth of Ireland. Bishop Gilbert Burnet provided a 
glowing testimonial: “Not only the best book that hath been written for the service of the Government 
but, without any figure, it is worth all the rest put together”. When Dean of St. Patrick’s Cathedral, he 
had been imprisoned in Dublin Castle in 1689. 
Included in the list of subscribers are: Rev. George Berkley, Mathew Bunbury of Kilfeakle, Broderick 
Chinnery of Middleton, Moore Disney, Bartholomew Gibbings if Gibbings-Grove, Benjamin Grubb, 
Captain Andrew Kirwan of Galway, Luke Kelly, Rev. John Meade, Cornelius O’Callaghan of Banteer, 
Richard Plummer, Rev. Horatio Townshend, Mr. Grove White, etc. 

THE FINEST BOOK OF ITS TIME 
158. KINSELLA, Thomas & Louis Le BROCQUY. The Tain. Translated by Thomas Kinsella 
from the Irish Táin Bó Cuailgne.  Brush Drawings by Louis le Brocquy. Dublin: Dolmen, 1969. 
Imperial octavo. First edition. pp. vi, [2], 294, [2]. Black buckram with an illustration of a white 
bull by Le Brocquy on upper cover, title in white on spine. Limited edition of 1750 of which 750 
were for sale in the USA. Usual fading to spine of dust jacket. A near fine copy in lightly frayed 
dust jacket. €785  

The Táin Bó Cuailgne – the Cattle Drive of Cooley – is the central story in the great old-Irish saga-
cycle featuring the Sons of Usnech, Cuchulain, Ferdia, Maeve and the rival bulls of Connaught and 
Ulster, culminating in the ‘battle of the bulls’. The distinguished poet Thomas Kinsella began 
translating parts of the Tain while still a young man; short sections were published by Liam Miller’s 
Dolmen Press in 1954 and 1960.  
In 1969, when Kinsella completed the entire translation, Liam Miller was inspired to ask Ireland’s 
premier living artist Louis le Brocquy to illustrate the text.  The result was a triumph, undoubtedly the 
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finest Irish book of its time.  “This is undoubtedly the most famous book issued by the Dolmen Press 
and has been widely acclaimed for Thomas Kinsella’s translation of the Irish epic tale, for Louis le 
Brocquy’s vigorous brush drawings, and for its general design”  - Liam Miller. 

159. [KITTIWAKE GULLS] Two Photographic Postcards. Kittiwake Gulls guarding their 
young Saltee Islands, South West of Rosslare. Real photo by Mason, Dublin. Circa 1910s.  In 
fine condition. Rare.  €100  

From Rosslare Strand, Hotel Bird Life Film. 
160. [KNOCK SHRINE] Guide Book to Knock Shrine (Cnoc Mhuire). Published with 
Authority by the Society for Promoting the Cause of Knock Shrine. Illustrated. Castlebar: 
Connaught Telegraph, 1936. Post octavo. pp. 56. Printed paper wrappers. Repair to upper cover. 
With: Cumhal Mhuire. “Our Lady of Knock.” An Cnoc. Castlebar: Connaught Telegraph, 1936. 
32mo. pp. 8. Printed stapled printed wrappers. With: Cnoc Mhuire (Knock Shrine). The 
Handmaid of Our Lady of Knock. Cumhal Mhuire (Slave of Mary). Book of Rules. S.n. 32mo. 
Pictorial wrappers. Three rare items.  €185  

CENTRAL RELIGIOUS TEXT TO ISLAM 
161. [KORAN] The Alcoran of Mahomet, Translated out of Arabique into French; by the Sieur 
Du Ryer, Lord of Malezair, and Resident for the King of France, at Alexandria. And newly 
Englished, for the satisfaction of all that desire to look into the Turkish vanities. London: Printed, 
Anno Dom. 1649. Post octavo. pp. [20], 405, [15]. Old calf, spine expertly rebacked. A very 
good copy. €2,250 

Wing K 747. 
First edition of the first English version of the Qur’an. The translator 
Alexander Ross (1591-1654) was a quarrelsome Aberdonian cleric with 
manifold intellectual interests in theology, history, and philosophy. It may 
have been under the influence and encouragement of such enthusiasts for 
Arabic studies as William Laud, the Earl of Arundel, and John Evelyn that 
Ross undertook the exacting task of interpreting the Koran. But he was no 
Arabist, and his version was made from the French translation of Andre 
du Ryer ‘L’Alcoran de Mahomet’, Paris, 1647.  
Ross’s translation remained the only English version for 85 years (until 
George Sale published his translation in 1734). It was a highly popular 
text, and was widely read and cited. By the end of the century it had even 
crossed the Atlantic. Cotton Mather, the socially and politically influential 
New England Puritan minister, famous for his role in the Salem witch 
trials, quoted from it in 1698. 

SHOCKING INDICTMENT OF THE NEW FREE STATE! 
“I AM FOR A WORKERS REPUBLIC THE GUN AND THE BAYONET LIVES HERE” 
162. LARKIN, James. Important Historical Document. Typed. Four pages quarto to My Dear 
AC. On Irish Transport & General Workers Union headed paper, 35 Parnell Square, Dublin, 
dated May 14th. 1923. General President: Thomas Foran. General Treasurer: William O’Brien. 
General Secretary:  James Larkin. Signed, corrected and amended by Jim Larkin in green ink. 
Interesting and most important historical document with a detailed account of the state of Ireland, 
the Republican movement following the Civil War in the  emerging new Free State. On his 
arrival in Dublin on April 30, 1923, the day after the Republicans laid down their arms, Larkin 
told the welcoming crowd that the Treaty could be defeated by means other than by force of 
arms. He believed that a strategy of strikes and mass protest could wrest the country back from 
the British-backed right wing elitists who had taken over control.  What Larkin failed to 
understand was that the Ireland he left in 1914 was not the Ireland he came back to in 1923.  The 
Irish patriots and workers who had participated in the Easter Rising of 1916, the anti-conscription 
General Strike of 1918, the War of Independence and the Treaty War were exhausted, defeated 
and resigned to the fact that they were sold-out and enslaved by their own so-called leaders. They 
were not willing to start over and, furthermore, any further industrial actions or protests would be 
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harshly dealt by the Free State army. In this letter written weeks after his return he reveals, that 
on the admission of the inner councils, the Republican forces are in a desperate condition and 
demoralized “The jails are full, fifteen thousand or more of the best in the race (men) and some 
hundreds of the militants section of the women are in prison and according to their own 
statements, brutally ill-treated in the said prisons. Many hundreds of the active workers in the 
Republican cause who were resident in England, Scotland and Wales have been arrested by the 
British government and deported to Ireland where they are imprisoned.” He says that one of their 
more responsible leaders, Art O’Brien of London was released through habeas corpus 
proceedings, but will undoubtedly be tried by the British on the charge of treason. 

 
Continued curfew with Free State troops patrolling the streets, “armoured cars flash through our 
streets. One of these armoured cars with three-inch guns upon the front of which is painted the 
ARIGNA TERROR, continually passes too and fro. Armed patrols varying in numbers from 
platoons to companies trail their rifles through the streets at any moment we may be called upon 
to halt, ordered to throw up your hands, while they search your body for lethal weapons. It is 
possible that any individual can be held up, a gun put in their pocket and then arrested. You have 
no protection against this organized system of terrorism. To be found with a lethal weapon on 
your body or the possession of arms carries with it your immediate execution. Everybody walks 
in the fear of death. You can trust nobody. Children, women and creatures that were once men 
infest the streets and all public places, spying on and reporting to what is known as the Criminal 
Investigation Department ... Everybody lives in fear of being dragged off from house or place of 
business to the headquarters of the secret service at Oriel House. In the worst days of British 
barbarism, nothing equalled the conditions confronting the people. Law or judicial tribunals exist 
no longer in this country. The people have got so used to, missing their friends and the execution 
of individuals that apathy lives with them. The gun and the bayonet rule here.” He stressed that 
ther is absolutely no way the Republicans can win militarily “This kind of foolishness compels 
one to say that the people responsible for the continuance of the struggle from the Republican 
side have lost all sense of responsibility. I was forced to tell Mrs Pearse and others and gave 
utterance to it in public that if James Connolly, Padraic Pearse, Tom Clarke and the other great 
men of the Revolution of 1916 were big enough men to submit to overwhelming forces and so 
save their comrades for a future struggle ... knowing well that their action in advising surrender 
and giving up their arms meant their own death the present leaders who have fought well and 
bravely, according to their lights, do not stand in the same danger.” He points out that they have 
been offered terms but they rejected them on two grounds: on giving up their arms and on the 
oath of allegiance. But he says the vast majority of the people are weary and want peace. All 
government offices and buildings are guarded by expert riflemen, armoured cars and soldiers: “I 
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was at the Ministry of Labor a few days ago to see Major-General Joseph McGrath, who 
formerly was employed by our union. I was there with others of the union officials to discuss 
question of wages and conditions. Before passing into the presence of the Minister of Labor we 
had to pass through double files of gunmen who are covered at every step by rifles held by men 
behind steel-jacketed protective hallways.” He stressed in his discussion that peace should be 
made and that industrial conditions are deplorable “Thousands are out of employment and many 
more thousands to come out.”  
The letter continues with powerful political content, after being out of the country for eight years 
many of those whom he promoted in the labour movement are now not on the same wave length 
as him. He found himself at variance with William O’Brien, who in his absence had become the 
leading figure in the ITGWU and the Irish Labour Party and Trades Union Congress. Larkin was 
still officially general secretary of the ITGWU. He wished to donate $800 collected in America 
to the prisoners aboard the Argenta and in Larne Workhouse. “The Free State Government will 
not allow any collections. Women collectors are assaulted, locked up in many cases and their 
collecting boxes and money taken from them by armed thugs.” He is adamant that no copies of 
this letter are given out except to their own group. Typed over the heading “Dear MacGowan - 
this letter is for you, Bill Seehan and those you can positively rely on ...” Signs the letter Jim 
Larkin with note to margin “mind who copies this [one of our own]. Read this to Dr. Kelly & 
Roger Baldwin.” The ITGWU leaders, Thomas Foran, William O’Brien, Thomas Kennedy (all 
colleagues of Larkin during the Lockout) sued him. The bitterness of the court case between the 
former organisers of the 1913 Lockout would last over 20 years. €7,500  

James Larkin (often known as Big Jim) was a trade unionist. He first used the much-used phrase; ‘A 
fair day’s work for a fair day’s pay’. James Larkin (1876-1947) was born in the slums of Liverpool to 
Irish parents. He had little education. He did various manual jobs, and became a foreman at the 
Liverpool docks. He was a socialist, and was committed to getting the workers fairer conditions. He 
joined the National Union of Dock Labourers (NUDL) and eventually became a full-time trade union 
organiser in 1905. 
Moving to Dublin in 1907, he founded the Irish Transport and General Workers’ Union (ITGWU). 
Larkin’s aim was for all Irish industrial workers, skilled and unskilled, to belong to one union that 
would work for all their welfare.  
In 1912, Larkin with James Connolly formed the Irish Labour Party and he led a series of strikes - the 
most significant was the 1913 Dublin Lockout. Constance Markievicz was greatly moved by Larkin’s 
speech during the industrial dispute in 1913: “Sitting there, listening to Larkin, I realised that I was in 
the presence of something that I had never come across before, some great primeval force rather than a 
man. A tornado, a storm-driven wave, the rush into life of spring, and the blasting breath of autumn, all 
seemed to emanate from the power that spoke. It seemed as if his personality caught up, assimilated, 
and threw back to the vast crowd that surrounded him every emotion that swayed them, every pain and 
joy that they had ever felt made articulate and sanctified. Only the great elemental force that is in all 
crowds had passed into his nature forever.” 
The Irish press were against Larkin and his union, but he had many supporters, including Patrick 
Pearse, Constance Markievicz and W. B. Yeats. The latter’s poem ‘September 1913’ is thought by 
many to be a commentary on the Dublin lock-out. At the outbreak of the First World War, Larkin held 
large anti-war demonstrations in Dublin calling on Irishmen not to become involved in the war. He 
wrote, in the Irish Worker, “Stop at home. Arm for Ireland. Fight for Ireland and no other land.” 
In 1914, he went to the United States for a lecture tour, and to raise funds to fight the British. In 
America, Larkin joined the Socialist Party of America, and the Industrial Workers of the World 
(IWW). While in America the Easter Rising 1916 took place in Ireland. 
His friend, James Connolly, died in the Easter Rising. On 17th March, 1918, Larkin founded the James 
Connolly Socialist Club in New York which became the centre of left-wing activities. In 1920, he was 
convicted of criminal anarchy and communism, then pardoned three years later and deported to Ireland. 
There, he organized the Workers’ Union of Ireland and secured recognition from Communist 
International in 1924. 
In 1924, Larkin established the Workers’ Union of Ireland (WUI), and became a member of the Irish 
Labour Party in 1945. He continued working for the benefit of workers until his death in 1947. 
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MARIA EDGEWORTH’S COPY 

 
163. [LOCH, James] An Account of the Improvements on the Estate of Sutherland, belonging to 
the Marquis and Marchioness of Stafford. London: Printed by E. MacLeish, [1815]. First edition. 
Large post octavo. pp. 20. Recent wrappers. Inscribed by Maria Edgeworth on title ‘Maria 
Edgeworth / from Lady Stafford.’ Titlepage browned, two short tears without loss to inner 
margin of title. €385  

COPAC with 6 locations only. 
George Granville Leveson-Gower, 1st Duke of Sutherland KG, PC (1758-1833), also known as 
Viscount Trentham, Earl Gower and The Marquess of Stafford was an English politician, diplomat, 
landowner and patron of the arts He was the wealthiest man in Britain during the latter part of his life. 
He remains however a controversial figure for his role in the Highland Clearances. 

THE SCARCE BEST EDITION 
164. LODGE, John Esq. The Peerage of Ireland, or, A Genealogical History of the Present 
Nobility of that Kingdom. With engravings of their paternal Coats of Arms. Collected from the 
Public Records; authentic Manuscripts; approved Historians; well-attested Pedigrees; and 
personal Information. Revised, enlarged and continued to the present time by Mervyn Archdall, 
Rector of Slane. With list of subscribers. Seven volumes. Dublin: James Moore, 45 College 
Green, 1789. Large post octavo. Bookplates of Catharine F. Boyle and Richard M. England. 
Early signature of Elizabeth Sheilds, Woodpark on titles. Contemporary full tree calf. Spines 
professionally rebacked at the Abrams Bindery. All edges green. A very good set. Rare. €1,475  

Mervyn Archdall is to Lodge, what Harris was to Ware, in as much as he revised and greatly expanded 
the work from four to seven volumes taking four years to complete his edition. Many of Lodge’s 
valuable notes were left in cipher, and the credit for decoding them lies with Mrs. Archdall, a 
remarkable woman, who enabled her husband to carry out his extension of this work. 
Mr. Rowley Lascelles in his compilation of the Liber Munerum drew largely from John Lodge’s 
collection of manuscripts of the Patent and Close Rolls. 

165. LOOKER ON [R. McCULLAM] Sketches of the Highlands of Cavan, and of Shirley 
Castle, in Farney, taken during the Irish Famine. By a Looker-On. Belfast: J. Reed, Bookseller, 
97, Victoria Street, 1856. Foolscap octavo. pp. 316. Publisher’s blind-stamped cloth, title in gilt 
on spine. A very good copy. Exceedingly rare. €285  

COPAC with 5 locations only. 
The leaders of the ‘48 revolt get their share of abuse in this work from Randall McCollam who stated: 
“An incurable obstinacy and dogged selfishness seemed, like a demon, to have taken possession of 
these Young Islanders; and with all his address, O’Connell could not keep within the bounds of the law 
these patriots, who were set on self-immolation. It was a pity that Mitchel was deprived the honour of a 
traitor’s end. But the humanity of a Christian people interposed; and an act of mercy shown to those 
infatuated men has told for good on Smith O’Brien, who will, we trust, be soon restored to his quiet 
home, a wiser and a better man. For Mitchel there is no hope. His maladies are incurable, and he is 
unfit for liberty, it is unsafe to have him at large. The Americans should look after him, and secure him 
in some asylum, ere he raise an insurrection among the slaves ... another evil that these leaders have 
left behind, is the widespread disaffection that prevails among the Roman Catholic peasantry.  It is 
notorious that, during the exciting news that was coming from the Crimea, in the course of the late war, 
every new difficulty and reverse that took place among the British forces, was caught up with avidity, 
and circulating among the peasantry, who made secret of their delight at hearing of the disastrous of the 
British Army.” 
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LENDING LIBRARY T.C.D. 

 
166. LOWMAN, Moses. A Rational of the Ritual of the Hebrew Worship; in which the wise 
designs and usefulness of that ritual are explain’d, and vindicated from objections. London: J. 
Noon, 1748. First edition. Large post octavo. pp. [12], 403, [1]. Worn full catspaw calf, lacking 
letterpiece. Upper cover stamped in gilt ‘Lending Library. T.C.D.’ Trinity College Lending 
Library label on front pastedown and stamp on verso of titlepage (both with deaccessioned 
stamp). Upper joint starting but firm, edges and extremities rubbed, spine title greatly dimmed; 
front hinge reinforced with cloth tape, occasional light spots of foxing. A rare survival. €195  

ESTC T88610; Allibone 1139.  
The Rev. Lowman, a nonconformist minister, “was chiefly learned in Jewish antiquities” (DNB) and 
made his reputation with his Dissertation on the Civil Government of the Hebrews. In this treatise, he 
examines Jewish laws regarding ceremonial rites, and argues that they served as the foundation of 
Christian practice. Provenance: Front Trinity College Dublin “Lending Library. T.C.D.” 

167. LUCY, Henry W. A Diary of the Home Rule Parliament 1892-1895. London: Cassell & 
Company, 1896. Demy octavo. pp. viii, 488. Green cloth, titled in gilt. A few small ink spots on 
upper cover. Previous owner’s signature and blind stamp of W.H. Smith on front free endpaper. 
A very good copy. €75  

Henry W. Lucy was a British writer and philanthropist. Born in Lancashire, he worked as a reporter 
before moving to London. He continued his career as a journalist for the Daily News and later The 
Observer; he was also on the staff of Punch, using the pseudonym Toby M.P. He wrote some fiction, 
but was chiefly a political writer and reporter, known especially for manuals of Parliamentary 
procedure. He started the Lucy Trusts to provide financial aid for writers, and was knighted in 1909. 
The book is dedicated to Lord Randolph Churchill and there is a frontispiece of him. 

KNOCKLOFTY COPY 
168. LYALL, Alfred. The Life of the Marquis of Dufferin and Ava. Illustrated. Two volumes. 
London: John Murray, 1905. Demy octavo. pp. (1) xiii, 328 (2) ix, 339. Blue gilt decorated cloth. 
From the library of the Earl of Donoughmore with his oval library stamp on endpapers. Foxing to 
prelims. Wear to binding. Top edge gilt. A good set. €75  

Frederick Temple Hamilton-Temple-Blackwood, 1st Marquess of Dufferin and Ava (1826 -1902) was 
a British public servant and prominent member of Victorian society. In his youth he was a popular 
figure in the court of Queen Victoria, and became well known to the public after publishing a best-
selling account of his travels in the North Atlantic. 
He is now best known as one of the most successful diplomats of his time. His long career in public 
service began as a commissioner to Syria in 1860, where his skilful diplomacy maintained British 
interests while preventing France from instituting a client state in Lebanon. After his success in Syria, 
Dufferin served in the Government of the United Kingdom as the Chancellor of the Duchy of Lancaster 
and Under-Secretary of State for War. In 1872 he became Governor General of Canada, bolstering 
imperial ties in the early years of the Dominion, and in 1884 he reached the pinnacle of his diplomatic 
career as Viceroy of India. 
Following his retirement from the diplomatic service in 1896, his final years were marred by personal 
tragedy and a misguided attempt to secure his family’s financial position. His eldest son was killed in 
the Second Boer War and another son badly wounded. He was chairman of a mining firm that went 
bankrupt after swindling people, although he was ignorant of the matter.  Davenport-Hines says he was 
“imaginative, sympathetic, warm-hearted, and gloriously versatile.” He was an effective leader in 
Lebanon, Canada and India, averted war with Russia, and annexed Burma. He was careless with money 
but charming in high society on three continents. 

169. LYNCH, Patricia. The Turf-Cutter’s Donkey. An Irish story of Mystery and Adventure.  
Illustrated by Jack B. Yeats. London: Dent, 1936. Fourth edition. Post octavo. pp. viii, 245, [2]. 
Pictorial cream cloth with a drawing by Jack B. Yeats on upper cover. A fine copy. €275  

Patricia Lynch (1898-1972), children’s author, was born in Cork. The family moved to London 
following her father’s death and she was educated there, in Scotland and Belgium. Her first book won 
the Tailteann silver medal in 1932. ‘The Turf-Cutter’s Donkey’ was serialised in the Irish Press, and 
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many of her stories were broadcast on Radio Eireann. She wrote over fifty books which were translated 
into many European languages. 
Illustrated with 5 colour plates, 8 line drawings, pictorial endpapers and upper cover by Jack B. Yeats. 

170. MACALISTER, R.A.S. The Memorial Slabs of Clonmacnoise, King’s County: with an 
appendix on the materials for a history of the monastery. With numerous plates, some folding. 
Dublin: Printed at the University Press, 1909. Royal octavo. pp. xxxii, 159, 50 (plates). Green 
ribbed cloth, titled in gilt on spine. A very good copy. €165  

Published in 1909 on behalf of the Royal Society of Antiquaries of Ireland the work describes the 
hundreds of memorial slabs and grave stones surrounding the ruins of the monastery of Clonmacnoise. 
The monastery also features two round towers, chapels and churches, high crosses and other 
archaeological features such as the famous Whispering Arch. 
Beginning in the eighth century and for almost half a millennium Clonmacnoise grew to become a 
large monastic city and surrounded by a large population of the laity. It became a major centre of 
religious learning during the Middle Ages after Roman civilisation collapsed in Europe and along with 
other Irish monasteries earn Ireland the reputation of ‘the land of saints and scholars’. 
The Gaelic royalty were the patrons of Clonmacnoise and its powerful abbot. The monastery became 
known for its literature, art and the beautiful Christian artefacts made from precious metals attracting 
Viking and Gaelic Irish raiders. 
Gaelic Irish aristocrats were buried there including at least two High Kings of Ireland. Monks from the 
monastery also fought at one time with their rivals at St. Columba’s monastery in Durrow. 
After the Norman conquest in the 12th century, the Burke dynasty established a castle nearby and 
curtailed the rights of the Gaelic Irish and authorities of Clonmacnoise. The town of Athlone grew at 
the expense of Clonmacnoise while the Celtic monks faced competition new religious orders such as 
the Franciscans, Augustinians, Benedictines and Cistercians. 
In time Clonmacnoise declined and following the English Reformation which witnessed the dissolution 
of monasteries across the realm, medieval monasticism in Ireland came to an end. 

RARE FIRST EDITION 
171. MACARDLE, Dorothy. The Irish Republic. A Documented Chronicle of the Anglo-Irish 
Conflict and the Partitioning of Ireland, with a Detailed Account of the Period 1916-1923. 
Preface by Eamon de Valera. With maps and illustrations. London: Gollancz, 1937. First edition. 
Demy octavo. pp. 1072. Black cloth, title in gilt on rebacked spine. A very good copy of the 
exceedingly rare first edition. €165  

In the preface Eamon de Valera says: “No matter what the future may hold for the Irish Nation, the 
seven years - 1916 to 1923 - must ever remain a period of absorbing interest. Not for over two hundred 
years has there been such a period of intense and sustained effort to regain the national sovereignty and 
independence. Over the greater part of the period it was the effort of, one might say, the entire nation”. 
The author bequeathed the royalties from this work to Eamon de Valera. 
With several newspaper clippings loosely inserted: Aud’s Historic Voyage; Mountjoy Raid Recalled; 
Why IRA Killed Sir Henry Wilson; Casement Papers Presented; Mitchel Letter Throws Light on 
Capture of Tone - Deaths of Maire Comerford - Martin Corry - WT Cosgrave - Piaras Beaslai - 
Bowen-Colthurst - W.J. Brennan-Whitmore - Captain Monteith - Peadar O’Donnell - Sean Cronin - 
Cahir Healy, etc. 

IN FINE BINDING BY MUDIE 
172. McCARTHY, Justin. A History of Our Own Times from the Accession of Queen Victoria 
to the General Election of 1880. Four volumes. London: Chatto & Windus, 1881. Large post 
octavo. Bound by Mudie in contemporary full tree calf, covers framed by a gilt wave roll; spine 
divided into six panels by five gilt raised bands, title and volume number in contrasting tan and 
olive green morocco labels in the second and third, the remainder tooled in gilt to a centre-and-
corner design; board edges gilt; turn-ins blind tooled; splash-marbled endpapers, with matching 
marbled edges; green and gold endbands. Very occasional minor rubbing. From the library of 
John Dillon, Nationalist M.P. Some mild rubbing. A near fine set in a superb tree calf binding. 
All edges sprinkled. €375 
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Justin McCarthy (1830-1912), novelist, anthologist and politician 
was born near Cork where he started work on newspapers. While 
reporting for ‘The Cork Examiner’, he covered the trials of Young 
Ireland leaders, William Smith O’Brien and Thomas Francis 
Meagher, whose cause he espoused. Later he moved to England, 
becoming editor of ‘The Morning Star’ in 1864 and leader-writer 
for the ‘Daily News’ in 1871. His best known work ‘History of Our 
Own Times’, which established him as a popular historian was 
published in 1879, the same year as he was elected M.P. for County 
Longford. After this he became vice-chairman of the party and one 
of Parnell’s closest allies. 
When the party split following the O’Shea divorce case, McCarthy 
was informed by Gladstone that Parnell was no longer acceptable 
to the Liberal Party as leader of the Irish party. He proved unable to 
convince Parnell of this and when Gladstone’s publication of his 
position precipitated a split in the Irish Parliamentary Party, 
McCarthy became leader of the anti-Parnellites. Ill health and failing eyesight led to his resignation 
from the party in 1896 when he was succeeded by John Dillon. 

173. MacCURTAIN, Tomas. Broadside. In Memoriam. Tomas MacCurtain, Brutally murdered 
at the instigation of the British Government, March, 1920. [To be sung to the] Air : “Erin the 
Tear”. Printed in black on yellow paper. 97 x 197mm. Four verses of twenty-six lines. In very 
good condition. Rare.  €125  

“I LOOK ON IT AS PART OF THE DAY’S WORK” 
174. [MAC DIARMADA, Sean] Facsimile of last Letter 
written by Seán Mac Diarmada [to his old Fenian friend 
John Daly of Limerick], a most moving letter.  “I expect 
in a few hours to join Tom and the other heroes in a better 
world. I have been sentenced to a soldier’s death - to be 
shot tomorrow morning. I have nothing to say about this 
only that I look on it as part of the day’s work. We die 
that the Irish nation may live, our blood will re-baptize 
and reinvigorate the old land. Knowing this it is 
superfluous to say how happy I feel ...” Printed from the 
original manuscript, within an elaborate Celtic border and 
with photos of Mac Diarmada, John Daly, Tom Clarke 
and Ned Daly at corners, 57.5 x 40.5cms. Verso blank. 
No printer, no date, probably a Limerick printing.  Fine 
copy, preserved in a mylar sleeve, rare in this state.  €975  
Sean MacDiarmada (1884-1916), Patriot and signatory of the 
Proclamation was born at Kiltyclogher, County Leitrim. After 
a formal education he emigrated to Scotland where he worked 
at a variety of jobs in Glasgow. On returning to Ireland he 

worked as a barman in Belfast. Through his friendship with Bulmer Hobson he joined the I.R.B. and 
became a full-time organiser for Sinn Féin. He was co-founder of ‘Irish Freedom’ which he edited for a 
time. An attack of polio in 1912 left him crippled but he still continued to work for the I.R.B. 
MacDiarmada became an influential figure in the Irish Volunteers and was co-opted onto the secret 
military council at Clarke’s suggestion, to plan a rebellion. He was a member of the Provisional 
Government of the Irish Republic which was declared on Easter Monday. He fought along with his 
colleagues in the G.P.O. until the building was burned and was executed on 12 May, 1916. 

175. MacDONAGH, James Christopher. History of Ballymote and the Parish of Emlaghfad. 
Dublin: 1936. Printed by The Champion, Wine Street, Sligo. Crown octavo. pp. [vi], 205. Green 
cloth. Ballymote Castle and the Arms of Brett, Scanlan, MacDonagh and Taaffe in gilt on upper 
cover. Ex libris with neat stamps. A fine copy. Scarce. €165  
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SIGNED BY THE AUTHOR 
176. MacEOIN, Uinseann. Survivors. Dublin: Argenta, 1987. New enlarged edition. pp. xv, [1], 
595. Pictorial stiff wrappers. Signed by the author on titlepage. A fine copy. €125  

The story of Ireland’s struggle as told through some of her outstanding living people recalling events 
from the days of Davitt, through James Connolly, Brugha, Collins, Liam Mellows, and Rory 
O’Connor, to the present time. With portraits of the Survivors by Colman Doyle, and numerous maps 
and other illustrations. 

177. McKEE, EVA. St. Patrick’s Breastplate. With decoration by Eva McKee. Single sheet, 145 
x 215mm., printed in black (one side only). Together with: A bookplate designed by Eva. 82 x 
135mm. In fine condition. No publisher or date [c.1930]. Very rare and attractive items.  €265 

Eva McKee (1890-1955) studied at the School of Art in Belfast where she attended evening classes. It 
is likely that at the same time she was working with the Irish Decorative Art Association. She first 
exhibited her work in 1921 at the Arts and Crafts Society of Ireland and later took part in most of the 
major craft exhibitions. She formed a partnership with Eveline McCloy, and together they produced 
decorated wood-work, decorated ceramics, embroidery, jewellery, leather-work, repoussé metal-work, 
lace-work, enamelling and calendars and cards, containing the hand-lettered verses of writers such as 
James Stephens and Joseph Campbell. They used Celtic and Oriental designs. Eva McKee specialised 
in painted pottery and used the products of Belleek and Wedgewood on which to work. She won a 
medal in 1922 at the Tailteann Exhibition in Dublin. She also produced ceramic tiles and ceramic 
brooches. Into the 1940s, the studio in Wellington Place was active and producing innovative and 
inspirational work. 

COPPINGER OF MIDLETON COPY 
178. MacNALLY, Leonard. The Justice of the Peace for Ireland: 
containing the Authorities and Duties of That Officer; as also of the 
various conservators of the peace ... with a digest of the Common 
and Statute Law, respecting Treasons, Felonies, Misdemeanours, 
and all other matters connected with the Pleas of the Crown. 
Alphabetically arranged: with a copious index. Two volumes. 
Dublin: Printed by H. Fitzpatrick, 4, Capel-Street, 1808. Large post 
octavo. pp. (1) viii, [7 (list of Subscribers)], 821 (2) 869, [37 
(index)]. Half calf on marbled boards, title on red morocco labels on 
spines. Armorial bookplate of Thomas Stephen Coppinger, 
Midleton, Co. Cork, on pastedowns, with his signature, dated 12 
Oct. 1808 on titlepages. Label of King & Ridings, Booksellers, 
Patrick Street, Cork on pastedowns. Small tear to joint of volume 
two. A near fine set.                                                                   €575  

Leonard MacNally, a barrister who distinguished himself in the defence of the United Irishmen, but 
who, since his death, has been discovered to have been a government spy, was born in Dublin in 1752. 
Early in life he abandoned the grocery business, to which he had been brought up, studied law with 
great assiduity, entered at the Middle Temple, and was called to both the English and the Irish Bar. 
Practising first in England, he is said to have been induced by Curran to transfer his talents to his native 
country. He was one of the original members of the Society of United Irishmen, and assisted in the 
defence of Emmet, Jackson, Tandy, Tone, and many others. He was the trusted friend of Curran - one 
of the intimates to whom the family felt it proper first to communicate Curran’s death. MacNally was 
the author of twelve dramatic pieces, including the present work. 
He died at 22 Harcourt-street, Dublin, in 1820, aged 68. Then only did his treachery appear. His heir 
claimed a continuance of a secret service pension of £300 a year, which his father had enjoyed since 
1798. The Lord-Lieutenant demanded a detailed statement of the circumstances under which the 
agreement had been made; it was furnished after some hesitation, and the startling fact became 
generally known, not only that he had been in regular receipt of the pension claimed, but that during 
the state trials of 1798 and 1803, while he was receiving fees from the prisoners to defend them, he also 
accepted large sums from Government to betray the secrets of their defence. The Cornwallis 
Correspondence, Madden’s Lives of the United Irishmen, and communications from Mr. FitzPatrick in 
Notes and Queries, 2nd Series, put all this beyond doubt. 
Provenance: The Coppingers were the wealthiest Catholic residents of Midleton from the late 
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eighteenth century to the early twentieth century. Thomas Stephen Coppinger is noted as a merchant in 
Piggot’s Directory of 1824. Thomas Stephen lived in a fine house on the Roxborough River at the 
south end of the Main Street. He served as Justice of the Peace in the 1840s. 

179. MacSWINEY, Terence. Principles of Freedom. Dublin: Irish Book Bureau, 1964. Fourth 
edition. pp. 202. Stiff white wrappers with medallion portrait of MacSwiney. Very good. €65  

Terence MacSwiney, Lord Mayor of Cork and Officer Commanding Cork No. 1 Brigade I.R.A. died in 
1920 on the 74th day of hunger strike in protest at his imprisonment by the British Authorities. He was 
a full-time organiser for the Irish Volunteers and a close friend of Michael Collins. His long martyrdom 
was a turning point in the struggle for independence. 

180. [MADDEN, Daniel Owen] Ireland and its Rulers; since 1829. First, Second and Third 
Parts. Three volumes. London: Newby, 1843/45. Crown octavo. pp. (1) [2], 294, [5] (2) iv, 223 
(3) [viii], 339. Publisher’s blind-stamped cloth, titled in gilt. From the library of John Dillon, 
M.P., with several notes, corrections and underlining by him on endpapers and throughout text. 
Wear to spine ends. A very good set. Exceedingly rare in commerce. €695  

COPAC locates 9 sets only. 
Daniel Owen Madden (Maddyn),  (1815-1859), writer, was born in Mallow, County Cork, the only son 
of Owen Madden, Cork merchant, and Margaret Madden (née Quain). He was educated in Cork and 
worked for a time as a merchant before enrolling in King’s Inns in 1838. Over the next four years he 
remained in Dublin, residing in William Street, but he does not appear to have been called to the Irish 
bar. His interests were literary and political and he was an active member of the College Historical 
Society at TCD, where he met Thomas Davis. Their friendship survived their differences. Madden was 
moderately patriotic; his hero was Henry Grattan and he contributed articles to the Citizen as well as 
finding Davis a motto for the Nation. 
With chapters on: The Two Irish Nations, Upper and Lower; O’Connell’s Early Career, The 
Northumberland Government, The Doneraile Conspiracy, The Agitator’s Position in 1830, Chief 
Secretary Stanley, The Anglesea Administration, Fergus O’Connor, The Great Dan and his Tail, The 
Roman Catholic Priests. Father Matthew, Sir Robert Peel’s Conduct and Position, The Present 
Agitation. Appendix: ‘A Plan of Tenure Reform for Ireland’ by Stephen Barry, Esquire, of Fermoy. 
Second Part: Men and Measures in 1833; The second Wellesley Vice Royalty; Charles Kendal Bushe 
and Baron Smith; Lord Normanby and His Times; Sir Michael O’Loghlen; The Ebrington Vice 
Royalty; Plunket; Young Ireland, etc. 
John Dillon was the last Chairman of the Irish Party, and the last ex- Parnellite active in Irish politics. 
A supporter of Michael Davitt and the Land League, he supported the Home Rule Bill of 1912, 
opposed conscription, and condemned the 1916 executions in the strongest terms (“You have let Hell 
loose in Ireland”, he wrote to Lloyd George). He was committed to achieving Home Rule by 
constitutional means, but found his position undermined by British policy in Ireland. In March 1918 he 
succeeded John Redmond as Irish Party leader, but in the General Election of that year his party was 
wiped out by Sinn Féin, and he lost his own seat in Mayo to Eamon de Valera. 

181. MAHER, James. Ed. by. The Valley Near Slievenamon. A Kickham Anthology. The 
poems, letters, memoirs, essays, diary and addresses of Charles J. Kickham. With a foreword by 
Hon. John Cudahy, U.S. Ambassador. Illustrated. Mullinahone: Maher, 1941. pp. xx, 365. Red 
papered boards, title in black on upper cover and spine. A good copy. €85  

Charles Kickham was born at Mullinahone, Co. Tipperary in 1828. From an early age he developed a 
flair for writing and contributed articles to the nationalist papers - The Nation, The Celt, The Irishman, 
The Irish People. Joining the Fenians he was later arrested with John O’Leary, and sentenced to 
fourteen years’ penal servitude. His health never really recovered from this term of imprisonment and 
he died at Blackrock, near Dublin, in 1882. 

182. MAHER, Jim. The Flying Column - West Kilkenny 1916-21. Illustrated. Dublin: 
Geography Publications, 1988. Second impression. Royal octavo. pp. xvi, 201. Fine in pictorial 
wrappers. Rare. €165  

The Flying Column-West Kilkenny 1916-1921, by Jim Maher, is the product of 20 years’ study, 
entailing many interviews with survivors from the various engagements which took place in the west of 
the county and along the Tipperary border. Numerous illustrations, both photographs and sketches, 
combine with the author’s considerable narrative powers to bring the events described as vividly before 
the reader as anything in Dan Breen’s My Fight for Irish Freedom or Tom Barry’s Guerilla Days in 
Ireland. 
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183. [MÁIRE] An Bhratach agus 
gearr-sgéalta eile. Baile Átha Cliath: 
Oifig an tSoláthair, 1959. Crown 
octavo. An chéad chló. pp.261. Red 
papered board, title in black on upper 
cover and on spine. In fine pictorial 
dust jacket, with a few nicks. Price 
not clipped. A fine copy              €75  
184. [MÁIRE] Úna Bhán. Baile 
Átha Cliath: Oifig an tSoláthair, 
1962. Crown octavo. An chéad chló. 
pp.261. Green papered board, title in 
black on upper cover and on spine. In 
fine pictorial dust jacket. Price not 
clipped. A fine copy.                   €75  

185. [MANUSCRIPT MUSIC] Song of the Exile. With words and music. ‘Composed by Alex 
Lee late Musical Director of the Theatre Royal, Drury Lane, Covent Garden, Haymarket & 
English Opera & Dublin.’ Four pages quarto. In very good condition.  €850  

George Alexander Lee (1802-1851) composer was born in London, the son of Henry Lee, a pugilist 
and innkeeper. He became “tiger” to Lord Barrymore, and his singing led to his being educated for the 
musical profession. After appearing as a tenor at theatres in Dublin (1825) and London, he joined in 
producing opera at the Tottenham Street theatre in 1829, and afterwards was connected with musical 
productions at Drury Lane (1830, 1831) and Covent Garden (1831). He became conductor of the Royal 
Strand Theatre in 1832 and of the Olympic Theatre in 1845. 
Lee composed music for a number of plays and also many songs, including the popular “Come where 
the Aspens quiver”, and for a short time had a music-selling business in the Quadrant. Many of his 
songs have Irish subject matter such as “Kate Kearney”, “Maid of Kildare”, “Old Irish Gentleman”, 
and “Rose of Killarney”, linking back to his time in Dublin the late 1820s.  
In 1886, J. D. Brown wrote of his songs: “Lee was great in his day as a ballad writer, and a few of his 
more popular works have survived.” 

186. MARMION, Anthony. The Ancient and Modern History of the Maritime Ports of Ireland. 
With many statistical tables. London: Printed for the Author, by W.H. Cox, 1855. Demy octavo. 
First edition. pp. xviii, 633, + errata leaf. Olive-green green blind-stamped cloth, gilt harp in 
centre of upper cover, title in gilt on spine. A near fine copy. €165  

A valuable and exhaustive history of the Irish ports, with a topographical and descriptive discussion 
placing their history in a broader context. There are chapters on the ancient history of Ireland, statistics 
on population and emigration, income and expenditure, inland navigation, railways, fisheries, 
Incumbered Estates Courts, Poor Laws, etc. The ports dealt with include: Dublin, Drogheda, Dundalk, 
Carlingford, Newry, Belfast, Coleraine, Londonderry, Sligo, Ballina, Blacksod, Newport, Westport, 
Galway, Limerick, Tralee, Baltimore, Cork, Waterford, New Ross, and Wexford. 

JACK B. YEATS PICTORIAL AND DRAMATIC ART 
187. MARRIOTT, Ernest. Jack B. Yeats: Being a True Impartial View of his Pictorial & 
Dramatic Art. Wherein is Discovered the Author’s sense of the Unusual Excellence of the 
Astonishing Handiwork of this Singular Artist; How he became possessed of a Quick and Eager 
understanding of the same; And his Sudden Purpose to publish his Knowledge Thereof Abroad, 
as likewise to exhibit his Diligent Study of it and his surpassing Wonder thereat. Wherein also is 
Animadverted Excogitated & Perpended the Truth and Quality of this Unparalleled Artist’s 
Pictorial Observations; The Rare Valour and Solemn Intent of his Plays for the Toy Stage and his 
Divers Inventions for the Delight of all those who keep Youth ever in their hearts. By Ernest 
Marriott. The discourse adorned with a Painting of the Artist when a Child, by his Father and a 
surprising Chart of Pirate Island drawn by the cunning and subtle Master hand of Jack B. Yeats 
Ex-Pirate and Re-Discoverer of the Land of Romance. London: Elkin Mathews, 1911. Foolscap 
octavo. First edition. pp. 23, [3]. Blue pictorial wrappers, printed in black. A fine copy. €285  
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This monograph on Jack B. Yeats was read at a meeting to the Manchester Literary Club, and printed 
in ‘The Manchester Quarterly’ for July, 1911. The present work was published shortly afterwards with 
some alterations and additions to the text and illustrated as set forth on the titlepage. Frontispiece 
illustration by John Butler Yeats of Jack when a child, dated November 1875 and folding map of Pirate 
Island. 

188. MASAI, F. Essai sur Les Origines de La Miniature Dite Irlandaise. Les Publications de 
Scriptorium. Vol. I. [All published?]. Illustrated with 64 plates. Brussels: Erasme, 1947. Quarto. 
pp. 147, 66. Stiff printed wrappers. Previous owner’s signature. A very good copy. €375  
189. MASON, William Monck. Esq. The History and Antiquities of the Collegiate and 
Cathedral Church of St. Patrick, from its foundation in 1190, to the year 1819. Comprising a 
topographical account of the lands and parishes appropriated to the community of the Cathedral, 
and to its members; and biographical memoirs of its deans. Collected, chiefly, from sources of 
original record, by William Monck Mason. With all engraved copper plates. Dublin: Printed for 
the Author, by W. Folds, Strand Street, 1820. Quarto. pp. [viii], 478, [2], xcvii.  Later half black 
morocco on pebbled cloth, title in gilt direct on spine. Occasional mild spotting. A near fine 
copy. Scarce. €435  

William Monck Mason (1775-1859), historian, was born in 1775 in 
Dublin, the eldest son of Henry Monck Mason, a colonel of 
engineers, and his second wife, Jane Mason (née Mosse), a daughter 
of the surgeon and philanthropist Bartholomew Mosse. His uncle 
was John Monck Mason, the politician and literary commentator, 
and his brother was Henry Joseph Monck Mason, the writer, 
librarian, and evangelical reformer. In 1796 William succeeded his 
father as land waiter for exports in the Dublin revenue department, a 
sinecure that allowed him to dedicate his life to historical 
scholarship. He began work on a vastly ambitious topographical 
study of Ireland, that was never completed, but which created great 
interest. The first part, The history and antiquities of the collegiate 
and cathedral church of St Patrick, was published in 1819 and 
included a lengthy biography of Jonathan Swift. The book won 
much praise, but Mason did not complete his intended sequel. 
Plates: St. Patrick’s Cathedral; View of the Choir of St. Patrick’s 
Cathedral; Ground Plan of the Precincts of St. Patrick’s Cathedral; 
The Monument of Dean Sutton; The Monument of Dean Fyche; Jonathan Swift; Monument for 
Richard First Earl of Cork. 

190. MAXWELL, W.H. The Adventures of Captain Blake: or, My Life. London: Routledge, 
n.d. (c.1860s). Post octavo. pp. xi, [1], 460. Green cloth, titled in gilt. Ex libris with neat stamps. 
Previous owner’s signature on title page. Wear to extremities. €75  

Loeber M333. 
Consists of two practically independent stories, that of Major Blake and that of his son, Capt. Blake. 
The first story contains the account of Gen. Jean Joseph Humbert’s invasion of Ireland in 1798 and the 
manner of the peasantry at the time. In the second part of the story, John Blake, the son, is often 
confused with his scapegrace cousin, Jack Blake. The action takes place in Paris, Portugal and London. 
Love affairs are interwoven in both parts of the story and the life histories of a number of other 
characters are recounted. 

SCARCE FIRST EDITION 
BOUND BY JENKINS OF READING 

191. MAXWELL, W.H. Wild Sports of The West. With Legendary Tales, and Local Sketches. 
Illustrated with five steel engravings and twelve vignettes. Two volumes. London: Richard 
Bentley, 1832.  First edition. pp. (1) xvi, 327, (2) viii, 343.  Bound by Jenkins of Reading in 
contemporary full calf, title and volume number on double burgundy labels on spine. Armorial 
bookplate of Anthony Storer on front pastedown. Occasional browning, a very good set of the 
rare first edition.  Very scarce. €575  

Acknowledged as the finest book ever written on the West of Ireland. A truly remarkable work by a 
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remarkable author, treating the wild sport, folklore and traditions of that romantic and untouched Erris 
peninsula. Maxwell was a lively and gifted story-teller with a genuine interest in the ordinary people 
and how they lived. Born at Newry in 1792, he was educated locally and later went to Trinity. He took 
holy orders and was transferred to the prebendary of Balla, Co. Mayo, an area which afforded good 
shooting and fishing. Having befriended the Marquis of Sligo, he was given the use of his shooting 
box, Croy Lodge, at Ballycroy. It was here he spent most of his time fishing, shooting and pursuing his 
literary career. It was in the Officers’ Mess at Castlebar Barracks, that he heard all the army gossip. 
Being a good listener and with an excellent memory he put pen to paper and wrote ‘Stories of 
Waterloo’. He wrote a total of twenty books in all. He died near Edinburgh in destitute circumstances 
in 1850. 

TEACHING LOCKE AT TRINITY COLLEGE DUBLIN 
192. M’CARTHY, Denis. A Catechetical Compendium of Locke’s Essay on the Human 
Understanding, arranged for the Purpose of Obviating the Difficulties, and Facilitating the Study, 
of the important Work in the Undergraduate Course of Trinity College, Dublin. For the Use of 
Students in the University, and Private Instruction. Dublin: Printed by J. Carrick & Son, 1823. 
First edition. 12mo. PP. x, [2], 156. Contemporary half calf on marbled boards, spine divided into 
six panels by gilt arabesque tool flanked by a gilt wave tool, title in gilt direct in the second, the 
remainder with interlinked drawer handle tools in gilt. Joints starting but firm, mild rubbing. 
Armorial bookplate of Thomas Rochfort on front pastedown. Paper repair to gutter of leaf B1. A 
very attractive copy. €695  

COPAC records copies at two locations BL and TCD. World Cat 2. 
The first edition of a rare Irish compendium to John Locke’s (1632-1704). An Essay Concerning 
Humane Understanding; the foremost modern attempt at an analysis of human knowledge, which was 
greeted with as much opposition as applause upon its appearance in 1690. This edition, intended 
primarily for the use of undergraduate students of Trinity College, Dublin, is unusually presented in the 
form of a catechism, for example; “Why does Locke treat so particularly of space, time, and infinity? / 
To shew that those abstract ideas, though they seem very remote from sensation and reflection, are 
derived from them.” Denis McCarthy was Principal of the Kinsale Academy. 

MEAGHER’S DREAM FOR HIS COUNTRY - PEACE LIBERTY GLORY 
193. MEAGHER, Thomas Francis. Autograph Letter Signed from Thomas Francis Meagher, 
two pages octavo, dated at Richmond Prison, Dec. 3rd. 1848. “Whilst one time pillar-tower casts 
its tall shadow on our soil - whilst one clear holy-well reflects the clouds, the sunshine of our 
changeable ... - whilst one bright ... floats, like a soft summer cloud, along the dark lake in whose 
depths sleeps eternally the shadows of the purple mountain and arbutus grove - while the great 
cathedral ruin crowns the Rock where our Southern Kings were fostered and interned - Whilst 
one of these ... noble treasures of our land remains, to speak - as they so fondly do - to the deep 
heart and troubled genius of the Celtic Race, I shall not cease to hope for my country - her peace, 
her liberty, her glory.”  €1,350 

 
Thomas Francis Meagher (1882-1887), Young Irelander, was born in Waterford on the 3rd August 
1823 and was educated at Clongowes Wood and Stonyhurst Colleges. After working as a journalist he 
studied law for a time. He supported Young Ireland and became a close friend of William Smith 
O’Brien and John Mitchel. Meagher was the immediate cause of the break between Young Ireland and 
the Repeal Association. In a speech in 1846 he hailed the sword as a sacred weapon, which led 
Thackeray to call him `Meagher of the Sword’. On a visit to France he was presented with a tricolour, 
which was later adopted as the national flag of Ireland. He was a founder member of the Irish 
Confederation, that proclaimed the right of Ireland to self-government and the need for self-reliance. It 
was led by William Smith O’Brien and the membership included Mitchel, Duffy, Dillon and Doheny. 
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After the collapse of the rising at Ballingarry, County Tipperary, Meagher went on the run and was 
arrested near Cashel and charged with high treason. Together with Smith O’Brien, T. B. McManus, and 
Patrick O’Donohoe he was tried in Clonmel and on 23 October 1848 sentenced to death. There 
followed a fairly comfortable detention in Richmond Prison in Dublin while appeals were pursued. It 
was during this time that he wrote this letter in the form of a pledge to his country. The sentences were 
eventually commuted to transportation for life, and on 29 July 1849 Meagher began the three-month 
voyage to Tasmania aboard the Swift 
He escaped with and made his way to America where he became a journalist and lecturer on Irish 
affairs. At the outbreak of the Civil War he became Brigadier-General of the New York Irish Brigade 
(the 69th, 88th and 63rd New York Volunteers), later known as `Meagher’s Brigade’. It was 
distinguished for its bravery in action at Bull Run, Antietam, Fredericksburg and Chancellorsville. 
After the war he was made Acting-Governor of Montana, while returning to explore the Northern 
Territory in 1867, he fell overboard his ship in mysterious circumstances and was drowned in the 
Missouri. He is commemorated by a statue in Helena, the capital of Montana. 

“THE EARLIEST VOICE FROM THE DAWN OF WESTERN CIVILISATION” 
WITH EXTENSIVE CORRECTIONS BY THE IRISH SCHOLAR JOHN D. NOONAN 

194. MEYER, Kuno. Ed. by. Aislinge Meic Conglinne. The Vision of MacConglinne. A 
Middle-Irish Wonder Tale. Edited with a translation (based on W.M. Hennessy’s), notes and a 
glossary. With an introduction by Wilhelm Wollner. London: Nutt, 1892. Crown octavo. pp. liii, 
212. Green cloth over bevelled boards, title in gilt within a Celtic design border on upper cover 
and in gilt direct on spine. Presentation inscription on half title. Corrections in pencil and ink in a 
neat miniscule hand on over 100 pages by John D. Noonan. A very good copy. Very rare. €475  

John D. Noonan a civil servant in London in of the early years of the twentieth century. He was a keen 
Irish scholar, and bookhunter who  published an article on Thomas Davis’s library in The Irish  Book 
Lover (Vol. V. pp. 37). He states that he had purchased the library a year or so previously and quotes 
many interesting notes made by Davis.  
“There was a time, about 1910 when all of us used to pass by Westell’s in Charing Cross Road very 
unwillingly. As you approached it you were deflected towards its door as by a magnet. It contained 
Thomas Davis’s collection of Irish pamphlets, bound up in, I think, twenty-two volumes, with copious 
manuscript notes by him, and the bookseller, who had purchased these and other books on the decease, 
we understood, of a descendant of Davis’s doctor brother, priced them at £25, and refused to budge. It 
was a sum entirely beyond the means of any of us, and after several efforts to persuade the owner that 
he was overpricing them, we ceased to go in; a gradually increasing absorption in the Gaelic League 
and Sinn Féin left me, at any rate, non-reminiscent, so to speak, of this desirable lot of pamphlets. After 
a time the shop changed hands, and it was some time before I discovered that and went in. The 
pamphlets were gone, or at least their place on the shelf was filled with something else. I did not ask 
about them, for obvious reasons, but I went in now and again. Then I heard one day from John Noonan 
that he had got them. He watched them, and repeatedly badgered the old proprietor about his price. 
When the shop changed, he found that the new proprietor, although he knew nothing about the books, 
suspected that they were “good.” But everybody save Noonan had ceased coming in, and finally he got 
them for £.5. I do not know where they went to eventually, but after he retired from the civil service 
Noonan sold his collection to Hodges Figgis & Co. I don’t know if these were amongst them. I wonder 
also what became of John Noonan’s life’s work. He was an enthusiast for the Irish language and he was 
working, as far back as 1907, on a Middle-Irish Dictionary. In that year he showed me about forty folio 
pages of it that he had completed. He also told me then that increasing household cares - he had young 
children were sadly diminishing the amount of time he could give to it. I dont know how far he went 
with it, but it appears to have vanished.” P.S. O’Hegarty - The Irish Book Lover, Vol. XXX, 1947. 

195. MEYER, Kuno. Ed. by. Aislinge Meic Conglinne. The Vision of MacConglinne. A 
Middle-Irish Wonder Tale. Edited with a translation (based on W.M. Hennessy’s), notes and a 
glossary. With an introduction by Wilhelm Wollner. London: David Nutt, 1892. Crown octavo. 
pp. liii, 212. Green cloth over bevelled boards, title in gilt within a Celtic design border on upper 
cover and in gilt direct on spine. Presentation inscription on half title. A near fine copy.  Very 
rare. €275  

Kuno Meyer (1858-1919), Celtic scholar, editor and translator, was born in Hamburg. He left school at 
fifteen and spent two years in Edinburgh during which time he encountered spoken Gaelic in Arran. He 
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studied Celtic in Leipzig under Ernst Windisch, and devoted himself to “the fascinating study of the 
vernacular literature of ancient Ireland, the earliest voice from the dawn of West European 
civilisation”. In 1896 he founded in Germany ‘Zeitschrift für Celtische Philologie’, which became a 
major influence on Celtic learning. Due to the neglect of the Irish language by the learned institutions 
and the lack of trained scholars to edit manuscripts in Dublin libraries, he founded a school of Irish 
learning to train students in scholarly methods and philology, predecessor of The Dublin Institute for 
Advanced Studies. The school attracted distinguished students from all over the world including, 
Rudolf Thurneysen, Robin Flower, Julius Pokorny, Holger Pedersen and John Fraser. 

196. MILLS, James & McENERY, M.J. Ed. by. Calendar of the Gormanston Register from 
the original in the possession of the Right Honourable the Viscount of Gormanston. Dublin: 
Printed at the University Press, 1916. Royal octavo. pp. xx, 252. Green cloth, titled in gilt. Name 
clipped fron front endpaper, some notes and annotations. A very good copy. Scarce. €135  

Compiled for the most part in the years 1397-98, for the then lord of that manor, Sir Christopher de 
Preston, Keeper of the Great Seal in Ireland. The ancient Register Book of the Lords of Gormanston is 
primarily an entry book of the title-deeds of their estates at the end of the fourteenth century. Sir 
Christopher was at this time about forty years of age, and was possessed of considerable fortune 
through his marriage to the co-heiress of Sir William de Londres. 
Gormanston Castle, County Meath was the seat of the Preston family (the Viscount Gormanston) from 
the 14th century until it was sold to the Franciscan Order of Friars in the late 1940s. The castle now 
standing was built on the site of an earlier castle around 1786 by the Prestons. 

197. [MOLESWORTH, Robert Viscount] An Account of Denmark, as It was in the Year 1692. 
London: Printed in the year 1694. pp. [lii], 271, [1], (including errata). Modern half calf over 
marbled boards, title in gilt on red morocco label in second panel of spine. Traces of old stain to 
lower margin, otherwise a very good fresh copy. €295  

Wing M2382A. Sweeney 3044 lists the first edition. Attributed to Molesworth by NUC pre-1956 
imprints.  
Robert Molesworth (1656-1725), 1st Viscount Molesworth was the eldest son of Robert Molesworth, 
one of Cromwell’s adventurers who obtained 2,500 acres of land in County Meath and afterwards 
became a prosperous merchant in Dublin. Robert was born in Fishamble Street, Dublin four days after 
his father’s death. After graduating with distinction from Trinity College he supported William of 
Orange in consequence of which his estate was confiscated but he was restored to his possessions after 
the Battle of the Boyne. Robert Molesworth, an ardent Whig, became a prominent figure in the new 
Williamite administration. Contemporaries acknowledged his opinions on politics and economy with 
considerable respect. From July 1689 to December 1692 he served as British Ambassador to the Court 
of Denmark. Molesworth fell foul of the Danish King through pretending his right to some privileges 
which by custom were reserved, such as hunting the royal game, and retired to Flanders where he 
composed this very hostile picture, a spirited attack on Danish absolutism in a treatise entitled ‘An 
Account of Denmark as it was in the Year 1692’.  It created great discussion, and drew forth several 
responses. He showed himself the ardent friend of civil and religious liberty, and the bitter opponent of 
the clergy. It secured him the friendship of Locke, Molyneux, and John Toland. He subsequently 
became a member both of the Irish and English Commons. George I appointed him to several offices of 
trust in Ireland, and in 1716 he was created Baron Molesworth of Philipstown and Viscount 
Molesworth of Swords. He was also appointed to the Irish Privy Council, an effective cabinet charged 
with the governance of Ireland and the introduction of the “Penal Laws”. From 1703 to 1715 he 
represented Swords as MP in the Irish Parliament. Between November 1714 and December 1715 he 
served in the fruitful post of Commissioner of Trade and Plantations. 
He was married to Letitia, third daughter of Richard Coote, Lord Coloony. Locke styled him an 
“ingenious and extraordinary man”. He died at Brackenstown, County Dublin and was buried at 
Swords. 

MEARES MAUNSELL COPY 
198. MOLYNEUX, William. The Case of Ireland’s Being Bound by Acts of Parliament in 
England, Stated. Dublin: Printed by Joseph Ray, and are to be Sold at his Shop in Skinner-Row, 
1698. 12mo. pp. [16], 174, [2]. Contemporary full calf, spine professionally rebacked, title in gilt 
on burgundy morocco label. Signature of George Meares Maunsell, dated 11th May, 1809, at 
Merrion Square South, Dublin, on dedication leaf. With six pages of original text (p 49-54)  
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supplied in manuscript. Extensive historical notes by Maunsell, 
when at Oriel College, Oxford on front and rear endpapers. Early 
owner’s signature on titlepage. and signature of George Meares 
Maunsell, 11 Merrion Square, Dublin, dated 11th May, 1809. A 
very good copy. Rare.                                                           €850  
ESTC R30063 locating 6 copies only in Ireland. Sweeney 3054. Wing 
M2404 
William Molyneux (1656-1698), Patriot and Philosopher, was born at 
his father’s house in New Row, Dublin, educated at Trinity College 
where he graduated B.A. He went to London to study law at the 
Middle Temple in 1675, not all that interested in the subject, he spent 
most of his time at philosophy and applied mathematics. William 
returned to Ireland three years later and soon afterwards married Lucy 
Domville, daughter of the Irish Attorney-General. Along with Sir 
William Petty he formed the Dublin Philosophical Society, the 
forerunner of the Royal Irish Academy. He posed the famous question: 
“What knowledge of the visual world can a blind man have?” which 
baffled and fascinated many 18th century philosophers, including 
Bishop Berkeley. 

The severe laws and restrictions passed for the destruction of Irish trade and commerce moved 
Molyneux to write this work, which has since rendered his name immortal in our history: ‘The Case of 
Ireland Stated’, was first published in 1698. 
In it he maintained that Ireland and England were separate and independent kingdoms under the same 
sovereign - that Ireland was annexed, not conquered - “If the religion, lives, liberties, fortunes, and 
estates of the clergy, nobility, and gentry of Ireland may be disposed of without their privity or consent, 
what benefit have they of any laws, liberties, or privileges granted unto them by the crown of England 
... I have no other notion of slavery but being bound by a law to which I do not consent?”. The work 
was deemed seditious, and so infuriated the English Parliament that they ordered it to be burnt by the 
common hangman. 
George Meares Maunsell (1785-1871) of Ballywilliam, County Limerick, was the son of Daniel 
Maunsell and Sara Meares. He was educated at Oriel College, Oxford University, where he graduated 
BA in 1807. He married firstly Catherine Lloyd daughter of Thomas Lloyd and Catherine Evans. They 
had at least five children. He married, secondly, Mary Josepha Anne Stopford (daughter of Reverend 
William Stopford) on 15 October 1833 at Blarney Church, Cloyne, County Cork. They had four 
children. He held the office of High Sheriff of County Limerick in 1835 and he also  held the office of 
Justice of the Peace for County Limerick. 

HARRY CLARKE’S COPY 
199. MOORE, George. Modern Painting. New edition, enlarged. London: Walter Scott Limited. 
pp. [vi], 288. Dark red cloth, title in black, new spine and lower board. Harry Clarke’s copy with 
his signature ‘Harry Clarke’ in pencil on front flyleaf. A very good copy from the library of 
Ireland’s greatest stained glass artists. €275  

Although best known as a novelist, Moore originally wanted to be an artist 
and had gone to Paris to study there. He met and became friendly with Manet 
and other French artists, and it was in Paris that he began to write on art. His 
writings are noted for their clarity of style and for perceptive taste and wit. 
Harry Clarke (1889-1931), stained-glass artist and book illustrator, was born 
in Dublin on 17th March, 1899, son of an Irish mother and an English father 
with a church decorating business at 33 North Frederick Street. Educated at 
Belvedere College. Apprenticed to his father’s business in 1905, in 1910 he  
became a full-time student at the Metropolitan School of Art. Awarded gold 
medals for stained-glass design in national competitions of the Board of 
Education 1911, 1912, and 1913, the year in which he entered ‘The 
Watchman of Ovada’. His first stained-glass commission was for the Honan 
Chapel in Cork. He went on to design windows for many churches throughout 
this country, England, and the U.S. Without fear of contradiction Clarke’s windows are amongst the 
greatest works in stained glass ever executed. 
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200. MORAN, Francis Patrick. Ed. by. Acta Sancti Brendani: original Latin documents 
connected with the life of Saint Brendan, patron of Kerry and Clonfert. Edited by Patrick F. 
Moran, Bishop of Ossory. Dublin: W. B. Kelly, 1872. Large post octavo. pp. viii, 144. Quarter 
vellum on white linen boards, titled in ink. All edges red. A near fine copy. Extremely rare. 
Extremely rare in commerce. €385  

Patrick Francis Moran (1830-1911) was the third Roman Catholic Archbishop of Sydney and the first 
cardinal appointed from Australia. Moran was born at Leighlinbridge, County Carlow, his parents were 
Patrick and Alicia Cullen Moran. His parents died by the time he was 11 years old. In 1842, at the age 
of twelve, he left Ireland in the company of his uncle, Paul Cullen, rector of the Irish College in Rome. 
There Moran studied for the priesthood. 
Moran was considered so intellectually bright that he gained his doctorate by acclamation. By twenty-
five he spoke ten languages, ancient and modern. He focused on finding and editing important 
documents and manuscripts related to Irish ecclesiastical history. This edition of his work is an 
important source materials to this day. 

201. MORGAN, Sydney, Lady, [née Owenson]. Passages from My Autobiography. New York: 
D. Appleton & Co. 1859. Crown octavo. First US edition. pp. 382. Final ad. leaf. Original brown 
cloth, boards blocked in blind, title in gilt on rebacked spine. A little spotted in places, corners 
bumped. Published the same year as the first UK edition. Rare. €165  

Sydney, Lady Morgan (1781-1859) an extremely popular novelist whose work was greatly admired by 
many of the literary lights of the day. She was an ardent Irish nationalist, and her scenes of Irish life are 
well-drawn and sympathetic. Probably her best work is “The Wild Irish Girl” (1806). 

EXTREMELY RARE FIRST EDITION 
202. MULDOON, Paul. Spirit of Dawn. Belfast: Ulsterman Publications, 1975. Demy octavo. 
First edition. pp. 16. Stapled sky-blue wrappers printed in red. Fading to spine. Very good. €145  

Cover design by John Middleton. The author’s third book. See illustration below. 

THOMAS CONOLLY’S COPY 
203. MULLALLA, James. View of Irish affairs since the Revolution of 1688 to the close of the 
Parliamentary Session of 1795; with introductory remarks, and a preliminary sketch of the 
revolution. By James Mullalla. Two volumes. Dublin: Printed by T. Henshall, No. 3, Bride 
Street, Near Werburgh Street,  1795. Demy octavo. pp. (1) xxxvi, 331 (2) 353, [2 (Additional 
Subscribers and Addenda)]. Later half calf over marbled boards, title in gilt on green morocco 
labels. From the library of Thomas Conolly with his crest in gilt in top panel of spine. Some 
paper faults and toning. A very attractive set. €875  

COPAC locates 10 copies only. ESTC T92867. See illustration below. 
Dedication to John Foster, Speaker of the Hon. Irish House of Commons, is dated at Ranelagh, 26th 
August, 1975. 
The long list of subscribers included: Sir Jonah Barrington, Right Hon. Edmund Burke, Thomas Burgh, 
Lady Louisa Conolly, Lord Cloncurry, Thos. Conolly, Rt. Rev. Dr. Coppinger, Rt. Rev. Dr. Daniel 
Delany, Tullow (50 copies), Charles James Fox, Henry Grattan, Francis Higgins, John Latouche Esq., 
Francis Macnamara, Sir Richard Musgrave, Charles O’Hara, Arthur O’Connor, Silvester O’Halloran, 
Sir John Parnell, James Scully, Henry Sheridan, Castlebar, Most Rev. Dr. Troy, Charles Vallancey, etc. 
Provenance: From the library of Thomas Conolly with his crest in gilt in top panel of spine [A cubit 
arm vested and cuffed holding a chaplet in pale]. 
Thomas Conolly (Leixlip Castle, 1738 - 1803 Celbridge) was an Irish landowner and Member of 
Parliament. Conolly was the son and heir of William James Conolly (d.1754) of Castletown House, 
County Kildare, by his wife Lady Anne Wentworth, daughter of Thomas Wentworth, 1st Earl of 
Strafford. In 1758 he married Lady Louisa Lennox, a daughter of Charles Lennox, 2nd Duke of 
Richmond, but had no children. 
Conolly sat in the Parliament of Great Britain for Malmesbury from 1759 to 1768 and for Chichester 
from 1768 to 1780. In 1761 he was elected to the Parliament of Ireland for Ballyshannon and for 
County Londonderry, sitting for the latter constituency until May 1800. In 1761 he was appointed to 
the Privy Council of Ireland. He was a member of the Kildare Street Club. 
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See items 202, 203 & 204. 

204. [MULREADY, William] Memorials of William Mulready. With a memoir by F. G. 
Stephens. London: Bell and Daldy, 1867. Quarto. pp. 134, 14 (photographs). Brown cloth over 
bevelled boards, covers and spine elaborately decorated in gilt, with titles in gilt; cream 
endpapers. All edges gilt. A fine copy See illustration above.   €295  

William Mulready RA (1786-1863) was an Irish genre painter living in London. He is best known for 
his romanticising depictions of rural scenes, and for creating Mulready stationery letter sheets, issued at 
the same time as the Penny Black postage stamp. 
William Mulready was born in Ennis, County Clare, the only son and only surviving child of Michael 
Mulready, maker of leather breeches. His mother’s name remains unknown. In 1788 the family moved 
to Dublin, leaving soon afterwards for London, where they were living in Bayswater by 1792. Despite 
their impoverished circumstances his parents strove to ensure their son had an education and was 
taught painting well enough so that he was accepted at the Royal Academy School at the age of 
fourteen. 

205. NAPOLÉON. Maximes Napoléon. London: Arthur L. Humphreys, 1903. Post octavo. pp. 
[iv], 187. Bound by Hatchards of Piccadilly in half crushed levant morocco over linen boards, 
spine divided into six panels by five gilt raised bands, title in gilt direct in the second, the 
remainder with gilt emblems of Napoleon; comb-marbled endpapers; red, green and gold 
endbands; brown silkmarker. Top edge gilt. A near fine copy. €375  

Reprinted from the Collection of Napoleon’s Maxims made by A. G. de Liancourt, and translated by J. 
A. Manning. French text with English translation facing to the left. Binder’s name stamped on front 
free endpaper. See illustration below. 

COLLECTOR’S EDITION SIGNED AND LIMITED TO 170 COPIES ONLY 
206. NELSON, E. Charles. The Virtues of Herbs of Master Jon Gardener. Illustrated with 
original watercolours by Deborah Lambkin, Daphne Levinge, Raymond Piper, Frances Poskitt, 
Susan Sex, Wendy Walsh. Edited and introduced by E. Charles Nelson. Dublin: Strawberry Tree, 
2002. Large quarto. pp. xv, [1], 110. Half red buckram on blue papered boards, title and 
illustration inset on upper cover, title in gilt along spine. Collector’s issue strictly limited to 170 
hand-bound, numbered and signed copies of which numbers 1-12 copies were reserved for 
Patrons; numbers 13-20 were reserved for the Artists, Editor and Publisher; numbers 21-170 
were reserved for Subscribers. This is No. 51. Signed by Charles Nelson and Tony Moreau. A 
fine copy in solander box. See illustration below. €875  
207. NICOLSON, William Letters on Various Subjects, Literary, Political, and Ecclesiastical, to 
and from William Nicolson, D.D. Successively Bishop of Carlisle, and of Derry; and Archbishop 
of Cashell; including the Correspondence of Several Eminent Prelates, from 1683 to 1726-7 
inclusive. Faithfully printed from the originals; and illustrated with literary and historical 
anecdotes, by John Nichols. Two volumes. London: Printed by and for John Nichols and Son, 
Red Lion Passage, Fleet-Street; and sold by Messrs. Longman, Hurst, ... and Orme, Paternoster-
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Row, 1809. Large post octavo. pp. (1) xviii, 342, (2) vi, 337-656. Bound by Sidney Aiken in 
quarter blue morocco over marbled boards, title and volume number in gilt on contrasting blue 
and black morocco labels. Light browning to a few pages in volume two. A fine set. €285  

Includes a preface and “Brief memoirs of Archbishop Nicolson” by John Nichols. Volumes have 
separate title pages, but are paged continuously. 
William Nicolson (1655-1727) was an English churchman, linguist and antiquarian. As a bishop he 
played a significant part in the House of Lords during the reign of Queen Anne, and left a diary that is 
an important source for the politics of his times. He was a versatile scholar, involved in numerous 
collaborations and contributing uncredited in the work of others. See illustration below. 

 
See items 205, 206, 207 & 208. 

A FINE PRODUCTION BY COLM O LOCHLAINN 
208. [NORSE CHRONICLE] The Story of King Brian’s Battle as it is told in the Norse 
Chronicles. With pictures by Seán MacManus. Dublin: At the Sign of the Three Candles, 1933. 
Crown octavo. pp. xxxi. Pictorial stitched wrappers. In original pictorial envelope. A fine copy. 
Rare with envelope. €95  

De Búrca 58. See illustration above. 
Written in the old Norse saga Njal’s Burning, made into English by George Webbe Dasent, but here 
retold and reprinted by Colm O Lochlainn. It was Sean Mac Manus made the pictures and all the 
initials, save two - the letter B on page 23 and the letter T on page 29 - were made by William 
MacBride. A beautiful production by O Lochlainn (1892-1972) at the press he established in 1926. 
Eight full page illustrations and many decorated capitals.  
The Norse account, taken from the Njals Saga, of the Battle of Clontarf, with many strange tales of the 
signs and portents which came before and after. Sean MacManus has captured successfully the stark 
and simple epic style of the narrative in his illustrations. 

SIGNED FIRST EDITION IN A FINE BINDING 
209. O’BRIEN, Edna. A Fanatic Heart. Selected Stories. Illustrated by Judy Pedersen. 
Pennsylvania: Franklin Library, 1984. First edition. pp. [xvi], 461. Signed by the author. In a fine 
full goatskin binding, elaborately tooled in gilt to a panelled floral design; brown and white 
endbands, yellow silk marker. All edges gilt. A superb copy. €275  

This limited edition has been privately printed, and personally signed by Edna O’Brien, exclusively for 
members of The Signed First Edition Society. 

210. O’BRIEN, Nora Connolly. Portrait of a Rebel Father. With a preface by Robert Lynd. 
Portrait frontispiece. Dublin: Talbot & London: Rich & Cowan, 1935. First edition. Crown 
octavo. pp. 327. Green cloth, title in black. A fine copy in rare lightly faded dust jacket. €275  

James Connolly, the Irish labour leader, was one of the seven men who signed the Proclamation of the 
Provisional Government of the Irish Republic at Easter, 1916. As Commandant-General of the Dublin 
Division, he was in command at the General Post Office, where he was wounded, and later executed at 
Kilmainham. When the writer of this volume was still a child, she accompanied her father on many of 
his lecture tours in Great Britain and America, and attended his meetings. 
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“Among the sixteen men who were executed after the Irish Insurrection of 1916 there was no nobler or 
more heroic figure than James Connolly ... His daughter has here repaid love with love and pride with 
pride in a book that has been written from  the depths of her remembering heart.” 

211. O’BRIEN, William Smith. Autograph Letter Signed from William Smith O’Brien to Mr. 
Hume, dated at Dublin, April 12th. 1844. Four pages octavo. In very good condition. Interesting 
letter probably to Joseph Hume (1777-1855), Scottish physician and radical politician, (M.P. for 
Kilkenny in 1837) asking, him to use his influence in having Lord Eliot’s “Disfranchisement 
Bill” postponed for several weeks. He echoes the strong sentiment that exists in Ireland against it: 
“It reached Ireland only on Tuesday so that not more than ten days will have been allowed for the 
consideration of a measure which affects the interests of Eight millions of persons. It is only 
reasonable that they should at least have an opportunity of expressing their opinion as to this Bill 
by way of Petitions etc. before the House shall be called upon to sanction its principle.” He 
concludes by outlining the ill-effects of the legislation and wishes the government to abandon it 
altogether. Signed William O’Brien.  €2,685  

 
William Smith O’Brien (1803-1864), nationalist, was born at Dromoland Castle, son of Sir Lucius 
O’Brien. Educated at Harrow and Cambridge. In 1825 he was Conservative M.P. for Ennis and ten 
years later for County Limerick. Dissatisfied with Parliament, by 1844 he was a convinced Repealer. 
With Gavan Duffy he became a leading member of the Young Irelanders, broke away from O’Connell, 
founded the Irish Confederation and promoted the formation of a National Guard. 
Most of their leaders were arrested in 1848, and those Confederates still at large decided on an armed 
rising. A small party under O’Brien clashed with forty-six policemen, who retreated to Widow 
McCormack’s house at Boulah Common, Ballingarry. This skirmish brought the rising to an inglorious 
end. O’Brien was arrested shortly afterwards, tried at Clonmel, and found guilty of High Treason and 
sentenced to death. This was later commuted to penal servitude for life, for which he served five years 
in Tasmania. 

212. O’BRIEN, William. M.P. “The Party” Who They Are and What They Have Done. Dublin 
& London: Maunsel, 1917. Crown octavo. pp. 40. Stapled printed wrappers. €125  

COPAC locates 6 copies only. 
In 1920 Arthur Griffith said of O’Brien: “The task of William O’Brien’s generation was well and 
bravely done, had it not been so the work we are carrying out in this generation would have been 
impossible. In that great work none of Parnell’s lieutenants did so much as William O’Brien.”  
Contents: Who are the Party; Parnell’s “Easter Week” and the Sequel; The Party and the Country; 
Boundless Power and Boundless Bungling; Annexation to the Liberal Party and its Fruits; The Home 
Rule Kettle of Fish; Treason to Ireland; Nemesis!; The Future. 

ONE OF THE RAREST COUNTY HISTORIES 
213. O’BYRNE, Daniel. The History of The Queen’s County: containing An Historical and 
Traditional Account of its Foundries, Duns, Pillar-Stones, Raths, Cists, Sacred Edifices, Castles, 
and other Antiquities; including an Historical and Traditional Account of the Round Towers of 
Timahoe, and the Origin and Use of Round Towers in General; together with a History of the 
Ancient Septs of the County; Namely, The O’Mores, O’Dunns, O’Kellys, O’Gormans, 
O’Lawlors, O’Byrnes, O’Dempseys, Fitzpatricks, O’Duffs, O’Brennans, O’Delanys and Mac 
Evoys, with other Illustrious Irish Families; also an Account of some Noble Families of English 
Extraction. Dublin: John O’Daly, 1856. Royal octavo. pp. x, 159, + errata. With advertisement 
leaves at end. Later half green levant morocco on marbled boards, spine divided into six 
compartments by five gilt raised bands, title and author in gilt direct in the second and third, the 
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remainder tooled to a centre-and-corner design. Occasional light foxing to prelims as usual. Top 
edge gilt. A fine copy. Exceedingly rare. €675  

Not in Bradshaw. Gilbert 590. COPAC locates 9 copies only. See illustration below. 
Daniel O’Byrne describes the history of the county from earliest recorded history until the 19th 
century. He discusses the prehistoric monuments of its ancient inhabitants, the Gaelic Irish families, the 
coming of Christianity, the 12th century Norman conquest and the emergence of an Anglo-Protestant 
aristocracy. He also describes churches, monasteries, castles and other historical places of interest. 

214. Ó CADHAIN, Máirtín. Cois Caoláire. Coloured portrait frontispiece by Sean O’Sullivan. 
Baile Átha Cliath: Sáirséal agus Dill, 1971. Demy octavo. An triú cló. pp. 208, [2]. Pictorial stiff 
wrappers. A fine copy. €20  

 
See items 213, 217 & 218. 

215. Ó CASAIDE, Séamus. A Rare Book of Irish Verse and Scottish Gaelic Verse. Wexford: 
John English Printers for the Bibliographical Society of Ireland, 1928. pp. 59-70. Stapled 
wrappers. A very good copy. €45  
216. Ó CASAIDE, Séamus. Watty Cox and his Publications. Frontispiece. Dublin: Printed at the 
Sign of the Three Candles for the Bibliographical Society of Ireland, 1935. pp. 19-38, . Stitched 
wrappers. A very good copy. €125  

SIGNED PRESENTATION COPY 
217. O’CASEY, Sean. Windfalls. Stories, Poems, and Plays. London: Macmillan, 1934. Crown 
octavo. First edition. pp. x, 200. Green cloth, titled in gilt. Signed presentation copy from the 
author to Bertha Gaster, dated at London, 1937. Top edge green. A near fine copy in pictorial 
dust jacket with a few nicks to head of spine. See illustration above.  €485  
218. Ó CONAIRE, Pádhraic. M’Asal Beag Dubh agus Sleachta Eile. Áth Cliath agus Corcaigh: 
Comhlucht Oideachais na hÉireann, n.d. (c.1955). pp. 120. Pictorial stiff wrappers. Spine a little 
frayed. A near fine copy. See illustration above. €20  
219. O’CONNELL, Daniel. Autograph Letter Signed from Daniel O’Connell, Merrion Square, 
31st December, 1816, to J.H. Payne, Esq., 12 York Street. Address panel and wax seal intact. 
Marked ‘Private.’ Payne has apparently sought O’Connell’s influence in being better treated by 
the Dublin Chronicle, this may well have been to do with a performance of his in Dublin that got 
no review or more likely a negative one. In this letter O’Connell accuses Payne of being unjust to 
him “I take it for granted that you suppose I control the Dublin Chronicle. Or, that it is my 
property. In both respects you are totally mistaken.” He goes on to point out that the proprietor of 
that paper can certainly not owe more to him than any other person for his financial and personal 
contributions - “but he is a man of very obstinate temper, and a mistaken spirit of independence 
... makes him more ready ... to neglect my requests than those of almost any other individual.” 
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Small tear with loss to blank leaf not affecting the text. In very good condition. An interesting 
letter of Daniel O’Connell. This letter is not in The Correspondence of Daniel O’Connell, edited 
by Maurice R. O’Connell.  €1,850  

 
Daniel O’Connell (1775-1847), The Liberator, was born at Carhan near Caherciveen, County Kerry to 
the O’Connells of Derrynane, a once-wealthy Roman Catholic family, which had been dispossessed of 
its lands. Among his uncles was Daniel Charles, Count O’Connell, an officer in the Irish Brigades in 
France. Under the patronage of his wealthy bachelor uncle Maurice “Hunting Cap” O’Connell, he 
studied at Douai in France. He became a barrister first at Lincoln’s Inn, later transferring to Dublin’s 
King’s Inns. O’Connell devoted his life to the cause of Catholic Emancipation. 
John Howard Payne was a thorn in the side of O’Connell. Writing to his wife (20th October, 1817) he 
paints a picture of a very nasty character: “Tell Kate I met Paine today. He looks fat and bloated and 
employs himself, I am told, constantly abusing Ireland. I am the more ready to believe this report 
because he could not refrain, even in my presence, from throwing out more than a hint against the poor 
country. I was even obliged to reprimand him. The paltry cur, how I despise myself for taking such 
notice of him.” 
John Howard Payne (1791-1852) was an American actor, poet, playwright, and author who had nearly 
two decades of a theatrical career and success in London and Dublin. He is today most remembered as 
the creator of “Home! Sweet Home!”, a song he wrote in 1822 that became widely popular in the 
United States and the English-speaking world. Its popularity was revived during the American Civil 
War, as troops on both sides embraced it. 
After his return to the United States in 1832, Payne spent time with the Cherokee Indians in the 
Southeast and interviewed many elders. Intending to write about them, he amassed material about their 
culture, language and society, which have been useful to scholars.  
In 1970 Payne was posthumously inducted into the Songwriters Hall of Fame. 

220. O’CONNELL, Daniel. Two medals. “D. O’Connell The Friend of his Country,” on verso 
“Erin Go Bragh” and “D. O’Connell Esq. M.P. The Great Liberator” on verso “Ireland For the 
Irish and the Irish for Ireland - Repeal Year 1845.” 23 and 24mm. diameter. One coin holed. In 
good condition.  €150  

 
221. O’CONNOR, Frank. Three Old Brothers and Other Poems. London: Thomas Nelson & 
Sons, 1936. First edition. Demy octavo. pp. 40. Grey-blue papered boards, title in blue on cover 
and spine. A fine copy in suntanned price-clipped dust jacket. €65  

Frank O’Connor, pseudonym of Michael O’Donovan (1903-1966), was born in Cork and educated by 
the Christian Brothers. He was librarian of Cork County Library from 1925 to 1928 and Ballsbridge, 
Dublin 1928-1938. Influenced by Daniel Corkery towards a style of writing rooted in his own 
background. O’Connor’s works also included translations of Irish poems such as ‘Kings, Lords, & 
Commons’ and ‘The Little Monasteries’. 

222. O’CONNOR, Frank. The Fountain of Magic. London: Macmillan, 1939. First edition. 
Crown octavo. pp. xiv, 85. Mauve cloth, titled in gilt. Neat stamp of Irish Book Shop, New York 
on front free endpaper. A very good in frayed price-clipped dust jacket. €65  
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See items 223, 228 & 229. 

223. O’CONNOR, Frank. The Little Monasteries. Poems translated from the Irish by Frank 
O’Connor. Dublin: At the Dolmen Press, 1963. First edition. pp. 43. Bound in full buckram in an 
edition limited to 1,050 numbered copies. Title in gilt on spine. Top edge blue. A fine copy in the 
original glassine wrapper in a red paper slipcase with title printed in blue and black on paper 
labels on upper cover and spine. €95  

Miller 59. See illustration above. 
In his Dolmen bibliography Liam Miller states: “Frank O’Connor offered us his last volumes of 
versions from medieval Irish poetry, ‘The Little Monasteries’. The design of the limited edition was 
one of our happiest experiments in making a book”. 

224. O’CONNOR, Frank. The Lonely Voice. A study of the short story. London: Macmillan, 
1963. First English edition. Demy octavo. pp. 221. Green cloth, titled in gilt. A fine copy in fine 
dust jacket. €65  
225. O’DEA, Mick & HUTCHINSON, Harry. Ed. by. Black And Tan Trouble The Split. 
Dublin: Kevin Kavanagh Gallery in association with Mick O’Dea, 2014. Quarto. pp. 120. 
Limited Edition of 750 copies. Original pictorial boards. A fine copy. €175  

With an introduction by Aidan Dunne; Black and Tans by Roddy Doyle; The Painter, The Past, and the 
Present, by Kevin Whelan. Colour illustrations throughout of the artist’s paintings of members of the 
Black and Tans in Ireland as well as Michael Collins, De Valera, Griffith, Rory O’Connor, Cathal 
Brugha and others involved in the Troubles. 

226. O’DONOGHUE, Florence. No Other Law. The Story of Liam Lynch and the Irish 
Republican Army, 1916-1923. With maps, vignettes and portrait frontispiece. Dublin: Irish Press, 
1954. Large post octavo. pp. [xi], 363. Blue cloth, title in gilt on spine. Top edge blue. A very 
good copy in frayed dust jacket. €65  

“We have declared for an Irish Republic and will not live under any other law” - Liam Lynch. A 
careful and factual study of a man devoted to an ideal for which he gave his life. 

227. O’FAOLAIN, Sean. Teresa and other Stories. London: Cape. Second impression, March, 
1947. Crown octavo. Green cloth, titled in gilt. pp. 160. Previous owner’s neat blind stamp on 
front endpaper. A very good copy in frayed dust jacket. €35  

The first edition was published in February, 1947. 
EYEWITNESS ACCOUNT OF BLOODY SUNDAY 

228. [OFFICER’S WIFE] Experiences of an Officer’s Wife in Ireland. Edinburgh and London: 
William Blackwood and Sons, 1921. pp. [2], 135, [3]. Printed wrappers. A very good copy. €175  

A highly-coloured description of a tour of duty in Ireland during the Troubles, including an eye-witness 
description of the IRA’s Bloody Sunday operation of 21 November 1920, when the lady’s husband was 
one of those shot by Michael Collins’ ‘Twelve Apostles’: “In the distance I hear the sound of church 
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bells.  ... My husband had hurried over his dressing, as he was to take a Church Parade at the 
Commander-in-Chief’s. I was wearing a blouse with a lot of tiresome little buttons. Had it not been for 
those silly little buttons I should have gone down to breakfast with my husband, and should have had 
the agony of seeing him and others killed or wounded before my eyes, and should probably have been 
shot myself. I was standing at my bedroom window struggling with the cuff of my blouse, when I saw 
a man get over the garden wall. I watched him idly; in spite of five months in Dublin and constant 
alarms and excitements I felt no fear, and not much anxiety. I thought he had come to see one of the 
maids. But directly I saw him take a revolver out of his pocket my fears were aroused, and I rushed to 
the door, and shouted to my husband, who had left the room a few minutes before. It is a bitter thought 
now that if I had raised the alarm directly I saw the man get over the wall I might have roused some of 
the officers, though I believe from the evidence collected that it is fairly clear that several of the 
murderers were already in the house when this man got into the garden. Their organisation was 
perfect.” Her husband received two bullet wounds but survived. Scarce and interesting description of 
the events of that terrible day as seen from the ‘other side’. See illustration above. 

229. Ó FLAITHEARTA, Liam. Dúil. Dublin: Sáirséal agus Dill, 1971. Demy octavo. An séú 
cló. pp. 206. Paper wrappers, pictorial wrappers. A near fine copy. See illustration above. €25  
230. O’FLANAGAN, J. Roderick. Annals, Anecdotes, Traits, and Traditions of the Irish 
Parliaments, 1172 to 1800. Dublin: M.H. Gill, 1895. pp. xx, 208. Modern red buckram. A very 
good copy. Very scarce. €95  

Not in Bradshaw or Gilbert. 
With chapters on: The Anglo-Normans Settle in Ireland - Council at Cashel - Henry II; Wogan;’s 
Parliament - The Statute of Kilkenny; State of the Anglo-Norman Colony - Lambert Simnel Crowned 
King - Viceroy Sr Edward Poynings; Henry VIII - Head of Church - Irish Refuse to Renounce the 
Pope; Reigns of Edward VI, Queen Mary, and Queen Elizabeth; House of Lords and Commons - 
Planting the Forfeited Estates - Perrot’s Parliament in 1586; Bolton’s Statutes - Accession of James I - 
Confiscation of Ulster; Bolton’s Treatise - The Catholic Confederation of Kilkenny - Cromwell in 
Ireland; James II - King Visits Ireland in 1688 - Summons a Parliament; Lord Sydney, Viceroy - 
Parliament in 1692 - Oath Excluding Catholics - Treaty of  - Limerick; Parliament of 1707; Anecdote 
of Addison - Parliament in 1730 - Depressed Irish Trade - Dean Swift’s Advice; Anti-Union Riot in 
Dublin; Protestant Parliamentary Patriots - Lucas, Flood, Grattan, and Burgh; Henry Grattan; Walter 
Hussey Burgh; Vice  Royalty of Earl FitzWilliam; The Change of Viceroy in 1778 - The Proposed 
Regency; Vice Royalty of Marquis Camden and Marquis Cornwallis; Ignorance of the British Ministry 
respecting the Irish People - Rebellion of 1798, etc. 

231. Ó GALLCHOBHAIR, Prionnsias. The History of Landlordism in Donegal. Illustrated. 
Ballyshannon: Donegal Democrat Ltd., 1962. Large post octavo. pp. [viii], 192. Red papered 
boards, titled in gilt along spine. A very good copy. €60  

Next to the struggle for Catholic Emancipation, the Land War was probably the greatest revolution in 
modern Irish history, in its organisation, its triumph and its far-reaching effects. 
On the one side of the Irish peasantry the Land War was a contest against a class and a system 
relatively stronger than any dominant, ruling, social power in Europe. They were not only Irish 
landlords, they were the political garrison of England in Ireland, equipped with a massive arsenal and 
resources at the disposal of a mighty empire for their protection. 

A MUST FOR FISHERMEN 
232. O’GORMAN, James. The Practice of Angling particularly as regards 
Ireland. With portrait frontispiece and a coloured plate of flies. With a new 
introduction by Kevin McKenna and Patrick Gageby. Two volumes. Bovey 
Tracey: Fly Fishers Classic Library, 1993. Medium octavo. pp. (1) 352, (2) 
272. Quarter green morocco on green cloth, title in gilt on spine; green and 
gold endbands; green silk marker. A very good copy in slipcase.            €135  
Important early work on Irish angling, with a new introduction, revealing for the 
first time biographical details of the author James O’Gorman, of The Causeway, 
Ennis. Also provided is a colour plate of flies tied by Cornelius Gorman of Ennis, in 
1791. Needless to say a must for Irish anglers. 
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MYLES DILLON’S COPY  
WITH MANUSCRIPT CORRECTIONS 

233. O’GRADY, Standish. Ed. by. Silva Gadelica (I-XXXI). A 
Collection of Tales in Irish. With Extracts Illustrating Persons and 
Places. Vol. I. Irish Text. Vol. II. Translation and Notes. Two volumes. 
London: Williams and Norgate, 1892. Royal octavo. First edition. pp. 
(1) xxxii, 604 (2) viii, 416. Brown cloth, titled in gilt. From the library 
of Myles Dillon, with signature of his wife Elizabeth [La Touche] 
Dillon. With several emendations in Myles’s hand throughout. A near 
fine set.                                                                                              €685  

Standish Hayes O’Grady (1832-1915) Gaelic Scholar and antiquarian was 
born at Erinagh House, Castleconnell, County Limerick, the son of Admiral 
Hayes O’Grady. He was a cousin of the writer Standish James O’Grady, with 
whom he is sometimes confused. As a child, he learnt Irish from the native 
speakers of his locality. He was educated at Rugby School and Trinity College Dublin. Although 
qualified as a civil engineer, he is best remembered for Silva Gadelica, a collection of tales from 
ancient Irish manuscripts. He was a friend of antiquaries John O’Donovan and Eugene O’Curry. In 
1853 he became a founding member of the Ossianic Society, and became its president in 1855. In 1857 
he moved to the United States of America where he remained for thirty years. In 1901 he contributed 
an essay on Anglo-Irish Aristocracy to a collection entitled Ideals in Ireland edited by Lady Augusta 
Gregory. He died in England in 1915. His Catalogue of the Irish Manuscripts in the British Museum 
was unfinished on his death and was completed by Robin Flower. 
Myles Patrick Dillon (1900-1972), Celtic and Sanskrit scholar, was born in Dublin, third son among 
five sons and one daughter of the Irish nationalist leader John Dillon and his wife Elizabeth, eldest 
daughter of the Rt Hon. Sir James Charles Mathew, PC. He was educated in Belvedere College, 
Dublin, and Mount St Benedict in Gorey, Co. Wexford, entering UCD in 1917, where he studied 
classical languages before switching to Celtic studies. There he studied under Osborn Bergin who 
introduced him to Sanskrit.  
He married Elizabeth Mary La Touche, youngest daughter of naturalist John (Jean) David Digues La 
Touche and Caroline Focken.  

234. O’HALLORAN, Rev. W. Early Irish History and Antiquities, and the History of West 
Cork. With large coloured folding genealogical map of Ireland before the Anglo-Norman 
Invasion. Dublin: Sealy Bryers and Walker, 1916. Crown octavo. pp. vi, 182. Olive-green cloth, 
title in maroon on upper cover and spine. Previous owner’s signature on front pastedown. A very 
good copy. Very scarce. €275  

Contents includes: The First Inhabitants of Erin; Forts, Raths, Duns, Cashels; Cromlechs, Pillar, 
Stones, Stone Circles; Civilisation of the Pagan Irish, Dwellings, Roads, Bridges; The Brehon Laws, 
and Tribal System; The Red Branch Knights; Music; St. Patrick; Early Christian Church ... Origin of 
Monasticism; The Danish Invasion; Brian Boru; Clontarf; Siege and Battle of Kinsale; Siege of 
Dunboy; Flight of O’Sullivan Beare; Bantry Bay; Lords of the Soil of West Cork - O’Driscolls, 
O’Sullivans, O’Mahonys, O’Donovans, McCarthys, The Cromwellian Settlers - The Whites; Puxley 
and the Famous Morty Oge; The Fisheries, etc. 

235. O’KELLY, Francis. Irish Book-Sale Catalogues before 1801. Dublin: Printed at the Sign 
of the Three Candles for the Bibliographical Society of Ireland, 1953. pp. 35-55. Stitched 
wrappers. A very good copy. Rare. €225  
236. [OLD IRA] The Good Old IRA. Tan War Operations. Issued by Sinn Fein Publicity 
Department, November, 1985. Illustrated. Dublin: Sinn Fein, 1985. Large post octavo. pp. 63. 
Pictorial green wrappers. Previous owner’s blind stamp. A fine copy. €25  

237. [O’LEARY & MacBRIDE] Postcard. John O’Leary and 
John MacBride at Fontenoy 1905. Very good condition.  €135  
238. O’MALLEY, Ernie. On Another Man’s Wound. Dublin: 
Printed by Colm O Lochlainn at the Sign of the Three Candles 
for Rich & Cowan, London: Reprinted, 1936. First edition 
second state. pp. 336. Green cloth, titled in green on spine. 
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Occasional light spotting to prelims. Wear to spine ends. New endpapers. A good copy. €95  
The title is taken from the Gaelic proverb “It is easy to sleep on another man’s wound”. Written in 
autobiographical form it provides an insight of life in Ireland from 1916 to 1920. It is stark, truthful and 
dispassionate in its statement of facts. It tells of shootings and reprisals, jailings and escapes; and 
introduces well-known figures of the day including De Valera, Michael Collins, Count Plunkett and 
Countess Markievicz. 
“Many things have been written round the war between the English forces and the Irish Republican 
Army, the best of them being, I think, On Another Man’s Wound” - Sean O’Casey. 

239. O’SULLIVAN, Donal. The Irish Free State and its Senate. A study in contemporary 
politics. London: Faber and Faber, 1940. pp. xxxi, 666. Black cloth, title in gilt on spine. A very 
good copy. €75  

A milestone in constitutional history, not only treating the success and failure of the Senate but an 
excellent political history of this country, written with the passionate zeal of the real scholar. 

INSCRIBED & SIGNED BY THE AUTHOR 
ALSO INSCRIBED BY THE POET JOSEPH CAMPBELL 

240. O’SULLIVAN, Seumas. Collected Poems. Dublin: The Orwell Press, 1940. First edition. 
pp. 226. Black cloth, title in gilt on spine. Edition limited to 300 copies. Signed presentation copy 
from the author “To Joseph Campbell / from his friend / Seumas O’Sullivan / Dec 1940.” Also 
inscribed by Joseph Campbell “Given to me by Dr. J.S. Starkey, / at Summerhill, Enniskerry: / 
St. Stephen’s Day: 1940.” Browning to endpapers. Very good copy in frayed dust jacket.  €475  

Seumas O’Sullivan (James Sullivan Starkey, 1879-1958) was an 
Irish poet and editor of The Dublin Magazine. He was born in 
Dublin and spent his adult life in the suburb of Rathgar. In 1926 he 
married the artist Estella Solomons, sister of Bethel Solomons. Her 
parents were opposed to the marriage as Seumas was not Jewish. 
Terence de Vere White praised him as “a true poet”, and was 
critical of W. B. Yeats for leaving him out of his anthology of Irish 
poets, which he thought a particularly strange decision since Yeats 
and O’Sullivan were friends, although they quarrelled from time to 
time.  
He had a great admiration for Patrick Kavanagh, and in the 1940s 
he was one of the very few Irish editors who was prepared to 
publish his poetry. His father William Starkey (1836-1918), a 
physician, was also a poet and a friend of George Sigerson. 
He was a friend of most of the leading literary figures in Dublin, 
including William Butler Yeats, James Stephens, George William Russell and Austin Clarke. 
O’Sullivan’s “at homes” on Sunday afternoons were a leading feature of Dublin literary life, as were 
Russell’s Sunday evenings and Yeats’s Monday evenings. He was inclined to be quarrelsome, due to 
his heavy drinking: on one occasion he insulted James Stephens publicly at a literary dinner. Even the 
kind-hearted Russell admitted that “Seumas drinks too much”; Yeats’ verdict was that “the trouble with 
Seumas is that when he’s not drunk, he’s sober”. 
Joseph Campbell (1879-1944) Irish poet and lyricist, wrote under the Gaelic form of his name Seosamh 
Mac Cathmhaoil. He is now remembered best for words he supplied to traditional airs, such as My 
Lagan Love and Gartan Mother’s Lullaby; his verse was also set to music by Arnold Bax and Ivor 
Gurney. He married in 1910 Nancy Maude, and they moved shortly to Dublin, and then County 
Wicklow. She was the daughter of Col. Aubrey Maude of the Cameronian Highlanders; her grandfather 
was Col. Sir George Maude, who had been Crown Equerry to Queen Victoria for thirty-five years. The 
marriage was against her family’s wishes, and she became permanently estranged from them. 

JOHN DILLON’S COPY 
241. [PARNELL] Queen v. Parnell and Others [John Dillon, Joseph Gillis Biggar, Timothy 
Daniel Sullivan, Thomas Sexton, Patrick Egan, Thomas Brennan, Malachi M. O’Sullivan, 
Michael P. Boyton, Patrick Joseph Sheridan, Patrick Joseph Gordon, Mathew Harris, John W. 
Walsh, John W. Nally. Report of the Proceedings preliminary to, and of the Trial, from 25th 
September, 1880, to 27th January, 1881. From the Freeman’s Journal. Folio volume. Printed 
titlepage  and index. pp. 365. Extracts of the trial from the Freeman’s Journal pasted onto 365 
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numbered pages with printed running heads. Bound in half brown morocco on cloth boards, title, 
year and DILLON in gilt on spine. Lettered in gilt on upper cover ‘John Dillon, M.P. / With 
Compliments of V.B. Dillon Jr. / March 1881.’ Some rubbing to extremities. In very good 
condition. A remarkable association copy. €950  

Presentation copy to John Dillon from V.B. Dillon, Jr. Solicitors for Defence. 
Charles Stewart Parnell (1846-1891) “the un-crowned King of Ireland” was an Irish nationalist 
politician and the founder and leader of the Irish Parliamentary Party - a Party which led the campaign 
for Home Rule, but was left behind by the people when the struggle for Irish independence changed 
gear following the Easter Rising of 1916. 
Parnell was one of the most important figures in 19th century Ireland, and was described by British 
Prime Minister William Gladstone as the most remarkable person he had ever met. His importance as a 
major figure in Irish history is commemorated in Dublin with the towering Parnell Monument, at the 
top of O’Connell Street. 
Parnell was elected president of Davitt’s newly founded Irish National Land League in Dublin on 21 
October 1879, signing a militant Land League address campaigning for land reform. In so doing, he 
linked the mass movement to the parliamentary agitation, with profound consequences for both of 
them. Andrew Kettle, his ‘right-hand man’, became honorary secretary. 
In a bout of activity, he left for America in December 1879 with John Dillon to raise funds for famine 
relief and secure support for Home Rule. Timothy Healy followed to cope with the press and they 
collected £70,000 for distress in Ireland. During Parnell’s highly successful tour, he had an audience 
with American President Rutherford B. Hayes. On 2 February 1880, he addressed the United States 
House of Representatives on the state of Ireland and spoke in 62 cities in the United States and in 
Canada. He was so well received in Toronto that Healy dubbed him “the uncrowned king of Ireland”. 
(The same term was applied 30 years earlier to Daniel O’Connell.) He strove to retain Fenian support 
but insisted when asked by a reporter that he personally could not join a secret society. Central to his 
whole approach to politics was ambiguity in that he allowed his hearers to remain uncertain. During his 
tour, he seemed to be saying that there were virtually no limits. To abolish landlordism, he asserted, 
would be to undermine English misgovernment, and he is alleged to have added. 
Ireland was rocked in 1882 by notorious political assassinations, the Phoenix Park Murders, in which 
British officials were murdered in a Dublin park. Parnell was horrified by the crime, but his political 
enemies repeatedly tried to insinuate that he supported such activity. 
Parnell was not steeped in the revolutionary history of Ireland, unlike members of rebel groups such as 
the Fenian Brotherhood. And while he might have met members of revolutionary groups, he was not 
associated with them in any significant way. During a stormy period in the 1880s, Parnell was 
constantly under attack, but he continued his activities in the House of Commons, working on behalf of 
the Irish Party. Parnell had been living with a married woman, Katherine “Kitty” O’Shea, and that fact 
became public knowledge when her husband filed for divorce and made the affair public record in 
1889. O’Shea’s husband was granted the divorce on grounds of adultery, and Kitty O’Shea and Parnell 
were married. But his political career was effectively ruined. He was attacked by political enemies as 
well as by the Roman Catholic establishment in Ireland. 
Always a controversial figure, Parnell’s legacy has often been disputed. Later Irish revolutionaries 
drew inspiration from some of his militancy. The writer James Joyce portrayed Dubliners remembering 
Parnell in his classic short story, “Ivy Day in the Committee Room.” 

242. PARNELL, Charles Stewart. Home Rule Medal. “Charles S. Parnell M.P. Home Rule” on 
verso “Home Rule” with Crowned Harp against a sunburst. Holed.  €145 
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243. PEARD, W. A Year of Liberty; or, Salmon Angling in Ireland from February 1 to 
November 1. London: Horace Cox, 1867. Crown octavo. pp. xii, 300. Blind-stamped blue cloth, 
titled in gilt. A very good copy. Scarce. €245  

“THE MOST GLORIOUS CHAPTER” 
244. PEARSE, P.H. Last Bulletin issued by 
Commandant Pearse from Headquarters, G.P.O., 
Easter Week 1916.  ‘28th April 1916, 9-30 a.m.  .. We 
are busy completing arrangements for the final 
defence of Headquarters, and are determined to hold 
it while the buildings last. I desire now, lest I may not 
have an opportunity later, to pay homage to the 
gallantry of the soldiers of Irish Freedom, who have, 
during the past four days, been writing with fire and 
steel the most glorious chapter in the later history of 
Ireland. Justice can never be done to their heroism, to 
their discipline, to their gay and unconquerable spirit, 
in the midst of peril and death. .. For my part, as to 
anything I have done in this, I am not afraid to face 
either the judgement of God, or the judgement of 
posterity.’   
Printed within ornamental borders below an 
illustration of ‘I.R.A. In Action’ [the supposed scene 
within the GPO] by A.J.B., Dublin. 40.5 x 25.5cms, 
on light but good quality paper, verso blank, no 
printer named. Strongly mounted on backing board 

behind double green window mount and clear mylar. A fine copy  €1,750  
There is no doubt of the authenticity of this document, but until recently the text was known only from 
its republication in an American work, ‘The Irish Rebellion of 1916 and Its Martyrs. Erin’s Tragic 
Easter’, edited by the Irish journalist Maurice Joy. We have not previously seen the present publication, 
which appears broadly contemporary, and it is certainly very rare. 
A fine companion piece for anyone owning a Proclamation: the start and the finish of the Rising. 

245. PEARSE, Padraic. Commemorative Ten Shilling Coin. Golden Jubilee 1916 - 1966. 
Munster & Leinster Bank. “Éire 1966” with image of Pearse on verso “Deich Scilling” with 
image of Cuchulain. Eiri Amach na Cásca on rim. In original box. In fine condition. €175  

 
246. [PEARSE, Patrick] The Home-Life of Padraig Pearse. As told by himself, his family and 
friends. Edited by his sister Mary Brigid Pearse. Illustrated with family portraits. Dublin: Browne 
& Nolan 1934. pp. 167. Crown octavo. Black cloth, titled in green on upper cover and along 
spine. Top edge green. Spine professionally rebacked. A very good copy in rare repaired dust 
jacket. Rare. €345  

After Mrs. Pearse died in 1932 there were legal difficulties over her Will and over the royalties on 
Patrick Pearse’s writings. These led to problems between the two surviving daughters, Margaret and 
Mary Brigid. When Mary Brigid published this book in 1934, Margaret claimed some of the proceeds 
as having legal title to Patrick Pearse’s autobiographical material. Mary withdrew the book from 
circulation, thus making it rare. 
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247. PETTUS, John Sir. Fodinæ Regales, or, The History, Laws, and Places of the Chief Mines 
and Mineral Works in England, Wales, and the English Pale in Ireland. As also of the Mint and 
Mony. With a Clavis Explaining some difficult Words relating to Mines, &c. By Sir John Pettus, 
Knight. London: Printed by H.L. and R.B. for Thomas Basset at the George in Fleetstreet, near 
Clifford’s Inne, 1670. Super royal octavo. pp. [15], 108, [7],  [2 (leaves of plates)]. Title within 
ruled border, woodcut headpieces and initials. Fine engraved frontispiece portrait by William 
Sherwin. 2 engraved armorial illustrations in the text. Early marbled boards, spine professionally 
rebacked. Early signature of Richard Edgcumbe on titlepage. Ex libris William O’Brien, 
Milltown Park Library, with labels and stamps. A very good copy. €2,650 

 
Wing 1908. Sweeney 3425. 
Sir John Pettus (1613-1690) was an English royalist, politician and natural philosopher. Pettus was an 
expert on metallurgy and became a deputy governor of the royal mines in England and Wales under 
Charles I and II. He is known for the first English translation of the work of the German metallurgist 
Lazarus Ercker. Educated at Pembroke College, Cambridge he entered the service of Charles I in 1639, 
and was knighted in 1641. Taken prisoner during the First English Civil War by Oliver Cromwell at 
Lowestoft, he was exchanged after 14 months’ confinement in Windsor Castle. 
After the king’s execution Pettus supplied Charles II with money from time to time. He was confined 
by John Bradshaw for corresponding with the young king Charles, but after examination by the 
Council of State he was set free on bail of £4,000. In August 1651 he was assessed again but he was 
deep in debt, and paid only £40. In 1655 he addressed a petition to Cromwell, expressing fidelity to his 
government, and became deputy governor of the royal mines. 
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Provenance: From the library of Richard Edgcumbe of Mount Edgcumbe House in south-east Cornwall 
with his signature on titlepage.  Mount Edgcumbe was the principal seat of the Edgcumbe family since 
Tudor times, many of whom served as MP before Richard Edgcumbe was raised to the peerage as 
Baron Edgcumbe in 1742. His 2nd son, George, was advanced to the rank of Earl in 1789. 

248. PHILLIMORE, W.P.W. & THRIFT, Gertrude. Index to Irish Wills. Ossory, Leighlin, 
Ferns, Kildare, Cork and Ross, Cloyne, Cashel and Emly, Waterford and Lismore, Killaloe and 
Kilfenora, Limerick, Ardfert and Aghadoe, Dromore, Newry, Mourne, Derry and Raphoe. 
Illustrated with five diocesan maps. Four volumes. London: Phillimore, 1909/20. Royal octavo. 
Green cloth, titled in gilt. Previous owner’s signature on front free endpaper. Mild foxing to 
endpapers. A fine set. Scarce. €375  

RARE TOPOGRAPHICAL WORK 
249. PLUMPTRE, Anne. Narrative of a Residence in Ireland during the summer of 1814, and 
that of 1815. Illustrated with an engraved portrait of the author and eleven aquatints of 
remarkable scenery. London: For Henry Colburn, 1817. Quarto. pp. xv, 398. Recent brown 
buckram, title in gilt on spine. Occasional light foxing. A very good and attractive copy of a very 
rare topographical work. €850 

 
COPAC locates 7 copies only. WorldCat 2. Abbey 457. Elmes & Hewson 2087. Bradshaw 7780. 
Goldsmiths’-Kress  21733. Woods 64. 
Anne Plumptre (1760-1818), author, was the daughter of Dr. Robert Plumptre, president of Queens’ 
College, Cambridge. She was well educated and versed in many languages. From 1802 to 1805 she 
resided in France and some years later published her observations in the ‘Narrative of a Three Years’ 
Residence in France’. She made two visits to Ireland during the period 1814-15 and recorded her 
experiences in this splendid volume. 
Includes bibliographical references and index. She found Dublin as gay and as bustling as any place 
she had visited in Europe but she noticed with some regret the conversion of the mansions of the 
departed peers into commercial buildings and the rapid decay of the fine townhouses. She was of the 
opinion that the city had become a trifle vulgar with the change. She noticed the deterioration of some 
of Dublin’s finest squares and she was appalled by the filth of the Liffey: “Whosoever sees the river 
Liffey such as it is running through Dublin ... nothing can be more black, dirty, and in every way the 
reverse of ‘limpid’, than is the complexion of these waters as they traverse the metropolis.” 
A  very informative work, especially regarding geology, natural history and cultural life. With 
descriptions of antiquities, and scenery. There are chapters on the Irish Language, State of the Country, 
Customs of the People, Bogs, Food, and Round Towers. With a competently constructed index. 

250. PLUNKETT, William. Gent. A New Method of Farming. Dublin: Printed by George 
Faulkner, 1738. Crown octavo. First edition. pp. 27, [1]. Woodcut cypher device to title page. 
Later brown cloth, titled in gilt. Some light age-toning and spotting. A very good copy. Very 
rare. €875  

COPAC locates 5 copies only. Rothamsted, p.119; Hanson, 5138; ESTC T127341. Not in Bradshaw. 
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251. PRENDERGAST, John P. The Cromwellian Settlement of Ireland. Three folding maps. 
Dublin: Mellifont Press, 1922. Demy octavo. Third edition. pp. xliv, 524. Quarter brown 
buckram on papered boards, title in gilt on spine. Mild spotting to endpapers. A very good copy 
in frayed dust jacket. €85  

A monumental reference work on this epoch in Irish history. The author possesses an intense human 
sympathy that gives colour and life to his narrative, and he has the rare art of bringing home to our 
understanding the sentiments and actions of men of another age. We see again before us the ‘Old 
English’ barons of the Pale, who put loyalty to England before everything except their faith; the 
Commonwealth or Cromwellian Commissioners who had their troubles; the officers of the army “doing 
the work of the Lord”, with the Bible in one hand and the sword in the other; the hunted priest with a 
price on his head; the appalling troops of boys and girls on their way to be transported to Barbados; and 
the ‘Tories’, or Rapparees fighting back and hitting the new Adventurers hard from their hiding places 
in the bogs and mountains. 

  
See items 251, 252 & 255. 

INSCRIBED ‘FROM THE AUTHOR’ 
252. PRESTON, William. Reflections on the Peculiarities of Style and Manner in the Late 
German Writers whose Works have appeared in English, and on the Tendency of their 
Productions. Dublin: George Bonham, Printer to the Royal Irish Academy, 1801. Quarto. First 
edition. pp. 67. Extracted from bound pamphlet volume. Modern marbled wrappers. Old stamps 
of a mercantile library, externally rather dusty and foxed, with some corners creased, shallow 
discoloration in upper margins, but a good sound copy. €1,275  

Not located on COPAC, WorldCat, or Bradshaw. There is, however, an entry for a copy in the BMC 
(Microprint), erroneously dating it 1881. 
Inscribed on the title: “From the Author.” A late production by the Irish poet/dramatist, in uncommon 
format. It was eventually published as pp. 15-77 of the Royal Irish Academy Transactions VIII (Polite 
Literature), in 1802. This is most likely a preliminary printing for the author’s use, paginated and 
collating as an entity unto itself.  
William Preston (1753-1807) lawyer, poet and playwright who was prominent in Dublin Literary 
circles just previous to the passing of the Act of Union. He was born in the parish of St. Michan’s, 
Dublin, the son of Angel (Archdall), of Fermanagh, and William Preston of Dublin. He was educated at 
TCD, where he graduated and was called to the Irish Bar in 1777. 
He assisted in the formation of the Royal Irish Academy, and was elected its first secretary in 1786, a 
post he held for the rest of his life. He also helped to found the Dublin Library Society, and was a 
frequent contributor to its ‘Transactions’. He was also a member of the drinking club “The Monks of 
the Screw.” Preston died of overwork. He was buried in St. Thomas’s churchyard, Dublin. 
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253. [PROHIBITED BOOKS] Index to Prohibited Books Revised and Published by Order of 
His Holiness Pope Pius XI. Vatican: Polyglot Press, 1930. Crown octavo. pp. xxxii, 563. Green 
ribbed cloth, titled in gilt. A very good copy. €45  

The Index Librorum Prohibitorum (“List of Prohibited Books”) was a list of publications deemed 
heretical or contrary to morality by the Sacred Congregation of the Index (a former Dicastery of the 
Roman Curia), and Catholics were forbidden to read them without permission. 
There were attempts to ban heretical books before the sixteenth century, notably in the ninth-century 
Decretum Glasianum; the Index of Prohibited Books of 1560 banned thousands of book titles and 
blacklisted publications, including the works of Europe’s intellectual elites. The 20th and final edition 
of the index appeared in 1948, and the Index was formally abolished on 14 June 1966 by Pope Paul VI. 

254. REDDY, Louis George. Count Plunkett: The Man and his Message. Dublin: Cahill, n.d. 
Crown octavo. pp. 40. Stapled paper wrappers with portrait of Count Plunkett on upper cover. 
Some mild foxing as usual. A very good copy.  Scarce. €150  

George Noble Plunkett KCHS (1851-1948) Irish nationalist politician, museum director and biographer 
was born in Dublin and educated in Nice, Clongowes Wood and Trinity College Dublin. He was 
founder and editor of the magazine Hibernia. In addition, he served as director of the National 
Museum, vice-president of the Royal Irish Academy and president of the Royal Society of Antiquaries 
of Ireland. Plunkett was also a politician and the father of Joseph Plunkett, one of the signatories to the 
1916 Proclamation. Descended from a prominent Old English family, which included St Oliver 
Plunkett, George’s relatives included the Earls of Fingall and the barons of Dunsany. In 1884 Pope Leo 
XIII created him a papal count for donating money and property to the Sisters of the Little Company of 
Mary, a Catholic nursing order. 

WITH THE CIVIL AND MILITARY ARTICLES OF LIMERICK 
255. REILY, Hugh. The Impartial History of Ireland. Containing a Summary Account, of all the 
Battles, Sieges, Rebellions, and Massacres. As also the Valour and Loyalty of the Irish, and the 
many Calumnys thrown on that Country and People whip’d off. Together with the Most 
Remarkable Transactions both in Church and State, since the Reformation. In two parts. By 
Hugh Reilly. To which is annex’d, the Nobility and Gentry of Ireland’s Remonstrance to King 
Charles the Second, on his Restoration. Also the speech and dying Words of Oliver Plunket, 
Arch Bishop of Armagh and Primate of Ireland. The Civil and Military Articles of Limerick. 
Likewise the Case of the Roman Catholics of Ireland Humbly Represented to both Houses of 
Parliament, with Remarks on the Conditions of Limerick, and the Nature of taking the Oaths of 
Allegiance, and Abjuration, by Rever’d Doctor Nary. London: Re-printed in the year 1744. pp. x, 
146. 12mo. Later full calf, covers ruled in gilt with gilt badge of the Society of Writers to the 
Signet in centre. Spine professionally rebacked with new morocco letterpiece. Surface wear to 
upper board, occasional mild foxing, minute hole in titlepage. Otherwise a very good copy. All 
edges gilt. Extremely rare. €1,250  

COPAC locates the QUB copy only. £450.00 Bradshaw 6223 
Gilbert 687. The first part of this work is a reprint of Hugh Reily’s 
‘Ireland’s Case Briefly Stated’, which was originally published in 
Paris anonymously in 1695. This was a pioneering work asserting 
the rights of Irish Catholics under the Treaty of Limerick. Hugh 
Reily (d. c.1695), Jacobite Lord Chancellor of Ireland and 
historian, was born in County Cavan. In 1686 he was appointed a 
master in chancery by James II. The lord lieutenant, Lord 
Clarendon, who wished to keep the protestant incumbent, Sir John 
Coghill, objected to Reily’s appointment on the grounds that he 
lacked the status and means necessary to hold the office; despite 
these objections Reily’s appointment was confirmed. In 1689 he 
was appointed clerk to the Irish privy council. He may have been 
the Hugh Reily of Lara who was returned in 1689 as MP for Cavan 
borough in James II’s Irish parliament. 
After the battle of the Boyne, Reily joined James II in France and 
received the title of lord chancellor of Ireland at the exiled king’s 
court at St. Germains. Sometime around 1693 he wrote ‘Ireland’s 
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Case Briefly Stated.’ The work was popular throughout the eighteenth and nineteenth centuries. The 
speech of Oliver Plunkett before his execution is printed at the end of this edition, as are other texts 
illustrative of later seventeenth-century history, such as the Civil and Military Articles of Limerick.  
Walter Harris, in his edition of De scriptoribus Hiberniae by Sir James Ware, claims that when Reily 
presented a copy to James II prior to its publication, the king stated that “there was too much truth in it” 
but did not forbid its being published. Afterwards, however, he removed Reily from his nominal office 
of Irish lord chancellor. Reily was reputedly so distraught that he died not long after. He was 
dismissed, however, after offending the exiled monarch with the contents of this book which complains 
bitterly of the treatment of the Catholics in Ireland during the reign of Charles II.  
Cornelius Nary (1660-1738), a native of Kildare, Catholic divine, and noted writer added the valuable 
remarks on the conditions of the Treaty of Limerick, the Oaths of Allegiance and Abjuration, and the 
appendix of this edition ‘The Case of the Roman Catholicks of Ireland,’ which was originally 
published in Dublin in 1724. Nary, parish priest of St. Michan’s was a man of great literary ability who 
kept the Dublin printers busy in his time and seems to have enjoyed a strange immunity in his 
outspokenness. His was the only voice to utter a coherent protest agains the Penal Laws in the early 
years of the century.  
While Nary gave his full approval for the oath of allegiance, he objected in the strongest possible terms 
to the oath of abjuration, stating that it contained clauses which offended the Catholic conscience. 
Harris said of him “a man of learning and of a good character,” and the historian Lecky described him 
as “probably the ablest priest then living in Ireland.”  

256. RIVERS, Elizabeth. The Aran Islands. Six wood engravings of life on the island by 
Elizabeth Rivers. Each measuring 240 x 320mm. Each print is signed in pencil by the artist. 
Dublin: Printed at the Sign of the Three Candles for the Victor Waddington Galleries, n.d. 
(c.1952). The wood engravings are in the original brown stitched envelope with an illustration of 
an Aran Island family with their cottage in the background. Title and list of plates printed on 
white labels. All the wood engravings are in very good condition. Exceedingly rare.  €785 

 
Not in De Búrca. 
Elizabeth Rivers (1903-1964), wood engraver, figure painter and illustrator, was born in Hertfordshire, 
and studied at Goldsmith’s College, London and later at the Royal Academy. She studied under André 
L’Hote in Paris, whose influence led to a long association with Evie Hone’s stained glass studio in 
Dublin. She travelled to the Aran Islands in 1935 intending to stay for three months but spent a year 
there. She returned in 1936 and remained there for seven years before returning to London to serve as a 
fire warden during the Blitz. After the war she spent most of the rest of her life living and working 
here, finding inspiration among the mountains and villages of Connemara and the Aran Islands. In 
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1946 her book Stranger in Aran was the last work to be published by the Cuala Press. The wood 
engravings represents the manner of life in this outpost of the Gaelic world that preserved the dignity 
and simplicity also the gaiety of an ancient culture. They are as follows: 1. Gathering a Seaweed 
Harvest; 2. Hauling Turf from the Quay; 3. Loading Cattle from the Galway Fair; 4. Dancers at the 
Ceilidhe; 5. Onlookers at the Ceilidhe; 6. Interval at the Ceilidhe. 

“LAWYERS AND PUBLISHERS AND PRINTERS HAVE BEEN TERRIBLE” 
257. ROBINSON, Lennox. Ed. by. Lady Gregory’s Journals 1916-1930. London: Putnam & 
Company Limited, March 1946. Large post octavo. First edition. pp. 344. Blue cloth, titled in 
gilt. A very good copy in repaired dust jacket. €65  

This book covers the most important years of the Irish literary and political movements, and presents 
Lady Gregory’s intimate views on the events and people of a period of great historical importance. She 
intended the work for publication after her death, and she left instructions which the publishers and 
editor have been at pains to carry out. 
The Editor, Mr. Lennox Robinson, has sifted the entries, adding very brief explanatory backgrounds, 
and collected them under six headings, thus providing a continuity and clarity seldom found in works 
written in diary form. Much interesting material on the troubles in County Galway; Persons and Books 
(Yeats, A.E., Shaw, Lawless, Countess Markievicz, Stephens, Lady Ardilaun, etc.); The Lane Pictures; 
Coole and the Abbey Theatre. Recommended by the Book Society 

258. ROSSA, O’Donovan. Rossa’s Recollections. 1838 to 1898. Childhood, boyhood, manhood. 
Customs, habits, and manners of the Irish people. Erinach and Sassenach - Catholic and 
Protestant - Englishman and Irishman - English Religion - Irish Plunder. Social life and prison 
life. The Fenian movement. Travels in Ireland, England, Scotland and America. New York, 
O’Donovan Rossa, 1898. Crown octavo. pp. 492. Blue cloth, titled in gilt. A near fine copy. 
Scarce. €375  

Jeremiah O’Donovan Rossa (Irish: Diarmaid Ó Donnabháin Rosa) was born at Rosscarbery, County 
Cork, in 1831. In 1856 founded the Phoenix National and Literary Society “for the liberation of Ireland 
by force of arms.” He was jailed in 1858, accused of plotting the Fenian Rising in 1865, tried for high 
treason, and sentenced to penal servitude for life. He was imprisoned in Pentonville, Portland and 
Chatham Prisons in England where, for eight years, he suffered inhumane and cruel treatment at the 
hands of the prison authorities. In 1869 he was elected to Parliament for Tipperary but his election was 
declared void because he was imprisoned. 
O’Donovan Rossa was released in 1871 and exiled to America where he edited the New York edition 
of ‘United Irishman’ and published ‘Prison Life’ (1874); ‘Irish Rebels in English Prisons’ (1882) and 
‘Recollection. 1838-1898’. O’Donovan Rossa raised £40,000 for the Fenian movement and funded the 
Holland submarine project. He died in New York in 1915 and his body was returned to Ireland for a 
hero’s burial with Pádraic Pearse reciting his famous oration at the graveside. 
When Pearse gave this oration on 1st August, he gave notice of the nationalist unrest: “Life springs 
from death - and from the graves of patriot men and women spring living nations. The Defenders of 
this Realm have worked well in secret and in the open. They think that they have pacified Ireland. They 
think they have purchased half of us and intimidated the other half. They think they have foreseen 
everything, think that they have provided against everything; but the fools, the fools, the fools! - they 
have left us our Fenian dead, and while Ireland holds these graves, Ireland unfree shall never be at 
peace”. 
This is a detailed account of Rossa’s life experiences, tracing his early boyhood growing up on his 
grandfather’s farm in Renascreena, his thirteen-year imprisonment for his involvement in the Fenian 
movement, and finally his exile to America, where he continued his activities in support of Irish 
independence. 
In this epic memoir he tells of learning the Irish language as a child, of sitting around turf fires and 
hearing tales of fairies and battles, of landlords seizing the wheat crop for rent when the potato crop 
failed, and of his family being evicted from their home. Through it a portrait emerges of Ireland in the 
mid- to late 1800s, revealing what life was truly like for the Irish people. 

259. ROSSE, Lord. Autograph Letter in the third person dated at Dublin, February 17, 1877. 
Two pages octavo. Lord Rosse presents his compliments to W. Hurt in a reply to a letter of the 
12th inst.  “begs to say that the calls for church purposes in Ireland are now so numerous and 
heavy that he is compelled to limit his contribution ...” Goes on to say that so many wealthy 
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English people spend the Winter in Biarritz “& there being few to assist in Ireland Lord Rosse 
thinks it right to do what he can in the latter country rather than where he has no interest or only a 
very remote one.”  €375  

 
William Parsons, 3rd Earl of Rosse (1800-1867), was an Anglo-Irish astronomer, naturalist, and 
engineer. He was President of the Royal Society (UK), the most important association of naturalists in 
the world in the nineteenth century. He built several giant telescopes. His 72-inch telescope, built in 
1845 and colloquially known as the “Leviathan of Parsonstown”, was the world’s largest telescope, in 
terms of aperture size, until the early 20th century. 

260. RUSSELL, Sir Charles, Q.C. M.P. The Irish Case Stated by Sir Charles Russell, Q.C., 
M.P., in opening the Defence of the Irish Party before the Judicial Commission on the “Times” 
Charges. Reprinted from ‘The Freeman’s Journal’. Dublin, The Freeman’s Journal, 1889. pp. 140 
(double column). Green cloth, titled in gilt. Previous owner’s signature on titlepage. A fine copy. 
Extremely rare. €475 

COPAC locates 3 copies only. 
Russell, Charles (1832-1900), Baron Russell of Killowen, 
lord chief justice of England and Wales, was born in Newry, 
County Down, one of six children of Arthur Russell, owner of 
a brewery in Newry, and Margaret Russell (née Mullan). The 
family was comfortably off. While Charles was still a child, 
they moved to Killowen on the shores of Carlingford Lough. 
The Russells were a well known catholic family in County 
Down: Arthur Russell’s brother, Dr Charles Russell, was the 
president of Maynooth College and a close friend of Cardinal 
Newman. Arthur Russell died relatively young, in 1845. 
There followed in the years 1888-9 the episode in Russell’s 
life for which he is perhaps still best remembered. This began 
with the publication in The Times of a series of articles 
entitled ‘Parnellism and crime’, intended to demonstrate a 
link between the Irish leader, his principal colleagues, and 
various outrages. Among the documents relied on in the 
articles to advance this thesis were letters alleged to have 
been written by Parnell which condoned, in part at least, the 
Phoenix Park murders. A special commission consisting 
solely of judges was appointed by the government to 
investigate the claims made in the articles, and Russell 
accepted the brief on behalf of Parnell and the other Irish 
politicians accused of complicity in such activities by the authors of the articles. Russell’s cross-
examination of Richard Pigott, the journalist who had supplied The Times with the letters, destroyed 
his credibility and exposed him as having forged the letters himself; Pigott fled to Madrid before his 
evidence was completed and committed suicide, having left a written confession that he had fabricated 
the letters. Part of The Times’ case was left in ruins, and Russell spent nine days in a closing address to 
the commission in which he urged the judges to have regard to the long history of agrarian unrest in 
Ireland. 
However, when the report of the commission appeared, while it inevitably confirmed that the letters 
had indeed been forged, it also concluded that Parnell and his colleagues had had links to various 
criminal activities that accompanied the land war. There were some who were critical of Russell’s 
conduct of their defence before the commission: they charged him with having concentrated on the 
discrediting of Pigott – a task which, given the material at his disposal, could have been easily 
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accomplished by any competent advocate – while neglecting the other aspects of the articles which 
were potentially damaging to the Irish party. Some fuel was added to these criticisms by the fact that 
Russell had a general retainer from The Times. Although he had informed his clients that he required to 
be released from it in order to appear for the Irish leaders, he conspicuously refrained from cross-
examining the editor of the newspaper, leaving that important assignment to his junior, Herbert 
Asquith, the future prime minister. However, it is undoubtedly true that Russell’s cross-examination of 
Pigott became part of legal folklore in much the same manner as that other famous forensic duel from 
the same period, also involving two Irish protagonists, Edward Carson’s destruction of Oscar Wilde 
during the trial for criminal libel of the Marquess of Queensberry. 

SIGNED BY MARGARET PEARSE 
261. RYAN, Desmond. The Man Called Pearse. Dublin: Maunsel and Roberts, 1923. Crown 
octavo. pp. [viii], 130. Green papered boards, title in red on upper cover and on spine. Signed 
‘With Best Wishes’ and dated by Margaret M. Pearse, 19/11/’36 on front free endpaper. A very 
good copy. €345  

 
Margaret Pearse, sister of Padraic and Willie, ran St. Enda’s for many years after their execution. She 
was later a Fianna Fail TD and Senator. Mrs. Gogan is probably the wife of William Gogan, a Dublin 
Republican, and mother of Richard, later a Fianna Fail TD, who served in the G.P.O. 

262. SADLEIR, Thomas U.  & DICKINSON, Page L. Georgian Mansions in Ireland. With 
some account of the evolution of Georgian architecture and decoration. Dublin: Printed for the 
authors at the Dublin University Press by Ponsonby & Gibbs, 1915. Royal quarto. pp. xii, 103, 80 
[plates]. Bound by Galwey & Co, in pictorial cloth with their ticket on front pastedown. Limited 
edition of 700 copies only, this is No. 509. Mild foxing to limitation page and title page as usual, 
vast majority of pages free of foxing; all plates are clean and bright. A very good copy. €485  

On the upper cover of the bindings are illustrations of Georgian Dublin door knocker. 
263. [SCLATER, William] An Original Draught of the Primitive Church : in Answer to a 
Discourse Entituled, An Enquiry into the Constitution, Discipline, Unity, and Worship, of the 
Primitive Church, that flourish’d within the first Three Hundred Years after Christ. By a 
Presbyter of the Church of England. Dublin: Re-printed by A. Rhames, 1723. Crown octavo. 
Third edition. pp. [14], 272. Contemporary full panelled calf. Repair to upper hinge. From the 
library of the Archbishop of Cashel with his armorial bookplate of front pastedown. Spine 
rebacked. Inscription on front blank facing title. A very good copy. €275  

COPAC with 5 locations. ESTC T6463. 
EXCEEDINGLY RARE DUBLIN PRINTING 

264. [SEVERAL HANDS] A Select Collection of Modern Poems. By several Hands. Twelve 
parts. Dublin: Printed for John Henly, Book-Seller, at the Black-a- Moor’s-Head in Castle-Street, 
1713. First edition. 12mo. pp. [8], 176, 22. Pagination continuous with separate titlepages to each 
of the twelve poems. Contemporary full calf. Spine professionally rebacked preserving original 
red morocco label. Ex libris William O’Brien Milltown Park Trust, with bookplate and stamp. A 
very good copy. €2,250  

ESTC T813 with 10 locations. [Two copies in Ireland and two in UK]. 
The first proper Irish poetical miscellany. Included are twelve poems, of which the first seven and the 
last have separate titlepages; only the final poem has its own pagination. The poems included are:  
(a) Tickell, Thomas. A Poem to His Excellency the Lord Privy-Seal, on the Prospect of Peace. First 
published in London earlier in the year (Foxon T303). Dublin: Printed for John Henly, 1713; here 
designated “the fifth edition.” No copy located on COPAC.  
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(b) [Hughes, John.] An ode to the creator of the world. First published in 
London in November, 1712 (Foxon H382). Dublin: Printed for John 
Henly, 1713; here called “the third edition. COPAC locates the TCD 
copy only. 
(c) Sheffield, John, Duke of Buckingham (here called the Earl of 
Murlgrave). An essay on poetry. First published in 1682; reprinted by 
Henry Hills in London in 1709. Dublin: Printed for John Henly, 1713. 
No copy located on COPAC.  
(d) Dillon, Wentworth, Earl of Roscommon. An essay on translated 
verse. First published in 1684; reprinted by Hills in 1709. Dublin: 
Printed for John Henly, 1713. No copy located on COPAC.  
(e) Pope, Alexander. An essay on criticism. First printed in London in 
1711; a very rare undated Dublin edition can probably be assigned to the 
same year (Foxon D809).  
(f) Addison, Joseph. The campaign. First published in London in 1705 
(Foxon A27); here called “the third edition.” Dublin: Printed for John 
Henly, 1713. No copy located on COPAC.  
(g) Denham, John. Cooper’s-Hill. First published in 1642; reprinted by 

Hills in 1709. No copy of this edition located on COPAC.  
(h) [Philips, John.] The splendid shilling. First published in 1705 (Foxon P246). Drop title. No copy of 
this edition located on COPAC. 
(i) [Dryden, John.] Alexander’s feast; or the musick. An ode, in honour of St. Cecilia’s Day. First 
published in 1697. Drop title. No copy of this edition located on COPAC.  
(j) [Addison, Joseph.] A letter from Italy. First published in 1709 (Foxon A39). (k) [Congreve, 
William.] The mourning muse of Alexis. First published in 1695. Dublin: Printed for John Henly, 
1713. No copy located on COPAC.  
(l) [Philips, John.] Bleinheim, a poem. London printed; Dublin: reprinted by S. Powel, for John Henly, 
1713. Foxon P236 (noting that this may not have been sold separately). London Printed and Dublin: 
Reprinted by S. Powell for John Henly, 1713. COPAC locates 3 copies only.  
John Henly, the bookseller who published this miscellany, had a modest career, and his name appears 
in only a handful of imprints, this was due to his untimely death by fever at the age of 31 in 1714. 
Another edition was reissued in Dublin in 1714 as Poetical Miscellanies. 

265. [SHANNON SCHEME] Shannon River Power Scheme. A series of 18 Postcards on the 
construction of the dam and the building of Ardnacrusha Power Station. Published by T.C. 
Carroll & Son, Limerick, n.d. (c.1929). With original worn envelope. In superb condition. Very 
rare.  €375  

Included are cards of: Clonlara Bridge; 
O’Brien’s Bridge Across the Shannon; 
Intake Building Parteen Villa; Turbine 
Castings; General View of Weir; General 
View of Power House; Parteen Bridge and 
Tail Race; Interior of Spiral Castings; 
Generators in the Power House; Interior of 
Penstock; Generator Nr. I and Rotor for the 
second Generator; Rock Cut Clonlara; 
Blackwater Bridge; Control Room; View of 
Intake during first filling of Head Race; 
General View of Penstock; Navigation 
Locks and Waste Channel; Weir openings, 
Parteen Villa. 
Ardnacrusha power plant is a 
hydroelectric power station which was 
originally referred to as The Shannon 
Scheme. It is Ireland’s largest river 
hydroelectric scheme and is operated on a 
purpose built canal connected to the 
River Shannon. 
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In 1924-25 the new Irish Free State’s Minister for Industry and Commerce Patrick McGilligan 
commissioned the engineer Dr. Thomas McLoughlin to submit proposals. Dr McLoughlin had started 
working for Siemens-Schuckert, a large German engineering firm, in late 1922, and produced a scheme 
that would cost £5.2m. This caused considerable political controversy as the new state’s entire budget 
in 1925 was £25m, but it was accepted. The Siemens report drew on earlier hydrological work of John 
Chaloner-Smith an engineer with the Commissioners of Public Works. 
The Shannon Scheme was officially opened at Parteen Weir on 22 July 1929. One of the largest 
engineering projects of its day, it was successfully executed by Siemens to harness the Shannon River. 
It subsequently served as a model for large-scale electrification projects worldwide. Operated by the 
Electricity Supply Board of Ireland, it had an immediate impact on the social, economic and industrial 
development of Ireland and continues to supply significant power in the 21st century. 

266. SHARPE, Richard & HOYNE, Mícheál. Clóliosta. Printing in the Irish Language, 1571-
1871. An attempt at narrative bibliography. Dublin: School of Celtic Studies, DIAS: 2020. Royal 
octavo. pp. xxxviii, 1253. Pictorial stiff wrappers. Fine. €50 

 
267. SHAW, George Bernard. Typed Letter Signed from Tom Merry on Irish Licensing World, 
12 Merrion Square, Dublin, headed paper, dated 15th November, 1947. One large quarto pages. 
The letter is in the form of a questionnaire. Merry explains that he is launching a new journal for 
the Irish Licensed Trade and Journal and “as Ireland’s greatest teetotaller” would he kindly reply 
to the following three questions? 
Shaw replies in red ink, initialled signature, dated 21/11/1947. 
I. As a nation of teetotallers would Ireland enhance her place among the nations ? Shaw responds 
“Which nations? ... where wine is a matter of ... we should be regarded as lunatics. In ... we 
should be classed as a religious order ... ” 
2. Would Irish Writers attain greater creative thought if they abstained from alcoholic stimulants 
? Shaw replies “Some of them would be unable to do without them. Ibsen was ... Beethoven was 
a ... Sheridan was certainly not a TT, nor was Moore. I forbear to cite modern Prime Ministers 
who were (and are) ... On the other hand, some great thinkers, poets and saints have been ... I 
myself am a vegetarian and TT, but I cannot prove that I should not do better if I lived on brandy 
like Edmund Kean.” 
3. Should Irish women drink ? He replies: “Nobody should drink ... The Licensing World will 
never have to choose between TTism and  Inebriety. Nor even between tea and whiskey. Tea is a 
stimulant which has produced dipsomania in Australia. Whiskey is ...”  €3,450  

COUNTESS MARKIEVICZ’ COPY 
268. [SHORTHOUSE, Joseph Henry] John Inglesant. A Romance. London: Macmillan, 1885. 
Crown octavo. pp. x, [2], 445, 32 (Advertisement). Green publisher’s cloth, titled in gilt. 
Inscribed on front pastedown “Constance Gore Booth / from her mother / Febry 4 ‘87 / Better 
Late than Never /  May 30 ?” Wear to extremities. A fine association copy. €965 

Constance Markievicz (1868-1927) was a woman who entered the male 
dominated world of conspiracy and revolution; an aristocrat who became a 
committed socialist, a member of the Anglo-Irish ascendancy who was a 
fervent Irish nationalist, suffragette and the first woman elected to the British 
Parliament. Constance Markievicz was born in London. Her Protestant 
ascendancy family, the Gore-Booths, owned Lissadell, an extensive estate in 
County Sligo.  
Among her friends and colleagues can be found such figures as W.B. Yeats, 
Sean O’Casey, AE, Maud Gonne, Arthur Griffith, James Connolly and Éamon 
de Valera. 



De Búrca Rare Books 

91 
 

A fine association copy presented to Constance Gore-Booth, later Countess Markievicz, on her 
nineteenth birthday. In that year also she was presented at court to Queen Victoria in the monarch’s 
Jubilee year (1887).  
A minor Victorian classic, the story set in the time of Charles I. Shorthouse, (1834-1903), came from a 
Quaker manufacturing family in Birmingham (actually Edgbaston), duly entering the family business. 
However, he and his wife moved to the Church of England in 1861 identifying themselves with the 
“Oxford School of High Churchmen”. 

TO HELL OR TO CONNACHT 
269. SIMINGTON, Robert C. The Transplantation to Connacht 1654-58. Dublin: Irish 
University Press for the Irish Manuscripts Commission, 1970. Small quarto. pp. xxxi, [1], 306. 
Red buckram, title in gilt on spine. A fine copy. Very scarce. €375  

A most valuable reference work on the Cromwellian transplantation. Included with Counties, Mayo, 
Galway and Roscommon is Clare. Listed are those transplanted, their original addresses, the parish, 
barony and number of acres of their new destination. Dr. Simington’s work which includes new 
archival material reveals how the forced migration worked in practice. He analyses the facts, outlining 
the material by county and barony, and shows that the redistribution of the transplantation had far-
reaching social and economic effects which still influence certain aspects of Irish life. 

270. [SINN FEIN EXECUTIVE] Sinn Fein Ard Fheis 1917-1918. Document proposing 
membership of the Sinn Fein Executive 1917-18 with a preference for Dublin members “the 
Executive will doubtless meet weekly, it is most advisable for various reasons that a large 
majority of the 24 should reside in the Capital.”. Outlines the proposed make-up of the Executive 
with Eamon de Valera as President, Arthur Griffith and Count Plunkett as Vice-Presidents, Dr. 
Tom Dillon and Sean McGarry as Hon. Secretaries, Joe McGuinness and W.T. Cosgrave as Hon. 
Treasurers. Listed are 23 Executive nominees, including, Cathal Brugha, Michael Collins, Harry 
Boland, Sean MacEntee, Dr Kathleen Lynn, miss Philomena Plunkett,  and Countess Markievicz. 
Pencil annotations and some added names, H.M. Pim, Darrel Figgis. One page quarto. 
Mimeograph on Swift Brook paper. Provenance: Dan Doherty archive, by descent to the current 
owner.  €575  

271. [SKELLIG LIST] Manuscript. Masthur 
Dick MacNamara’s Skellig List. Assisted in the 
same by Myself, Gerry Costigan. Manuscript. 
Four pages quarto, with verse and dialogue on 
all sides. This Skellig List appears to be in the 
same hand as the Summer Hill Skellig List and 
pertains to the same area of Cork city. The poet 
mentions many of the same people in this list as 
in Summer Hill Skellig List. As a result this list 
could similarly be dated to the mid-nineteenth 
century. This particular list is unusual in style 
in that it consists of a dialogue between two 
characters who are supposedly composing the 
list. The dialogue is interspersed with the 
verses of the list as they are composed. Creased 
from folding. Very good. Unique.             €485  
The Skellig Lists were rhymes published as 
broadside ballads during the nineteenth century 
that criticised the unmarried. They were written 
around Shrove Tuesday in Co’s Cork and Kerry 
and parts of Limerick. The belief arose that the 
Gregorian Calendar had not been adopted by the 

monks on the Skellig Islands and that Lent began 11 days later there. People who were not married by 
the end of Shrove were humorously coupled together in the Skellig Lists and encouraged to make the 
trip to Skellig where they could still be married. 



De Búrca Rare Books 

92 
 

 
272. SMITH, Charles. The Ancient and Present State of The County of Kerry. Containing a 
natural, civil, ecclesiastical, historical, and topographical description thereof. Embellished with a 
portrait frontispiece of the author; a large folding map of the County; a panoramic view of the 
Lakes of Killarney taken from the North; Inny Bridge; Scelig; Plan of Traly and Galerus near 
Smeriwick. Dublin: Printed for the Author, n.d. [1756]. Crown octavo. First edition. pp. xxi, [1], 
23-419, 5 (index). Contemporary full sprinkled calf, spine professionally rebacked, preserving 
the original elaborately gilt decorated backstrip; board-edges hatched in gilt; splash-marbled 
endpapers. All edges yellow. A very good copy. €875  

Charles Smith (1715?-1762), apothecary, topographer and writer, was born in County Waterford. 
Details of his life remain obscure, but he was educated in medicine and worked as an apothecary in 
Lismore and Dungarvan. He is remembered as a pioneer of Irish topography and local history. His first 
work, ‘The antient and present state of the county of Down’ (1744), was produced in collaboration with 
Walter Harris and dedicated to Hans Sloane, and was the first thorough history of an Irish county. The 
work was intended as the first of a series of such surveys and led to the foundation in 1744 of the 
Physico-Historical Society in Dublin. Under the auspices of this body Smith proceeded to publish 
accounts of counties Waterford (1746), Cork (1750), and Kerry (1756). Information was gathered by 
corresponding with local residents, and the books were marketed to an educated upper and middle-class 
readership keen to improve their knowledge of the Irish countryside and economy. His work remains 
an invaluable source for Irish historians. In 1756 he was a founding member and first secretary of the 
Medico-Philosophical Society in Dublin. He died in Bristol in July 1762. 

273. SMITH, Charles. The Ancient and Present State of the County and City of Cork. 
Containing a natural, civil, ecclesiastical, historical, and topographical description thereof. The 
second edition with additions. Two volumes. Dublin: Printed for W. Wilson, No. 6, Dame-Street, 
1774. Demy octavo. pp. (1) x (v misplaced), xiv, [1], 16-429, [3], (2) viii, [1], 10-437, [6 
(index)], + errata and directions for bindings on final leaf. Contemporary half morocco on 
marbled boards, title in gilt on new morocco labels on rebacked spine. Paper repair to corner of a 
few leaves. Armorial bookplate of Joseph Wright on front pastedowns, with presentation 
inscription from him to J. Theodore Greaves, Esq. All edges sprinkled. A very good set. €875  

 
ESTC T97654. 
Embellished with portrait frontispiece of the author; a large folding map of the county; the Castle of 
Kanturk; folding panoramic view of Youghal; folding panoramic view of Kinsale; the Castle of 
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Loghort; Buttevant Abbey; New Plan of the City of Cork; folding panoramic view of the City of Cork; 
The Exchange; Cork Antiquities; Labacally or the Hag’s Bed; Clark’s Skeleton. 
The maps in Smith’s county histories are the first printed maps of their respective counties since 
Petty’s in the seventeenth century, and for them, Smith claims to have made his own triangulations. 

274. [SOLDIER’S CLUB] Two Postcards. Soldiers’ Central Club, Dublin. View of premises on 
College St., Dublin and the interior of Refreshment Room. No publisher. Circa 1910. In fine 
condition. Rare.  €120 

 
275. STARKIE, May C. What is Patriotism The Teaching of Patriotism. Dublin: Commissioners 
of National Education, n.d. (c.1916). Demy octavo.  pp. 15, [1]. Printed stapled wrappers. Staples 
rusty. A very good copy. €285  

COPAC locates the TCD copy only. 
The author of this tract was May Caroline Walsh, the daughter of Cornelius Walsh, a Dublin solicitor. 
She married William Joseph Myles Starkie (1860-1920) a noted Greek scholar and translator of 
Aristophanes. He was President of Queen’s College, Galway (1897-1899) and the last Resident 
Commissioner of National Education for Ireland.  
He was responsible for making Shakespeare familiar to the boys and girls in the National schools 
throughout Ireland, and he also introduced Irish History into the National School’s primary curriculum. 
Up until then the authorities forbade lessons in Irish History or even Geography to prevent any chance 
of nurturing independence in the classroom. When authorising the distribution of the pro-establishment 
Irish history text by Patrick Weston Joyce, Starkie stated: “There can be little doubt that the Board 
were guilty of narrow pedantry in neglecting as worthless the whole previous spiritual life of the pupil 
and the multitude of associations, imaginations, and sentiments that formed the contents of his 
consciousness.” However, after the Easter Rising of 1916, he withdrew Joyce’s text from the 
classrooms declaring the teaching of Irish history too dangerous a subject for the National schools. 
Some even claimed that by carrying recently sanctioned textbooks home children were actually 
corrupting their parents with nationalism. 
His aunt, Edyth Starkie, was an established painter married to Arthur Rackham and his godfather was 
John Pentland Mahaffy, the tutor of Oscar Wilde. The academic Enid Starkie was his sister. Starkie 
grew up surrounded by writers, artists and academicians. 
Place and date of publication from colophon. Printed: Westmeath: Athlone Printing Works Co., Ltd. 
for H.M. Stationery Office, Dublin. 

276. [STATE OF IRELAND] A Collection of 28 Pamphlets on the State of Ireland. In three 
volumes. 
A Collection of 28 Pamphlets on the State of Ireland. In three volumes. 
(a) Contributions to an Enquiry into the State of Ireland. By the Right Hon. Lord Dufferin, K.P. 
London. Murray. 1866. pp. 226. Contents: Speech by Lord Dufferin in the House of Lords, on 
Earl Grey’s motion; Speech by Lord Dufferin at a tenant’s dinner, on the relations of landlord 
and tenant in Ulster;  Lord Dufferin’s evidence before a select committee of the House of 
Commons, on the tenure and improvement of land (Ireland) act;  Correspondence between the 
Rev. David Anderson and James Dickson, M.D. and Lord Dufferin, on a disputed claim to 
compensation for tenant’s improvements. COPAC locates 9 copies only. 
(b) England and Ireland. By John Stuart Mill. London. Longmans, 1868. pp. 44. 
(c) Mr. Mill’s Plan for the Pacification of Ireland examined By Lord Dufferin. London. Murray. 
1868. pp. 24. 
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(d) Our Poor Law and our Poor; or, The Poor Law of Scotland as affecting Irishmen & Catholics 
: a Lecture delivered under the auspices of the Christian Doctrine Society of St. John’s Parish 
Glasgow. Jan. 1863. By the Rev. Bernard Tracy. Glasgow. Margey. Tracy, & Walsh, 1863. pp. 
49. COPAC locates 1 copy only. 
(e) The Church in Ireland. A Second Chapter of Contemporary History. By Thomas Andrews. 
M.D. London, Longmans, 1869. pp. 68. 
(f) Notes on “University Education in Ireland.” Dublin: Fowler. 1865. pp. 46.  
Printed for private circulation only. COPAC locates 3 copies only. 
(g) America in its Relation to Irish Emigration. pp. 32. A lecture delivered at Cork and Limerick. 
By John Francis Maguire. M.P. Cork: Mulcahy, 1869. pp. 32. COPAC locates the University of 
Bristol copy only. 
(h) Facts or Fictions? Seven Letters on the “Facts Concerning the Irish Church,” published by the 
Church Institution. By W. Maziere Brady, D.D. pp. 47. COPAC locates 5 copies only. 
(i) Two Letters in reply to certain “Observations” of the Ecclesiastical Commissioners of Ireland 
in a letter to the Times, concerning Irish Church Revenues, by  Maziere Brady, D.D. pp. 19, [1 
(list of author’s works)].  
(j) The Irish Question. Why is Ireland Discontented? A Letter to John Bright, Esq., M.P. By W. 
J. O’N. Daunt. Ireland Since the Union: A Lecture Delivered to the Members of the National 
League, 3d August, 1866. By W. J. O’N. Daunt. Glasgow: Cameron & Ferguson, 1869. pp. 29. 
Inscribed from the author to the Archbishop of Westminster. COPAC locates 5 copies only. 
(k) Destiny of the Irish Race. A Lecture, delivered in the Academy of Music, Philadelphia, 17th 
March, 1864. By  Rev. M. O’Connor, S.J. Philadelphia: Cunningham, 1864. pp. 27. No copy 
located on COPAC. 
(l) The Irish Church is not the Irish Question: A cruise among the liberals, radicals, ritualists, 
romanists, reform leagues, green branches, wandering stars, land schemers, and other delusionists 
in England. By Technical Education. Reprinted from the “Coventry Standard.” London: 
Catchpole, 1868. pp. 47. COPAC locates 6 copies only. 
(m) The Church Establishment in Ireland, Past and Present, illustrated exclusively by Protestant 
Authorities. Preface by Aubrey de Vere. Dublin: Warren, 1863. pp. 91. COPAC locates 6 copies 
only. 
(n) Progress of Catholicity in Ireland in the Nineteenth Century. By Myles O’Reilly, Major in the 
Pontifical Army. Dublin: Kelly, 1865. pp. 34. COPAC locates 6 copies only. 
(o) Letter on Disendowment of the Established Church, Addressed to the Clergy of the Diocese 
of Kerry. By the Right Rev. David Moriarty, Bishop of Kerry. Dublin: Fowler, 1867. pp. 41. 
COPAC locates 4 copies only. 
(p) Prussian Land Tenure Reforms and a Farmer-Proprietary for Ireland. By H.D. Hutton. 
Dublin: Falconer & London: Ridgway, 1867. pp. 41, [5]. COPAC locates 6 copies only. 
(q) Some Thoughts on the Irish Difficulty. By An Irish Catholic M.P. London: Ridgway, 1868. 
pp. 46. COPAC locates 8 copies only. 
(r)  Journal of Statistical and Social Inquiry Society of Ireland. Part XXI. June 1862. 
I. Obituary Notice of the late Richard Hussey Walsh. LL. D. By W. Neilson Hancock. LL.D. 
II. A Proposal for the addition to the Queen’s Colleges of Junior Departments, intended to supply 
to some extent the want of Intermediate Education in Ireland. By R. Denny Urlin, Esq., Barrister-
at-Law. 
III. The Mortality of Children in Workhouses in Ireland. By. W. Neilson Hancock. 
IV. Statistics of the Court of Bankruptcy & Insolvency in 1861. By Denis Caulfeild Heron. 
V. Death Punishment. By James Houghton, Esq., J.P. 
VI. The Difference between the English and Irish Poor Law, as to the treatment of women and 
unemployed workmen. By W. Neilson Hancock. 
VII. Historical Statistics of Ireland. By Denis Caulfield Heron. 



De Búrca Rare Books 

95 
 

VIII. Proceedings of the Statistical & Social Inquiry Society of Ireland.  
(s) A Second Letter to the Right Hon. Chichester Fortescue, M.P. on The State of Ireland. By 
John. Earl Russell. London: Longmans, 1868. pp. 48 
A Second Letter to the Right Hon. Chichester Fortescue, M.P. on The State of Ireland. By John. 
Earl Russell. London: Longmans, 1868. pp. 48 
(t) Proposals for the Gradual Creation of a Farmer - Proprietary in Ireland. Edited by Henry Dix 
Hutton. London: Ridgway 1868. pp. 16. COPAC locates 8 copies only. 
(u) Ireland in 1864. By D.C. Heron. Q.C. Dublin: Webb, 1864. pp. 8. No copy located in Ireland. 
(v) A Few Remarks on Mr. Butt’s Pamphlet, Land Tenure, and Relation of Landlord and Tenant! 
Dublin: Herbert, 1867. pp. [i-iii] iv-vi, [7] 8-60. COPAC locates 2 copies only. 
(w) Conservatives and Liberals Judged by their Conduct to the Catholics of England and Ireland. 
By a Catholic. Dublin: Browne & Nolan, 1867. pp. 66. Inscribed from Myles O’Reilly. COPAC 
locates 1 copy only. 
(x) The Church Settlement of Ireland, or Hibernia Pacanda. By Aubrey de Vere. London: 
Longmans, 1866. pp. xxxi, 66. COPAC locates 9 copies only. 
(y) Ireland’s Church Property and The Right Use of it. By Aubrey de Vere. London: Longmans, 
& Dublin: Duffy, 1867. pp. 60. COPAC locates 7 copies only. 
(z) The Church Establishment in Ireland illustrated exclusively by Protestant authorities. With a 
Preface by Aubrey De Vere. London: Longmans, 1867. pp. xxx, 76. COPAC locates 4 copies 
only. 
(aa) Pleas for Secularization. By Aubrey de Vere. London: Longmans, 1867. pp. xii, 46. COPAC 
locates 7 copies only. 
(ab) Reply to Certain Strictures by Myles O’Reilly, Esq., being a Postscript to Pleas for 
Seculerization, by Aubrey de Vere. London: Longmans, 1868. COPAC locates 2 copies only. 
London & Dublin: 1860s. Large post octavo. Green pebbled cloth, titled in gilt. One spine 
rebacked. Neat ex libris stamp and bookplate. Bound in three volumes. A very good set. €2,450  
277. STEPHENS, James. Green Branches. Dublin & London: Maunsel, 1916. Quarto. pp. 19.  
Brown Stitched wrappers, printed in green and with two green branches on upper cover. Edition 
limited to 500 numbered copies (No. 215). Some browning to cover. A very good copy. €145  

A sequence of poems in memory of the dead of 1916. 
278. STEPHENS, James. Irish Fairy Tales. London: 
Macmillan, 1924. First edition. pp. x, 318. Publisher’s gilt-
stamped red cloth. Top edge gilt. Some occasional light 
foxing to endpapers. A very good copy with the 
magnificent Rackham illustrations.                               €165  

The fairy tales in this book include: The Story of Tuan mac 
Cairill; The Boyhood of Fionn; The Birth of Bran; Oisín’s 
Mother; The Wooing of Becfola; The Little Brawl at Allen; The 
Carl of the Drab Coat; The Enchanted Cave of Cesh Corran; 
Becuma of the White Skin; Morgan’s Frenzy. Rackham’s books 
for the English market in the early post-war years included 
Flora Annie Steel’s English Fairy Tales Retold (1918), and his 
friend James Stephen’s collection of Irish Fairy Tales. In the 
latter book, Rackham broke new ground in the illustration of 
Irish literature. He had been persuaded to tackle Stephens’s 
stories by Walter Starkie, who had vowed to give his uncle ‘no 
peace’ until he had agreed to illustrate them. In writing the 
stories, Stephens had attempted to create an Irish equivalent of 
The Arabian Nights, his own poetic retelling of the stories 
which existed in the oral tradition and in Gaelic texts, but which 
had not appeared accessibly in print. Rackham rose to the 
occasion, and his nephew’s haunting of him was justified. 
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There are sixteen colour plates (including frontispiece), with descriptive tissue guards, and twenty-one 
drawings in black and white. 

THE IRISH OF ACHILL 
279. STOCKMAN, Gerard. The Irish of Achill, Co. Mayo. A miscellaneous collection of 
linguistic material from the parish of Achill with a phonetic description of the dialect. Belfast: 
Institute of Irish Studies at Queen’s University, 1974. Small quarto. pp. ix, 466. Blue buckram, 
title in silver on spine. A fine copy in dust jacket. Very rare. €235  

280. STOKER, Bram. Dracula. Seán Ó Cuirrín do chuir i 
nGaedhilg. Baile Átha Cliath: Oifig Díolta Foillseacháin 
Rialtais, 1933. First Irish edition. Crown octavo. pp. 450. Grey 
cloth, title in black on upper cover and within black border on 
spine. A very good copy in exceedingly rare pictorial dust 
jacket, frayed at edges. Not price clipped. Very rare in dust 
jacket.                                                                                  €1,250  
“This translation into Irish of ‘Dracula’ is published with the kind 
permission of Mrs. Bram Stoker.” 
Design on dust jacket by A. Ó M. [A. Ó Maolaoid (Austin  Molloy)] 
who also illustrated Clann Lir and In Óige an tSaoghail. 

PRINTED FOR PRIVATE CIRCULATION ONLY 
281. STOKES, Margaret. Notes on the Cross of Cong. 
Illustrated with two chromo-lithographs and two cuts. Dublin: 
Printed at the University Press by Ponsonby & Weldrick for 
Private Circulation, 1895. Quarto. pp. [4], 12, 2 (lithographs). 
Edition limited to 200 copies for Subscribers [No. 195]. Original 
stiff card covers, printed in red and black. Very good copy.   

COPAC locates 9 copies only. 
The Cross of Cong (An Bacall Buí, ‘the yellow baculum’) is stated to be the finest piece of metal, 
enamel and jewellery work of its epoch in Europe. The ‘Annals of Innisfallen’ records in the year 1123 
the bringing of the piece of the true cross into Ireland, and the making of this shrine for its preservation. 
The history of this reliquary is based upon the information afforded by the five inscriptions which fill 
the silver edges of the cross. It gives us the name of Toirrdelbach Ua Conchobair (Turlough 
O’Connor), King of Connacht for whom it was made; Muireadach O’Duffy, Archbishop of Connaught, 
for whose use it was intended; Donnel O’Duffy, the Bishop who watched over its progress, and 
Maelisu O’Echan, the artist who executed it. Sadly there is no further information of O’Echan, no 
monument is left to tell of his former greatness save the exquisite work of this magnificent treasure that 
has stood for almost nine hundred years, bearing witness to the marvellous power and delicate skill of 
this great artist.  
It was made around 1123 probably in either Roscommon or Tuam, and  donated to the Cathedral 
church of the period at Tuam. The cross was subsequently moved to Cong Abbey, County Mayo, from 
which it takes its name. 
When George Petrie toured Connaught he visited Lord Abbot Prendergast (1741-1829), the last mitred 
Abbot of Cong, then living in a little cottage at Abbotstown, given to him by the ancestors of Oscar 
Wilde. He had found the reliquary in an oak chest in a cottage in the town, where it had been concealed 
since the time of the Reformation or at least since the rebellion of 1641. After his visit Petrie told 
Professor MacCullagh of his amazing discovery and the latter purchased it at his own expense for the 
Royal Irish Academy. 
An object of extreme grace and beauty the cross measures 76cm high and almost 46cm wide. It is made 
of oak covered with plates of copper, silver and brass, adorned with precious stones and ornamented 
with crystals, amber, gold and silver filigree; and niello (a deep black mixture of metals). The treasure 
is heavily influenced by Hiberno-Norse design of S-shaped animals interwoven with threadlike snakes. 
Professor MacCullagh when he spoke of this precious reliquary stated: “a most interesting memorial of 
the period preceding the English invasion, and one which shows a very high state of art in the country 
at the time when it was made”. 
See illustration below. 
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See items 281. 

282. STOKES, Margaret. Three Months in the Forests of France. A pilgrimage in search of 
vestiges of the Irish Saints in France. With numerous illustrations. London: George Bell and 
Sons, 1895. Quarto. pp. li, 291, + erratum. Quarter olive green linen on dark green linen boards. 
A fine copy. Rare in this condition. €165  
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Margaret McNair Stokes (1832-1900) Irish antiquarian, and illustrator was born in Dublin, the daughter 
of Dr William Stokes and his wife Mary (née Black). Her brother, Whitley Stokes, was a leading 
Celticist, a second, Sir William, followed their father into medicine and was a leading surgeon. 
Important figures in the field of antiquities such as artist Sir George Petrie, lawyer and poet Sir Samuel 
Ferguson, Edwin Wyndham-Quin, 3rd Earl of Dunraven and Mount-Earl, and historians James 
Henthorn Todd and William Reeves were frequent visitors to the Stokes family home, and this is said 
to have begun Margaret’s interest in Irish antiquities. 
Her first published works were illustrations and illuminations for an 1861 edition of Ferguson’s poem 
‘The Cromlech at Howth’; the title page conflated parts of the illuminations on two pages of the Book 
of Kells. Margaret was an informed and experienced editor, photographer and illustrator by the time 
she came to publish research under her own name. In the 1870s she edited Dunraven’s ‘Notes on Irish 
Architecture’, after the author’s death in 1871. Her ‘Early Christian Art In Ireland’ (1887, 2nd edition 
1911) was well regarded, and if reviewer Oscar Wilde was unmoved by Stokes’ prose, he praised her 
illustrations. She produced two works on early medieval Irish saints in Europe, ‘Six Months in the 
Apennines’ (1892) and ‘Three Months in The Forest of France’ (1895). Her ‘High Crosses of Ireland’ 
was incomplete at her death. 
She was the first Irish woman to be elected an honorary member of the Royal Irish Academy in 1876 
and of the Royal Society of Antiquaries of Ireland. 
She died at her home Carrig Breac in Howth, County Dublin in 1900. Her papers are held by Trinity 
College, Dublin, and the National Gallery of Ireland has a chalk portrait by Walter Osborne. 

283. [STRATTEN & STRATTEN] Dublin, Cork, and South of Ireland: A Literary, 
Commercial, and Social Review. With a description of leading mercantile houses and 
commercial enterprises. Illustrated and with descriptive tour. London: Stratten & Stratten, 1892. 
Quarto. pp. 326, [5 (index to subscribers)]. Green cloth, title, a trefoil of shamrock and arms of 
Dublin in gilt on upper cover. New endpapers. Wear to top of spine. A near fine copy. €165  

COPAC locates 4 copies only. 
With list of subscribers at end of text. Subscribers’ firms are lauded in the text. 
Title on cover: Stratten’s Dublin, Cork and South of Ireland. 

284. STRICKLAND, W.G. Type-Founding in Dublin. Dublin: Printed at the Sign of the Three 
Candles for the Bibliographical Society of Ireland, 1922. pp. 23-32. Stapled wrappers. A very 
good copy. €35  

IN FINE IRISH BINDING 
285. SULLIVAN, Francis Stoughton. An Historical Treatise on the Feudal Law, and the 
Constitution and Laws of England; With a Commentary on Magna Charta, and necessary 
Illustrations of many of the English Statutes. In a Course of Lectures read in the University of 
Dublin, by the late Francis Stoughton Sullivan, L.L.D. Royal Professor of the Common Law in 
that University. Dublin: Thomas Ewing, 1772. Crown octavo. pp. xvi, 448. Contemporary full 
calf. Spine professionally rebacked preserving original morocco letterpiece. A fine copy. €685  

COPAC with 7 locations only. ESTC T78584. 
Francis Stoughton Sullivan (1715-1766) antiquary and lawyer, was Professor of Oratory and Law 
Professor at the University of Dublin. A descendant of the Kerry Ó Súilleabháin Mór family, he was 
born in Galway and educated at Trinity College, Dublin, graduating with a Doctor of Laws (LL.D.) in 
1745. He was called to the Bar the following year. In 1750 he was appointed Professor of Laws in 
Trinity, in 1759 Professor of Oratory, and three years later the first Professor of Feudal and English 
Law. He was especially noted for excellence in the latter fields, and lectures he gave at the University, 
including commentaries on the Magna Carta, were posthumously published in the present work. 
Sullivan also had a great interest in Irish history and Irish manuscripts all his life, and employed native 
scribes in preparing editions of Lebor Gabála Érenn (The Book of the Taking of Ireland) and the 
Annals of the Four Masters which never saw print. He died in Dublin on 1 March 1766. His son, 
William Francis Sullivan served in the United States Navy, and published plays and poems. 
John Hely-Hutchinson, Provost of TCD, remarked after Sullivan’s death that he was “a man of very 
superior abilities, of singular simplicity of manners, but of invincible indolence. In the common law 
courts he made no progress. In the ecclesiastical courts he had better success, but in his lifetime he was 
more regarded as a civilian than a common lawyer ... ” 
Sullivan died in 1766; his library was auctioned at his house on Aungier Street, Dublin, on 13 May. His 
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son William Francis (1756-1830) was educated at TCD, entered the navy, and served throughout the 
American war of independence, later settling in England and publishing a few works of farce and 
fiction. 

CAHERMOYLE COPY 
ILLUSTRATED BY JACK B. YEATS 

286. SYNGE, J.M. The Aran Islands. With drawings by Jack B. Yeats. Dublin: Maunsel, 
London: Mathews, 1907. Medium octavo. pp. xii, 190. Blue cloth, title in gilt on upper cover and 
on spine. From the library of Dermod O’Brien of Cahermoyle, inscribed thus on front free 
endpaper. A couple of nicks to head of spine. Mild foxing to endpapers. A very good copy. €575 

John Millington Synge (1871-1909), was born in 
Rathfarnham, Dublin, educated at T.C.D. and was a 
founder of the new Irish theatre with Lady Gregory and 
W.B. Yeats. Synge first met W.B. Yeats in Paris in 1896, 
where he was studying French literature and living in 
poverty. According to Yeats he advised Synge in lofty 
terms: “Give up Paris. You will never create anything by 
reading Racine and Arthur Symons will always be a better 
critic of French literature. Go to the Aran islands, live 
there as if you were one of the people themselves; express 
a life that has never found expression”. He followed this 
sound advice and two years later Synge spent some 
months there. 
The book on offer here ‘The Aran Islands’, is a poetic and 
compelling account of life on the lonely, barren and 
windswept islands off the Galway coast. Synge recalled 
his first impression of them: “I have never seen anything 
so desolate. Grey floods of water were sweeping 
everywhere upon the limestone, making at times a torrent 
of the road, which twined continually over low hills and 
cavities of the rock or passed between a few small fields 
of potatoes or grass”. 
It was here that Synge obtained the material for ‘Riders To The Sea’, the short tragedy that made his 
name. The present work is further enhanced with the enchanting drawings of Jack B. Yeats. 
Frontispiece and 11 other plates. The drawings depicting Island life including: The Island Man, The 
Pier, The Hooker’s Owner, Kelp-making, Carrying Seaweed for kelp, The Evictions, A Four-oared 
Curragh, Thatching, Porter, An Island Horseman, The Man Who Told Stories. 
Dermod O’Brien had a significant role in the Irish art world during his life, serving as President of the 
Royal Hibernian Academy, Governor of the National Gallery, supporting Hugh Lane’s project to 
secure a premises for a modern art gallery, and playing an active part in organising Oireachtas 
exhibitions. He designed the Ploughman series of banknotes. He held the office of High Sheriff of 
County Limerick in 1916 and served as Deputy Lieutenant of County Limerick. O’Brien served in the 
Artists’ Rifles during the First World War. 

IN FINE SOTHERAN BINDING 
287. TAYLOR, Samuel. Angler. Angling in all its Branches, Reduced to a Complete Science: 
Being the Result of More than Forty Years Real Practice and Strict Observation throughout the 
Kingdoms of Great Britain and Ireland. In three parts. First, Describing (among other things) the 
Counties of England, Wales, and Scotland, in alphabetical order; the Rivers and other Waters 
which they contain; their rise, progress, and curiosities; together with those of Ireland; the Fish 
they produce, and the parts best adapted for Angling; Interspersed with curious and entertaining 
incidents and practical remarks never before made public. Secondly, A full description of the 
different kinds of Fish taken by Angling, &c. their natures, haunts, seasons, spawning-times, 
baits, biting-times; and how to angle for each; with many curious, useful, and pleasing 
observations. Thirdly, A list of Artificial Flies (the completest collection ever yet known), which 
will take Fish in all Waters in each of the above Countries; the materials, and how to make each 
as described; the most skilful way of throwing the line, and-of managing it when in the water;  
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Night Fly-Fishing; Natural Fly-Fishing, &c. The Whole forming a 
Work of real Utility, Comprising objects too numerous to be 
detailed in a Title Page, and of a very different nature from those 
insignificant little Pamphlets hitherto published, which treat 
chiefly of angling in the Thames, the New River, and other Waters 
of equal consequence about London. By Samuel Taylor. London: 
Printed by A. Strahan, Printers Street, for T.N. Longman and O. 
Rees, Paternoster-Row, 1800. Demy octavo. pp. xv, 298, 6 
(Publisher’s list). Bound by Sotheran in half green levant morocco 
over marbled boards, spine divided into six panels by five gilt 
raised bands, title in gilt direct in the second, the remainder with 
fishing devices in gilt; splash-marbled endpapers. Top edge gilt. A 
near fine copy.                                                                           €575  
COPAC locates 6 copies only. Westwood & Satchell pp. 205-6. 
Samuel Taylor (1748/49-1811) was the British inventor of a widely 
used system of stenography. He began working on his own method of 
stenography in 1773, based on earlier efforts. In 1786, he published An 
Essay Intended to Establish a Standard for an Universal System of 
Stenography, or Short Hand Writing..., the first shorthand system to be 
used all over the English-speaking world. He taught stenography at 
Oxford as well as the universities of Scotland and Ireland for many 
years. 
He also a keen angler and published this work in 1800. 
288. TEMPLE, Sir William. Memoirs of the Life, Works, and 
Correspondence of Sir William Temple, Bart. By the Hon. 

Thomas Peregrine Courtenay. With genealogical table. Two volumes. London: Longman, 1836. 
Large post octavo. pp. (1) xxiv, 517, [1], (2) viii, 520. Portrait frontispiece to first volume. Full 
crimson morocco, covers ruled in blind with gilt panel in centre, spine divided into six panels by 
five gilt raised bands, title and volume numbers in gilt on maroon morocco labels in the second 
and fourth, the remainder tooled in blind; board edges and turn-ins gilt; splash-marbled 
endpapers; blue silk markers. Label of Ingalion Eton on front pastedown. Presentation inscription 
on front free endpaper. All edges comb-marbled. A near fine and very attractive set. €375 

OCLC 17639072. 
Sir William Temple, 1st Baronet (1628-1699) statesman and 
essayist was the son of Sir John Temple of Dublin. He was born in 
London, and educated at Emmanuel College, Cambridge. Temple 
travelled across Europe, and was for some time a member of the 
Irish Parliament, employed on various diplomatic missions. 
During his time as a diplomat, Temple successfully negotiated the 
marriage of the Prince of Orange and Princess Mary of England, 
and the Triple Alliance of 1668. On his return he was much 
consulted by Charles II, but disapproving of the anti-Dutch 
courses adopted, retired to his house at Sheen. 
Temple later left Sheen and purchased Compton Hall, Farnham. 
He renamed the house Moor Park after Moor Park, Hertfordshire, 
a house he much admired and which influenced the formal gardens 
he built at Farnham. Here the later-famous Jonathan Swift was his 
secretary for most of the period from 1689 onward. It was here 
that Swift met Esther Johnson, who became his lifelong 
companion and whom he immortalised as Stella. Despite rumours 
that she was Temple’s own daughter, the evidence suggests that 
her widowed mother lived in the house as companion to Temple’s 
sister Martha. Temple died in Moor Park, Surrey, England in 
1699. He was much loved by his friends; Swift wrote that all that 
was good and amiable in mankind departed with him. 
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IRISH CHARTER SCHOOLS 
289. THACKERAY, Rev. Elias. General Report of the Charter Schools of Ireland. Visited in 
the Summer and Autumn of the Year 1817. Presented to the Incorporated Society, in the Month 
of February 1818. Dublin: Printed by L. Tute, 44 Great Strand Street, 1818. Crown octavo. First 
edition. pp. 68. Quarter cloth on marbled boards. A very good copy. Extremely rare. €485  

COPAC locates 4 copies only. 
The report gives an in-depth insight into the state of the Charter Schools of Ireland, their pupils, and the 
effectiveness of the education provided. Sections, mostly very short, on Children’s Clothing, Personal 
Appearance, Education, Religious Education, State of Morals, Rules and Regulations, Local 
Committees, Catechists, Visiting of Schools, Medical Attendants, Masters and Mistresses, Ushers, 
School Farm, State of Houses and Offices, Bed and Bedding, State of Garden, Play Ground, Domestic 
Servants, Apprentices, Employment of Children, Feeding, Treatment of Children, Attendance at the 
Sacrament. 

WITH SUPPRESSED PLAY ON TERENCE MacSWINEY 
290. [THE BELLE] A Journal of Belle-lettres. Issue Two. 1979. Contains: A suppressed play - 
Who Fears to Speak. A Terence MacSwiney Commemoration by Francis Stuart; At the Zoo by 
Anthony Cronin, etc. Foxrock: 1979. Demy octavo. pp. 86. Printed stiff stapled wrappers. 
Spotting to cover. A very good copy. Rare. €175  
291. [TOLAND, John] The Oceana and Other Works of James Harrington, Esq; Collected, 
Methodiz’d, and Review’d, with An Exact Account of his Life Prefix’d, by John Toland. To 
which is added, An Appendix, containing all the Political Tracts wrote by this Author, Omitted in 
Mr. Toland’s Edition. Engraved frontispiece and portrait of Harrington. London: Printed for A. 
Millar, at Buchanan’s Head, against St. Clement’s Church, in The Strand, 1737. Folio. Large 
paper copy (250 x 375mm). pp. xlvi, 632. Title in red and black. Bound in cont. full mottled calf, 
spine and corners expertly rebacked and repaired. All edges red. A fine fresh copy. €875 

 
ESTC T146276. 
This work is a seminal document of republicanism or anti-monarchism, relating especially to the Stuart 
monarchy. Toland edited this and other republican texts, Milton’s ‘Life’, Ludlow’s ‘Memoirs’, in the 
late 1690s and established himself as one of the major writers of the ‘Commonwealthmen’. As with 
Ludlow’s ‘Memoirs’ he was not loath to make changes to the original text to suit his own purposes. 
This edition contains additional material, Toland’s life of Harrington and Harrington’s Political Tracts. 
John Toland was an Irish speaker born, according to local tradition, at Ardagh in the parish of 
Clonmany, Inishowen Peninsula in 1670. Daniel Harkin told the Rev. Philip O’Doherty in 1864 that a 
woman of the name Toland who was born at Clonmany and then aged over seventy, tearfully told 
Harkin, she had often heard from her father and grand-father that Toland, who had belonged to her 
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family, “had left the country, given up his religion, and had written against it”. In 1856 one Michael 
Toland, then a very old man and native of Ardagh in Clonmany recalled his recollections of John 
Toland who was known locally as Eóghan na Leabhar or John of the Books, which name local legend 
has it he obtained, when herding cattle, he fell asleep and when he awoke there was a book 
mysteriously placed upon his head. He was brought up as a Catholic but he rejected that religion in his 
teens probably on account of the support of a Protestant patron. He was educated at Redcastle, near 
Derry and later at the Universities of Glasgow and Edinburgh. He visited the Universities of Leiden 
and Utrecht and studied under the famous scholar Freidrich Spanheim. He was involved in religious 
and political controversy all his life and was engaged in correspondence with all the major thinkers of 
the day (for example Locke and Leibnitz). He was a prolific and provocative writer and has had a 
seminal influence in the fields of heterodox theology and republican politics. 
Toland spent much of his life, after leaving Ireland in the 1690s, in London and on the Continent. He 
died destitute in Putney in 1722. John Locke’s great friend William Molyneux wrote: “This poor man, 
by his imprudent conduct, has raised against himself so universal a commotion that it was dangerous to 
be known to have spoken with him even once”. 

  
292. TONE, Theobald Wolfe. Two Medals. Theobald Wolfe Tone 1798 1898, “Who Fears to 
Speak of 98” with Harp in centre; and “Fianna Fail Wolfe Tone Commemoration Break the 
Connection”.  €100  

293. [TRUE AND IMPARTIAL] A True and Impartial History 
of the Wars of Ireland, Flanders, on the Rhine, and in Savoy, 
&c. More particularly what has happened in those Countries 
since the Late Revolution in England, to the Ending of the 
Campaign, 1694. Relating to batt[e]ls, sieges, skirmishes, taking 
towns, castles, fortresses, capitulations, treaties, surrenders, 
brave enterprizes, noble exploits and achievements, prisoners of 
note taken, and the numbers of the slain in each battel on either 
side. The imminent dangers and conspiracies against his 
Majesty’s life; and by what providence and discoveries they 
were defeated. With the great victories at sea obtained over the 
French, by the English and Dutch naval forces. Also, the several 
descents on the coasts of France, and on the enemies territories 
in Flanders, &c. With the burning of Diepe, Haver de grace, &c. 
And Admiral Russel’s proceedings with the royal navy in the 
straights. Also an account of the late defeat of the Turks, with 
other matters worthy of note. In two parts. Licensed according 
to order. Engraved frontispiece. 
[London]: Printed for N. Boddington in Duck-Lane, 1695. 
12mo. pp. [1 (Engraved Frontispiece)], [6], 192, 68. 
Contemporary full calf. Some browning to text, wear to covers. 

Some copies listed with a folding plate. A very good copy. Extremely rare.                          €575  
Wing (2nd ed.) T2495C. Sweeney 5198. ESTC R222251 with 6 locations only. Belfast Central Library 
only in Ireland. 
Drophead title at beginning of text: “A true and impartial history of the Kingdom of Ireland.” Running 
title: “The history and wars of Ireland.” Includes engraved frontispiece. The second part has the 
drophead title: “The history of the present wars of Flanders.” Register is continuous despite pagination. 
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294. TUCKEY, Francis H. The County and City of Cork Remembrancer; or Annals of the 
County and City of Cork. With an introductory essay. Engraved frontispiece and two maps. List 
of subscribers. Cork: Osborne Savage, 1837. Large post octavo. pp. [viii], cx, 352. Recent quarter 
burgundy morocco on marbled boards. Occasional light foxing. A very good copy. Scarce. €475  

COPAC locates 5 copies only. 
RARE PHOTOGRAPHIC ITEM WITH TOUR BOOK AND VIEWER 

 
295. UNDERWOOD and UNDERWOOD. Ireland Through The Stereoscope. Series of early 
photographs of scenes throughout Ireland. A duplicate of subject laid on cards and numbered one 
to one hundred. On verso of cards is a brief history and description of each of the photographs. 
The aforementioned item is cleverly disguised in a box giving the appearance of a double volume 
set of books. Together with: Through the Stereoscope. A tour conducted by Charles Johnston. 
With an historical and topographical account of each of the views. Illustrated with six coloured 
folding maps. 270 pages. New York and London: Published by Underwood and Underwood, 
1905. Small octavo. In original brown cloth. Together with: The Stereoscopic viewer. 
Exceedingly rare collection.  €1,450 

 
OCLC 3603433 records only the volume, not the accompanying set of stereoviews. Not in McVeagh. 
The stereoviews are in fine bright and clean condition, with printed text different to that printed in the 
hand book. The detailed text on each card begins with an explanation of the site from which the image 
on the stereoview is taken, followed by a history of important events which took place there. For 
example, for stereoview 28 ‘College Green and the Irish House of Parliament, now the Bank of 
Ireland’ - “as we look out of the window of the Regent House, we first admire Foley’s statute of 
Goldsmith, reading from a scroll of his poems. Then over his head, we view the expanse of College 
Green, which was once a fair, green plot of grass, as its name implies, but which has long being 
covered with stone blocks. On our right is one of the most beautiful and famous buildings in Ireland, 
now the National Bank, but better known as the House of Parliament. Here was the home of the great 
body of patriots who won so many victories for Ireland under the eloquent leadership of Grattan and 
Flood ... the parliaments which sat here wrought much good for Ireland. At one time, (1782), they 
secured complete legislative independence for Ireland.”  
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At one time, Underwood & Underwood was the largest publisher of stereoviews in the world, 
producing 10 million views a year. By 1897, the company had a number of full-time staff and freelance 
photographers. The firm still canvassed and sold its own stereographs. Around 1900, Underwood & 
Underwood introduced boxed sets, with specific themes, such as education and religion, and travel sets 
depicting popular tourist areas of the world. The company ceased business in the 1940s. 
Stereoviews were meant to be viewed using a stereoscope [included here], of which there were many 
types. 
Johnston, was born in Ballykilbeg in County Down, and was living in the United States when this work 
was published as a tourist guide with the stereoviews to illustrate the narrative. The maps include: 
General Map of Ireland, Cork, Dublin, Belfast, Londonderry, Limerick, and Killarney Lake. 

296. URWICK, William. D.D. Biographic Sketches of the Late James Digges La Touche, Esq., 
Banker, Dublin, Honorary Secretary to the Sunday School Society for Ireland, during Seventeen 
Years from its commencement. Dublin: John Robertson & Co., 3 Grafton Street, 1868. Crown 
octavo. pp. xvi, 414, [2 (author’s works)]. Mauve cloth, titled in gilt. New endpapers. Spine 
evenly faded. Inscribed on half title. Very good. €365  
297. WAKEMAN, W.F. A Survey of the Antiquarian Remains on the Island of Inismurray. 
Preface by James Mills. With map of the island and numerous illustrations, some folding. 
London: Williams & Norgate, 1893. Royal octavo. pp. xxvii, 163, [4]. Green cloth, titled in gilt. 
Recased. A very good copy. Scarce. €165  

Not in Bradshaw. 
William Frederick Wakeman (1822-1900) was born in Dublin the son of a bookseller and publisher in 
D’Olier Street. He was an  archaeologist, initially producing works as an artist and then as an author. 
A student of George Petrie, Wakeman produced pen and pencil sketches of land features and 
antiquities while employed as a draughtsman by the Ordnance Survey of Ireland. The works of this 
period are held by the Royal Irish Academy. After the abolition of his department of the Survey, he 
supported himself for a time as a draughtsman on wood and by teaching, but finding little to be had in 
Dublin from such sources he went to London for a time. He was afterwards appointed drawing-master 
at St. Columba’s College, Stackallan, where he remained four years, resigning when the College 
moved to Rathfarnham. Whilst at St. Columba’s he wrote his “Handbook of Irish Antiquities,” 
published with numerous illustrations in 1848. Soon afterwards he was appointed art master at Portora 
Royal School, where he remained nineteen years, during thirteen of which he was also connected with 
the Model School at Enniskillen. During these years he contributed about fifty articles to 
archaeological journals, chiefly that of the Royal Archaeological Society of Ireland. He returned to 
Dublin in 1884. 
He had gradually abandoned art for archaeology, and his later work as an artist, with the exception of a 
series of large drawings of antiquarian remains in County Sligo, done for Colonel Cooper of Markree 
Castle and William Gregory Wood-Martin. 

298. WALLACE, Thomas. An Essay on the Manufactures of Ireland, in which is considered, to 
what manufactures her natural advantages are best suited; and what are the best means of 
improving such manufactures. By Thomas Wallace, of the King’s Inns, Dublin, and MRIA. 
Dublin: Printed by Campbell and Shea, No. 7 Pitt’s-street, 1798. Large post octavo. pp. xx, [2], 
340 (page xviii misnumbered xix, errata between pages xix and [xix]). Contemporary full calf, 
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title in gilt on black morocco label. Armorial bookplate of Thomas Aiskew Larcom on front 
pastedown. A little rubbed, upper joint cracked but firm. A very good copy. €575 

 COPAC locates 8 copies only. ESTC T126875. Goldsmiths’-Kress no. 
17276. Bradshaw I, 2816. Black, 2035. 
Provenance: Armorial bookplate of Major-General Sir Thomas Aiskew 
Larcom, 1st Baronet PC FRS (1801-1879) was a leading official in the 
early Irish Ordnance Survey that started in 1824. He later became a 
poor law commissioner, census commissioner and finally executive 
head of the British administration in Ireland as under-secretary to the 
Lord-Lieutenant of Ireland, a position the government of the day was 
eager for him to take. 
The longest-serving under-secretary (1853-1868), and a man of 
unusual abilities, Larcom had a distinguished career in his adopted 
country and acted with an impartiality that won him respect from all 
parties. In 1868 he was admitted to the Irish Privy Council and created 
a Baronet. 
Wallace’s essay surveys Ireland’s political and legal structures, its 
supply of raw materials, its individual industries and its trading 
legislation. It is a reasoned investigation of Ireland’s strengths and 
weaknesses in manufacturing industry, comparing Irish production to 
that of the rest of Great Britain. 

299. WALSH, Maurice. The Quiet Man. Tralee: Anvil Books, 
1964. First paperback edition. Foolscap octavo. Coloured pictorial 
wrappers designed by Jarlath Hayes. In fine condition. Scarce. €95  

The famous 1951 John Ford film ‘The Quiet Man’, starring John 
Wayne and Maureen O’Hara. It won for its author Maurice Walsh, the 
American Screen Writers’ Association award for the best short story 
filmed in 1952.  It was filmed mainly in the Cong area of County Mayo. 

300. WALSH, Rev. Paul. The Placenames of Westmeath. Dublin: 
At the Sign of the Three Candles for the Dublin Institute for 
Advanced Studies, 1957. Demy octavo. pp. xxxv, 404. Green 
cloth, title in gilt on spine. Occasional light foxing to prelims. New 
endpapers. A very good copy in frayed dust jacket. Very scarce.                                                                                      
€125  
301. WALSH, Wendy & NELSON, Charles. An Irish 
Florilegium. Wild and Garden Plants of Ireland. Watercolour 
paintings by Wendy Walsh. Introduction by Ruth Isobel Ross. 
Notes on the Plates by Charles Nelson. With 48 colour plates. London: Thames & Hudson, 2008. 
Second edition. Large quarto. pp. 224. Brown cloth, title in gilt on spine, publisher’s device in 
blind on upper cover. A fine copy in dust jacket. €200  

SUBSCRIBERS COPY SIGNED BY WENDY WALSH & CHARLES NELSON 
302. WALSH, Wendy & NELSON, Charles. An Irish Florilegium II. Wild and Garden Plants 
of Ireland. Watercolour paintings by Wendy Walsh. Introduction and notes on the Plates by 
Charles Nelson. With 48 colour plates. London: Thames & Hudson, 1987. First edition. Large 
quarto. pp. 216. Green cloth, title in gilt on spine, publisher’s device in gilt on upper cover. 
Loosely inserted is a printed Subscribers List , four pages quarto, with watercolour, presented by 
the Irish Garden Plant Society to J.J. Costin in gratitude for generous gift toward publication, No. 
37, signed by Wendy Walsh and Charles Nelson. A fine copy in dust jacket. €350  

“The well-merited success of the first volume produced demands from many quarters for a second 
volume - these demands are now triumphantly met in this new series of exquisite watercolour paintings 
by Wendy Walsh, whose exceptional talent as a botanical illustrator won her the Royal Horticultural 
Society’s gold medal in 1981. Her forty-eight meticulous studies of plants are accompanied by 
scholarly, informative and highly readable texts by the distinguished Irish botanist Charles Nelson.” 
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303. WARE, Sir James. De Hibernia & Antiquitatibus 
ejus Disquisitiones. In quibus, Praeter ea quae de Hiberniâ 
antiquâ explicantur, Mores & Consuetudines Hibernorum, 
tàm veterum, quàm mediorum temporum, describuntur. 
Unà cum formâ Imperii eorum, Nummis, Academiis … 
tempore Henrici II, sub quo, Insula Anglici Juris facta est. 
London: Printed by J. Grismond, 1654. 16mo. First 
edition. pp. [xiv], 253, + errata.  Titlepage in red and 
black. Contemporary full mottled calf gilt, covers and 
spine compartments ruled in gilt, title in gilt direct. Early 
owner’s signature ‘Sir Wm Dunbar’ on titlepage, 
presentation inscription on front free endpaper ‘Sir Wm 

Dunbar gives this / Book to the Rt Honble / James Earl of Fife’. Light wear to spine ends, corners 
a little bumped. Neat library stamp on titlepage. A very good copy. Rare.                            €1,250  

ESTC R013244. WorldCat 3. Sweeney 5533. Wing 843. 
Title page in red and black. Engravings signed: W Hollar fecit. Running title reads: Antiquitates 
Hibernica. This edition includes a Map of Ireland, Plan of St. Patrick’s Purgatory, woodcuts of early 
coins and a medallion portrait of a bearded Irishman. 

ONE OF SIX LARGE PAPER COPIES 
THE GOSFORD AND WILLIAM O’BRIEN COPY 

304. WARE, Sir James [and HARRIS, Walter]. The Whole Works of Sir James Ware 
concerning Ireland, Revised and improved. In Two Volumes. Vol. I. Containing the History of 
the Bishops of that Kingdom and such matters Ecclesiastical and Civil, in which they were 
concerned, from the first Propagation of Christianity therein to the present Time. Illustrated with 
Views of the Cathedral Churches, engraven on Seventeen large Copper-Plates. Vol. II. The 
History and Antiquities of Ireland, illustrated with Cuts of Ancient Medals, Urns, &c., also, the 
Canons, Nuns, Templars, Monks, Friars, and Hermits, in their proper Dresses: Engraven on 
Twenty-one large Copper-plates. Also, The History of The Writers of Ireland, in Two parts, viz. 
I. Such Writers who were born in that Kingdom, and, II. Such who, though Foreigners, enjoyed 
Preferments or Offices there, or had their Education in it; with an Account of all the Works they 
published. Written in Latin by Sir James Ware, Knight; now newly translated into English, 
revised and improved with many material Additions; and continued down to the Beginning of the 
present Century. Printed and Sold by E. Jones in Clarendon-street. Printed by S. Powell for the 
Author and Printed by A. Reilly, for the Author, 1739/1746. Large folio. Large paper copy (260 
x 384mm). pp. (1) [xvi], 660, 16 (index), (2) [x], 284, 4 (index), (3) [iv], 363, 5 (index). Three 
separate titlepages. Bound by C. Lewis in contemporary full diced russia. Spine divided into six 
panels by five gilt raised bands, title, author and volume number in gilt direct in the second and 
third, the remainder tooled in gilt to a centre-and-corner design. Red, gold and blue double 
endbands; board edges and turn-ins tooled in gilt; splash-marbled endpapers. Arms of Earl of 
Gosford in gilt on upper covers. Spines expertly rebacked preserving original backstrip. Note in 
ink attached to front free endpaper states: “Very fine copy on Large Paper / on which some say 
only six copies were printed - The Plates / of Monks, Friars etc are not / Inlaid, as in Mr. 
Grenville’s copy.” Ex libris William O’Brien Milltown Park Trust with bookplates and neat 
stamp. Some early marginal notes. With list of subscribers in both volumes. All edges gilt. A fine 
set of the extremely rare large paper edition. €4,750  

Provenance: The Gosford copy. Archibald Acheson (1806 -1864), 3rd Earl of Gosford was the only son 
of Archibald, 2nd Earl of Gosford and Mary only daughter of Robert Sparrow Esq of Worlingham 
Hall, Suffolk.  Educated at Christ Church, Oxford, he took his B.A. in 1828, was Colonel of the 
Armagh Militia and married Theodosia Brabazon, only daughter of the Earl of Meath.   His library was 
sold en bloc in 1878 to the London bookseller, James Toovey, and it was consigned by him to London 
Auctioneers Puttick and Simpson 21 April 1884. 
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See item 304. 

WITH MANUSCRIPT LISTING TO 1841 
305. [WATERFORD CHARTER] The Great Charter of the Liberties of the City of Waterford, 
with Explanatory Notes. To which is added, A list of the Mayors, Bailiffs, & Sheriffs of the City 
of Waterford, from the year 1377, to the year 1806 [really to 1820], inclusive. Kilkenny: Printed 
by J. Reynolds, Bookseller and Stationer, High Street, 1806 [1820?]. Large post octavo. pp. 110, 
[9]. Contemporary half red morocco over marbled boards. Previous owner Josiah Pope’s name in 
gilt on upper cover, title in gilt on spine and in manuscript on paper label on upper cover. 
Previous owner’s signature on titlepage. Additional manuscript entries listing the Mayors and 
Sheriffs up to 1841, on two pages at end. A very good copy. €1,250  
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COPAC locates the Cambridge University copy only. WorldCat 2. 
The city first received a charter of incorporation from King John, who, on the 3rd of July, 1205, 
granted the city, Waterford Corporation with its port and all appurtenances, to his citizens of 
Waterford, with murage and all free customs, liberties, and privileges enjoyed by the burgesses of 
Bristol. 

EXTREMELY RARE WATERFORD PRINTING 
306. [WATERFORD PRINTING] The Pretty Irish Boy. Together 
with The Country Girl. A lamentation on the people who were killed 
in Galway on Christmas morning. Waterford: Printed at W. Kelly’s, 
n.d. (c.1843). 12mo. Single sheet folded to 8 pages. Uncut and 
Unopened. In very good condition.                                                €475  

No copy located on COPAC. WorldCat 2. Bradshaw 5347. Not in NLI. 
Imprint date from Bradshaw’s Irish Collection. 
Titlepage with a woodcut of a man pushing a boy in a barrow. A Chapbook 
of popular songs. 

HANDSOME SET OF THE LARGE PAPER EDITION 
307. WILDE, Oscar. The Writings of Oscar Wilde. Twelve volumes. 
New York: Gabriel Wells, 1925. Demy octavo. Titlepages printed in 
blue and black, each with a pale blue profile portrait of Wilde in the 
centre. Half-titles and imprint pages present. Superbly bound in 
contemporary half red  morocco, over cloth sides ruled in gilt. Spines divided into six panels by 
five gilt raised bands, author and title in gilt direct in the second and third, the remainder tooled 
in gilt to a centre-and-corner design with diamond-shaped black onlays in centre; comb-marbled 
endpapers; red and gold endbands.  Endpapers very lightly tanned and some scattered spots of 
mild foxing in some volumes, really very mild indeed, tips of corners occasionally bumped, 
again barely perceptible. This set numbered 134 of 575 numbered copies (25 of which not for 
sale). A handsome and desirable set. €4,500 

 
Notably, this set includes extensive introductory material to each of Wilde’s major works by a long list 
of literary hard hitters, amongst which are Richard Le Gallienne (Poems); Sir Johnston Forbes-
Robinson (The Duchess of Padua); W.B. Yeats (The Happy Prince); Walter Pater and Coulson 
Kernahan (Picture of Dorian Gray); AB Walkley (Lady Windermere’s Fan); Arthur Symons (Salome); 
John Cowper Powys (The Importance of Being Ernest); Michael  Monahan (De Profundis). 
A highly desirable set of Wilde’s Works issued by Gabriel Wells (1861-1946), the New York 
antiquarian bookseller and noted bibliophile, who in 1928 purchased the London bookseller’s Henry 
Sotheran. 



De Búrca Rare Books 

109 
 

308. WINDELE, John. Historical and Descriptive Notices of the City of Cork. From Its 
Foundation to the Middle of the 19th Century. Revised, Abridged and Annotated by James 
Coleman. With illustrations. Cork: Guy, 1910. Crown octavo. pp. 87. Green cloth, title in gilt on 
upper cover. A very good copy. €125  

THE DESTRUCTION OF WOLVES IN IRELAND 
309. [WOLVES IN IRELAND]Manuscript. Eight pages folio, titled in ink on blank leaf 
‘Destroying Wolves in Ireland.’ Written in technically expert secretary hands of the early 
seventeenth century, but hurriedly and somewhat carelessly written. The  document, written by 
two separate scribes, who alternate. The only errors evident are transcription errors. Images 8658, 
8659, 8660, and 8664 are the work of the second scribe. Italic hand of Latin text on final page is 
almost certainly the work of the same scribe as the English secretary hand immediately preceding 
it. The document is not paginated. The paragraphs are numbered by the scribes and were 
probably already numbered in the exemplar from which this copy was made. The documents is 
not signed or dated. The author was in Ireland but does not reveal his identity. Unique document 
of the utmost historical importance. To our knowledge this is the only extant seventeenth century 
manuscript relating to wolves in Ireland.  P.O.A. 

The grey wolf (Canis lupus) was once an integral part of the Irish countryside and culture, 
but are now extinct. The last wild wolf in Ireland is said to have been killed in 1786. 
Wolves feature prominently in Irish mythology. Airitech was a mysterious creature whose 
three daughters were werewolf-like creatures, eventually killed by Cas Corach. The Irish 
word for wolf is Mac Tíre meaning literally ‘Son of the Country(side)’ and association with 
human transformation linger. Whilst some consider this to be imported, there are many 
references in Irish mythology to lycanthropes and changing to other animal forms. 
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Cormac mac Airt was said to have been raised by wolves, and that he could understand their 
speech. Four wolves would accompany him in his rebellion against Lugaid mac Con, and he 
would later be accompanied by them until the end of his life. 
The Annals of the Four Masters claims that, in AD 690, “It rained a shower of blood in 
Leinster this year. Butter was there also turned into lumps of gore and blood, so that it was 
manifest to all in general. The wolf was heard speaking with human voice, which was 
horrific to all.”  
According to the Annals of Loch Cé, the poet Cúán úa Lothcháin (died AD 1024) was “slain 
by the men of Tethfa. God performed a ‘poet's miracle,' manifestly, on the party that killed 
him, for they died an evil death, and their bodies were not buried until wolves and birds 
preyed upon them.” 
Among one of the earliest historic references to wolves attacking people in Ireland occurs in 
the Annals of Tigernach under the year AD 1137: “The Blind one of ... that is, Giolla Muire, 
was killed by wolves.” 
Under the year AD 1420 in the Annála Connacht is the statement “Wolves killed many 
people this year.”  
In AD 1571, as a result of its comprehensive destruction by “James Mac Maurice ... (and) ... 
the warlike troops of the Clann-Sweeny and Clann-Sheehy”, Kilmallock “became the 
receptacle and abode of wolves”  In AD 1573, the aftermath of the battle of Bel-an-Chip was 
described - “Noisy were the ravens and carrion-crows, and other ravenous birds of the air, 
and the wolves of the forest, over the bodies of the nobles slain in the battle on that day.” In 
AD 1581 William Odhar O Carroll was put “unsparingly to the sword, and detested (the 
thought of) shewing him quarter or mercy. They slew him, and left his body under the talons 
of ravens and the claws of wolves.” In the aftermath of the Desmond rebellion, the body of a 
Dr. Saunders was found in Desmond in early AD 1583 who perished miserably, having 
fallen a victim to famine and the effects of exposure to the weather, and whose body was 
discovered partially devoured by wolves. In the aftermath of the wreck of the Spanish 
Armada in AD 1588, Francisco de Cuellar turned to check upon a companion only to find 
him dead. There he lay on the ground with more than six hundred other dead bodies which 
the sea cast up, and the crows and wolves devoured them, without there being any one to 
bury them.”  
There was discussion circa 1611 about preparing a bill for parliament re destruction of 
wolves. However, this document appears to date from the reign of Charles I, who is 
mentioned in the Latin addendum on the final page. The document mentions that Ireland has 
been planted and has had many years of peace, so it may date from the 1630s. 
The author presents an economic argument for the destruction of all wolves in Ireland. He 
takes the example of sheep farming, and argues that such enterprises will prosper if wolves 
are exterminated. Historical comparisons are made with England, where wolves had long 
since been exterminated, “I will instance only in the sheepe. I could nev[er] find nowheare 
that the British sheepe or wooll, was ev[er] commende[d] or spoken of in any ancient 
historie nor the English, until after the wolves were destroyed there.”   
There was still the danger of wolves encroaching from Scotland. In contrast, Irish farming 
has continued to suffer economically because of the wolves. Ireland being an island offered 
added security, however, as compared with England, once wolves were eliminated: “How in 
destroying of cattle yt is to[o] well knowne and in our daylie experience in this kingdome 
what a glutton the wolfe is, his [...]  surely cannot be lesse than 10 li per annum, besides his 
extroordina[r]ie, I meane besides what he killeth and spoyleth more then he could ete,  
w[hi]ch is an incredible loss to the Common Wealth.” The author states “We have allsoe an 
other great helpe and noe doubte bestowed on us by God Allmightie to this end. I mean the 
Irish Greyhound a kind of dogge that al the worlde can scarce showe the like for his service.” 
The author’s key proposal is that substantial rewards be offered to those who kill wolves. 
The reward, to be legislated for, could be administered by the mayor of Dublin.  The scheme 
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should be paid from a general tax throughout the country, not just those parts most affected 
by wolves.  The scheme could be successful within a few years, so that any surplus funds 
allocated could then be used for other public benefits. A full transcript of the document is 
available to the purchaser. 

310. WOOD, Thomas. An Inquiry concerning The Primitive Inhabitants of Ireland. Illustrated 
by Ptolemy’s Map of Erin, corrected by the aid of Bardic History. London: Printed for G. and W. 
B. Whittaker, Ave-Maria Lane; Edward and Savage, Cork; and John Cumming, Dublin, 1821. 
Large post octavo. pp. xvii, [1], 303 + tipped-in errata. Contemporary full calf, title in gilt on 
black morocco label on spine. Minor wear to extremities. A very good copy. €265  

The author dedicated this work to the Members of the Royal Irish Academy and states therein: “If those 
researches have enabled me to prove that, with regard to the population, laws, morality, arts and 
sciences of the ancient Irish, the present race is comparatively a large nation, enjoying a considerably 
greater share of liberty, protection, knowledge and happiness, I shall deem my time well employed.” 
With chapters on: The Bardic History of Ireland; The Origin of the Milesians; The First Settlers in 
Ireland; Emigration of Irish Colonies to Caledonia; The Arrival of the Saxons in Britain; Religion; 
Language; Letters, Numerals and Chronology; Trade; Marriage; Food; Arms; Dress, etc. 
With a large list (357) of subscribers predominantly from Cork City and County. 

311. WRIGHT, Rev. William Ball. The Ussher 
Memoirs; or, Genealogical Memoirs of the Ussher 
Families in Ireland (With Appendix, Pedigree and 
Index of Names), compiled from public and private 
sources. With six photographic portraits and two 
coats of arms (one coloured). Dublin: Sealy, 1889. 
Small quarto. pp. xi, 306, 2 (list of subscribers and 
publisher’s list). Original blue cloth gilt over 
bevelled boards, with the Ussher coat of arms in gilt 
and red on the upper cover. Recased, new 
endpapers. A very good copy. Extremely rare. €575  
Copac lists only 6 copies. WorldCat 3. 
The Usshers are an old Anglo-Irish family. They were 
prominent in the civil, military and ecclesiastical 
service of Ireland. Sir William Ussher of Donnybrook 
was one of the leading gentry of County Dublin at the 
close of the sixteenth century. His father was mayor of 
Dublin in 1561. The family were also identified with 
County Armagh and County Waterford. The most 
remarkable was the Most Rev. James Ussher (1581-
1656), Archbishop of Dublin, whose library formed the 

nucleus of the famous library at Trinity College, Dublin. His name stands second on the list of those 
admitted to Trinity when first opened on January 9th 1593/4. 
This extensive work traces the origin of the family in Yorkshire and deals at length with the Usshers of 
Santry, Cromlin, St. Nicholas’ Parish, Ussher’s Quay, Mount Ussher, Eastwell, Clontarf, Kilmeaden & 
Ballintaylor (Co. Waterford), Balsoom (Co. Meath). The appendix contains fourteen pages of 
genealogical charts. 
With just over sixty subscribers the edition in all probability was limited to only 100 copies. 

RARE HAND-COLOURED COPY 
312. YEATS, Jack B. A Little Fleet. Illustrated throughout by Jack. B. Yeats. London: Elkin 
Matthews, n.d. (1909). Foolscap octavo. Blue card covers. Ten woodblock hand-coloured 
illustrations with black lettering. Upper cover with a hand-coloured illustration of a boy holding a 
toy boat. Some toning. Repair to spine. A very good copy. €675  

The fifth and last of the superb series of children’s stories written and illustrated by Jack Yeats in the 
first decade of the last century. 
According to the bibliography of Elkin Mathews by Professor James G. Nelson, this 1/- edition was 
limited to an edition of fewer than 50 copies. 
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YEATS’ FIRST BOOK 

A LITTLE PLAY ABOUT PIRATES FOR CHILDREN 
313. YEATS, Jack B. James Flaunty or The Terror of the Western Seas. Jack B. Yeats’s Plays In 
the Old Manner. With hand-coloured cover and illustrations by Jack B. Yeats. London: Elkin 
Matthews, (1901). Foolscap octavo. First and only edition. pp. 16. Hand-coloured pictorial 
wrappers after a design by Yeats. In original envelope with colour illustration by Jack B. With 
portrait of Robert Louis Stevenson loosely inserted. A fine copy in a good slightly edge worn 
envelope with some tears.  €875  

Jack B. Yeats (1871-1957), undoubtedly Ireland’s most famous painter, a committed nationalist and 
brother of one of Ireland’s greatest poets W.B. Yeats, was born in London and at the age of eight 
returned to Sligo where he was brought up by his grandparents, the Pollexfens. In his paintings and 
drawings the love of the common people shines through. It was the everyday life of Ireland which 
sparked his genius - the fairs, circuses, race meetings, sailors and farmers, tramps and beggars, trams 
and city streets, shopkeepers, coachmen, boxers and ballad singers, etc. etc. all feature in his work, in 
which he expresses an intense sympathy for the underdog, the outcast and the outsider. 
James Flaunty was the first of Jack Yeats’ pirate plays for young people, and his first separate 
publication, of legendary scarcity, issued at a time when he was almost unknown as a painter. The 
hand-colouring is by Yeats himself. When published the version coloured by the author was five times 
the price of the uncoloured copies. 

   
314. [YEATS, Jack B.] Ceachta beaga Gaedhilge. Irish Reading Lessons. Compiled by Norma 
Borthwick. With illustrations by Jack B. Yeats. Books I, II, and III. Dublin: Brún agus Ó Nóláin 
& The Irish Book Company, 1905/1915. Large post octavo. pp. (I) 30, (II) 28, (III) 40. Modern 
green cloth with the three parts bound in with their original paper wrappers. In very good 
condition. Rare. €375  
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These little books were immensely popular with children in the early years of the twentieth century, 
and the thirty-nine illustrations introduced Jack B. Yeats to many who would never have seen his 
paintings. Some of the blocks are dated from ‘92, when he was just twenty years old and they all show 
his great graphic power. 

315. YEATS, W.B. Ed. by. Irish Fairy Tales. Edited with an Introduction by W. B. Yeats. 
Illustrated by Jack B. Yeats. Second impression. London: T. Fisher Unwin. The Children’s 
Library. Printed by R. & R. Clark, Edinburgh, 1892. Post octavo. Second impression. pp. viii, 
[1]-236, [1]. Buff paper boards with pictorial design of children. Some mild foxing to prelims. A 
very clean copy in original glassine wrapper. €385  

Wade 216. 

  
See items 315, 316 & 318. 

316. YEATS, W.B. The Secret Rose. Illustrations by John B. Yeats. London: Lawrence & 
Bullen, 1897. First edition, first issue with “Lawrence & Bullen” at base of spine. Crown octavo. 
pp. xi, 267. Title in red and black. Dark blue cloth, with design by Althea Gyles stamped in gilt 
on front cover, spine and back cover; white endpapers. Neat inscription on front free endpaper. A 
near fine copy with just the slightest of wear to the extremities. Very rare in this condition. €950  

Wade  21. 
Published in April,1897. With seven illustrations by John Butler Teats, the poet’s father. 
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317. YEATS, W.B. Caitlín ní Uallacháin. Dráma Náiusiúnta. An t-Athair Tomás Ó Ceallaigh 
d’aistraigh ó’n Béarla. A Play Translated from the English by the Rev. Thos. O’Kelly, Summer 
Hill College, Sligo. Dublin: Gill, 1905. Octavo. Green printed wrappers. Staple rusty. A very 
good copy. Rare Irish translation. €395  

Wade p. 405. The translation first appeared in the United Irishman, February-March, 1905. 

SIGNED LIMITED EDITION 
318. YEATS, W.B. Essays. New York: The Macmillan Company, 1924. Crown octavo. pp. viii, 
538. Original quarter green cloth on dark brown paper boards, title on printed label on upper 
cover and spine. Edition limited to 250 copies [No. 228], signed by W.B. Yeats. Dedicated to 
Lennox Robinson. A near fine copy. €1,485  

Wade 142. 

SIGNED LIMITED EDITION 
319. YEATS, W.B. The Variorum Edition of the Poems of W. B. 
Yeats. New York: Macmillan, 1957. Royal octavo. pp. xxxv, [1], 
884. Red and wheat-coloured buckram, titled in gilt. Edition 
limited to 825 copies, signed by W.B. Yeats. Copy number 544. 
Top edge blue. Very good copy.                                           €1,350  

Issued posthumously, the limitation sheets were signed by the author 
before his death in 1939, and retained by the publisher until the 
publication of this edition. 
Wade 211n. 

320. YEATS, W.B. & OTHERS. Coinage of Saorstát Éireann 
1928. Profusely illustrated. Dublin:  Stationary Office, 1928. Small 
quarto. pp. 65, XI (plates). Original buckram, titled in gilt. Previous 
owner’s signature on front free endpaper. A near fine copy.    €875  

The poet W.B. Yeats was Chairman of the Committee set up by the Irish 
Government to select and design coinage for the Free State. He was 
assisted by Thomas Bodkin, Director of the National Gallery, Dermod 
O’Brien, President of the R.H.A., Lucius O’Callaghan, Director of the 
National Gallery, Barry Egan, T.D., and Leo McCauley, Secretary of the 
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Department of Finance. There is a seven page introduction by the poet and an essay on Irish Coinage 
past and present by J.J. McElligott. 

WEST CORK BRIGADE 
SIGNED PRESENTATION COPY TO PADDY HARTE 

321. DEASY, Liam. Towards Ireland Free. The West 
Cork Brigade in the War of Independence 1917-1921. 
Edited by John E. Chisholm. Illustrated and with maps on 
endpapers. Dublin and Cork: Mercier, 1973. First edition. 
Demy octavo. pp. x, 366, [1]. Brown paper boards, titled 
in gilt. Signed presentation copy from the author to Paddy 
Harte: “In tribute to the Harte and Foley families for the 
part they played in the War of Independence.” A very 
good copy in lightly frayed dustjacket.                      €275 
Michael Collins, Liam Lynch, Seán Tracy, Dick McKee, Liam 
Deasy - these are the names of some of the military leaders who 
wrested Ireland's freedom from an empire possessed of limitless 
resources of men, money and arms and fresh from success in 
World War I. The enemy lacked only one thing which the Irish 
possessed in abundance - a burning conviction of the justice of 
their cause. 
'Towards Ireland Free' is the story of one of these leaders. Liam 
Deasy was was commanding the West Cork Brigade. As well as 
vividly recreating the tense and hope-charged atmosphere of 
those years, he gives us a whole gallery of portraits of the brave 
and richly individual men he served with; best of all, he deals in 
authoritative detail with such famous episodes as the successful 

attacks on the British Naval Sloop in Bantry, Howes Strand and Ballycrovane Coastguard Stations, the 
ambushes at Kilmichael and Crossbarry, and the raid on Fastnet Rock. 

 
 
322. FITZGERALD, Dick. How to Play Gaelic Football. Cork: Guy, 1914. pp. 78. Pictorial 
wrappers. Darkening to lower cover. A very good copy of an exceedingly rare GAA item.  €475 

Dick Fitzgerald (1884-1930) was born in College Street, Killarney. His introduction to competitive 
football occurred during his studies in St. Brendan's College Killarney, where his wonderful football 
technique and ability became apparent. He later became a household name for his screw-kicking and 
ball control as well as the utmost respect from his fellow players through his captaincy. He played 
Gaelic football with his local club Dr. Crokes and was a member of the Kerry senior inter-county team 
from 1903 until 1923. Fitzgerald captained Kerry to back-to-back All-Ireland titles in 1913 and 1914. 
However it was not until 1903 that 'Dickeen', as he was familiarly called, came before the public eye, 
when Kerry played Kildare in the All-Ireland final. 
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Fitzgerald captained the two winning teams of 1913 and 1914 against Wexford but retired from the 
game he loved so much after their defeat in 1915 against the same opposition. This did not stop 
Fitzgerald’s fascination with the beautiful game. He later proceeded to write this book on Gaelic 
football which was the first of its kind in the organisation. 
Dick was also a member of Killarney UDC from 1917 until his death. 
Immediately after his death the Dr Croke Club began a campaign to develop a field in his honour. In 
1936 Fitzgerald's Stadium in Killarney opened and stands today as one of Irelands finest sporting 
arena's. 
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B1. BÉASLAÍ, Piaras. Michael Collins and the Making of a New Ireland. Two volumes. A new 
introduction by Brian P. Murphy, O.S.B. With two portraits in full colour by Sir John Lavery, 
and other illustrations to each volume. This major work on Michael Collins is by one of his 
closest friends. An item which is now commanding in excess of four figures in the auction 
houses. Dublin: De Búrca, 2008. Royal octavo. pp. (1) xxxii, 292, (2) vi, 328. 
The limited edition in full green goatskin gilt with a medallion portrait and signature of Collins 
also in gilt. Housed in a fine slipcase. It includes the list of subscribers. Last few copies.  €475 
The general edition is limited to 1,000 sets superbly bound in green buckram, with a medallion 
portrait embossed in gilt on the upper covers, and in slipcase.                     €95 

Michael Collins (1890-1922), was born at Woodfield, Clonakilty, County Cork, the son of a small 
farmer. Educated locally, and at the age of sixteen went to London as a clerk in the Post Office. He 
joined the I.R.B. in London. During Easter Week he was Staff Captain and ADC to James Connolly in 
the GPO. With The O’Rahilly he led the first party out of the GPO immediately before its surrender. 
Arrested, imprisoned and released in December 1916.  
After the victory of Sinn Féin in the 1918 general election and the establishment of Dáil Éireann as the 
Irish parliament he was made Minister of Home Affairs and later Minister for Finance, and organised 
the highly successful National Loan. A most capable organiser with great ability and physical energy, 
courage and force of character, he was simultaneously Adjutant General of the Volunteers, Director of 
Organisation, Director of Intelligence and Minister for Finance. He organised the supply of arms for the 
Volunteers and set up a crack intelligence network and an execution squad nicknamed Twelve Apostles. 
He was for a long time the most wanted man in Ireland but he practically eliminated the British Secret 
Service with the Bloody Sunday morning operation. Michael Collins and the Making of a New Ireland 
is the official biography of a great soldier-statesman and the first authentic history of the rebirth of a 
nation. Written with inner knowledge by an intimate friend and comrade-in-arms who served with 
Collins on Headquarters Staff and who shared in many of his amazing adventures and hairsbreadth 
escapes. 

SPECIAL LIMITED EDITION OF 15 SETS IN FULL LEATHER 
B2. BORLASE, William G. The Dolmens of Ireland. Their distribution, structural 
characteristics, and affinities in other countries; together with the folk-lore attaching to them; 
supplemented by considerations on the anthropology, ethnology, and traditions of the Irish 
people. With over 800 illustrations (including 3 coloured plates), and 4 coloured folding maps. 
Dublin: Éamonn de Búrca for Edmund Burke Publisher, 2013. Royal octavo. pp. (1) xvi, xxxvi, 
304 (2) 305-712 (3) 413-1234, [1 (errata)]. Titlepages printed in red and black. Three volumes. 
Bound in full green morocco, title and gilt Celtic design on upper cover, titled in gilt on spine; 
red and green endbands; yellow silk marker. Special edition limited to 15 sets in full morocco, 
signed and numbered by the publisher. With 'List of Subscribers'. In fine slipcase.  €1,250 

B2A. BORLASE, William G. The Dolmens of Ireland. Their distribution, structural 
characteristics, and affinities in other countries; together with the folk-lore attaching to them; 
supplemented by considerations on the anthropology, ethnology, and traditions of the Irish 
people. With over 800 illustrations (including 3 coloured plates), and 4 coloured folding maps. 
Dublin: Éamonn de Búrca for Edmund Burke Publisher, 2013. Royal octavo. pp. (1) xvi, xxxvi, 
304 (2) 305-712 (3) 413-1234, [1 (errata)]. Titlepages printed in red and black. Three volumes. 
Full buckram decorated in gilt to a Celtic design. With slipcase. Edition limited to 300 sets and 
15 Special sets. With 'List of Subscribers'.         €295 

The first comprehensive survey of each of the counties of Ireland. With sketches by the author from 
drawings by Petrie, Westropp, Miss Stokes, Windele, Wood-Martin, Wakeman, etc. The third volume 
contains an index and the material from folklore, legend, and tradition. A most attractive set of books 
and a must for the discerning collector. 

B3. BOURKE [de Búrca], Éamonn. Burke People and Places. With clan location maps, 
illustrations and 50 pages of genealogies. Dublin: By Éamonn de Búrca, for Edmund Burke 
Publisher and Whitegate, Ballinakella Press, 2001. Demy octavo. Fourth. pp. 173. Fine in stiff 
pictorial wrappers. Enlarged with an extra 35 pages of genealogies.        €20  
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B4. CHANDLER, Edward. Photography in Ireland. The Nineteenth Century. Illustrated. 
Dublin: De Búrca, 2001. Demy quarto. pp. xii, 44 (plates), 134. Fine in fine dust jacket.  €20 

LIMITED EDITION 
B5. COLGAN, John. Triadis Thaumaturgae, seu Divorum Patricii, Columbae et Brigidae, trium 
veteris et maioris Scotiae, seu Hiberniae Sanctorum Insulae, Communium Patronorum Acta, a 
Variis, iisque pervetustis, ac Sanctis authoribus Scripta, ac studio R.P.F. Joannis Colgani, in 
Conventu FF Minor, Hibernor. strictior. observ. Louanii, S. Theologiae Lectorius Jubilati. Ex 
variis Bibliothecis collecta, Scholiis et commentariis illustrata, et pluribus Appendicibus aucta: 
complectitur Tomus Secundus Sacrarum ejusdem insulae Antiquitatum - Louvain 1647. Dublin: 
By Éamonn de Búrca, 1997. Foolscap folio. pp. [xvi], [xxii], 740, [2]. We have republished ‘one 
of the rarest of all Irish books’, with a new introduction by Pádraig Ó Riain. The edition is 
limited to 300 copies, and handsomely bound in blue blue morocco, title in gilt on spine, top edge 
gilt, gilt Celtic device on upper cover, red silk marker. Fine in slipcase.  €190 

Lecky described this volume: “as one of the most interesting collections of Lives of the saints in the 
world. It is very shameful that it has not been reprinted”. The new introduction by Pádraig Ó Riain, 
contains the first published account of Colgan’s recently discovered manuscript notes to the Triadis. 
This reprint should stimulate further the growing interest in the history of the Irish saints.  

B6.  COSTELLO, Willie. A Connacht Man’s Ramble. Recollections of growing up in rural 
Ireland of the thirties and forties. With an introduction by Dr. Tom Mitchell. Illustrated by Gerry 
O’Donovan and front cover watercolour by James MacIntyre. Map on end-papers. Dublin: De 
Búrca, 2002. Demy octavo. Fourth edition. pp. xii, 211. Fine in French flaps. €20 
A deeply personal collection of memories and a valuable account of Irish history including cattle fairs, 
threshing, rural electrification, interspersed with stories of the matchmaker, the town crier, the chimney 
sweep and the blacksmith. Over two thousand copies sold in the first week of publication.               B7. 
COSTELLO, Willie. The Rambling House. Tales from the West of Ireland. Illustrated by Gerry 
O Donovan and front cover water-colour by James McIntyre. Dublin: De Búrca, 2003. Demy 
octavo. pp. x, 111. Fine in French flaps. €20 
B8. CUSACK, M.F. A History of the Kingdom of Kerry. Illustrated. Dublin: De Búrca, 1995. 
Demy octavo. pp. xvi, 453, 6 (extra maps), lxxxiii. Fine in full buckram, with illustrated coloured 
dust jacket depicting Jobson’s manuscript map of Kerry 1598.  €75 

Margaret Cusack’s History of the Kingdom of Kerry is an excellent work treating of the history, 
topography, antiquities and genealogy of the county. There is an excellent account of the families of: 
The O’Sullivans and MacCarthys; Geraldine Genealogies; The Knights of Kerry and Glyn; Population 
and Religion; Agricultural Information; St. Brendan; Dingle in the Sixteenth Century; Ardfert; The 
Geology and Botany of Kerry; Deep Sea Fisheries; Kerry Rivers and Fishing etc. 

 

LIMITED EDITION 
B9. DALTON, Charles Ed. by. King Charles The Second’s Irish Army Lists, 1661-1685. 
Dublin: Éamonn De Búrca, 2000. Royal octavo. Second edition. pp. xxxiv, 176. Fine facsimile 
limited edition bound in quarter morocco, title in gilt on spine, head and tail bands. In slipcase. 
Signed and numbered by the publisher.  €90 

The original edition was published for private circulation and was limited to twenty copies only. The 
editor states that he made extensive use of the manuscripts of the Marquis of Ormonde, preserved at 
Kilkenny Castle, the calendared and uncalendared Irish State papers, the King’s Letter Books and 
Entry Books at the Public Record Office for the names of Officers serving on the Irish Establishment, 
1661-1685. 
In December 1660, Sir Maurice Eustace, Lord Chancellor, Roger, Earl of Orrery, and Charles, Earl of 
Mountrath were appointed Lord Justices. Under the able rule of Orrery and Mountrath the Army in 
Ireland was reduced and remodelled. King Charles’s new army dates from 11th February, 1661 and 
when the Irish parliament met in May the Lord Chancellor informed the House that “there were twenty 
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months” arrears due to the army. 
The patrons of military history while glancing at the list of officers appointed to command this army, 
will recognise the names of many Cromwellian field officers who had served in Ireland during the 
Commonwealth. One may wonder how these ‘renegades’ found their way into the new Royalist levies. 
The answer is that these same officers not only supported the Restoration but were eager in the King’s 
service afterwards. It transpired that many Cromwellians were retained in the Army of Ireland and had 
equal rights with those Royalists who had fought for Charles I and had shared the long exile of Charles 
II. From a purely military point of view they had learned the art of war under the most successful 
soldier of his time. 

LIMITED EDITION 
B10. DE COURCY IRELAND, John. History of Dun Laoghaire Harbour. With numerous 
illustrations and maps. Dublin: By Éamonn de Búrca, for Edmund Burke Publisher, 2001. Royal 
octavo. First edition. pp. xiv, 184. Limited edition of 50 copies, signed by the author and 
publisher. Bound in full maroon levant morocco, covers with a gilt anchor and sailing ship. Spine 
divided into five compartments by four gilt raised bands. Top edge gilt. A fine binding from the 
Harcourt Bindery, Boston. €500 

Dun Laoghaire harbour, recognised as one of the most picturesque in Europe, was built early in the 
19th century as the consequence of an explosion of popular anger at the continuous deaths from 
shipwreck in Dublin Bay. The most competent and experienced navigators at that time described the 
port of Dublin as the most perilous in the whole world for a ship to leave or approach in certain 
circumstances. 

      Thanks largely to the efficiency and foresight of Captain Hutchison, the first Harbour Master, the 
port built as an ‘Asylum’ harbour or port of refuge, became with the introduction of steam-driven 

passenger and mail carrying ships the busiest port on the eastern shore of the Irish Sea, also a leading 
fishing port and popular yachting centre. 

B11. DE COURCY IRELAND, John. History of Dun Laoghaire Harbour. With numerous 
illustrations and maps. Dublin: By Éamonn de Búrca, for Edmund Burke Publisher, 2002. Royal 
octavo. Second edition. pp. xiv, 184. Fine in fine dust jacket.  €65 

B12. DONOHOE, Tony. The History of Crossmolina. Foreword by Thomas Gildea Cannon. 
Illustrated. Dublin: De Búrca, 2003. Royal octavo. pp. xviii, 627. Buckram gilt in dust jacket. 
Almost out of print. Very scarce.  €150 

The author Tony Donohoe, farmer and keen local historian has chronicled in great detail the history his 
ancestral parish from the early Christian period to the present. This authoritative work is the result of 
thirty years of meticulous research and is a most welcome contribution to the history of County Mayo.  
In the foreword Thomas Gildea Cannon states “Tony Donohoe has brought it all vividly to light in his 
impressive history. Using his treasure trove of published and unpublished materials, patiently 
accumulated over the decades, he has told the story of an ancient parish with a scholar’s eye for the 
telling detail ... has made effective use of the unpublished Palmer and Pratt estate papers to help 
bridge the dark gap between seventeenth-century documents detailing the changeover in land 
ownership from native to settler, and nineteenth-century sources”. 

B13. [FAMINE IN IRELAND] Transactions of the Central Relief Committee of the Society of 
Friends during the famine in Ireland, 1846 and 1847. With an index by Rob Goodbody. Dublin: 
De Búrca, 1996. Medium octavo. pp. xliii, 529. Fine in buckram gilt.               €35 

It is difficult to read unmoved some of the detailed testimony contained in this volume of the reports of 
the envoys sent out by the Central Relief Committee of the Society of Friends, who found out for 
themselves what was really going on during the Famine in remote country areas. 

B14. GLEESON, Rev. John. Cashel of the Kings. A History of the Ancient Capital of Munster 
from the date of its foundation until the present day. Including historical notices of the Kings of 
Cashel from the 4th century to the 12th century. The succession of bishops and archbishops from 
St. Ailbe to the present day. Notices of the principal abbeys belonging to the territory around 
Cashel, together with items of local history down to the 19th century. Illustrated. Dublin: De 
Búrca, 2001. Demy octavo. pp. [ii], xix, 312. Fine in fine dust jacket.  €40 
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Cover design by courtesy of Mr. Patrick Meaney, Cashel, County Tipperary. 
An important and scholarly work on one of the most celebrated places of historic interest in Ireland. In 
medieval times it was the ecclesiastical capital of Munster. Conquered by the Eoghanacht tribe 
(MacCarthys) led by Conall Corc in the fifth century who set up a fortress on St. Patrick’s Rock. They 
ruled over the fertile plains of Munster unchallenged and their title King of Cashel remained 
synonymous with that of King of Munster. In law and tradition the kings of Cashel knew no superior 
and did not acknowledge the overlordship of Tara for five hundred years. 
Fr. John Gleeson (1855-1927), historian, was born near Nenagh, County Tipperary into a wealthy 
farming family. Educated locally and at Maynooth. Appointed curate of Lorrha and Templederry, later 
parish priest of Lorrha and Knock in 1893 and Lorrha in 1908. A prolific writer and meticulous 
researcher, he also wrote History of the Ely O’Carroll Territory or Ancient Ormond. 

          
B15. HARRISON, Alan. The Dean’s Friend. Anthony Raymond (1675-1726), Jonathan Swift 
and the Irish Language. Illustrated. Dublin: De Búrca, 1999. Demy octavo. pp. xv, 175. Fine in 
fine illustrated dust jacket.  €35 

The book introduces us to 17th and 18th century Ireland and to the interface between the two languages 
and the two cultures. It is a fascinating study of the troubled period after the Battle of the Boyne, 
encompassing historiography and antiquarianism; contemporary linguistic study and the 
sociolinguistics of the two languages in contact; Swift and his friends in that context; and the printing 
and publishing of books in Stuart and early-Georgian Ireland. 

A CLASSIC OF THE GALLOGLAS FAMILIES 
B16. HAYES-McCOY, Gerard A. Scots Mercenary Forces in Ireland (1565-1603). An account 
of their service during that period, of the reaction of their activities on Scottish affairs, and of the 
effect of their presence in Ireland, together with an examination of the Gallóglaigh or Galloglas. 
With maps, illustrations and genealogies of the MacSweeneys, Clan Donald and the O’Neills of 
Tír Eoghain. With an introduction by Professor Eoin MacNeill. Dublin: By Éamonn de Búrca, 
for Edmund Burke Publisher, 1996. Demy octavo. pp. xxi, 391. Superb facsimile reprint, bound 
in full buckram, with head and tail bands. In coloured dustjacket depicting three galloglasses and 
an Irish Foot Soldier of the 16th century.  €45 

They were a force to be reckoned with. An English writer of the period described them as follows: 
“The galloglasses are picked and selected men of great and mighty bodies, cruel, without compassion. 
The greatest force of the battle consisteth in their choosing rather to die than to yield, so that when it 
cometh to handy blows, they are quickly slain or win the field. They are armed with a shirt of mail, a 
skull, and a skeine. The weapon they most use is a battle-axe, or halberd, six foot long, the blade 
wherof is somewhat like a shoemaker’s knife, and without pike; the stroke wherof is deadly”. 

ANNALS OF ULSTER 
B17. HENNESSY, William M. & MacCARTHY, B. Ed. by. The Annals of Ulster, otherwise 
Annala Senait. A chronicle of Irish Affairs from A.D. 431 to A.D. 1540. With translation, notes, 
and index. New introduction by Nollaig Ó Muraíle. Dublin: De Búrca, 1998. Royal octavo. Four 
volumes. Full buckram gilt in slipcase.                                                             €285 

The important Annals of Ulster compiled by Cathal Og Mac Maghnusa at Seanaidh Mac Maghnusa, 
now Belle Isle in Lough Erne, were so named by the noted ecclesiastic, Ussher, on account of their 
containing many chronicles relating to that province. They contain more detail on ecclesiastical history 
than the Annals of the Four Masters, and were consulted by Br. Michael O’Clery, Chief of the Four 
Masters, for his masterpiece. 
 

B18. HENNESSY, William M. Ed. by. The Annals of Lough Cé. A chronicle of Irish affairs 
from A.D. 1014 to A.D. 1590. Edited and with a translation by W.M. Hennessy. With folding 
coloured plate of the TCD Ms. Two volumes. Dublin: Éamonn De Búrca, 2000. Royal octavo. 
Third edition. pp. (1) lix, 653, (2) 689. Limited edition bound in full green morocco. Fine in 
slipcase.                                                   €500  



De Búrca Rare Books 

123 
 

These Annals were compiled under the patronage of Brian MacDermott, Chief of Moylurg, who 
resided in his castle on an island in Lough Key, near Boyle, County Roscommon. They begin with the 
Battle of Clontarf and continue up to 1636 treating on the whole with Irish affairs, but have many 
entries of English, Scottish and continental events. They are a primary source for the history of North 
Connaught. The compilers were of that noted learned family of O’Duignans. The only original copy of 
these Annals known to exist is a small vellum manuscript which was presented to Trinity by Dr. Leland 
in 1766. 

B19. HENNESSY, William M. Ed. by. The Annals of Lough Cé. A chronicle of Irish affairs 
from A.D. 1014 to A.D. 1590. Edited and with a translation by W.M. Hennessy. With folding 
coloured plate of the TCD Ms. Two volumes. Dublin: De Búrca, 2000. Third. Royal octavo. pp. 
(1) lix, 653, (2) 689. Superb set bound in full buckram gilt and in presentation slipcase.     €110 

HIS NEVER-FORGOTTEN COUNTRYSIDE ABOUT GLENOSHEEN 
B20. JOYCE, P.W. Irish Names of Places. With a new introductory essay on the life of P.W. 
Joyce by Mainchín Seoighe. Dublin: De Búrca, 1995. Three volumes. Crown octavo. pp. (1) xl, 
589, (2) viii, 538, (3) x, 598. Fine.                                  €165 

                
This scholarly edition is enhanced with a new introductory essay on the life of that noted scholar from 
County Limerick, P.W. Joyce by the late Mainchín Seoighe, who states: “P.W. Joyce followed in the 
footsteps of Bunting and Petrie, of O’Donovan and O’Curry, reaching, however, a larger public than 
any of these four had reached, for the fields he laboured in were more numerous and, as well as that, 
he principally wrote not for scholars but for the ordinary people of Ireland, people such as he had 
known in that lovely and never-forgotten countryside round about Glenosheen”.  

B21. KILROY, Patricia. Fall of the Gaelic Lords. 1534-1616.  Dublin: By Éamonn De Búrca 
for Edmund Burke Publisher, 2008. Royal octavo. pp. x, 192. Illustrated. Fine in illustrated dust 
jacket.  €29.50 

No period in Irish history is quite so full of drama, heroism and tragedy as the eighty-odd years from 
the mid 16th to the early 17th centuries: the age of the fall of the Gaelic lords. This intriguing and 
moving narrative recounts the passing of Gaelic Ireland when the Tudor Crown sought to subdue the 
island and the Irish chiefs defended their ancient territories and way of life.  
Beginning in 1534 with young Silken Thomas’ defiant stand at the gates of Dublin Castle, it tells the 
story of Red Hugh O’Donnell’s capture and escape, the rise of the Great Hugh O’Neill and the bloody 
Nine Years War culminating in the Battle of Kinsale, and finally, the Flight of the Earls.  
Animated with details from The Annals Of The Four Masters and other contemporary accounts, Fall Of 
The Gaelic Lords is a lively intelligent book aimed at both the historian and general reader. 
Patricia Kilroy was born in Ireland in 1925. As one of the daughters of Seán Lester, who would 
become the last Secretary-General of the League Of Nations, she spent most of her childhood in The 
Free City Of Danzig and in Geneva. She studied Modern History and Political Science in Trinity 
College Dublin. She then worked with the Irish Red Cross, settling refugees from Eastern Europe who 
had been displaced during World War II. After marrying and while raising her four children, her 
interest in history continued to grow. Family holidays in Connemara sparked her interest in local 
history, and talking with the people of the area, as well as academic research, led to the publication in 
1989 of The Story Of Connemara. That book focused on a small part of Ireland, and covered from the 
Ice-Age to the present day; after which she felt she would like to cover the whole of Ireland, whilst 
focusing on one period in time. And so Fall Of The Gaelic Lords was researched and written. Patricia 
lives in Dublin. 

B22. KNOX, Hubert Thomas. The History of the County of Mayo to the Close of the Sixteenth 
Century. With illustrations and three maps. Castlebourke: De Búrca, 2000. Royal octavo. pp. xvi, 
451. Fine in fine dust jacket.  €45 

Prime historical reference work on the history of the County Mayo from the earliest times to 1600. It 
deals at length with the De Burgo Lordship of Connaught. Illustrated with a large folding detailed map 
of the county, coloured in outline. There are 49 pages of genealogies of the leading families of Mayo: 
O’Connor, MacDonnell Galloglass, Bourke Mac William Iochtar, Gibbons, Jennings, Philbin, Barret, 
Joyce, Jordan, Costello, etc. 
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LIMITED TO 200 COPIES 

B23. LOEBER, Rolf & Magda. Ed. by. Irish Poets and their Pseudonyms in Early Periodicals. 
Dublin: Edmund Burke Publisher, 2007. Royal octavo. pp. xxii, 168. Fine in illustrated dust 
jacket.  €65 

Many Irish poems remain hidden in the periodicals and were published under pseudonyms. Therefore, 
the identity of hundred of Irish poets often is elusive. The discovery of a manuscript of pseudonyms of 
Irish poets made this volume possible. It lists over 1,200 pseudonyms for 504 Irish poets whose work 
appeared in over 500 early periodicals published in Ireland, England, North America, and Australia. 
Rolf Loeber and Magda Loeber are researchers at the medical school of the University of Pittsburgh. 
They have both extensively published on Irish history and literature. Their most recent book is A Guide 
to Irish Fiction (Dublin: Four Courts Press, 2006). 

B24. LOHAN, Máire. An ‘Antiquarian Craze’. The life, times and work in archaeology of 
Patrick Lyons R.I.C. (1861-1954). Dublin: By Éamonn De Búrca for Edmund Burke Publisher, 
2008. Royal octavo. pp. xiv, 192. Illustrated. Fine in coloured illustrated stiff wraps. €19.50 

Born in 1861, Sgt. Patrick Lyons, ‘The Antiquarian Policeman’, served with the Royal Irish 
Constabulary from 1886 - 1920. While stationed in the West of Ireland, he developed a keen interest in 
documenting the field-monuments he noticed on his patrols. His discovery of four ogham stones led to 
a correspondence with Hubert Knox, a renowned Mayo Antiquarian; Lyons provided Knox with 
important descriptions of field monuments, contributing to 19 published papers. Out of modesty, and 
fear that the R.I.C. would frown on his ‘antiquarian craze’, he preferred not to be acknowledged by 
name, although he was much admired for his fine mind and dedicated antiquarian ‘policework’ by 
those few with whom he shared his interest.  
To bring to light his remarkable work, this book draws on Lyons’ own notes and photographs 
(preserved by N.U.I. Galway and the Royal Society of Antiquaries of Ireland), archived local 
newspapers and an overview of the social and political history of his times.  
A quiet, unassuming man, Lyons died in 1954 and lies buried in an unmarked grave in his native 
Clonmel. His major contribution to Irish archaeology deserves to be acknowledged in print at last. 
Máire Lohan (née Carroll) was born in Belmullet, County Mayo and now lives in Galway city. While 
researching for an M.A. in Archaeology at U.C.G. she became aware of the Lyons Photographic 
Collection there and also of the Knox/Lyons Collection at the Royal Society of Antiquaries of Ireland, 
around which this book is based. She has worked with the O.P.W. in the Archaeological Survey of 
County Galway, lectured in archaeology at R.T.C. Galway and excavated in Galway city. She has 
published articles in the Journal of the Galway Archaeological and Historical Society and Cathair na 
Mart. This is her first book. 

B25.  MacEVILLY, Michael. A Splendid Resistance. A Life of IRA Chief of Staff Dr. Andy 
Cooney. Foreword by Sean O Mahony. Illustrated. Dublin: Éamonn De Búrca, 2011. Royal 
octavo. pp. xix, 427. 
Paperback in coloured illustrated French flaps. €20 
Hardback in coloured illustrated dustjacket. €50 
Limited edition of 50 copies in full green morocco gilt, in slipcase. €225 

The appointment of Andy (Andrew) Cooney as Chief of Staff of the Irish Republican Army (IRA) 
while still a medical student was the highpoint of a military career which began in 1917 and was not to 
end until 1944. Prior to this he had served as a Volunteer, GHQ Officer, Brigade Commander and 
Divisional Commander before being appointed to the IRA General Staff with the rank of 
Quartermaster-General in 1924 and Chief of Staff in 1925, at which time he was elected as Chairman 
of the IRA Executive. Cooney was to retain this post until 1927. Afterwards, he remained close to the 
IRA General Staff until he emigrated to the USA.  
Michael MacEvilly’s meticulously researched life of Dr. Andy Cooney sheds valuable light on a 
chapter of Irish republicanism which has hitherto been seriously neglected. No student of Irish 
republican history can afford to ignore this book, which is also to be commended for its selection of 
many hitherto unpublished photographs. - Tim Pat Coogan. 
Michael MacEvilly narrates the life story of Andy Cooney in compelling fashion. Readers will be 
fascinated by the manner in which a young man combined his studies to be a doctor with his duties as 
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an IRA Volunteer from 1917 onwards.  In terms of the wider historical narrative of the period, the 
book, using much original source material, makes an important new contribution.  It makes clear the 
command structure of the IRA, at both a national and local level, during the War of Independence, the 
Civil War and beyond. The strengths and weaknesses of individuals are also delineated with 
remarkable clarity. In particular new information is provided on ‘Bloody Sunday,’ November 1920; the 
role of the IRB and Michael Collins at the time of the Treaty; and the differences between the IRA and 
de Valera when Fianna Fail was founded.  Above all the book is extremely well researched and 
eminently readable. - Brian Murphy OSB. 
Michael MacEvilly was born in Castlebar, Co. Mayo. He was educated at St. Jarlath’s College, Tuam, 
Co. Galway and subsequently studied Arts and Commerce at University College, Galway. He worked 
as an accountant and auditor in his own firm located in Dublin, and had a long association with and an 
interest in the Irish Judo Association and the Olympic Council of Ireland. 
Irish history and the Irish language were Michael’s major interests. This primarily stemmed from his 
detailed research of the history of the MacEvilly family, especially their involvement in the War of 
Independence of which he was particularly proud. Irish republican history was an enduring passion and 
he became a keen scholar and book-collector on the area. He was an active member of the Committee 
of the 1916-21 Club and was President from 2000 to 2001. Michael passed away in 2009. He is sadly 
missed by his family and friends. 

EDITION LIMITED TO 10 SIGNED SETS 
B26. MacFHIRBHISIGH, Dubhaltach. The Great Book of Irish Genealogies - Leabhar 
Genealach. Edited, with translation and indices by Nollaig Ó Muraíle. List of subscribers. Five 
volumes. Dublin: De Búrca, 2003/4. Quarto. Bound in quarter green morocco on cloth boards. 
Spine divided into six compartments by five raised bands. Title and author/editor on maroon 
morocco letterpieces in the second and fourth, the remainder tooled in gilt to an interlacing Celtic 
design. White endbands. Top edge gilt.  Edition limited to ten sets only, signed by the Publisher 
and Editor. €1,650 

The great Connacht scholar Dubhaltach Mac Fhirbhisigh (c.1600-1671), from Lackan, County Sligo, 
compiled his monumental Great Book of Genealogies in Galway at the height of the Cromwellian Wars 
in the mid-seventeenth century. The work has long been recognised as the most important source for 
the study of Irish family history, and it is also of great importance to historians of pre-17th century 
Ireland since it details the ancestry of many significant figures in Irish history - including: Brian 
Boroimhe (d.1014); Ulick Burke, Marquis of Clanricarde (d.1657); James Butler, Duke of Ormonde 
(d.1688); Somhairle Buidhe (Sorley Boy) MacDonnell (d.1589); Randal MacDonnell, Marquis of 
Antrim (d.1683); Garrett Óg Fitzgerald, Earl of Kildare (d.1536); Diarmuid Mac Murchadha (d.1171); 
Myler Magrath, Archbishop of Cashel (d.1622), Murrough O’Brien, Baron of Inchiquin (d.1674); 
Feagh MacHugh O’Byrne (d.1597); Rory O’Conor.(d.1198); Red Hugh O’Donnell (d.1602); Hugh 
O’Neill, Earl of Tyrone (d.1616); Owen Roe O’Neill (d.1649), and many, many more. 

 
Both in terms of size and significance the Great Book of Genealogies is on a par with that other great 
seventeenth century compilation, the Annals of the Four Masters; and O’Donovan did edit a thirty-page 
extract from the book, making it the centrepiece of his second greatest work, The Genealogies, Tribes 
and Customs of Hy-Fiachrach (1844). But while quite a few other (almost invariably brief) extracts 
from the work have appeared in print over the past century and a half, some 90% of the Book of 
Genealogies has never hitherto been translated or published. 

B27. MacFHIRBHISIGH, Dubhaltach The Great Book of Irish Genealogies - Leabhar 
Genealach. Edited, with translation and indices by Nollaig Ó Muraíle. List of subscribers. Five 
volumes. Dublin: De Búrca, 2003/4. Quarto. Full buckram gilt. Over 3,600 pages. In presentation 
box.  €635 

The original text, both prose and poetry, of both works is accompanied by a painstaking English 
translation. But, perhaps most important of all, the edition includes, in addition to several valuable 
appendices, a comprehensive series of indices which provide a key to the tens of thousands of personal 
names, surnames, tribal names and place-names that the work contains. In fact, the portion relating to 
personal names is the largest Irish language names index that has ever been compiled. 
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B28. MARTIN, Edward A. A Dictionary of Bookplates of Irish Medical Doctors. With short 
biographies. Illustrated. Dublin: De Búrca, 2003. Royal octavo. pp. xiv, 160. Illustrated boards in 
dust jacket.  €36 
 B29. MELVIN, Patrick. Estates and Landed Society in Galway. With a foreword by Desmond 
Fitzgerald, Knight of Glin. Illustrated. Dublin: De Búrca, December, 2012. Royal octavo. pp. 
512. Full buckram gilt. And a limited edition of 50 copies only in full goatskin.   
                                                                            Standard edition €75          Limited edition  €255 
This work is based on a Trinity College Dublin Ph.D. thesis prepared under the direction of Professor L.M. 
Cullen. It investigates and describes the varied origins and foundation of estates and proprietors in Galway 
and how that process was affected by the political turmoils and transplantations of the 17th century. The 
aftermath of these turmoils in England and Ireland saw the establishment of a core number of successful 
estates founded largely by ambitious families able to trim their sails to changing times and opportunities. 
Alongside these estates there remained at the same time a fluctuating mass of smaller proprietors whose 
lands frequently fell to more able or business-like landowners. Penal laws and poor land quality resulted in 
exile – sometimes temporary - for many of the older Catholic landowners. 

 The book describes how, by the 19th century, the variously rooted strands of proprietors became 
bound together by the common interest of property, security and class and survived with their 
social if not political influence largely intact through the 19th century. The role of this large and 
diverse gentry class in local administration, politics, social life and as landlords is described in 
some detail. The size of the county and complexity of changing estate history prevents the book 
from being exhaustive or a complete history of all estates and gentry families. These Anglo-Irish 
families (the term is unsatisfactory) became largely sidelined, irrelevant and forgotten by the 
modern nationalist Irish state. Their numbers and variety in Galway is made clear through a large 
range of house illustrations. 

Many of the old landed class and nobility embodied values worthwhile in society. The wealthiest 
were patrons of much of the culture and art of old Europe. They stood for continuity, tradition, a 
sense of public duty, standards and refinement in manners. Many of them fostered the pursuit of 
outdoor sports and horseracing. They linked their frequently remote places to the wider world 
and they were at the same time cosmopolitan and local without being parochial. Although a 
declining social force they frequently held liberal attitudes against the power and dominance of 
state, church, and the ever expanding bureaucracy in modem society and government. Some, of 
course, did not always live up to ideals. - Knight of Glin. 

B30. NELSON, E. Charles & WALSH, Wendy F. An Irish Flower Garden Replanted. The 
Histories of Some of Our Garden Plants. With coloured and Chinese ink illustrations by Wendy 
F. Walsh. Second edition revised and enlarged. Dublin: Edmund Burke Publisher, 1997. Royal 
octavo. pp. x, 276. Pictorial boards.             €65 

“This book has been out of print for almost a decade, and in the intervening years many things have 
happened both in my own life and in the interwoven lives of my friends and colleagues, and gardens 
and their plants. I have also learnt more about the garden plants that we cultivate in Ireland. A new 
edition was required, and I have taken the opportunity to augment the original text. I have added a 
chapter on roses, based on my address to the ninth World Rose Convention held in Belfast during 
1991, and I have drawn into this book, in edited form, a scattering of essays that were published 
elsewhere and the unpublished scripts for talks which I gave on Sunday Miscellany broadcast by Radio 
Telefis Eireann. I have also made corrections, and altered a few names to bring them up-to-date. In a 
few instances, the previously published history has been revised in the light of my more recent 
research” - Dr. E.C. Nelson. 
The book is lavishly illustrated by Wendy Walsh, with 21 coloured plates (including ten new 
watercolours for this edition), eighteen figures in Chinese inks and nine  vignettes in pencil. 

A MONUMENT TO ONE OF OUR GREAT CELTIC SCHOLARS 
B31. O’CURRY, Eugene. On The Manners and Customs of The Ancient Irish. A series of 
lectures delivered by the late Eugene O’Curry, M.R.I.A., Professor of Irish History and 
Archaeology in the Catholic University of Ireland. Edited, appendices etc, by W.K. Sullivan. 
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With a new introduction by Nollaig Ó Muraíle. Three volumes. Dublin: By Éamonn de Búrca, 
1996. Demy octavo. pp. (1) xviii, 664, (2), xix, 392 (3) xxiv, 711. Bound in full green buckram, 
with harp in gilt on upper covers. Head and tail bands. Fine.                    €235 

His thirty-eight lectures On the Manners and Customs of the Ancient Irish, delivered at the University 
between May 1857 and July 1862 (the last one only a fortnight before his death) were published in 
Dublin in three volumes. These were edited with an introduction (which takes up the whole of the first 
volume), appendices and other material by Dr. W.K. Sullivan. O’Curry’s works stand to this day as a 
monument to one of our greatest Celtic scholars. 
Dr. Nollaig Ó Muraíle states: “This, the single most substantial work produced by one of the great 
pioneering figures who laid the foundations of modern Irish scholarship in the fields of Gaelic 
language and literature, medieval history and archaeology, has been exceedingly difficult to come by 
(even in some reputable libraries) for the best part of a century. It is therefore greatly to be welcomed 
that it is now being made available again, by De Búrca Books - not just for the sake of present day 
scholars but also for the general reader who will derive from its pages much enjoyment and 
enlightenment about the lifestyle and general culture of our ancient forebears”. 

B32. O’DONOVAN, John. Ed. by. Annála Ríoghachta Éireann - Annals of the Kingdom of 
Ireland by the Four Masters. From the earliest times to the year 1616. Edited from the manuscript 
in the Royal Irish Academy and Trinity College Dublin, with copious historical, topographical 
and genealogical notes and with special emphasis on place-names. Seven large vols. With a new 
introduction by Kenneth Nicholls. Dublin: De Búrca, 1998. Over 4,000 pages. Large quarto. 
Superb set in gilt and blind stamped green buckram, in presentation box.  €865 

 
This is the third and best edition as it contains the missing years [1334-1416] of the now lost Annals of 
Lecan from Roderic O’Flaherty’s transcript. To enhance the value of this masterpiece a colour 
reproduction of Baptista Boazio’s map of Ireland 1609 is included in a matching folder. 
The Annals of the Kingdom of Ireland, Annála Ríoghachta Éireann or the Annals of the Four Masters 
to give them their best known title are the great masterpieces of Irish history from the earliest times to 
1616 A.D. The work was compiled between 1632 and 1636 by a small team of historians headed by Br. 
Michael O’Clery, a Franciscan lay brother. He himself records: “there was collected by me all the best 
and most copious books of Annals that I could find throughout all Ireland, though it was difficult for 
me to collect them in one place”.  
The great work remained, for the most part, unpublished and untranslated until John O’Donovan 
prepared his edition between 1847 and 1856. The crowning achievement of John O’Donovan’s edition 
is the copious historical, topographical and genealogical material in the footnotes which have been 
universally acclaimed by scholars. Douglas Hyde wrote that the O’Donovan edition represented: “the 
greatest work that any modern Irish scholar ever accomplished”.  
More recently Kenneth Nicholls says: “O’Donovan’s enormous scholarship breathtaking in its extent 
when one considers the state of historical scholarship and the almost total lack of published source 
material in his day, still amazes one, as does the extent to which it has been depended on by others 
down to the present. His translations are still superior in reliability to those of Hennessy, MacCarthy 
or Freeman to name three editor-translators of other Irish Annals ... his footnotes are a mine of 
information”. 
A superb set of this monumental source for the history of Ireland. 

B33. SWEENEY, Tony. Catalogue Raisonné of Irish Stuart Silver. A Short Descriptive 
Catalogue of Surviving Irish Church, Civic, Ceremonial & Domestic Plate dating from the 
Reigns of James I, Charles I, The Commonwealth, Charles II, James II, William & Mary, 
William III & Queen Anne 1603-1714. Illustrated. Dublin: De Búrca, 1995. Folio. pp. 272. In a 
fine buckram binding by Museum Bookbinding and printed in Dublin by Betaprint. Signed and 
numbered limited edition of 400 copies, 360 of which are for sale. Pictorial dust jacket.  €135 

Compiled from records of holdings by Cathedrals, Churches, Religious Houses, Colleges, Municipal 
Corporations, Museums & Art Galleries. Further information has been obtained from those who deal in 
and those who collect Antique Silver, with special regard to Auction Sales.    
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DE-LUXE LIMITED EDITION 
B34. SWEENEY, Tony & Annie, & HYLAND, Francis. The Sweeney Guide to the Irish Turf 
from 1501-2001. Owners, Trainers, Jockeys, Sires, Records, Great Races, Flat & Jumping, Places 
of Sport, Past & Present, The Dish Spiced with Anecdotes, Facts, Fancies. Profusely illustrated 
with coloured plates. Dublin: De Búrca, 2002. Folio. pp. 648. Edition limited to 25 numbered 
copies only, signed by the partners, publisher and binder. Bound in full green niger oasis by Des 
Breen. Upper cover tooled in gilt with a horseshoe enclosing a trefoil with the heads of ‘Sadler’s 
Wells’, ‘Arkle’ and ‘Nijinsky’, above lake waters (SWAN-LAKE). Splash-marbled end-papers; 
green and cream head and tail bands. All edges gilt. With inset CD carrying the full text of the 
work making it possible for subscribers to enter results subsequent to 2001. In this fashion it 
becomes a living document. This is the only copy remaining of the Limited Edition. €1,650 

Apart from racing enthusiasts, this is a most valuable work for students of local history as it includes 
extensive county by county records of race courses and stud farms, with hitherto unfindable details. 
The late Dr. Tony Sweeney, Anglo-Irish racing journalist and commentator, was Irish correspondent of 
the Daily Mirror for 42 years. He shared RTE television commentary with Michael and Tony O’Hehir 
over a period of thirty-five years. Dr. Sweeney was also a form analyst with the Irish Times, and author 
of two previous books Irish Stuart Silver,  (1995) and Ireland and the Printed Word (1997), for which 
he was awarded a Doctorate of Literature by the National University of Ireland. 

B35. SWEENEY, Tony & Annie, & HYLAND, Francis. The Sweeney Guide to the Irish Turf 
from 1501-2001. Owners, Trainers, Jockeys, Sires, Records, Great Races, Flat & Jumping, Places 
of Sport, Past & Present, The Dish Spiced with Anecdotes, Facts, Fancies. Profusely illustrated 
with coloured plates. Dublin: De Búrca, 2002. Folio. pp. 648. Bound in full buckram gilt.  €95 
B36. TALBOT, Hayden. Michael Collins’ Own Story. Told to Hayden Talbot. With an 
introduction by Éamonn de Búrca. Dublin: De Búrca, November, 2012. Royal octavo. pp. 256, 
plus index. Full buckram gilt. And a limited edition of 50 copies only in full goatskin.                  
Standard edition                                                                                                                          €45  

The American journalist Hayden Talbot first met Michael Collins at the Gresham Hotel in 
Dublin, shortly after the signing of the Anglo-Irish treaty in December 1921. In the course of his 
working career Talbot had met many important people, but he soon realised that Collins was one 
of the most remarkable. He admits he had underestimated Collins before he got to know him, but 
Collins quickly earned his respect - not least by his habit of treating everyone, from Arthur 
Griffith to the “lowliest of his supporters”, with equal consideration and politeness. Talbot made 
it his business to meet Collins as often as possible and during months of close association Collins 
impressed him as “the finest character it had ever been my good fortune to know”. He valued 
their friendship more than any other. 
This work contains an invaluable insight into Collins’ thinking and actions during this epic 
period of Irish history. It deals at length with Easter Week, The Black and Tans, The Murder of 
Francis Sheehy Skeffington, the Treaty negotiations and his vision for the resurgent nation 
which, unfortunately he was given too little time to develop in practice. Rare interviews with 
Arthur Griffith and Eoin MacNeill further enhance this book, which has long been out of print 
and hard to find in the antiquarian book market. 
Originally published in 1922, our edition has a new introduction and an index which was not in 
the first edition. 

B37. WALDRON, Jarlath. Maamtrasna. The Murders and The Mystery. With location map and 
engineers map of the route taken by the murderers in 1882, depicting the roads, rivers, 
mountains, and houses with names of occupants. With numerous illustrations and genealogical 
chart of the chief protagonists. Dublin: De Búrca, 2004. Demy octavo. Fifth edition. pp. 335. 
Mint in illustrated wrappers with folding flaps.                           €20 

“This is a wonderful book, full of honour, contrast and explanation … driven with translucent 
compassion … The author has done something more than resurrect the ghosts of the misjudged. He has 
projected lantern slides of a past culture, the last of Europe’s Iron Age, the cottage poor of the west of 
Ireland”. Frank Delaney, The Sunday Times. 
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OUR LATEST PUBLICATION LIMITED TO 300 COPIES 
B38. YOUNG, Amy Isabel. Three Hundred Years in Innishowen, being more particularly an 
account of the family of Young of Culdaff. With a foreword by David Dickson. Dublin: De 
Búrca, November 2018. Royal octavo. Second edition. 412 pages. Green buckram titled in gilt. 
Limited to 300 copies. A fine reprint.  €75 

Amy Young's 300 Years in Innishowen is a vast and richly illustrated history of a Culdaff, County 
Donegal landed family and of a wider social world that spanned much of north Ulster. The book was 
originally published in 1929 in a short print-run.  It was based on extensive archival research, using  
collections that had recently been destroyed in 1922 (both in Donegal and in the PROI).  Apart from 
ten generations of Youngs, the families that feature prominently include the Gages, the Harts, the 
Harveys, the Knoxes, the Lawrences, the McLaughlins and various branches of the Stuarts.   The 
author Amy Young (1885-1949) was both a passionate genealogist of her husband's ancestors and kin, 
and a pioneering historian of the Inishowen peninsula.  The book has remained one of the most sought-
after books on Ulster local and family history ever since. 

 

B39. WOODS, C.J. Ed by. Charles Abbot's Tour through Ireland and North Wales in September 
and October 1792. With a foreword by David Dickson. Illustrated. Dublin: De Búrca, 2018. 
Royal octavo. Circa 190 pages.                      €20 

FORTHCOMING PUBLICATIONS 

NEW EDITION OF THE ANNALS OF CLONMACNOISE 

B40. Ó MURAÍLE, Nollaig. Ed. by. The 'Annals of Cluain Mhic Nóis' translated in 1627 by 
Conall Mag Eochagáin (Annals of Ireland from the Earliest Period to AD 1408 – based on BL 
Add. MS 4817, with some variants from TCD MS 673). Edited by Nollaig Ó Muraíle. Dublin: 
De Búrca, 2019. Quarto. pp. circa 680. Green buckram, titled in gilt on spine. In matching  
slipcase.                                                          Price approximately €100 

       The so-called Annals of Clonmacnoise - an inaccurate title bestowed in the 17th century by Sir 
James Ware - are a collection of Irish annals that purport to extend from the earliest times (Adam and 
Eve!) down to the year AD 1408.  The text - an English translation completed in 1627 - is the work of 
Conall Mag Eochagáin, a Gaelic gentleman from Lismoyny, County Westmeath.      
      The early portion of the text (about one-sixth of the whole) is based on the medieval work of 
pseudo-prehistory called Lebar Gabála Érenn (the Book of the Taking of Ireland, the so-called 'Book of 
Invasions'), while much of the remainder is closely related to other collections of Irish annals, 
especially those of Ulster, Loch Cé and Connacht. The Irish text from which Mag Eochagáin worked is 
now lost, as indeed is the original manuscript of his translation.  The entire work survives in a number 
of manuscript-copies penned in the later 17th century, as well as in some later copies. The only edition 
produced to date, that by Fr Denis Murphy, SJ, was published 120 years ago and is a sadly inadequate 
production, being based on one of the less satisfactory manuscripts. Among its many shortcomings is 
the deletion/censorship by the editor of some passages he deemed 'offensive'. 
      A new edition has long been called for, and this Nollaig Ó Muraíle has now undertaken. To be 
published later this year, 2021, the edition is based on a manuscript which is deemed to be superior to 
the other surviving manuscripts, BL Additional MS 4817. This was written in 1661 by a native of 
Tralee, Domhnall Ó Súilleabháin. (Occasional words, and sometimes longer phrases, omitted by Ó 
Súilleabháin have been inserted from TCD MS 673 - the manuscript on which Murphy based his 
edition.) 
      In accordance with modern historical practice, the text of the annals (running to approximately 
100,000 words) has been modernised, in terms of both orthography and punctuation - except in the case 
of proper names (both people and places). (Nothing is gained by preserving the very irregular early 
17th-century spelling, erratic capitalisation, etc., which make Murphy’s edition so frustrating to use.) 
As is the norm with modern editions of Irish annals’ collections - such as those published over the past 
seven decades by the School of Celtic Studies, DIAS - the various entries are divided into numbered 
paragraphs under the appropriate year. (Admittedly, the rather erratic chronological arrangement of 
these annals rendered this difficult in a number of instances.) Where an entry has a parallel in one of 
the other annalistic collections, this is inserted after the appropriate paragraph. Also inserted after each 
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paragraph are the correct Irish forms of the proper names aforementioned - so many of which are quite 
unrecognisable in their often quite bizarre anglicised forms. Those Irish forms - using the standard 
Classical Irish spelling - will also facilitate the provision of a 'user friendly' series of indices. 
      The publication of this new edition will be welcomed by scholars, who have all too often tended to 
ignore this intriguing text because of the difficulties of handling Murphy's now obsolete work. 
 

B41. MURRAY, Patrick and Paul. The Life And Times Of Kathleen O'Connell 1888 to 1956: 
Eamon de Valera's Indispensable Secretary. Dublin: De Búrca, 2019. Royal octavo. pp. circa 
200. Green buckram, titled in gilt on spine. In pictorial dust jacket. Approximately       €35 
Limited edition of 25 copies in special binding and housed in a slipcase. Approximately     €200 

    This is the first book dealing with the life and times of Kathleen O'Connell. When her name is 
mentioned, it is almost invariably in association with that of Eamon de Valera. This is because her life 
derived its deepest significance from her unwavering attachment to whatever cause he espoused. For 
this reason, any record of her life is bound to throw incidental insights of varying quality on several 
aspects of de Valera's career and outlook. Some of his documentary materials, which she compiled and 
preserved, particularly her diaries and her confidential communications from de Valera, are an 
indispensable part of the historical record. This book will confirm her right to be recognised as a 
historically significant figure. 
    Officially, Kathleen O'Connell was de Valera's personal secretary. As this book will show, her role 
was much more extensive than that. De Valera himself frequently made it clear, at critical phases of his 
life, for example his imprisonment in 1923 and particularly his total loss of sight in 1952, that he would 
find it virtually impossible to sustain a political career without Kathleen O'Connell's continuous help. 
The research undertaken in the production of this book explores some surprising occurrences. For 
example, we found that a Free State Minister for Defence tried to persuade the British authorities to 
provide his government with poison gas as a weapon of war. The British authorities refused, but 
offered tear gas instead, which the Free State Minister declared inadequate. 
    Another fascinating discovery was that Kathleen O'Connell's great-uncle, Jeremiah O'Sullivan, who 
was a Fenian, based in London, tried to free another Fenian, imprisoned in Clerkenwell Jail, by using a 
wheelbarrow full of explosives. As a result of the explosion, the roof of the jail was blown off and the 
debris killed several passers-by. Jeremiah O'Sullivan was able to escape and ended up in the U.S.A. 
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